11WC34138

14IWCC0241
Page |
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN ) COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Mary Jane Cawood, )
Petitioner, )
) No. 11WC 34138
VS. ) 14IWCC0241
)
Robinson School District, )
Respondent, )

ORDER

This matter comes before the Commission on its own Petition to Recall the
Commission Decision to Correct Clerical Error pursuant to Section 19(f) of the Act. The
Commission having been fully advised in the premises finds the following:

The Commission finds that said Decision should be recalled for the correction of
a clerical/computational error.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Commission
Decision dated April 1,2014, is hereby recalled pursuant to Section 19(f) of the Act.
The parties should return their original decisions to Commissioner Charles J. DeVriendt.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that a Corrected Decision

shall be issued simultaneously with this Order.
77 N

CharlesY? De¥riendt

DATED: APR 2 3 2014



11WC34138

14IWCC0241
Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) |:| Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. |:| Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF ) Reverse [ ] second tnjury Fund (§8(c)18)
CHAMPAIGN [ pTD/Fatal denied
Modify [up] None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Mary Jane Cawood,
Petitioner,

VS. NO: 11 WC 34138
14IWCC 0241
Robinson School District,
Respondent,

CORRECTED DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, causal connection, medical
both incurred and prospective, temporary total disability and permanent partial disability and
being advised of the facts and law, modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator as stated below and
otherwise affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof.

The Commission finds that Petitioner proved that she sustained accidental injuries that
arose out of and in the course of her employment.

The Commission also finds that Petitioner is entitled to temporary total disability from
May 10, 2011 through August 17, 2011 representing 14 2/7 weeks as well as a loss of use of
35% of the left hand and 10% of the left arm.

Petitioner was a school bus driver for the Respondent. On May 9, 2011, after finishing
her evening route she grabbed her paperwork and walked across the school’s parking lot toward
the bus barn to turn the paper work in. Petitioner walked over an area of the lot where the gravel

had washed away and the concrete surface was about 1.5 inches higher than the gravel surface.
She testified that she hit the toe of her sandal against the raised concrete area causing her to fall
forward. She fell onto her left side and could not get up. (Transcript Pgs. 16-17)

She called for assistance and Rip York, Respondent’s mechanic, came out of the bus barn
and helped her up. (Transcript Pgs. 21-22)


susanpiha
Highlight


11WC34138
14IWCC0241
Page 2

Rip York testified and agreed that the parking lot was asphalt and that the concrete and
asphalt do meet but there is no lip other than just a separation where it is blacktop to concrete.
He admitted on cross examination that the bus parking lot is gravel and that the gravel is lower
than the concrete because some people turn into the lot and cause the gravel to move. He testified
that the gravel is about an inch to two inches lower than the concrete. He further admitted that he
did not witness the accident. He is just testifying to where Petitioner was when he picked her up.
He is unable to testify to where she fell. (Transcript Pgs. 42-54)

Petitioner was taken to Crawford Memorial Hospital on the date of the incident.
According to the Hospital’s records, the Petitioner stated that she was walking to work when she
tripped where the gravel and concrete meet. (Petitioner Exhibit 1)

When an injury to an employee takes place in an area which is the usual route to the
employer's premises, and the route is attendant with a special risk or hazard, the hazard becomes
part of the employment. Special hazards or risks encountered as a result of using a usual access
route satisfy the "arising out of" requirement of the Act. Bommarito v. Industrial Comm'n.
82111.2d 191, 195, 412 N.E.2d 548 (1980).

In the case at hand, Petitioner was taking her usual route to the bus barn through a
parking lot owned and controlled by her employer. The Petitioner gave a history to Crawford
Medical Hospital that she tripped over where the gravel and the concrete meet.

Rip York testified he did not see the Petitioner fall.

Terry Roche testified that there was asphalt in the area where Petitioner was found but
admitted, as did Mr. York, that sometimes there is loose gravel found on top of the asphalt.
(Transcript Pgs. 61-65)

The Commission finds the Petitioner’s testimony to be credible, She gave a consistent
history to Crawford Medical Hospital. Both of the Respondent’s witnesses did not see her fall
and their testimony regarding the condition of the parking lot does not dispute Petitioner’s
history.

The Commission finds that Petitioner proved that she sustained accidental injuries to her
left arm and left hand.

The Commission also finds that the Petitioner’s injuries to her left arm and hand are
causally connected to this accident. No evidence was offered regarding any problems Petitioner
had to her left hand and arm prior to this accident. The Petitioner testified credibly that after her
toe struck the concrete where the gravel had washed away, she tumbled forward and fell on her
left wrist, forearm and left knee.

Petitioner came under the care of Dr. Fenwick, who returned her to work without
restrictions on August 11, 2011. Petitioner is entitled to temporary total disability from May 9,
2011 through August 17, 2011. (Petitioner Exhibit 2, Respondent Exhibit 2)



11WC34138
14IWCC0241
Page 3

X-Ray’s taken on the Petitioner’s left wrist and forearm revealed an acute comminuted
articular distal left radial fracture with moderate apex dorsal angulation and subtle impaction.
There were also arthritic changes in her left wrist. There was also an acute radial neck with
minimal impaction. These X-Rays were taken on May 9, 2011. (Petitioner Exhibit 4-7)

Dr. Fenwick performed an open reduction with internal fixation with a volar plate of the
left Colles fracture. (Petitioner Exhibit 8)

At the Arbitration hearing the Petitioner testified that she doesn’t have “too much”
problems with her left elbow. “It just didn’t heal right.”

She has trouble with it when she washes buses. The next day she can hardly move it.
(Transcript Pg. 25)

In regard to her left wrist she testified that she has a lot of trouble with it. She does not
have much grip and has pain turning a knob or opening a jar. (Transcript Pg. 25)

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to
Petitioner the sum of $416.69 per week for a period of 14 2/7 weeks, that being the period of
temporary total incapacity for work under §8(b) of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $375.00 per week for a period of 97.5 weeks, as provided in §8(e) of the Act, for the
reason that the injuries sustained caused the loss of use of the left hand to the extent of 35% and
the loss of use of the left arm to the extent of 10%

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
for all medical expenses contained in Petitioner’s Exhibit 11 under §8(a) of the Act and 8-2.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the

Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Reviev?'? Cijrcuit Coprt. /
DATED: APR 2 3 2014 ’W % M

k(@arl@!]. eVyiendt
ol Brana,

Mic‘]ael J. Blenhan

CID/hf
0: 1/29/14
049



11WC34138
14IWCC0241
Page 4

DISSENT
I respectfully dissent from the Majority’s Decision to reverse the Arbitrator’s Decision.
The Arbitrator found that Petitioner failed to prove she sustained injuries arising out of
and in the course of her employment on May 9, 2011. Petitioner did not discuss with Mr. York or
Mr. Roche why she thought she fell; she testified that she was never asked.

The records from the Crawford Memorial Hospital emergency department note that
Petitioner reported tripping where the gravel met the concrete. Mr. York testified that the bus lot
is gravel; the regular parking lot is asphalt with some loose gravel. He testified that there is a
concrete drive as well. Where the asphalt meets the concrete drive there is no lip, just a
separation. In the area where the concrete meets the gravel there is a one to two inch height
difference.

Petitioner testified that she was wearing sandals as she crossed the gravel parking lot and
when she came to the place where the gravel met the concrete, the toe of her sandal bent back
under her foot. Mr. York did not see Petitioner fall but he did help her to get up.

Mr. Roche testified that the area where there is gravel abutting concrete is not where
Petitioner was found. He testified that the area where concrete and gravel meet is “clear down
next to Jackson Street" and that it is asphalt in the area where Petitioner was found. The
difference in height between the asphalt and the concrete is not noticeable, according to Mr.
Roche. He did not think the “gap” could be big enough to fit a dime into.

Petitioner’s testimony about her sandal catching on the concrete is not corroborated by
the medical records. On the day after the accident Petitioner told Dr. Fenwick that she was
unsure what she had tripped over. Petitioner also testified that the gravel was “washed away”
from the concrete, forming a hole, but Mr. York denied that he saw any holes on the date of
accident. Called for rebuttal, Petitioner marked her path on the Arbitrator’s Exhibit #6 and then
initialed where she fell, however this is not the same place where Mr. York testified that he
found Petitioner.

Compensability depends entirely on whether Petitioner proved that she fell where the

gravel met the concrete. The Arbitrator’s Decision concluding that Petitioner failed to prove this
fact was well reasoned and I would affirm and adopt the Arbitrator’s Decision in its entirety.

Voot 20 324t

Ruth W. White




T ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

CAWOOD, MARY JANE Case# 11WC034138

Employee/Petitioner

ROBINSON SCHOOL DISTRICT &
Em;I-oyerIRespon-c;-.nt 1 4 I %J C C 0 2 4 1

On 1/15/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the [llinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.10% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

1580 BECKER SCHROADER & CHAPMAN PC
TODD J SCHRODER

3673 HWY 111 PO BOX 488

GRANITE CITY, IL 2040

0180 EVANS & DIXON LLC
MARILYN C PHILLIPS

211 N EROADWAY SUITE 2500
ST LOUIS, MO 63102



1416CC0241

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

)SS.
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN )}

D Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))
D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

@ None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

MARY JANE CAWOOD Case # 11 WC 034138

Employee/Petitioner

v

ROBINSON SCHOOL DISTRICT
Employer/Respondent

Consolidated cases: N/A

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Nancy Lindsay, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Urbana, on November 20, 2012. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. [_] Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?
[X] Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
D What was the date of the accident?
D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. D What were Petitioner's earmnings?
. [ ] What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
@ Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. @ What temporary benefits are in dispute?
[]TPD [] Maintenance X TTD
L. [E What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. D Other

“MmoUMEYOW

ICArbDec 2710 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611  Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwcc.il.gov
Downsaze offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450  Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 21 7/785-7084



FINDINGS

On May 9. 2011, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did not sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner eamed $32,500.00; the average weekly wage was $625.00.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 54 years of age, married with 0 children under 18.

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $0 for other benefits,
for a total credit of $0.

Respondent is entitled to a credit for medical bills paid through its group medical plan for which credit may be
allowed under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Petitioner failed to prove she sustained an accident that arose out of her employment with Respondent.
Petitioner’s claim for compensation is denied and no benefits are awarded.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

Diseey Sty January 10, 2013
Signature of Arbitratfr Date

ICArbDes p.2

JAN 15 2013



1%&%@@@241

Mary Jane Cawood v. Robinson School District, 11 WC 034138

THE ARBITRATOR FINDS THE FOLLOWING FACTS:

On May 9, 2011, Petitioner was 54 years of age and employed by Respondent as a school bus driver. After
finishing her evening route she parked her bus, locked it up, grabbed some paperwork, and headed across the
school’s parking lot toward the bus barn to turn in her “stuff.” Petitioner described the surface of the lot as

part gravel and part concrete. She was walking, wearing sandals, and carrying her purse, a mileage sheet and
some bus passes.

Petitioner testified that she walked over an area of the lot where the gravel had washed away and the
concrete surface was about 1.5 inches higher than the gravel surface. Petitioner testified that she hit the toe
of her sandal against the raised concrete area. The toe of her sandal bent back under her toes causing her to

fall forward. The area of the lot where she fell was marked with an “X” on Arbitrator's Exhibits 5 and 6,
drawings prepared at trial.

Petitioner tried to catch herself with her hand, and fell onto her left side. She could not get up off the ground
and called for assistance. Rip York, a mechanic employed by Respondent, came out of the bus barn, helped

her up, sat her on a chair, got ice packs for her arm, and called her husband. Mr. York testified that Petitioner
did not say what caused her to fall.

Petitioner fell in an area of the parking lot where an asphalt surface met a concrete surface. There was some
gravel on part of the lot. Mr. York testified that he saw where Petitioner fell when he helped her up off the
ground. Mr. Roche, Respondent’s transportation director, and building, grounds and athietic director viewed
Arbitrator’s Exhibits 5 and 6, and testified he was familiar with the area marked with the “X,” and in fact, it
was close to where he parked his car. His parking spot was marked with a “C" on Arbitrator’s Exhibit 6. Mr.
Roche inspected the area after Petitioner fell. Both Mr. York and Mr. Roche testified that the surface where
Petitioner fell was level. Mr. York said there was no lip where blacktop and concrete met. Mr. Roche said any
gap between where the concrete and asphalt met was not the width of a dime.

Petitioner’s husband took her to Crawford Memorial Hospital where she gave a history of tripping in an area of
the parking lot where the gravel and concrete met. She said that she fell onto her left side and complained of
pain in her left wrist, forearm and knee. X-rays reveaied a left wrist comminuted articular distal left radial
fracture with moderate apex dorsal angulation and subtle impaction; a left acute radial neck and distal radial
fractures; and, a left radial neck fracture with minimal impaction. She was placed in a temporary splint and a
sling, and discharged with instructions to follow up with an orthopedist.

Petitioner saw Dr. Fenwick for left wrist and elbow evaluation on May 10, 2011. She told him that she got off
the bus, was walking across a part concrete and part gravel parking lot, and fell. The doctor noted that she
was “unsure if or what she tripped over.” He diagnosed a left closed fracture of the radial neck and a left

closed colles fracture. He told her to continue wearing the splint and sling, authorized her to remain off work,
and instructed her to follow-up in a week.

On May 17, 2011, Dr. Fenwick recommended open reduction and internal fixation of the distal radius with
Synthes Volar plate. Petitioner was referred to Pro-Rehab Occupational Therapy where she gave a history of
falling in a parking lot. The emergency room dressings were removed. Her wrist and forearm were bulked
with dressings to simulate post op dressings. A Munster splint was fabricated for her left wrist and forearm.
Her forearm and wrist were placed in neutral and she was told to wear the splint fulltime until surgery.



141WCCO0241

On May 19, 2011 Dr. Fenwick performed an open reduction and internal fixation with a volar plate of the left
Colles fracture. The post-operative diagnosis was left closed Colles fracture. Petitioner returned to ProRehab
on May 23, 2011. Her splint was reformed with addition of a bivalve piece for greater support. The incision

was cleansed and redressed. The therapist recommended skilled rehabilitative therapy in conjunction with a
home exercise program.

On May 26, 2011, Petitioner saw Dr. Fenwick’s PA, John Combs. She said that she was experiencing some
discomfort. She was wearing her brace and reported some finger stiffness. The discomfort in her elbow was
improving. Her range of motion was also improving but was limited due to the splint. On physical
examination of Petitioner’s left elbow Mr. Combs found limited active range of motion with complaints of pain
over the dorsal radial head. Examination of the left wrist revealed edema but near normal range of motion.
X-rays showed continued slight displacement of the left elbow radial head fracture, and intact left wrist
hardware with the fracture in good alignment. Mr. Combs instructed Petitioner to continue her therapy,
released her to return to right handed work, and asked her to see Dr, Fenwick in three weeks. Petitioner

returned to work at her second job as a night manager in a grocery store for about a week. She took off
again because she had been required to use her hand “a lot.”

When Petitioner returned to ProRehab on May 26, 2011, her splint was adjusted. The plan was to remove
sutures and begin wrist range of motion. ProRehab adjusted the splint again on June 1, 2011, issued a sling

for elbow and forearm support, and removed her staples. The plan was to progress with range of motion and
scar management.

On June 14, 2011, Petitioner told Dr. Fenwick that her left wrist was doing well. She was wearing the splint
when out of the house. She complained of pain when picking up and gripping objects, but was taking no
medication for her wrist. Petitioner complained of intermitient elbow pain, and limited elbow range of motion

with extension. She was not wearing a splint on the elbow. Petitioner was continuing therapy at ProRehab
and home exercises for her wrist and elbow.

Physical examination of the wrist on June 14, 2011 revealed normal sensation; intact incision; and, near
normal range of motion. Examination of the elbow revealed no edema or evidence of acute injury, but limited
range of motion. X-rays showed distal radius plating revealed left wrist plating with good alignment, and a
left elbow radial neck fracture with mild angulation. Dr. Fenwick found Petitioner was healing very well. He
told her to continue therapy and wearing the splint/brace. He allowed her to work with no lifting, pushing or
pulling over five pounds with the left hand, and asked her to return in four weeks on July 15, 2011.

When Petitioner went to ProRehab on June 14, 2011, her spiint was reduced to a volar piece only. Her motion
was progressing very well. She denied pain or discomfort, and was able to perform strengthening exercises
with no increase in pain. The plan was to continue with strengthening and range of motion.

Mr. Combs saw Petitioner on July 19, 2011. She complained of experiencing left wrist pain after pulling
clothes out of her washer and putting them into the dryer. She reported good range of motion and no pain in
her left elbow, with an occasional popping sensation. On physical examination of the left wrist he noted radial
edema. The incision was intact. There was tenderness over the radial side distal wrist and incision area. Her
sensory exam was normal. Her range of motion was near normal, but with pain on extension. Her left elbow
examination revealed pain over the cubital radial head, and near normal range of motion. X-rays showed left
wrist hardware intact with the fracture healing well, and angulation at the radial head fracture with good
healing. Petitioner was advised to continue therapy and wearing the splint/brace. Her lifting limitations were
reduced to seven pounds, and she was asked to follow up in four weeks on August 16, 2011.

Petitioner was seen at ProRehab on July 19, 2011. She had been wearing the splint after feeling a pop in her
wrist at home, and her range of motion was limited due to inactivity and edema. Range of motion exercises



14IWCC0241

were restarted due to stiffness. She was independent in her home exercise program. Petitioner returned to
work on August 18, 2011.

When Petitioner returned to Dr. Fenwick’s office on September 12, 2011, she was working limited from lifting,
pushing, or pulling more than seven pounds with her left hand. She reported experiencing pain in her wrist
and thumb since her fast visit, with occasional numbness at the base of the left thumb. She said that after her
bus route her wrist and the top of her hand were swollen, and pain radiated up her forearm. She used ice for

pain relief. Regarding her left elbow, she complained of a popping sensation, but no pain, and good range of
motion.

On September 12, 2011, physical examination of Petitioner’s left wrist revealed normal palpation of soft tissue,
tendon and bony structures; normal sensory exam; and, full active range of motion. On physical examination
of the left hand the doctor found pain over the first carpometacarpal joint, normal sensation, near normal
range of motion, and positive first carpometacarpal compression test. The left elbow physical examination
showed normal palpation; and, full range of motion. X-rays revealed left wrist headed radius fracture with
intact volar plate; left thumb marked basalar osteoarthritis; and, left elbow healed radial neck fracture. The
doctor’s assessment was left status post open reduction and internal fixation with volar plate colles fracture;
closed fracture of the radial neck; and, CMC arthritis, Petitioner was instructed to continue home therapy and
follow up in four weeks. She was referred to ProRehab for evaluation. The doctor noted that her thumb
arthritis was causing pain and treatment options included a spika [sic] splint, injection or surgery. He
provided no opinion as to the cause of the arthritis or its relationship to the May 8, 2011 incident.

Petitioner was seen at ProRehab on September 12, 2011. She said she had begun experiencing pain at the
base of her thumb about one month earlier. She was working full duty. A spica splint was fabricated for her

left wrist and thumb. She was told to wear it full time to allow rest at the CMC joint. Therapy of two visits a
week or four weeks was recommended.

On October 10, 2011, Dr. Fenwick released Petitioner from care without restriction to follow up as needed.
Thereafter, Petitioner continued working for Respondent as a schooi bus driver. At Arbitration she testified
that she experiences weak grip in her left hand, and that her left elbow hurts if she uses it to perform
activities such as washing a bus. Her hobbies include crafts, crocheting, and some gardening.

THE ARBITRATOR CONCLUDES:

For an injury to be compensable under the Illinois Workers' Compensation Act it must arise out of the
employment, from a risk connected with or incidental to the employment creating a causal connection
between the employment and the accidental injury. To determine the compensability of this claim the
Arbitrator will analyze the nature of the injury sustained by Petitioner, noting that “risks to employees fall into
three groups: (1) risks distinctly associated with the employment; (2) risks personal to the employee, such as
idiopathic falls; and (3) neutral risks that have no particular employment or personal characteristics.” First
Cash Financial Services v. Industrial Comm’n, 367 Iil. App. 3d 102, 105, 853 N.E.2d 799 (2006), Baldwin v.

The Winois Workers' Compensation Commission; Baldwin v. Iliinois Workers' Compensation Commission, 409
1l.App.3d 472 (4th Dist. 2011).

Injuries occurring in employer-controlled parking lots have been found compensable where the injury is
caused by some hazardous condition in the parking lot. Conversely, an injury resulting from a condition to
which Petitioner would have been egually exposed apart from her employment is not compensable under the

Tliinois Workers' Compensation Act. Caterpillar Tractor v. The Industrial Commission 129 Ill. 2d 52, 51 N.E. 2d
665, 1989 Ill. Lexis 85,133 Iil. Dec. 454 (1989).



14IWCC0241

Petitioner testified that she caught her toe in a raised area in the parking lot surface where the concrete met
asphalt. She testified that as soon as she fell she knew it was because she hit her toe on the raised area.

There was no mention of tripping over this raised area in the records from Crawford Memorial Hospital
medical records, Dr. Fenwick, or ProRehab. Her Application for Adjustment of Claim merely states that
Petitioner “fell in parking lot at bus barn.” Further, on May 10, 2011, one day after the accident, Dr. Fenwick
reported that Petitioner was “unsure if or what she tripped over.,” Mr. York assisted Petitioner on May 9,
2011, and helped her up after she fell. He testified that Petitioner did not say what caused her to fall.

Petitioner’s history of tripping over the raised area in the parking lot was not reported prior to the trial of her
claim.

The Arbitrator finds more credible the testimonies of Mr. York and Mr. Roche who described the surface of the
parking lot where Petitioner fell as level and without defect. Mr. York saw the area when he helped Petitioner
up off the ground. Mr. Roche parks his car next to the accident site and inspected the area for “issues,” after
learning Petitioner had fallen. Based upon their testimonies, the Arbitrator concludes that there was no
hazardous condition of the premises which caused or contributed to Petitioner’s fall.

Walking on surfaces of gravel, concrete, asphalt, or some combination thereof is not a risk distinctive or
peculiar to Petitioner's employment, it is a risk to which the general public is regularly expased. Nothing in the
record distinguishes Petitioner's acts from that of any other person walking in a parking lot. Petitioner was no
more likely to fall than she would have been had she not been in the course of her employment.

Therefore, the Arbitrator concludes that Petitioner did fall in a parking lot owned and maintained by
Respondent; however, there was insufficient evidence to prove that Petitioner's fall was caused by a defect in
that parking lot, or that she was exposed to a greater risk of failing when walking in a parking lot than is the
general public. Petitioner’s injury was not caused by a risk distinctly associated with her employment.

There is no testimony or other evidence to suggest that Petitioner’s fall was idiopathic in nature.

Absent Petitioner’s testimony that she caught her toe on a raised area on the parking lot surface, there is no
explanation for the cause of her fall. The Arbitrator has found that testimony not credible and uncorroborated
by any other evidence. Petitioner’s fall is unexplained. For an injury caused by an unexplained fall to arise
out of her employment, Petitioner must present evidence which supports a reasonable inference that the fall
stemmed from a risk related to that employment, as an injury arising from a neutral risk to which the general

public is equally exposed does not arise out of the employment. Baldwin v. Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission, 409 Ili.App.3d 472 (4th Dist. 2011).

As stated above, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner failed to present evidence sufficient to prove the act of
walking across Respondent’s parking lot exposed her to a risk greater than that faced by the general public.

Petitioner failed to present evidence sufficient to prove she sustained an accident arising out of her
employment. Based upon her conclusion on this issue, it is unnecessary for the Arbitrator to reach the other
issues presented at Arbitration. Petitioner's claim is denied.

ok ok s sk s ok sl sk s s R e ok ok st ok sk ok s ol sk sk ok skl ok ke s ok Rt ko sk kol kol sk sk sk sk ok R ok i R s R ok sk sheok s ok s sk sk sk sk Rk ook sk sk sk ok ok ok keok



" 12 WC 25897

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes) [:l Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d})
) SS. D Affirm with changes [:I Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON ) D Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[ ] pTD/Fatal denied
I:] Modify & None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

William Blake Reed, 141IWCC0242

Petitioner,
VS. NO: 12 WC 25897

State of Illinois, Shawnee Correctional Center,
Respondent.
DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of causal connection, medical
expenses, temporary total disability and permanent disability, and being advised of the facts and
law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed August 7, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury. \/] -

Mj . Brennan ; Ty Y
MJB:big ﬁ%ﬁ?fffyﬁhﬂ7/’%@rj{/

0-3/25/14

52 Thomas J. Tyery/ /
i/

gf TR [x,] fl 1 /{ |

Kevin W. Lambors ™~




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

BLAKE REED, WILLIAM

Employee/Pelitioner

14IVCC0242

Case# 12WC025897

SOlISHAWNEE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

Employer/Respondent

On 8/7/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.07% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this

award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0968 THOMAS C RICH PC
#6 EXECUTIVE DR

SUITE 3

FAIRVIEW HTS, IL 62208

0558 ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FARRAH L HAGAN

601 S UNIVERSITY AVE SUITE 102
CARBONDALE, IL 62901

0498 STATE OF ILLINOIS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
100 W RANDOLPH ST
13ITHFLOOR

CHICAGO. IL 60601-3227

1150 CENTRAL MGMT SERVICES RISK MGMT
WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS

PO BOX 19208

SPRINGFIELD, L 62794-9208

0502 ST EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
2101 S VETERANS PKWY*

PO BOX 19255

SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-9255

BERTIFIED 28 & us and poirebi 6
R SLBNE to B30 ILH6 ﬁﬁ%’fgﬂ'

AUG7 2013




1419CC0242

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Injured Workers® Benetit Fund (§4(d})) |
|

D Rate Adjustment Fund (§3(g))
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON) D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

@ None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

William Blake Reed Case # 12 WC 25897

EmployewPetitioner

v. Consolidated cases: n/a

State of [llinois/Shawnee Correctional Center
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable William R. Gallagher, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city
of Herrin, on June 13, 2013. Afier reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings
on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

[_] Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
(] What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

@ Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

D What were Petitioner's earnings?

A D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

<] Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent

paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
What temporary benefits are in dispute?

JTPD (] Maintenance [ ]TTD
L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. l:l Is Respondent due any credit?

0. D Other

ICArbDec 210 100 W Randolph Sireer #8-200 Chicago. IL 60601 312 814-6611  Toll-free 366:352-3033  IWeb sue www nvee il gov
Downstate offices” Collinsville 618/346-3450  Peoria 309.671-3019  Rockford 815.987-7292  Springfield 217:785-7084

~rmammoO®

o




14IWCC0242

FINDINGS

On June 20, 2012, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act. ~ ~y

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent. ~

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner eammed $52.922.00; the average weekly wage was $1,019.08.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 31 years of age, single with 0 dependent child(ren).

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0.00 for TTD, $0.00 for TPD, $0.00 for maintenance, and $0.00 for other
benefits, for a total credit of $0.00.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of amounts paid under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services as identified in Petitioner's Exhibit I, as
provided in Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act subject to the fee schedule. Respondent shall be given a credit of
amounts paid for medical benefits that have been paid, and Respondent shall hold Petitioner harmless from any

claims by any providers of the services for which Respondent is receiving this credit, as provided in Section 8(j)
of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability of $611.45 per week for 22 weeks because the
injuries sustained caused the four percent (4%) loss of use of the body as a whole (20 weeks) as provided in

Section 8(d)2 of the Act and two (2) weeks disfigurement to the left elbow as provided in Section 8(c) of the
Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,

if an employee's appeal results in gith hange or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.
// - -
/ /)"%/’~ :J “Z August 5. 2013

William R. Gallagher,vf\rbilrator/ Date

ICArbDec p 2

\g 7- 108



14IWCC0242

Findings of Fact

Petitioner filed an Application for Adjustment of Claim which alleged he sustained an accidental
injury arising out of and in the course of his employment for Respondent on June 20, 2012.
According 1o the Application, Petitioner was restraining inmates and sustained injuries to the
right and left shoulders, right hip/leg, buttocks, body as a whole, back, neck and right and left
arms/elbows. The parties stipulated that Petitioner sustained a work-related accident and the
disputed issues at trial were causal relationship as it related to nature and extent, liability for
physical therapy bills and the nature and extent of disability.

Petitioner was employed by Respondent as a Correctional Officer and, on June 20, 2012, he
sustained injuries to multiple areas of the anatomy as a result of breaking up a fight between two
inmates. Petitioner initially sought medical treatment at Rural Health on June 22, 2012, where he
was seen by Cheryl Fuller, a CNP. At that time, Petitioner had multiple abrasions to both elbows,
right shoulder pain, left sided neck pain, and low back pain which went into his right buttock. X-
rays were obtained of the low back and pelvis both of which were negative. Petitioner was given
some medication and instructed to return in one week. Petitioner returned to Rural Health on
June 29, 2012, and he was seen by Dr. Qi Liu, and his primary complaint was low back pain that
was aggravated by bending. Petitioner had not missed any time from work because of this injury.
On clinical examination, Petitioner had tenderness in the low back and straight leg raising was

positive on the right side. Dr. Liu continued Petitioner's medication and referred him to physical
therapy.

Petitioner received physical therapy at Union County Hospital between July 3, 2012, and
September 19, 2012. On July 30, 2012, Petitioner was seen by Dr. Matthew Gornet, an
orthopedic surgeon, and Petitioner informed Dr. Gomet of the work-related accident of June 20,
2012, as well as a prior back injury that had occurred in January, 2010. In regard to the prior
back injury, Petitioner received chiropractic treatment and an MRI was obtained. Dr. Gornet
reviewed the report of the prior MRI and noted that it revealed some disc pathology at L4-L5.
Dr. Gornet opined that Petitioner had structural pain and opined that Petitioner's current
symptoms were related to his work injury. Dr. Gornet recommended that a new MRI scan be
obtained, that Petitioner continue with physical therapy and continue to work full duty.

On September 24, 2012, Petitioner underwent an MRI scan which revealed an annular tear at L4-
L5 which was increased in size when compared to the prior MRI of June 30, 2010. A central disc
bulge at L5-S1 was also noted. Dr. Gornet saw Petitioner on that date and noted that he was
responding to conservative care. Dr. Gornet decided to refrain from giving Petitioner any steroid
injections. Dr. Gornet saw Petitioner again on November 19, 2012, and noted that Petitioner had

a low level of tolerable symptoms and that he continued to work full duty. Dr. Gornet opined that
Petitioner was at MMI.

At the direction of the Respondent, on September 7, 2012, Dr. Christopher LeBrun, an
orthopedic surgeon, conducted a utilization review pertaining to the issue of whether Petitioner's
physical therapy treatments from August 16, 2012, to September 4, 2012 were medically
necessary. Dr. LeBrun opined that the physical therapy obtained by Petitioner during this period
time was not medically necessary primarily because when he reviewed the physical therapy

William Blake Reed v. State of lilinois/Shawnee Correctional Center 12 WC 25897



141%CC0242

records, Petitioner did not report any improvenment of his symptoms. Dr. LeBrun was deposed on
February 18, 2013, and his deposition testimony was received into evidence at trial. Dr. LeBrun
reaffirmed his opinion that the physical therapy obtained by Petitioner between August 16, 2012,
and September 4, 2012 (five visits), were not medically necessary.

At trial Petitioner testified that the physical therapy did provide him with temporary relief of his
symptoms to where he could continue to work. Petitioner still has complaints of low back pain
which he describes as a dull ache. Any physical activity causes an aggravation of his symptoms.
Petitioner testified that as a Correctional Officer he is required to stand for virtually the entire
eight hour working day. Petitioner also testified that his back symptoms have impaired his ability
to exercise to where he has experienced a weight gain of approximately 15 pounds. The injuries
to the other areas of Petitioner's anatomy totally resolved with the exception of a circular shaped
scar on his left elbow which the Arbitrator did observe at the time of trial.

Conclusions of Law
In regard to disputed issues (F) and (L) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:
The Arbitrator concludes that Petitioner has sustained permanent partial disability to the extent
of four percent (4%) loss of use of the body as a whole and two (2) weeks disfigurement to the
left elbow.
In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:
The Petitioner sustained injuries to multiple areas of the anatomy on June 20, 2012; however, all
of the Petitioner's symptoms, other than those to the low back, totally resolved. Dr. Gornet
opined that Petitioner did sustain an aggravation of his pre- existing low back condition and there
was no medical opinion to the contrary.
Neither Petitioner nor Respondent tendered into evidence an AMA impairment rating report.
Petitioner is a Correctional Officer and this occupation does require him to be on his feet for long
periods of time and there are other physical demands of his job which, as the facts of this case

clearly indicate, can include breaking up fights between inmates.

At the time of this accident Petitioner was 31 vears of age so he will have to live with the effects
of this injury for very long time.

There was no evidence that this injury will have any effect on Petitioner's future earning
capacity.

The medical treatment records confirm that Petitioner sustained a low back injury that was an

aggravation of a pre-existing back condition. Comparison of the MRI scans taken before and
after the accident indicated that there was an increase in the size of the annular tear at L4-L35.

William Blake Reed v. State of Illinois/Shawnee Correctional Center 12 WC 25897



‘ 1CC0242
141I9WCC024
The Petitioner still has a visible circular shaped scar on his left elbow which the Arbitrator
observed at the time of trial.

In regard to disputed issue (J) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes that all of the medical treatment obtained by Petitioner, including the

disputed period of physical therapy treatment, was reasonable and necessary and that Respondent
is liable for payment of the medical bills associated therewith.

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services as identified in Petitioner's
Exhibit 1, as provided in Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act subject to the fee schedule. Respondent
shall be given a credit of amounts paid for medical benefits that have been paid, and Respondent
shall hold Petitioner harmless from any claims by any providers of the services for which
Respondent is receiving this credit. as provided in Section 8(j) of the Act.

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:

Both of Petitioner's treating physicians, Dr. Liu and Dr. Gornet, referred Petitioner to physical
therapy. Petitioner credibly testified that physical therapy provided him with some relief of his
symptoms which enabled him to continue to work. The Arbitrator is not persuaded by the
opinion of Respondent's utilization review physician, Dr. LeBrun.

William R. Gallagher. Arbit

William Blake Reed v. State of Illinois/Shawnee Correctional Center 12 WC 25897



11 WC 32265

Page |
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) x Affirm and adopt (no changes) [_—_l Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON ) [ ] Reverse [ ] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[_] PTD/Fatal denied
I:l Modify None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Rick Belton, Sr., 14IVCC0O24 3

Petitioner,
vs. NO: 11 WC 32265

State of Illinois, Menard Correctional Center,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Petitioner herein
and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, causal
conneciton, medical expenses and prospective medical care, and being advised of the facts and
law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed July 1, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

DATED:  APR 01 20%
MIJB:bj e]-;J Brennan
0-3/252014 /7 f%{wf /[ 7/ A /

§2
ThomasJ T
i/ Cj j‘,\/{,ﬁ_
g\..*--..»-ﬁ-

Kevin W. Lamborr!




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

141%CC0243

BELTON SR, RICK Case# 11WC032265

Employee/Petitioner

MENARD CORRECTIONAL CENTER

Employer/Respcndent

On 7/1/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.10% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date

of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue,

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0963 THOMAS C RICH PC 1350 CENTRAL MGMT SERVICES RISK MGMT
#6 EXECUTIVE DR WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS

SUITE 3 PO BOX 15208

FAIRVIEW HTS, IL 62208 SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-9208

0558 ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 0502 ST EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
FARRAH L HAGAN 2101 S VETERANS PKWY*

601 S UNIVERSITY AVE SUITE 102 PO BOX 19255

CARBONDALE, IL 62901 SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-9255

GERTIFIED 25 @ trug and coireet pap¥
0498 STATE OF ILLINOIS Hurtuit 1o oEo ILGE 305114
ATTORNEY GENERAL
100 W RANDOLPH ST 2
13TH FLOOR JuL 1- 201

CHICAGO., IL 60601-3227

ALY 87 JANAS Secretary
i Workers' Copensation Cammisson



1414CC0243

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. D Rate Adjustment Fund ($8(g))
COUNTY OF Williamson ) [_] second injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[Zj None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

19(b)
Rick Belton, Sr. Case # 11 WC 32265
Employee Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases: N/IA

Menard Correctional Center
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Joshua Luskin, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Herrin, lllinois, on April 17, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, (he Asbitrator herchy
makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the [llinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

[X] Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
@ What was the date of the accident?

D<) Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

mmoaw

[s Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
G. [___l What were Petitioner's earnings?

IL [:l What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

1. D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

J. Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

K. @ Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?

R D What temporary benefits are in dispute?
C]TPD [J Maintenance (JTTD
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. D Other

ICArbDect 9(b) 2°10 100 W, Randolph Streer 8-200 Clncago, IL 60601 312:814-6611  Toll-free §66 352-3033  Websue www wee ! gov
Dovnsiate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450  Peoria 309 671-3019  Rockford 815 987-7292  Springfield 217.785-708+



FINDINGS 1 4 1 rv': C C 0 2 4 3

On the date of accident. 08/03/2011. Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did not sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of the assertion of the alleged accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is not causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury. the Petitioner earned $63,755.00; the average weekly wage was $1,226.06.
Respondent would be entitled to a credit under Section 8(j) of the Act.
ORDER

For reasons set forth in the attached decision, the requested benefits under the Act are denied.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment: however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

A — S, 26 2013

/Fi;_.malurc of Arbitrator Date

ICArbDecl9(h)



1417CC0243

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

RICK BELTON, SR.,
Petitioner,
VS,

No. 11 WC 32265

STATE OF IL - MENARD C.C.,

Respondent.

ADDENDUM TO ARBITRATION DECISION

This matter was heard pursuant to Sections 8(a) and 19(b) of the Act.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The petitioner began working as a corrections officer at Pontiac Correctional
Center in September 1981. He worked various assignments at that facility for
approximately a vear, and then was unemployed for approximately two years. He was
then hired at Menard Correctional Center as a correctional officer in June 1984. He
began at the C-1 unit, a medium security kitchen unit. Less than a vear after that, he
shifted to other positions. Regarding this period. he testified Pontiac was more strenuous
except for the condemned unit. Beginning in 1986, he transferred to general population
until 1997. At that time he transferred to the health care unit as second floor security or
“roving officer.” He worked there until January 2010, when he transitioned to supply
supervisor. He was initially temporarily assigned to those duties and thercafter was
permanently reassigned. In this position, he would load and unload supplies from
trailers. work as a cashier in the commissary, and supervise inmate workers. On August
23. 2011, he filed an Application for Adjustment of Claim asserting repetitive trauma
with an effective date of loss of August 3, 2011. The petitioner continued to work his
regular assignment until his retirement on June 1, 2012.

On August 3, 2011, the petitioner presented to Dr. George Paletta. He reported
pain in the arms with weakness in the hands without acute trauma. He reported he “had
to turn keys, a lot of keys.” The petitioner stated that recently he had developed
numbness and tingling into the first three fingers. Physical examination revealed no
obvious atrophy or deformity with unremarkable ulnar nerve exam and negative Tinel's.
sign. Petitioner had a positive Phalen’s test with reproduction afier about 15 seconds. He
Dr. Paletta assessed possible carpal wunnel syndrome and specifically noted that there was

no evidence of epicondylitis or cubital tunnel syndrome. Dr. Paletta recommended EMG
study and use of night splints. See PX3.



Rick Belton, Sr.. v State of IL/Menard C.C.. 11 WC 322653 1 4 I T,:J C C 0 2 4 3

Fhe EMG study was performed on August 3, 2011. It demonstrated mild ulnar
neuropathies, but the petitioner reported that the numbness did not involve the fifth
fingers, a finding inconsistent with cubital tunnel syndrome. The readings for carpal
tunnel were normal. PX4. Dr. Paletta reviewed the EMG on August 10, and noted that
Dr. Phiilips believed that the petitioner might have epicondylitis given some tenderness
in that area. Dr. Paletta noted that his examination had not suggested such and that while
the petitioner had some evidence of cubital tunnel syndrome, the petitioner’s pain
complaints were not consistent with such a diagnosis. He recommended against surgical
intervention at that time. PX3.

On October 3. 2011, Dr. Paletta saw the petitioner again, and noted that EMG
studies had been normal. The petitioner “now has a myriad of complaints™ and asserted
that his symptoms had worsened. However, the symptoms of nerve entrapment
continued to spare the little finger, again inconsistent with cubital tunnel syndrome.
Given the benign EMG, “entirely normal™ cubital tunnel examination at that presentation,
and the petitioner’s “atypical” complaints, Dr. Paletta recommended against surgical
intervention. He suggested the petitioner seek a second opinion. PX3.

On December 5, 2011, the petitioner saw Dr. Young. His history at this time was
of three to four years of symptoms, somewhat longer than reported to Dr. Paletta and Dr.
Phillips, and at this time reported numbness and tingling for “quite some time.” He
reported a history significant for smoking. hypertension and high cholesterol. Dr. Young
ordered repeat EMG studies. PX35.

On December 16, 2011, the petitioner presented to Dr. Brent Newell for nerve
conduction studies. This study demonstrated demyelinating mid ulnar neuropathy.
though the needle EMG was within normal limits. No evidence of carpal tunnel
syndrome or cervical radiculopathy was observed. PX6.

On December 22. 2011, Dr. Young noted no subluxation of the ulnar nerve but
continued complaints of symptoms. He discussed treatment options and the petitioner
requested to proceed with bilateral ulnar nerve transposition surgery. PX3.

On February 20, 2012. Dr. Anthony Sudekum revicwed the petitioner’s medical
records, job description and job demand analysis. He had also toured the Menard
Correctional Center. Dr. Sudekum noted that the records contained references to
inconsistent and subjective complaints and inconsistent findings on physical examination.
He observed that the petitioner’s earlier examinations showed history of complaints
consistent with carpal tunnel syndrome and specifically inconsistent with cubital tunnel
syndrome. At the subsequent evaluation by Dr. Young. however, these complaints had
been effectively replaced by descriptions of cubital tunnel syndrome symptoms. Dr.
Sudekum further noted findings consistent with symptom magnification, especially given
the negative EMG for median neuropathy and equivocal for ulnar nerve abnormality. Dr.
Sudekum opined the claimant was a poor surgical candidate. Dr. Sudekum opined that
the petitioner’s prior employment as a correctional officer at Menard Correctional Center
did not cause or contribute to his condition given the chronology of the symptoms

1~



Rick Belton, Sr.. v State of IL/Menard C.C.. 11 WC 32265 1 4 I VJ C C 0 2 4 3

presented, and further opined that the supply supervisor position would not have caused
or contributed to such based upon his knowledge of this position and job demands.

Dr. Young and Dr. Sudekum testified in deposition to their respective causal
opinion analyses. PX9, RX11. The petitioner testitied that retirement has not alleviated
any of his symptoms and requested approval of the proposed ulnar nerve transposition
surgery. lle acknowledged that the health care unit did not use the Folger-Adams keys,
but asserted that while assigned to the health care unit he would be assigned to other
areas of the prison as needed. He testified that the commissary area did not require
substantial use of keys.

OPINION AND ORDER

In cases relying on the repetitive trauma concept, the claimant generally relies on
medical testimony to establish a causal connection between the claimant’s work and the
claimed disability. See, e.g., Peoria County Belhwood, 115 111.2d 524 (1987); Quaker
Oats Co. v. Industrial Commission. 414 11l. 326 (1953). In this case, the claimant has

failed to prove to a medical and surgical certainty that his condition is causally linked to
his employment.

The petitioner’s symptoms and history have shifted over time to conform to the
objective testing. This calls into question the credibility of the complaints. Dr. Paletta’s
assessment was specifically negative for elbow pathology and had ruled out cubital
tunnel syndrome from a clinical standpoint. It was only after the petitioner’s negative
tests for carpal tunnel syndrome that he described a symptom switch. Moreover, he
reported to Dr. Young a long history of complaints in all his fingers, when he had
specifically denied such to Dr. Paletta. While this might appear to be a minor distinction,
it was in large part the specific description provided to Dr. Paletta and Dr. Phillips which
they stated undermined any diagnosis of cubital tunnel. Dr. Young acknowledged that
the petitioner’s history of numbness and tingling would have involved the median nerve
distribution when he saw Dr. Paletta, but when he saw Dr. Young it was in the ulnar
nerve distribution. Dr. Paletta could not explain the asserted symptom description
changes and did not recommend surgery. Dr. Sudekum’s assessment parallels this, and
notes the discrepancy cannot be credibly explained. He further undermines any causal
analysis by noting his review of the job descriptions. job site analysis and personal
observation. supporting his foundational basis for his opinion. Dr. Young's assessment is
largely based on the claimant’s history of complaints, which has been rendered suspect.
Moreover. all physicians note non-occupational risk factors, such as smoking and
hypertension. This record is insufficient to prove a causal link between the petitioner’s
employment and his claimed injuries, as the right to recover benefits cannot rest upon
speculation or conjecture. County of Cook v. Industrial Commission, 68 111.2d 24 (1977).
For the above reasons, the requested benefits under the Act are denied.

(Y]



09 WC 52794

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes) I:I Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. | [] Affirm with changes [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))
COUNTY OF PEORIA ) [ ] Reverse [] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[ ] pTD/Fatal denied
I:I Modify None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Daniel Bunting, 14 IWCC 0 9 4 4

Petitioner,
Vs. NO: 09 WC 52794

State of illinois Department of Transportation,
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, causal connection,
temporary total disability, permanent disability, medical expenses, prospective medical care,
notice, wages/rate, Sections 19(k) and 19(1) penalties and Section 16 attorney fees, and being
advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed August 20, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.

DATED:  APR 0 1 201 .} i /ub%w»w
B
i 4

0-3/25/2014

52 Thomzzjj'yrrtiﬂ) / M}_‘

Kevin W. Lamborn {




‘ ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

BUNTING, DANIEL W

Empoyee/Petitioner

STATE OF [LLINOIS IDOT

Empioyer/Respondent

NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

14IWCC0244

Case# 09WC052794

On 8/20/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the [llinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

€ the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.07% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this

award, interest shall not accrue,

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

1824 STRONG LAW OFFICES
TODD A STRONG

3100 N KNOXVILLE AVE
PEORIA, IL 61603

4390 ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
ERIN DOUGHTY

500 8 SECOND ST

SPRINGFIELD, IL 62701

0498 STATE OF ILLINOIS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
100 W RANDOLPH ST
13TH FLOOR

CHICAGO, IL 60601-3227

1430 CMS BUREAU OF RISK MGMT
WORKERS COMPENSATION MANAGER
PO BOX 19208

SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-9208

0502 ST EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
- 2101 S VETERANS PKWY*

PO BOX 19255

SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-9255

BERTIFIED a5 & ifi Bei"rrl; i)

pursuant tp 539 IL& o gu if

AUG 2 0 2013

MBERLY AS Secretary
i!muwm Gmmmon Commiszion



1417WCC0244

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) L__] Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF PEORIA ) [ ] Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
DANIEL W. BUNTING 3 Case # 09 WC 52794
Employ ee/Petitioner
V. Consolidated cases: NONE.
STATE OF ILLINOIS, IDOT s
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was [iled in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Joann M. Fratianni, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city
of Peoria, on February 25, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. [] Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

[_] Was there an employee-employer relationship?

Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
[] What was the date of the accident?

Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

<] Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

. What were Petitioner's earnings?

] What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

[] What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

<] Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

What temporary benefits are in dispute?
L ]TPD (] Maintenance X TTD

L. <] What is the nature and extent of the injury?

M. [X] Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

N. [s Respondent due any credit?

0. [] Other:

~—mTQmMmUO®

7

ICArbDec 2110 100 W. Randulph Street #8-200 Chicago IL 60601 312814 6611  Toll free 866/352-3033  Web wite: www.iwec.il gov
Downstate offices  Collinsville 618/346-3450  Peoria 3096713019 Rockford 8159877292  Springfield 2171785 7084



1419CC0244

On November 4, 2009, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the alleged accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $76,700.00; the average weekly wage was 51,475.00.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 60 years of age, married with no dependent children under 18.
Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $8,250.20 for TTD, $ 0.00 for TPD, $ 0.00 for maintenance, and $ 0.00
for other benefits, for a total credit of $8,250.20.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $ 0.00 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $983.33/week for 20-6/7 weeks,
commencing January 21, 2010 through June 15, 2010, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $664.72/week for 75 weeks, because the
injuries sustained caused the 15% loss of use of his person as a whole, as provided in Section 8(d)2 of the Act.

Petitioner is now entitled to receive from Respondent compensation that has accrued from November 24, 2009
through February 25, 2013, and the remainder, if any, of the award is to be paid to Petitioner by Respondent in
weekly payments.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment;

however, if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

QU"I‘-‘-»/”" Qw”/buLbﬁ’\—‘/ August 15, 2013

b alurL of Arbitrator JOANN M. FRATIANNI Date 5

1ICAbDee p 2



Arbitration Decision 1 4 I w C C @ 2 4 4

09 WC 52794
Page Three

C. Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?

Petitioner was employed as a “snowbird” for Respondent. Petitioner testified he also worked concurrently with DWB
Trucking, a company he has owned for approximately 16 years. Petitioner testified he typically worked for Respondent in
the winter and early spring, depending upon the weather, and then worked for DWB from April through December.

Petitioner testified that on November 24, 2009, while working for Respondent, he was moving barricades and sandbags
when he injured his left arm.

Petitioner saw Dr. Dru Hauter with complaints of a lefi shoulder injury. Dr. Hauter prescribed an MRI to the left shoulder.
(Rx1)

Over the weekend, Petitioner did not experience an improvement in his symptoms. He filled out an accident report for
Respondent on November 30, 2009. (Rx1)

Based upon the above, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner sustained an accidental injury that arose out of and in the course
of his employment by Respondent on November 24, 2009.

E. Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

Petitioner completed an accident report form for Respondent on November 30, 2009. Petitioner’s supervisor also signed
this report. (Rx1) Petitioner further testified he reported the injury to Mr. Brian Ruder, his supervisor, that same day.

Based upon the above, the Arbitrator finds that timely notice of this accidental injury was given Respondent, as defined by
the Act.

F. [Is Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

See findings of this Arbitrator in “C" and “E” above. Petitioner testified he reported an injury to his left and right
shoulder to Mr. Rick Grausoff. The completed accident report dated November 30, 2009 and signed by Petitioner’s
supervisor, Mr. Brian Ruder, only reports a left shoulder injury. Respondent accepted an injury claim to the left shoulder

and this part of the body is not in dispute. Respondent disputes the causal connection claim by Petitioner to the right
shoulder.

Petitioner sought treatment with Dr. Dru Hauter on November 25, 2009 with complaints of pain to his right shoulder. Dr.
Hauter prescribed a left shoulder MRI. This was performed on December 3, 2009 and revealed a SLAP tear along with a

degenerative cyst formation and osteophyte presence in the head of the left humerous. Following the MRI, Petitioner was
referred to Dr. Michael Merkley.

Petitioner saw Dr. Merkley on December 7, 2009 with complaints of left arm and shoulder pain. Dr. Merkley noted range
of motion and strength to the right shoulder to be better than the left. (Px5) Dr. Merkley testified by evidence deposition
that the right shoulder examination was important to serve as a control to compare against the left shoulder symptoms. Dr.
Merkley testified his diagnosis was left shoulder pain. Physical therapy was prescribed. (Px5)

Petitioner returned to see Dr. Merkley and Dr. Hauter on January 5, 2010. Dr. Merkley noted therapy was aggravating
Petitioner's neck. Dr. Hauter noted some tenderness in the right neck and upper arm. (Px3) Dr. Hauter diagnosed right
shoulder sprain, from muscular irritation from an unknown cause. (Px3)



| Arbitration Decision 1 4 I "g C C O 2 4 4

09 WC 52794
Page Four

On January 21, 2010, Petitioner underwent left shoulder arthroscopy with Dr. Merkley in the form of a glenohumerat
debridement and chondroplasty. Dr. Merkley also performed a subacromial decompression. (Px6) Post surgery, Petitioner
saw Dr. Hauter on February 11, 2010 and reported no pain on the left. When seen by Dr. Merkley on May 4, 2010,
Petitioner complained of left shoulder tightness but no pain. When seen again on June 15, 2010, Dr. Merkley released
Petitioner to return to full duty work and felt he was at maximum medical improvement. (Px5)

Petitioner saw Dr. Daniel Troy, an orthopedic surgeon. This was at the request of Respondent. The examination took
place on May 22, 2012 and included a review of medical records. Dr. Troy concluded the left shoulder injury was likely
causally connected to the November 24, 2009 injury, but the right shoulder injury was not. (Rx3) Dr. Troy noted advanced
degenerative changes in both shoulders and felt an activity of daily living was the underlying cause of the right shoulder
injury. Dr. Troy agreed with Dr. Merkley that Petitioner reached maximum medical improvement on June 135, 2010.

Based upon the above, the Arbitrator finds that the lefi shoulder condition as noted above is causally related to the
accidental injury of November 24, 2009,

Based further upon the above, the Arbitrator finds that the right shoulder condition is not causally related to the accidental
injury of November 24, 2009. The Arbitrator notes that examining both shoulders is something orthopedic physicians
perform for comparison purposes, which appears to have occurred in this case.

G. What were Petitioner’s carnings?

Respondent allege an average weekly wage of $825.00 (Rx1, Rx2). Petitioner alleges concurrent employment by DWB
Trucking, Inc. Petitioner testified his supervisors, Doug Ackerman and Rick Grausoff, were aware of his concurrent
employment. Petitioner testified his average weekly wage at DWB Trucking, Inc. was $650.00, and introduced wage and
tax records in support of this testimony. Respondent offered no evidence rebutting Petitioner’s testimony and evidence as
1o the issue.

Based upon the above, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner was concurrently employed while working for Respondent. The
Arbitrator finds the average weekly wage at DWB to be $650.00, and the average weekly wage from Respondent to be
$825.00. This results in a combined average weekly wage of $1,475.00.

This Arbitrator so finds.

J.  Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent paid
all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

See findings of this Arbitrator in “C" and “F” above. Based upon these findings, the Arbitrator also finds Respondent to
be not liable for the medical charges incurred for treatment to the right shoulder. All medical bills pertaining to the left
shoulder were paid by Respondent.

K. What temporary benefits are in dispute?

See findings of this Arbitrator in “C™ and “F"” above.



T 141@000244

09 WC 52784
Page Five

Petitioner was off work commencing January 21, 2010 while undergoing treatment and surgery to his left shoulder. He
was released to return to work and deemed at maximum medical improvement on June 15, 2010.

Based upon the above, the Arbitrator finds that the period of temporary total disability incurred as a result of this
accidental injury commenced January 21, 2010 and ended on June 13, 2010, and that Petitioner is entitled to receive from

Respondent compensation for this period of time.

All other claims for temporary total disability, including those periods relating to the right shoulder, are hereby denied.
L. Whatis the nature and extent of the injury?

See findings of this Arbitrator in “C” and “F” above.
Petitioner underwent a left shoulder arthroscopy on January 21, 2010. Post-operative notes reflect complaints of tightness
and physical therapy was prescribed. Dr. Troy, who examined Petitioner at the request of Respondent, did indicate

Petitioner had a probability of re-aggravation to the left shoulder. Petitioner was released to return to regular work and
deemed at maximum medical improvement on June 15, 2010.

Petitioner testified to complaints of difficulty in raising his left arm above his shoulder and turning a doorknob.

Based upon the above, the Arbitrator finds the condition of ill-being to the left shoulder to be permanent in nature.
M. Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

Petitioner claims penalties and attorneys fees against Respondent in this matter. The Arbitrator notes that Dr. Troy felt
there was no causal connection between the condition of ill-being to the right shoulder and this accident.

Based upon the above, the Arbitrator finds that Respondent reasonably relied upon the opinion of Dr. Troy in this case,
Based further upon the above, all claims made by Petitioner for penalties and attorneys fees in this matter are hereby
denied

N. Is Respondent due any credit?

The parties stipulated that Respondent paid Petitioner the sum of $8,250.20 in temporary total disability benefits. This
Arbitrator so finds.

Respondent also paid medical bills pertaining to treatment 1o the left shoulder in the amount of $29,740.50. These bills are
not in dispute between the parties and credit for these payments are also allowed.



13 WC 07807

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) IXl Affirm and adopt (no changes) [:I Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF COOK ) D Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[ ] pTD/Fatal denied
[ Modify None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Yolanda Patino,

Petitioner, 1 4 I E‘g C C O 2 4 5

VS, NO: 13 WC 07807

McDonald's,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Petitioner herein
and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of causal
connecation and prospective medical care, and being advised of the facts and law, affirms and
adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. The
Commission further remands this case to the Arbitrator for further proceedings for a
determination of a further amount of temporary total compensation or of compensation for
permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission, 78 I11.2d 327, 399
N.E.2d 1322, 35 Ill.Dec. 794 (1980).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed September 30, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.



13 WC 07807 14IWCC()245

Page 2

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: \
APR 0 1 2014 ?ﬂml ’%'{JJ@M{—%
MichaglJ. Blentlang = 4
Thomas J. T /
T Mh

Kevin W. Lambor#

MJB:bjg
0-3/17/2014
52



G ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

1410CC0245

PATINO, YOLANDA Case# 13WC007807

Employee/Petitioner

McDONALD'S
Employer/Respondent

On 9/30/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.05% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date
of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

2356 DONALD W FOHRMAN & ASSOC
JACOB S BRISKMAN

1944 W CHICAGO AVE

CHICAGOQ, IL 60622

0210 GANAN & SHAPIRO PC.
JULIA A MURPHY

210 W ILLINOIS ST

CHICAGO, IL 60654



141./CC0245

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. [] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(z))
county oF CoOK ) [] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
& None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b)
Yolanda Patino Case # 13WC 07807
Employee/Petitioner
V. Consolidated cases: n/a
McDonald's
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Carolyn Doherty, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Chicago, on August 9, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. [] Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

|:| Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
[] What was the date of the accident?

[ ] was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

EI [s Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
[:l What were Petitioner's earnings?

D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

[ ] What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

" EOTmOOWP

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?

L: D What temporary benefits are in dispute?
CJTPD [} Maintenance CJTtmD

M. @ Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. L—_I Is Respondent due any credit?

0. D Other

7S

ICArbDec! 9(b) 2710 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312:814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.nwee.il gov
Downsiate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-708+4



141WCC0245

On the date of accident, 3/1/2013, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is not causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $14,200.68; the average weekly wage was $273.09.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 23 years of age, single with 1 dependent children.

Respondent has not paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $1,698.70 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $2,541.82 for
medical benefits, for a total credit of $4,240.52.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Petitioner failed to prove her current condition of ill being is causally related to the March 1, 2013 accident.

Respondent shall pay to Petitioner the reasonable and necessary medical expenses incurred through May 9, 2013
pursuant to Sections 8 and 8.2 of the Act. Respondent shall receive credit for amounts paid

Petitioner’s request for prospective medical is denied.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice

of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

é{w@/ ,ﬁﬂuu/« Yozt

Signature of Arbitratof Date

ICArbDect9(b)



14140CC0245

At trial, the parties stipulated to the issues of accident and timely notice. ARB EX 1. Petitioner, a 23 year
old restaurant worker, was employed by Respondent McDonald’s on 3/1/13. Petitioner testified that on
that day, she was at work when she was struck by the cover of a soda machine. The cover was taken off
the machine by a vendor who left it on the top of the machine. Petitioner testified that the cover fell from
the top of the machine and struck her on her left shoulder and arm.

Petitioner testified that she felt fine initially but as time passed she felt pain on the left side of her neck
and the top of her left shoulder. Petitioner testified that a manager took her to the hospital around 1:50
pm. Petitioner was taken to Adventist Glen Oaks Hospital. She offered a consistent history of accident
and reported pain on her left neck and top of her left shoulder. The records reflect she was struck by a 20
to 30 pound metal lid that fell from 1 foot off the top of a shelf and struck her left neck and top of her left
shoulder. Petitioner reported pain in her left clavicle as well as the left neck in the trapezius area radiating
down to her left hand. Petitioner is right handed. PX 1. Tendemness was noted in these areas on exam.
X-rays of these left clavicle and cervical spine were negative. The diagnosis was contusion of the
shoulder and left trapezius muscle strain. PX 1. Petitioner was to apply ice packs and use and arm sling
until the pain improved. She was given Flexeril and told to follow up with her doctor.

Petitioner testified that she first saw Dr. Barnabas on 3/8/13. The visit notes indicate that Petitioner tried
to see another doctor prior to this date but he would not see her so she saw Dr. Barnabas at the Herron
Medical Center. PX 2. Dr. Barnabas’ records indicate that Petitioner reported pain in the neck at 8/10
going down the back to the lower back and left leg. Petitioner reported numbness and tingling down her
left leg with weakness on walking. Left shoulder pain was also noted at 8/10. Dr. Barnabas ordered a left
shoulder MRI which showed an intact rotator cuff and rotator cuff tendinitis and/or bursitis involving the
distal supraspinatus tendon. PX 2. Dr. Barnabas also ordered a lumbar MRI which showed a mild
annular disk bulge approximately 2mm slightly indenting the thecal sac without spinal stenosis or
significant neuroforaminal narrowing. PX 2.

Dr. Barnabas authorized Petitioner off work on 3/8/13 to 3/22/13. On 3/15/13, Dr. Barnabas
recommended physical therapy and referred her to a chiropractor for treatment of her cervical, shoulder
and lumbar complaints. On 3/22/13, Dr. Barnabas continued Petitioner off work on 3/22/13 to 4/5/13.
PX 2.

Petitioner’s first visit the chiropractor, Dr. Carrion, was on 3/26/13, Petitioner again gave a consistent
history of accident and pain in her neck to her left arm with numbness and tingling in her 3-5™ digits and
severe to moderate left shoulder sharp pain. PX 2. Petitioner also complained of back pain and left leg
pain. Range of motion was noted as limited in her left shoulder due to pain on exam. Under the diagnosis
of shoulder sprain/strain, cervical sprain/strain, cervical radiculopathy, and lumbar sprain/strain Petitioner
was given chiropractic manipulation and manual therapy. 12 visits were ordered. PX 2.

Petitioner attended chiropractic care through her next visit with Dr. Barmabas on 4/5/13. On that date,
Petitioner continued to complain of lower back pain 6/10 and left shoulder pain 8/10. Dr. Barnabas
returned Petitioner to light duty work with restrictions against lifting, carrying, and pulling more than 5 to

10 pounds and no stooping or bending. Petitioner was to remain on modified duty through 4/19/13. PX
2



1415CC0245

Petitioner continued with chiropractic care as of 4/9/13. On that date it was noted that Petitioner started
work and had some increase in pain in her left shoulder and neck areas. PX 2. The range of motion of the
left shoulder and cervical areas were decreased with sharp and severe pain noted. However, some
improvement was noted in her condition. Petitioner continued with chiropractic care and reported
continued improvement in her cervical and left shoulder pain. She reported being able to perform
household and work chores with less pain and discomfort. PX 2. On 4/19/13, Dr. Barnabas continued
Petitioner on modified duty through 5/3/13. PX 2. At trial, Petitioner testified that she is able to perform
the light duty work.

On 4/24/13, Petitioner was reassessed by Dr. Carrion. Petitioner continued to report moderate sharp left
shoulder pain and moderate pain in her neck and left arm but was no longer experiencing numbness and
tingling in her 3-5" digits on the left hand. Petitioner continued to report moderate back pain.
Improvement since her first visit was noted at 30 -35%. 12 more visits were ordered. PX 2. Petitioner
attended chiropractic visits through 5/2/13 with some improvement noted but continued pain complaints.
PX 2.

On 4/30/13, Dr. Barnabas noted “patient has low back and shoulder pain. The pain level is 7/10. She has
received 6-7 weeks of physical therapy and not doing better so sent to a pain specialist and orthopedic
surgeon”. On exam, Dr. Barnabas noted left shoulder reveals tenderness on flexion and extension and
abduction. Jobe’s and Neer’s are negative. For her back forward flexion is painful.” PX 2. Dr. Bamabas
referred Petitioner to Dr. Giannoulias for her left shoulder and to Dr. Chunduri for pain management. PX
2. On 5/7/13, Dr. Chunduri ordered an EMG of Petitioner’s left upper and lower extremities. PX 2.
Petitioner reported continued left shoulder pain to Dr. Barnabas on 5/8/13 who continued his orthopedic
recommendations and was waiting for Dr. Chanduri’s recommendations. On 6/4/13, Dr. Barnabas
continued Petitioner under the same restricted work duties. He was waiting for the EMG testing which
was not authorized. Petitioner testified that she continues to take prescribe pain medication.

Petitioner testified that she stopped seeing Dr. Barnabas and stopped going to PT because she could not
pay for the treatment. Furthermore, she testified that she could not see Dr. Bammabas until she brought
him the “study™ he wanted. At trial, Petitioner requested authorization of the recommended testing and
for continued treatment pursuant to Section 8(a) of the Act. Petitioner testified that her left arm and neck
continue to hurt. Home exercises are helping but she is unable to carry her baby or perform household
chores due to her shoulder pain. Petitioner testified that she had no shoulder pain before this accident.
Petitioner was not specific at trial regarding a request for continued low back care but focused primarily
on her left shoulder complaints.

Matt Romine testified at trial in his capacity as the manger at the McDonalds where the accident occurred.
He has worked 18 years for Respondent. Mr. Romine testified that Petitioner returned to light duty
accommodated work the first week of April 2013. He testified that Petitioner returned to full duty work at
the end of April or beginning of May 2013 and has been performing her full duties since that time. He
has observed Petitioner performing these duties and has not observed Petitioner having any difficuities or
complaints while working full duty.

RX 4 is a video of the accident as it occurred on 3/1/13 at approximately 12:47 pm. Prior to that time the
video depicts Petitioner working the drive thru window using both arms actively. The video depicts a

2



1411UCC0245

vendor working on the beverage machine near the window. At approximately 12.47 pm a metal object
falls from the beverage machine area apparently striking Petitioner’s left elbow region. The object does
not appear to strike Petitioner’s head, neck or left shoulder. The Arbitrator notes the action occurred very
quickly. Petitioner is seen thereafter holding her left elbow or the area just above her left elbow with her
right hand. Petitioner is seen working a few more minutes at the drive thru window clutching her elbow
on a few occasions but continuing to use both arms although somewhat favoring the left arm. RX 4.

At Respondent’s request, Petitioner attended a Section 12 exam with Dr. Lanoff on May 9, 2013. Dr.
Lanoff reviewed Petitioner’s medical records from Dr. Barnabas and Dr. Carrion and reviewed the lumbar
and shoulder MRI reports and films. Dr. Lanoff noted that the lumbar MRI showed a minor disk
protrusion which he noted was “normal for age and not clinically relevant,” He noted the left shoulder
MRI was “negative” showing a “mild biceps tendinosis in the distal supraspinatus tendon, which is seen
quite commonly and normal for age. This is obviously not posttraumatic tendinosis. This is not an
uncommon finding and certainly does not correlate to the patient’s symptoms.”

Petitioner reported cervical, left shoulder, left arm, thoracic and lumbar pain with pain down the left leg to
the knee and to the foot. Dr. Lanoff performed a cervical, shoulder and lumbar exam with many positive
Waddell findings on lumbar exam. Dr. Lanoff opined that Petitioner’s exam was considerably nonorganic
but not exaggeratedly so. Based on his exam of Petitioner and on his reading of the “pristine” MRI tests
he concluded “I do not see any physical malady in this woman. I do see nonorganic pain behaviors, in
addition to the lack of any objective pathology. I do not see any medical diagnosis other than subjective
complaints that are out of proportion to the objective findings with the possibility of some possible soft
tissue cervical and trapezius injuries. However, this is complicated by the fact that she complaints of pain
in the majority of her body on her left side.” Dr. Lanoff concluded that the trapezius strain may be related
to the accident of 3/1/13 but “by now it should have improved after eight weeks. I would state it is no
longer related.” RX 2. Dr. Lanoff “released” Petitioner to full duty unrestricted work and placed her at
MML. He determined that no further testing or treatment was necessary.

Dr. Lanoff viewed the work accident video the day after his observations at the Section 12 exam and
wrote another report after viewing the video on 5/10/13. He determined that the metal rack struck
Petitioner on the left upper arm just above the elbow and her left lower extremity. He further noted that in
his view the object did not strike any portion of Petitioner’s head, neck shoulder or anywhere along her
cervical, thoracic or lumbar spine. RX 3. Petitioner is seen on the video thereafter holding her left
forearm, elbow and left lateral upper arm. Dr. Lanoff wrote, “based upon the video, I do not see any
injury to the patient’s cervical spine, trapezius, or left shoulder. There may have been a glancing blow to
her left upper arm and to the left forearm, however, [ do not see any significant impact, let alone impact to
the areas that she claimed in the office. The video does not change my opinion in any way.” RX 3.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
The above findings of fact are incorporated into the following conclusions of law.
F. Is Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

The Arbitrator initially notes that accident is not at-issue. ARB EX 1. Petitioner was clearly struck by a
falling metal object at work on 3/1/13 as depicted in RX 4. However, Respondent disputes whether



141WCC0245

Petitioner’s continued complaints and request for continued medical treatment are casually connected to
that injury. The Arbitrator finds Petitioner failed to prove her current condition of ill-being is causally
related to the March 1, 2013 accident, as she reached maximum medical improvement for her documented
complaints as of May 9, 2013.

In support thereof, the Arbitrator places greater weight on the video footage of the March 1, 2013
incident, as well as the opinions of Dr. Martin Lanoff as supported by that video. The Arbitrator notes
that Dr. Lanoff examined Petitioner and issued his opinions regarding her condition and maximum
improvement prior to viewing the video. Dr. Lanoff viewed the video the day after the Section 12 exam
and noted that his opinions were buttressed by the video depiction of the accident. The Arbitrator agrees.

At best, the video depicts Petitioner being struck in the left forearm by a falling object. The video of the
incident shows the object did not strike Petitioner in the neck or left shoulder, as she testified. She did not
appear to have been jostled or to stumble once struck. Petitioner did not grab her shoulder or neck after
the incident occurred. A minute or so after the incident, she grabbed her left arm around her elbow.
Again, the Arbitrator places great weight on the footage of the incident, which does not show an injury to
the neck or shoulder as Petitioner originally complained of to her treating physicians and for which she
received extensive conservative treatment.

Again, the Arbitrator notes that Dr. Lanoff noted Petitioner had extreme complaints of pain without any
objective findings on exam. Dr. Lanoff opined that Petitioner possibly suffered soft tissue cervical and
trapezius injuries but that this strain was no longer related to the accident of 3/1/13 as the condition
should have improved after eight weeks. He further opined that Petitioner’s exam and the video did not
support Petitioner’s complaints of pain in the majority of her body on her left side. RX 2. The Arbitrator
finds Dr. Lanoff’s opinions persuasive and finds Petitioner reached maximum medical improvement on
May 9, 2013 for her initial complaints of pain. As such, Petitioner failed to prove her current condition of
ill-being is causally related to the March 1, 2013 incident.

J. Were the medical services provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

Based on the findings on the issue of causal connection, the Arbitrator further finds that Respondent is to
pay Petitioner the reasonable and necessary medical expenses incurred through May 9, 2013 pursuant to
Sections 8 and 8.2 of the Act. Respondent shall receive credit for amounts paid.

K. Is Petitioner entitied to any prospective medical care?

Based on the Arbitrator’s findings on the issue of causal connection, the Arbitrator further finds that
Petitioner is not entitled to prospective medical care or expense pursuant to Section 8(a) of the Act.

M. Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

Based on the Arbitrator’s findings on the issue of causal connection and on the opinion of Dr. Lanoff, the
Arbitrator further finds that Respondent’s conduct was not unreasonable or vexatious so as to justify the
imposition of the requested penalties under Section 19(k) of the Act. Insofar as the request was made
based on Respondent’s failure to authorize additional medical treatment, Petitioner’s request is further
denied.



13 WC 206

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes) [:l Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF WILL ) I:' Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
D PTD/Fatal denied
D Modify None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Nunzia Maciacci,

Petitioner, 1 4 I | C C 0 2 4 6

Vs. NO: 13 WC206

Partyline Distributions,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b0 having been filed by the Petitioner herein

and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, causal
connection, temporary total disability, medical expenses, and permanent disability, and being
advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof. The Commission further remands this case to the Arbitrator for
further proceedings for a determination of a further amount of temporary total compensation or
of compensation for permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission
78 111.2d 327, 399 N.E.2d 1322, 35 Ill.Dec. 794 (1980).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed June 7, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.



13 WC 206 14IWC00246

Page 2

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED:  APR 01 2014 %Mr‘kﬂ%ﬂwy _

Michael J. Brennan

LW ld
T Tty

Thomas J. Tyrrsll  /

MIB:bjg
0-3/17/2014
52



ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

141iWCC0246

MUCIACCI, NUNZIA Case# 13WC000206
Employee/Petitioner

PATRYLITE DISTRIBUTION
Employer/Respondent

On 6/7/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.08% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date
of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

2088 CUDA LAW OFFICES
ANTHONY CUDA

6525 W NORTH AVE SUITE 204
OAK PARK, Il 60302

2437 WESSELS & SHERMAN PC
ANTHONY J CARUSO JR

2035 FOXFIELD RD

ST CHARLES, IL 60174



14i%WCC(246

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) l:l Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. [_] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))
COUNTY OF KANE ) [ second tnjury Fund (§8(e)18)
@ None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b)
Nunzia Muciacci Case # 13 WC 206
Employce/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases:
Partylite Distribution
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Robert Falcioni, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
New ienox, on May 15, 201i3. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbiirator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

5 D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

]

. Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. D What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

O

D Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. D What were Petitioner's earnings?

: D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

D Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for ail reasonabie and necessary medical services?

. [ 1s Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?

L. [___l What temporary benefits are in dispute?
OTpD [[] Maintenance []JTTD

M. I:I Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?

0. [_] Other

I aommo

~

ICArbDeci9(b) 210 100 W. Randolpk Street #8-200 Chicago, I 60601 312:814-6611  Toll.free 866.352-3033  Web site. www.iwee.il gov
Downstate affices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084



1417CC0246

FINDINGS

On the date of the alleged accident, September 19, 2012, Respondent was operating under and subject to the
provisions of the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did not sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

ORDER

Denial of Beneficent:
Because the alleged accidental injuries did not arise out of the employment, benefits are denied.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

/Au/[ S b= )";%%3‘.'24013

Signature of Arbitrator

ICArbDecl9(b)

JUN-T M



141WCC0246

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Petitioner testified that on September 19, 2012, she was on her break in the company cafeteria (lunchroom) at
approximately 1:15 — 1:30 p.m when the accident as alleged herein occurred. Under the Personal Comfort
Doctrine, the arbitrator finds that the Petitioner was “in the course of”” her employment at that time and place.

Petitioner further testified that she was sitting in a chair. The chair was hard case plastic with a metal frame and
was not on wheels per the Petitioner’s testimony and two Respondent witnesses with no indication that it was
broken. Petitioner testified that the chairs were slippery and had been so for some time before the accident.

As such, the Petitioner testified that she stood up, the chair slid, and she fell to the ground. A co-worker
testified on behalf of the Respondent that she saw the Petitioner stand-up, lose her balance, and fall to the floor.
Further, the Petitioner’s supervisor testified on behalf of the Respondent that after the incident, she arrived in
the cafeteria and she noticed that the floor was neither slippery nor wet; there was no debris nor objects on the
floor and the chair was not broken.

Based upon a review of Petitioner’s testimony along with the two Respondent witnesses and the record as a
whole, the arbitrator finds that the Petitioner failed to prove that her injuries “arose out of” her employment with
the Respondent. In support of this finding, the Arbitrator cites the case of 12 IWCC1090, Henderson v. State of
[llinois, Department of Human Services (see attached), where it was found that the Petitioner failed to prove that
her injuries arose out of her employment when sitting in a hard cast plastic chair with a metal frame and was not
on wheels and which slid out from under her, causing her to fall and injure herself. As such, compensation is
denied.




-Dex On-Line
wnegdec.com

141WCC02486

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Affirm and adopt (no changes)
) SS. D Affirm with changes
COUNTY OF WILL ) Reverse [Acciden]

B Modify

{_{ tnjured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4())

] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

[ second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
PTD/Fatal denied

None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

GILDA C. HENDERSON,

Petitioner,

VS, NO: 06 WC 47122

STATE OF ILLINOIS
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent,

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

12IWCC1090

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, causal connection,
medical expenses, and nature and extent, hereby reverses the Decision of the Arbitrator on the
issue of accident for the reasons set forth below and vacates the awards of medical expenses and

permanent partial disability.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1) Petitioner testificd that on August 14, 2005, she was sitting in a chair and fell out of it.
2) Petitioner testificd that the chair was in the day room of the Baker housing unit and she

recalled that the floor had been waxed the night before,

3) Petitioner testified that she was sitting in the chair and writing notes. The chair was hard-
cast plastic with a metal frame and was not on wheels. There was a table in front of her.
4) Pctitioner testified that, as she was sitting in the chair, it “just left from underneath” her

and she fell to the floor.

Based upon a review of Petitioner’s testimony and the record as a whole, we find that
Petitioner failed to prove that her injurics arose out of her employment with Respondent and find
that she was not exposed to an increased risk by mercly sitting in the chair. Even assuming that

e ——— —



1417CC0246 Gactn L
oswcmzzlél 121‘%(}th@9@

Page 2

the floors were waxed the night before, Petitioner has failed to prove how this fact contributed to
her falling out of the chair, which was not on wheels. The Commission declines to find a
compensable accident under the facts of this case,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Deccision of the
Arbitrator is reversed on the issue of accident and benefits are denied.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.

DATED: 0cT - 9 2012 /: %h 1 ﬁﬁé é i/wﬂ
arle =4l t

Yolaine Dauphin
P N ] V)
foct 2 ket
Ruth W. White
SE/
O: 8/16/12

49




= ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
O-Dc.\: On-Line

NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECI::IONl 4 I "C‘C"O 2 4 6

HENDERSON, GILDAC Case# Q6WC047122

Employee/Petilioner

STOF IL DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES AIYCCI109900D

Employer/Respondent

On 11/22/201 1, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

if the Comumnission reviews this award, interest of 0.05% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this

award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0119 CORNFIELD & FELDMAN

JIM M VAINIKOS ESQ

25 E WASHINGTON ST SUITE 1400
CHICAGO, L. 60602-1803

0639 ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARLENE C COPELAND
100 W RANDOLPH ST 13THFL UETRED B8 B Gt

CHICAGO, IL 60501 SHFRIARY A Bt li. -@ﬁeﬁv
1745 DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES NOV 22 200
BUREAU CF RISK MANAGEMENT

100 H MINTH ST 177

ROOM 102 S %@_
SPRINGFIELD, 1L 62765 R Kl%i% N mmr.r

Hriary' arpmestien (snrizann

CS0Y ST EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT S¥YSTEMS
2101 S VETERANS FARRWAY®

PO BOX 19255

SPRINGFIELD, 1L 627949255



OJ-Dex Un-Line

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) (] tmred Workers' Ry apaica)
) [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§5(2))
COUNTY OF WILL ) [ ] second injury Fund (§8(c}18)
;z None of the above

RKERS® COMPENSATION COMMISSI
PR ARBITRATION DEgrsmN imi Tw C C 0 2 4 6

Case# 06 WC 47122

GILDA C. HENDERSON
Employec/Petitioner
V.
ATE OF ILUIN ,
SZP;RTMENT O?JzUMAN SERVICES ﬁ % E EBJ C C E. @ 9 @

Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjusiment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Robert Falcioni, arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Jollet, on April 20, 2010 and December 13, 2010 . Afier reviewing all of the evidence presented, the
arbitrator hereby makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this

document.

DISPUTED ISSUES
A. D Was the respondent operating under and subject to the [llinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational

Diseases Act?
B. D Was there an cmployee-employer relationship?

C. Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of the petitioner's employment by the
respondent?

D. D What was the date of the accident?
E. [_] Was timely notice of the accident given to the respondent?
F. @ Is the petitioner's present condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
G. D What were the petitioner's earnings?
H. D What was the petitioner’s age at the time of the accident?
D What was the petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

Were the medical services that were provided to petitioner rcasonable and necessary?

L.
K. E] What amuount of compensation is due for tempurary total disability?
ks What is the nature and extent of the injury?

M. l:] Should penalties or fees be tmposed upon the iespondent?

N D Is the respondent due any credit?
0. D Other

iishDee i JEW Rundolph Sweet 78-200 Chizage, IL 60601 512514 6611 lolirfree ot 3525033 iteb siter wwir neccrl gov
PMewnstate offices Collingvibie §78:346-3430  Deorws 569671.3019  Rockford 815:987-7292  springfietd 21 7/785-7084




e 14THCER2AG 0o

« On Augqust 14, 2005, the respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
« On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between the petitioner and respondent.

- On this date, the petitioner did sustain injuries that arose out of and in the course of employment.

- Timely notice of this accident was given to the mspondent..

« In the year preceding the injury, the petitioner eamed $ 38,234.04 ; the average weekly wage was § 735.27 .
- At the time of injury, the petitioner was 35 years of age, single with -0- children under 18.

» Necessary medical services kave not been provided by the respondent.

+ To date, $ -0- has been paid by the respondent for TTD and/or maintenance benefits.

ORDER

» The respondent shall pay the petitioner the sum of $ 441.16/weck for a further period of 15 weeks, as
provided in Section 8d(2) of the Act, because the injuries sustained caused 3% loss man as a whole .

+ The respondent shall pay the petitioner compensation that has accrued from August 14, 2005 through
Dacember 13, 2010, and shall pay the remainder of the award, if any, in weekly payments.
- The respondent shall pay the further sum of § 3,419.56 for necessary medical services, as provided in

Section 8(a) of the Act.
« The respondent shall pay $ in penaltics, as provided in Section 19(k) of the Act.

+ The respondent shall pay $ in penalties, as provided in Section 19(1) of the Act.

» .The respondent shall pay $ in attorneys’ fees, as provided in Section 16 of the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the

decision of the Commissiou.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE [f the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Norice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

Wthect § i —. Wosudon 15, 2oty

Mate

Signature of wbilrator

ICATWDec p 2

WOV 22 104




In response to Arbitrator’s decision relating to ' “C” (Did an gdmidsaheoccur
that arose out of and in the course of thae petitioner’s emplogmpistrobly tha |
raspendent? and “F” (Is the petitioner’s present condition of ill-being
causally xelated to the injqxg?) the Arbitrator finds the following factsa:

The Petitioner is an employee of the State of Illinois, Department
of Human Services Treatment Detention center. Her date of hire was May
7, 2001. Her job title was Security Therapy Aide 1. Her job duties were
to secure residents in the facility by recording activity and reporting
activities to the control center. The treatment facility is.a maximum
security detention- center. The inmate/residents are locked behind solid
doors with chuckhole entry. Some other duties include constant walking,
charting, and standing. Every door and entryway has a lock for which

she has a key.

On Angust 14, 2005, Petitioner had another accident while assigned
to the Baker housing unit. It was during the night shift and the
floors were being waxed. Petitioner testified that she was sitting on
a plastic hard-cast chair at a table. While sitting, the chair started
to slide out from under, her and Petitianer fell to the floor. She hit
her right side, including her right hand, back, and head. Petitioner
treated immediately at University of Illinois Medical Center and was
diagnosed with right wrist pain, cervical spine muscle spasm, and
dizziness. A CT scan was performed of the neck with normal findings.

The Arbitrator finds that Petitioner had an accident arising out
of and in the course ,of her employment and that the subsequent
treatment was causally related and notes the commission decision in
the case of Gossett v. Hoopéston Memorial Hospital 01 WC 32621 (2005)

In response td Arbitrator’s decision relating to “L” (What is the nature
and extent of the injury?) the Arbitrator finds tha following facts:

The Arbitrator finds that Petitioner had a diagnosis of right
wrist pain, neéck spasms, and dizziness awards 3% man as a whole under

Section B8d(2).
In rasponse ta Arbitrator’s decision relating- té g7’ (Wéra the madicél
sexrvices that were provided to petitioner feasonable and necessary?) tha
Arbitrator finds the following facts:

The Arbitrator, after finding Ffor the Petitioner as to accident

and causation, finds the Respondent liable for the [ollowing medical
bills incurred for treatment at this point to Petitioner:

Univ. of Ill. Medical Center $2,819.00
Treatment for right hand (5762.00) and
cervical spine ($2,057.00)

Joliet Pain Center 500.56

Treatmenl for left and right hands;
cervical spine

TOTAL $3,419.56

| | 12414 @1@90
e e | 1 4 I d C C 0 2 4 6

anl.




12 WC 13367

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) IXI Affirm and adopt (no changes)
) SS. D Affirm with changes
COUNTY OF LAKE ) [ ] Reverse

[ ] Modify

D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
|:| Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

[ ] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

[_] prD/Fatal denied

None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Richard Bavaro,

Petitioner, 1 4 I ‘g C C 0 2 4 7

VS. NO: 12 WC 13367

Chicago Tribune,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Respondent herein
and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of causal connection,
temporary total disability and medical expenses, and being advised of the facts and law, affirms
and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. The
Commission further remands this case to the Arbitrator for further proceedings for a
determination of a further amount of temporary total compensation or of compensation for
permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission, 78 I11.2d 327, 399

N.E.2d 1322, 35 Ill.Dec. 794 (1980).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the

Arbitrator filed June 17, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial

proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.




12 WC 13367 14IWCC0247

Page 2

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at
the sum of $33,200.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court
shall file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to Fil€ for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED:  APR 01 20 \&WJ”&(QEAZM%

Mic?zfli B{:Bnan

T4 F

Thomas J. Tyrrell
MIB:bjg
0-3/17/2014
52



o ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
. NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR
i CORRECTED

14IWCC024%
BAVARO, RICHARD Case# 12WCO013367
Employee/Petitioner
CHICAGO TRIBUNE
Employer/Respondent

On 6/17/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.08% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date

of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0664 LAW OFFICE OF JOSEPH G HAFFNER
800 WAUKEGAN RD

SUITE 200

GLENVIEW, IL 60025

1120 BRADY CONNOLLY & MASUDA PC
SURABH| SARASWAT

ONE N LASALLE ST SUITE 1000
CHICAGO, IL 60602



1419CC0OR24%

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [] injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. [] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF Lake ) [ ] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
None of the above
CORRECTED
ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b)
Richard Bavaro Case # 12 WC 13367
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases:
Chicago Tribune
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Lee, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of Waukegan,
on March 20, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings on
the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

. |:| Was there an employee-employer relationship?

N W

: Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
! D What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

w)

Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
’ I:I What were Petitioner's earnings?

: D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

|:| What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

|:| Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. E] Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?
L. What temporary benefits are in dispute?
] TPD [C] Maintenance TTD
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

N. @ Is Respondent due any credit?
0. |:| Other

ICArbDecl9(b) 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.hvee.il.gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084

=rrnmaoamm




e - 141WCC0247

On the date of accident, November 2, 2011, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of
the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $70,145.40; the average weekly wage was $1348.95.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 57 years of age, married with 0 dependent children.

Respondent has not paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.
Respondent shall be given a credit of $20683.44 for TTD, for TPD, $ for maintenance, and
$10,966.50 for other benefits, for a total credit of $31,649.94.

ORDER

The Respondent shall pay the Petitioner TTD benefits of $899.30 for 72 weeks pursuant to Section 8b of the Act.
See attached.

The Respondent shall pay for prospective medical care for Petitioner’s total knee arthroplasty pursuant to
Sections 8a and 8.2 of the Act. See attached.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice

of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

LLQ 6//‘//(3

Date

Signatu Arbitrator

ICArbDec19(b)

N 17 108



141Wccog4y

(C) Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of the Petitioner’s

employment by Respondent

1. The Petitioner testified that on November 2, 2011, and prior thereto, he was employed
by the Respondent as a truck driver, and on said date and time, he was working in Lake
Zurich, Illinois. The Petitioner further testified that while performing his duties at said
place and time, and while in the process of climbing up in to the tractor of the tractor
trailer, he was caused to slip as he was extending his lefi leg up to what would be the
third step on his climb up the trailer. The Petitioner testified that, as a result of his left
foot slipping, gravity caused his body to fall toward the ground, and in an effort to keep
himself from falling to the ground, he held tightly to the truck, which caused him to
sustain an injury to his right leg. He further testified that, at that time, he felt
considerable pain in the right knee, but stepped down to the ground and attempted to walk
off the pain. Petitioner further testified that he proceed to his next stop in Arlington
Heights and, while standing on the loading dock at this stop, he squatted down to reach
the handle of the rear door of the truck, and while doing so, experienced a sudden sharp
pain in the right knee. Petitioner testified that he returned to the shop in Chicago and
immediately went to the emergency room for treatment.

2. That the medical records (Petitioner’s Exhibits numbers 1 and 2) contain a history as
given to Concentra Medical Center and Dr. Baker at Wheaton Orthopaedics. Said history
is consistent with Petitioners testimony at arbitration.

3. Respondent presented no evidence in rebuttal.



141IVWCC0247

4. Based on the aforementioned, the Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner sustained an

accident arising out of and in the course of his employment by Respondent on November

2, 2011.

(F) Is Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury;

1.

Following the injury, the Petitioner testified that he began to feel pain
immediately. Afier returning to his station, Petitioner testified that he was
seen at Northwestern Hospital Emergency Room. That same day, as required
by the Respondent, he made an appointment with the company’s doctor,
Concentra Medical Center. Petitioner testified that he instructed the Concentra
Medical Center that he had an injury on the job on the previous evening,
November 2, 2011.

The Petitioner further testified, and the records reflect, that at the Concentra
Medical Center on November 3, 2011, the Petitioner was examined, diagnosed
with a leg/knee sprain and instructed to return to work with a no squatting or
knelling restriction, no climbing restriction as well as a no driving restriction.
Lastly, he was instructed to wear a knee brace. Thereafter, the Petitioner
testified that he had a follow up appointment and physical therapy was
recommended. Petitioner further testified that he underwent a few courses of
physical therapy without noticing any benefit The Petitioner further testified,
and the records reflect, that on November 15, 2011 he was advised by
Respondent’s doctor, Concentra Medical Center, to undergo an MRI of the

right knee, which was completed on November 18, 2011. Petitioner further



141iVCC0247

testified that, upon receiving the results of the MRI, Concentra Medical Center
directed him to schedule an appointment with an orthopedic surgeon.

. Dr. Baker of Wheaton Orthopaedics examined the Petitioner on November 28,
2011. Dr. Baker opined, per his medical records and testimony, that the
Petitioner’s symptoms were consistent with an exacerbation of a pre-existing
condition, with an impression of Osteoarthritis right knee with acute traumatic
synovitis. At that time, Dr. Baker proceeded with a steroid injection to attempt
to provide the Petitioner with some relief.

. On December 19, 2011, the Petitioner once again was examined by Dr. Baker.
At said time, Dr. Baker opined that the steroid injection afforded the Petitioner
some relief, but said relief lasted only a few days. As the Petitioner’s condition
was otherwise unchanged, Dr. Baker ordered a Synvisc injection of the right
knee. On December 29, 2011, the Petitioner was again examined by Dr.
Baker and was given the Synvisc injection.

. The Petitioner next visited with Dr. Baker on January 26, 2012. At that time,
the Petitioner advised the doctor that the injection helped for about 2 weeks,
but his right knee pain had then returned to the pre-injection state. At that
time, Dr. Baker again examined the Petitioner and based on his examination,
Dr. Baker opined that all non-surgical measures had been exhausted, and as
such, recommended that the Petitioner undergo a right total knee arthroplasty.
. The Petitioner next visited with Dr. Baker on April 17, 2012. At said time, Dr.

Baker again examined the Petitioner and opined again that the Petitioner



141WCCHR24"
required a right total knee arthroplasty and that the Petitioner would be unable
to return to work until after said procedure was complete.
. Dr. Baker testified that the Petitioner has been a patient of his for some time,
and specifically, that the Petitioner had previously been a patient of his for a
right knee injury in 2004 ( Pet. Ex 3 page 7-8). Dr. Baker testified that he
performed a surgery on the right knee in May of 2004 and released the
Petitioner from treatment in October of 2004, Dr. Baker testified that the
Petitioner sustained a hyperflexion injury as a result of the occurrence on
November 2, 2011 ( Pet Ex 4 page 6-7) Dr. Baker further testified that, as of
his April 17, 2012 appointment with the Petitioner, he continued to note that
there was audible crepitation on bending and straightening of the right knee,
Dr. Baker further testified that when the Petitioner sustained the November of
2011 injury, this injury pushed him over the edge, that the injury was a
permanent aggravation of a pre-existing condition, causing pain since the date
of injury and the reason for the need for the total right knee replacement. (Pet
Ex 3 page 19-20 and Pet Ex 4 page 20) Dr. Baker further testified that he
made no such recommendation for a total knee replacement when releasing
the Petitioner back to work after the 2004 treatment. (Pet Ex 3 page 20) Dr.
Baker further testified that he bases his opinion that the injury of November
2011 caused the need for the right total knee arthroplasty as the Petitioner was
functioning well prior to the November 2, 2011 occurrence, and subsequent to
that, and as a result of the occurrence, his ability to ambulate declined. (Pet Ex

4 page 26-27)



141WCC0247%

8. Dr. Brian Cole testified on behalf of the Respondent. Dr. Cole examined the
Petitioner on two occasions, March 22, 2012 and September 29, 2012. Dr.
Cole testified that he could not state that the Petitioner was a candidate for a
right knee replacement prior to the date of the occurrence, November 2, 2011,
specifically because he failed to ask the Petitioner the proper questions to state
such an opinion. ( Resp Ex 3 page 18, 24-25) Dr. Cole further testified that the
Petitioner did sustain an aggravation of a pre-existing condition as a result of
his work occurrence on November 2, 2011 and that the Petitioner is now a
candidate of a right knee replacement. ( Resp Ex 3 page 19 and 21) In short,
Dr. Cole opined that the Petitioner was not in need of a knee replacement prior
to the date of occurrence, November 2, 2011, that as a result of said
occurrence, the Petitioner aggravated a pre-existing condition and that the
Petitioner is currently a candidate for right knee replacement. Dr. Cole’s
testimony provides no medically related opinions to suggest that the
Petitioners present condition of a medical need for a right total knee
arthroplasty is not causally related to the injury.

9. Based on the aforementioned and the Arbitrators review of the medical
records and testimony, the Arbitrator finds that the injury sustained by the
Petitioner was causally related to the accident of November 2, 2011. The
Arbitrator finds that the opinions of Dr. Baker as expressed in the medical
records and the testimony of Dr. Baker, as well as the testimony of the

Petitioner, are more persuasive then the testimony of Dr. Cole.



14i%WCC024%

(K) Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?

1.

The Petitioner testified that Dr. Baker has advised that the Petitioner undergo
a right total knee arthroplasty. The Respondent’s IME doctor, Dr. Brian Cole,
agrees with the recommendation of a right total knee arthroplasty. Per the
finding in Section (F) above, the Petitioner is entitled to receive the

recommended medical care of the right total knee arthroplasty

(L) What temporary benefits are in dispute?

k.

The Petitioner testified that, due to the injuries suffered as a result of the
November 2, 2011 occurrence, he was instructed not to work from November
3, 2011 to the date of the hearing, March 20, 2013. The Petitioner testified
that, initially, from November 3, 2011 through November 28, 2011, he was
instructed not to work by the Concentra Medical Center. Thereafter, since
November 28, 2011, Dr. Baker had instructed the Petitioner not to work and
said work restriction is permanent until a right total knee arthroplasty is
performed on Petitioner.

The medical records of Dr. Baker corroborate the Petitioner’s testimony.
Specifically, Petitioner’s Exhibits 1 and 2, the medical records of Concentra
Medical Group and Wheaton Orthopaedics, reflect work restrictions from
November 3, 2011 to present.

That Respondent presented the testimony of Dr. Cole to dispute the Petitioners
inability to work. Dr. Cole opines that the Petitioner may not return to work
without restrictions, but that those restrictions are unrelated to the injuries

sustained as a result of the November 2, 2011 occurrence. Dr Cole’s



141WCC024"

testimony is not credible as he testified that he has no opinion if the right total
knee replacement was required prior to November 2, 2011 and further testified
that the Petitioner is now a candidate for said replacement.

4. The Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner was temporarily totally disabled from
November 3, 2011 through March 20, 2013, That the Respondent shall pay
the Petitioner TTD benefits of § 899.30/week for 72 weeks which equals
$64,749.60.

(N) Is the Respondent due any credit?

1 The Arbitrator finds the Respondent is due a credit for TTD in the amount
of § 31,649.94 representing TTD paid in the amount of $20,683.443 and

long term disability payments paid in the amount of $10,966.50.



i

07 WC 50823

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes)
) SS. D Affirm with changes
COUNTY OF COOK ) [ ] Reverse
[ ] Modify

X 1njured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
X Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))

[ ] second injury Fund (§8(e)18)

[ ] PTD/Fatal denied

D None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Erika (Granera) Moran, Widow and
next of kin to Michael Moran, Decasesd,

Petitioner, 141%C 0248

Vs, NO: 07 WC 50823

J & W Delivery Systems and Joseph Orto
d/b/a J & W Delivery Systems and the Illinoios
Treasurer, as ex-officio custodian of the
Injured Workers' Benefit Fund,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondents herein and notice given
to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, causal connection, wages,
rate, permanent disability and medical expenses, and being advised of the facts and law, affirms
and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the

Arbitrator filed February 21, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to

Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.




gzg\:;:soszs 141‘_1@0(}0248

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that commencing on the second
July 15" after the entry of this award, the petitioner may become eligible for cost-of-living
adjustments, paid by the Rate Adjustment Fund, as provided in Section 8(g) of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Illinois State Treasurer
as ex-officio custodian of the Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund was named as a co-Respondent in
this matter. The Treasurer was represented by the Illinois Attorney General. This award is herby
entered against the Fund to the extent permitted and allowed under Section 4(d) of the Act, in the
event of the failure of Respondent-Employer to pay the benefits due and owing the Petitioner.
Respondent-Employer shall reimburse the Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund for any compensation
obligations of Respondent-Employer that are paid to the Petition from the Injured Workers’
Benefit Fund.

Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the

sum of $75,000.00. The party commencing the proceedmgs for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File fcig;wew in \i'@u Court

S ity
DATED:  APR 01 201 il

MchZE:I’J\. Btr:jn%
Tt il

Thomas J. TyrrU /

MIB:bjg
0-3/17/2014
52



. U ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

141WCC02458

(GRANERA) MORAN., ERIKA, WIDOW & NEXT Case# 07WC050823
OF KIN TO MORAN, MICHAEL DECEASED

Employse/Petitioner

J & W DELIVERY SYSTEMS & JOSPEH ORTO
DBA J & W DELIBERY SYSTEMS & THE
ILLINOIS STATE TREASURER AS EX-OFFICIO
CUSTODIAN OF THE INJURED WORKERS'
BENEFIT FUND

Employer/Respondent

On 2/21/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.13% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

. 0641 HARRIETT LAKERNICK ESQ
203 N LASALLE ST
SUITE 2100
CHICAGO, IL 60801

BRADLEY H FOREMAN PC
120 S STATE ST

SUITE 535

CHICAGO, IL 60603

4987 ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
LAURA HARTIN

100 W RANDOLPH ST 13TH FL
CHICAGO, IL 80801



14IWCCO0248

SEATE DR ILUINOIS ) Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF COOK ) [ second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
FATAL
Erika (Granera) Moran, Widow and next of kin
to Michael Moran, Deceased, Case # 07 WC 50823

Employee/Petitioner

v,

J & W Delivery Systems, & Joseph Orto, DBA J & W Delivery Systems,

and the lllinois State Treasurer,as ex-officio custodian of the

Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund,

Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Milton Black, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Chicago, on August 23, 2012, After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes

findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.
DISPUTED ISSUES

A. Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

Was there an employee-employer relationship?

Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Decedent's employment by Respondent?
lz What was the date of the accident?

Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

Is Decedent's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
What were Decedent's earnings?

What was Decedent's age at the time of the accident?

What was Decedent's marital status at the time of the accident?

Who was dependent on Decedent at the time of death?

Ao mQeTmYU AW

" D Were the medical services that were provided to Decedent reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

L. What compensation for permanent disability, if any, is due?
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. [_] Is Respondent due any credit?

0. Other

IC Arb Dec Fatal 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street §8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611  Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwce.il.gov
Downsiate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084

|



141IWCC0248

On the date of accident, August 15, 2007, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of
the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Decedent and Respondent.
On this date, Decedent did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Decedent's death is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Decedent earned $60,275.40; the average weekly wage was $1,178.32.

On the date of accident, Decedent was 45 years of age, married with 1 dependent child.
Respondent hasnot paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $0 for other benefits,
for a total credit of $0.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

The Arbitrator finds that Decedent died on August 15, 2007, leaving 2 survivors, as provided in Section 7(a)
of the Act, including Erika Moran, widow, and Michael Joseph Moran, son.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay death benefits, commencing August 15, 2007, of $392.77/week to the surviving
spouse, Erika Moran, on her own behalf and$392.78/week to Erika Moran, natural parent and guardian of the
minor child, Michael Joseph Moran, born May 23, 2005; until $500,000.00 has been paid or 20 years,

whichever is greater, have been paid, because the injury caused the employee’s death, as provided in Section 7
of the Act.

If the surviving spouse dies before the maximum benefit level has been reached, and the children herein named
still survive, Respondent shall continue to pay benefits until the youngest child reaches 18 years of age;
however, if such child is enrolled as a full-time student in an accredited educational institution, payments shall
continue until the child reaches 25 years of age. If any child is physically or mentally incapacitated, payments
shall continue for the duration of the incapacity. If no children named herein are alive upon the death of the
surviving spouse, payments shall cease.

If the surviving spouse remarries, and no children remain eligible, Respondent shall pay the surviving spouse a

lump sum equal to two years of compensation benefits; all further rights of the surviving spouse shall be
extinguished.

Respondent shall make payments for not less than six years to any eligible child under 18 years of age at the
time of death.

Respondent shall pay 8,000.00 for burial expenses to the surviving spouse or the person(s) incurring the burial
expenses, as provided in Section 7(f) of the Act.



141WCC0248

Commencing on the second July 15th after the entry of this award, Petitioner may become eligible for cost-of-
living adjustments, paid by the Rate Adjustment Fund, as provided in Section 8(g) of the Act.

The Illinois State Treasurer as ex-officio custodian of the Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund was named as a co-
Respondent in this matter. The Treasurer was represented by the Illinois Attorney General. This award is hereby
entered against the Fund to the extent permitted and allowed under §4(d) of the Act, in the event of the failure of
Respondent-Employer to pay the benefits due and owing the Petitioner. Respondent-Employer shall reimburse
the Injured Workers' Benefit Fund for any compensation obligations of Respondent-Employer that are paid to
the Petitioner from the Injured Workers' Benefit Fund.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice

of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

2 7
'ﬂ(/%-f m February 20, 2013

Signature of Asbitrator Date

FEB 21 2013
FINDINGS OF FACT

This claim has been filed on behalf of Erika Moran, widow, and Michael Joseph Moran, son, of Michael
David Moran, the decedent. The named Respondents are J&W Delivery Systems (hereinafter (J&W), Joseph
Orto doing business as J&W Delivery Systems (hereinafter “Orto”), and the Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund.
J&W did not maintain workers’ compensation insurance. Orto appeared at the hearing, was represented by
counsel, and participated in the proceedings. The Illinois Attorney General’s office appeared on behalf of the
[llinois State Treasurer, as ex-officio custodian of the Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund, and participated in the
proceedings. The Petitioner alleges that on August 15, 2007 the decedent was employed by J&W as a night
driver to deliver luggage and that while making deliveries he was involved in a single vehicle crash, which
resulted in his death.

Orto was called as an adverse witness. He further testified upon questioning by his attorney and by the

assistant attorney general. Orto testified that he was the owner of J&W, which was incorporated in linois. Orto

3



- 14IWCC0248

testified that he was the president, sole shareholder, and sole member of the board of directors. He testified that
the corporation was not still in existence. He then testified that he has not filed an annual report for 2011, “so it
should be dead”. He then testified that he did not ever have a statement of dissolution. Orto testified that J&W
closed in March of 2009 and was incorporated in December of 1999. He then testified that J&W was “obviously
not” dissolved.

Orto testified that J&W delivered mishandled airline luggage and that it also delivered tires outside of
1llinois. Orto testified that J&W worked out of O’Hare and Midway airports in addition to airports in Memphis
and San Antonio and that J&W had contracts with more than 50 airlines. Orto testified that he had rented a
warehouse in Schiller Park, Illinois, that the airlines would phone in job orders and provide work tickets, and
that he, his wife, or his daughter would pick up luggage at the airport and deliver to the warehouse. Orto
testified that delivery persons never went to the airport, that they only picked up luggage at his warehouse, and
that there was no set employee delivery schedule. Orto testified that Gene's Delivery Service (hereinafter
“Gene’s) sublet space in his warehouse, did the same work as J&W, and sometimes delivered luggage for J&W.
Orto testified that when he closed his doors, that he walked out on his lease, and thlax. that court case “is over’.

Orto testified that drivers would show up at different times, that he had no assurance the drivers would
show up, that sometimes he had to call drivers to come in, and that sometimes he had to make deliveries
himself. Orto testified that he did not chastise drivers if there were not there to make deliveries. Orto testified
that he did not supply telephones or two way radios to the drivers and that the drivers could call in on their own.
Orto testified that he did not hire the drivers and that they were independent contractors. Orto testified that he
believes he had written contracts with the drivers specifying independent contractor status but that he could not
find any of the signed contracts. Instead, he brought in a blank unsigned agreement form (RX2) and a blank
unsigned Illinois Workers Compensation insurance rejection form (RX3). Orto testified that he did not instruct
drivers on what work orders they had to take or what routes to use. He testified that deliveries were divided into
zones based on distance from the airport, which was the basis for payment rates. Orto testified that a few weeks

4



141WCCH248

before decedent’s accident he provided drivers with shirts with had the J&W logo, that drivers were not required
to wear these shirts, that there was no dress code, and that drivers did not have J&W signage on their vehicles.
Orto testified that he did not control the drivers. Orto testified that if a driver could not complete a delivery, he
was required to call back to the office. Orto testified that drivers were paid a percentage of what the airlines paid
per each delivery and that the airlines did not all pay the same rate. Orto testified that drivers submitted groups
of luggage invoices periodically to be paid. Orto testified that drivers were not paid for gas or car maintenance
and that insurance and any other benefits were not provided. Orto testified that he did not withhold income or
social security taxes and that he would submit 1099 tax forms.

Orto confirmed that the decedent was one of the drivers for J&W. Orto could not recall how the
decedent was hired and thought it was a few months before the accident. Orto testified that he required proof of
insurance for the vehicle used for deliveries. Orto testified that he found out about the decedent’s death when he
tried to call him about some luggage that the decedent had picked up for delivery and the bags had not yet been
returned. Orto testified that he called the decedent’s wife and found out about the car crash. Orto testified that
he received some of the undelivered luggage that had been left in the decedent’s car and that he delivered this
luggage himself. Orto testified that after the accident there were a number of work slips for delivered luggage
that was submitted by an attorney for the Petitioner. Orto testified that he could not tum these slips into the
airlines to be paid himself but that he paid out what was owed through the attorney.

Orto testified that sometimes the decedent made deliveries for Gene’s, and Orto submitted a purported
check from Gene's (RX35). Orto also testified about a group of luggage slips and job tickets (RX6) and luggage
information from the undelivered baggage (RX4). These group exhibits include luggage information for bags
taken by the decedent to be delivered on August 14, 2007, the night of the accident. Orto testified that some of
the work orders were J&W and that some of the luggage tags with the same date were from Gene's. Orto

testified that he does not know which delivery service the decedent was driving for at the time of the



S 141%CC0248

accident. He had two work orders from Gene’s and four from J&W. Orto testified that he was aware that
the decedent worked another job during the day.

J & W did not have workers’ compensation insurance at the time of the decedent’s accident (PX11).

James Oesterreich testified that he was employed by AJR International (hereinafter “AJR"). He verified
that the decedent worked for AJR as an electronic manufacturer manager and that the decedent was so employed
during August of 2007. He testified that at that time, the decedent worked the 6:00 am to 2:30 pm shift at AJR.
He testified to a payroll record for the decedent covering 51 weekly checks issued from September 1, 2006
through August 10, 2007. Excluding vacation pay, the AJR annual earnings are $50,846.40, which divided by
51 equals $996.99 (PX10 B).

The Petitioner testified that she is the widow of Michael Joseph Moran. They were married on December
23, 2006 (PX1). She testified that they have one child, named Michael David Moran, who was born on May 23,
2005 (PX3). The Petitioner testified that the decedent started working for J&W in February of 2007 or in 2006.
The Petitioner testified that the decedent worked three days a week for J&W. She testified that this was set by a
schedule, but it changed every week. The Petitioner testified that the decedent’s hours at J&W were flexible but
that he did not make his own schedule. The Petitioner testified that the decedent worked nights and never went
to work before 6:00 pm, because he had another job as a manager with AJR during the day. She testified that the
decedent had worked for AJR since 1984 or 1985. He worked there full time for AJR from 9:00 am to 5:00 pm.
The Petitioner testified that she had heard of Gene’s but did not know if the decedent had worked for Gene’s.

The Petitioner testified that decedent drove his own vehicle during deliveries for J&W. He was paid
based on how much luggage he delivered. The Petitioner was not sure if the decedent was paid hourly. The
Petitioner testified that the decedent paid for his gas. The Petitioner testified that the decedent had a uniform for
work, which was a shirt with initials. She testified that the decedent had the uniform towards the end of his

employment with J&W. She was not sure if he had it for three weeks or a month prior to the accident. The



14IWCC0248

Petitioner was not sure if the decedent was required to wear it every day he worked. She believed he wore it
most days he went to work.

The Petitioner testified she found out about the decedent’s death when she received a phone call from
the police department. She was told she would have to come and identify the body at the coroner’s office. The
decedent was driving his vehicle at the time of the accident. The Petitioner testified that according to the death
certificate the decedent died at the scene. The death certificate states that the decedent died of traumatic
asphyxia and compression of the chest from a SUV roll over on August 15, 2007 at approximately 2:19 am
(PX2). He was pronounced dead at 3:25 am. The accident occurred on Interstate Highway in Peotone Township
in Will County Illinois (PX2).

The Petitioner recovered a number of items from the vehicle. She recovered a document reciting the
name and telephone number of J&W, the names and cell phone numbers of 5 dispatchers, and the names and
cell phone numbers of 44 drivers. The decedent’s name and cell phone number are among the listed drivers
(PX7). She also recovered a work order from the night of the accident. The work order is for luggage from
British Airway and states that it will be delivered by J&W to 1550 State, Rt. 50 Bourbonnais 60914 (PX6).
Petitioner also presented tax form 1099 from 2007 and 2008 issued by J&W to the decedent. The 2007 form
1099 shows $7,509.00 and the 2008 form 1099 shows $1,920.00 for a total of $9,429 (PX9).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Was the Respondent operating under and subject to the Iilinois Workers’ Compensation Act?

It is undisputed that J&W was a delivery service that required carriage by land, loading and unloading of

luggage, the operation of a warehouse, and gasoline driven motor vehicles. Therefore, it was operating under

and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational Diseases Act.

Was there an employee-employer relationship?

Orto testified that he did not control the drivers. The Arbitrator finds Orto’s denial of control, as well as



o

i 141IWCC0248

most of Orto’s testimony, to be lacking in credibility.

The document recovered from the vehicle crash listed name and telephone number of J&W, the names
and cell phone numbers of 5 dispatchers, and the names and cell phone numbers of 44 drivers, including the
decedent. That document in the possession of the decedent, while in the performance of his work, strongly
suggest that J&W and its drivers could and would be in contact to determine status and to assert control.

Orto testified that delivery persons had no set employee schedule. However, he further testified that the
decedent worked another job during the day. Accordingly, Orto knew that the decedent worked nights at J&W.

Orto testified that he provided drivers with shirts with had the J&W logo and that drivers were not
required to wear the shirts. The Arbitrator does not believe that drivers were provided with shirts that drivers
were not required to wear.

Orto testified to written independent contractor agreements that he failed to produce. The blank unsigned
forms that he submitted are given no weight. The Arbitrator does not believe that drivers executed written
independent contractor agreements.

Orto testified that sometimes the decedent made deliveries for Gene’s, and Orto submitted a purported
check from Gene's. There is no explanation of or independent corroboration for the issuance of the purported
check. That document is given no weight. There is no credible evidence that decedent worked for Gene’s.

The nature of J&W's work in [linois is the pickup and delivery of mishandled luggage. Based upon all
of the credible evidence, the Arbitrator is persuaded that the decedent was employed by J&W to perform the
delivery of mishandled luggage. Payment was based upon the deliveries. The decedent provided the essential
tool, his vehicle. No specialized skill was required. J&W had the de facto power to terminate its drivers because
it had the sole power to assign or not assign a delivery to any driver.

Based upon the foregoing, the Arbitrator finds that there was an employee-employer



S 1419 CC0O248

relationship between the Michael David Moran and J&W Delivery Systems.

Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Decedent’s employment with the Respondent-
Employer J&W?

The decedent’s vehicle crashed on an interstate highway while transporting misplaced luggage. The
death certificate states that the decedent died of traumatic asphyxia and compression of the chest. There is no
indication of any other cause of death.

Based upon the foregoing, the Arbitrator finds that an accident occurred that arose out of and in the
course of the decedent's employment by employer- respondent.

What was the date of accident?

The death certificate establishes that the date of accident is August 15, 2007.

Was timely notice of the accident provided to the Respondent-Employer J & W?

Orto learned of the death when he received calls regarding undelivered luggage the day after his
accident. He then called the home of the decedent’s home, spoke to the Petitioner, and found out about the car
accident and death. Accordingly, the Arbitrator finds Respondent had timely notice.

Is Decedent’s present condition of ill-being causally related to the accident?

The death certificate states that the decedent died of traumatic asphyxia and compression of the chest.
There is no indication of any other cause of death.

What were the Decedent’s eamings?

The Petitioner testified that the decedent may started have started working for J&W in 2006. Orto
testified that he was aware that the decedent worked another job during the day. The decedent’s total earnings

from J&W are $9,429.00. Without proof of an actual start date at J&W or specific parts of weeks worked at



S 14IWCC0248

J&W, those total earnings will be divided by 52, which yields $181.33.

The decedent’s weekly earnings from AJR equate to $996.99.

The sum of $996.99 and $181.33 is $1,178.32.

Based upon the foregoing, the Arbitrator finds that the decedent’s average weekly wage was $1,178.32.
What was the Decedent’s age at the time of the accident?

The death certificate establishes that the decedent was 45 years old when he died.

What was the Decedent’s marital status at the time of the accident?

The testimony of the Petitioner, as corroborated by the marriage license, establishes that she was married
to the decedent at the time of his death.

Who was dependent on Decedent at the time of death?

The testimony of the Petitioner, as corroborated by the marriage license, establishes that she was married
to the decedent at the time of his death. Her further testimony, as corroborated by the birth certificate,
establishes that Michael Joseph Moran, a son was born May 26, 2005.

Based upon the foregoing, the Arbitrator finds that Erika Moran, widow of the Michael David Moran,
the decedent, and Michael Joseph Moran, son of Michael David Moran, were dependents at the time of death.

What compensation for permanent disability is due, if any?

Based upon the evidence of earnings the widow and son shall be entitled to receive a total of 784.55

weekly to be divided between them, as provided by the Act. The widow shall be further entitled to statutory

burial expenses of $8,000.00.

10



12WC35386

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Z] Affirm and adopt (no changes) |:| Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. |:| Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF ) D Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
WILLIAMSON [ ] pTD/Fatal denied
':I Modify None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Craig Mitchell,

Petitioner,

Vs. NO: 12WC 35386

State of Iilinois/Menard Correctional Center, 1 4 I W C C 0 2 4 9
Respondent,

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Respondent herein
and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of causation,
temporary total disability, medical, "denial of motion to supplement the record" and being
advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof. The Commission further remands this case to the Arbitrator for
further proceedings for a determination of a further amount of temporary total compensation or
of compensation for permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission,
78 111.2d 327, 399 N.E.2d 1322, 35 Ill.Dec. 794 (1980).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed May 7, 2013, is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.



14IWCC0249

12WC35386
Page 2

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

DATED: {{M/// % M

0032614 APR 022014 Charles. De¥/riendt
CiD/jrc

WitV B A,
Daniel R. Donohoo

[uch . ki

Ruth W. White




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

MITCHELL, CRAIG

Employee/Petitioner

Case# 12WC035386

SOIUMENARD CORRECTIONAL CENTER 1 4 E E%J C C @2 4 9

Employer/Respondent

On 5/7/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in

Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.07% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date
of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not

accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0969 THOMAS C RICH PC
6 EXECUTIVE DR

SUITE 3

FAIRVIEW HTS, IL 62208

0558 ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
KENTON J OWENS

601 S UNIVERSITY AVE SUITE 102
CARBONDALE, il 62901

0498 STATE OF ILLINOIS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
100 W RANDOLPH ST
13TH FLOOR

CHICAGO, IL 80601-3227

1350 CENTRAL MGMT SERVICES RISK MGMT
WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS

PO BOX 19208

SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-9208

0502 ST EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
2101 S VETERANS PARKWAY*®

PO BOX 19255

SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-9256

GERTIFIED st & tig &ntl Carrest copyt
pursusnt to 520 ILCS 305/ 14

MAY % 2013

BERLY B JANAS Sectetary
{iEnois Warkers' Compansation Cammicsion



14IWCC0249

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [ ] imjured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON ) [ ] second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)
[E None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b)
Craig Mitchell Case # 12 WC 35386
Employee/Petitioner
v, Consolidated cases: n/a

State of Illinois/Menard Correctional Center
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each party.
The matter was heard by the Honorable William R. Gallagher, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of Herrin,

on March 12, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings on the
disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

B. [:[ Was there an employee-employer relationship?

C. D Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
D. D What was the date of the accident?

E. D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

F. Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

G. E] What were Petitioner's earnings?

H. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

[ D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

J

X] Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

K. [E Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?
Ls [E What temporary benefits are in dispute?

1 TPD [_] Maintenance X TTD
M. I___] Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. [_]Oother _____

ICArbDecl9(b) 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611  Toll-jree §66/352-3033  Ieb site: www.iwee il gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084




141WCCG249

On the date of accident, August 27, 2012, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $82,896.00; the average weekly wage was $1,594.15.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 48 years of age, married with 2 dependent child(ren).

Respondent has not paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0.00 for TTD, $0.00 for TPD, $0.00 for maintenance, and $0.00 for other

benefits, for a total credit of $0.00. At trial, the parties stipulated that Respondent paid TTD or extended benefits
through January 22, 2013.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of amounts paid under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services as identified in Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, as provided
in Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act subject to the fee schedule. Respondent shall receive a credit for medical
benefits that have been paid, and Respondent shall hold Petitioner harmless from any claims by any providers of
the services for which Respondent is receiving this credit, as provided in Section 8(j) of the Act.

Respondent shall authorize and make payment for the medical treatment recommended by Dr. Gornet.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $1,062.77 per week for six and six-sevenths
(6 6/7) weeks, commencing January 23, 2012, through March 12, 2013, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS  Unless a party files a Pefition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE  If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the
Notice of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment;
however, if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

William R. Gallagher Arbnrator Date
ICArbDec19(b)

WY -7 200



Findings of Fact 'E' 4 E‘. iﬁ C C @ 2 4 9

Petitioner filed an Application for Adjustment of Claim which alleged he sustained an accidental
injury arising out of and in the course of his employment for Respondent on August 27, 2012.
According to the Application, Petitioner was assaulted by an inmate and sustained injuries to the
buttocks, face/neck, upper lip, back, body as a whole, left elbow/arm, left eye and teeth. There
was no dispute that Petitioner sustained an accidental injury; however, Respondent disputed
liability in regard to the low back on the basis of causal relationship. This case was tried as a
19(b) proceeding and Petitioner sought an order for temporary total disability benefits, medical
bills and prospective medical treatment. At trial, the parties stipulated that either temporary total
disability benefits or extended benefits had been paid through January 22, 2013, and that the
disputed temporary total disability benefit period was January 23, 2013, onward.

Petitioner worked for Respondent as a Correctional Officer and since May, 1997, held the rank
of Correctional Lieutenant. Petitioner testified that on August 27, 2012, he was assaulted by an
inmate exiting the yard and was knocked to the ground. Petitioner immediately sustained pain to
the left cheek, left arm/elbow, teeth and right hip. Petitioner was taken to the Healthcare Unit at
Mernard and was then sent Chester Memorial Hospital.

The Chester Memorial Hospital records noted that Petitioner had left facial pain, a laceration to
the upper lip, a chipped tooth, lateral neck pain and pain at the right second MCP joint. It was
also noted that Petitioner had multiple areas of bruising. Petitioner was treated and released.
These records did not make any reference to Petitioner having low back pain.

On August 29, 2012, Petitioner was seen by Dr. Jay Pickett and, at that time, Petitioner
complained of headaches, neck pain, left facial pain, swelling of the upper lip and left elbow
pain. Dr. Pickett prescribed medication and stated that physical therapy might be necessary for
the neck and elbow if the pain was persistent. When seen by Dr. Pickett on September 12, 2012,
Petitioner's condition was improved in regard to the neck, left elbow and facial contusions;
however, Petitioner complained of right low back pain and a right gluteal hematoma. Dr. Pickett
diagnosed Petitioner with both a left elbow and right lumbar strain. Dr. Picketl 1econunended
application of ice several times a day and physical therapy. When Dr. Pickett saw Petitioner on
September 28, 2012, there were no significant improvements in either his left elbow or low back
symptoms and he recommended a referral to an orthopedic surgeon. Dr. Pickett saw Petitioner
again on October 19, 2012, and he gave him a steroid injection in the ST area. Dr. Pickett restated
his recommendation that Petitioner be referred to an orthopedic specialist.

On November 29, 2012, Petitioner was seen by Dr. Matthew Gornet, an orthopedic surgeon.
Petitioner informed Dr. Gornet about the accident and it was noted that Petitioner did not discuss
low back pain with his doctor at the time of the first visit, but that over the next two weeks, the
back pain became progressively worse. Petitioner stated that he had no significant prior problems
with his low back and that his low back symptoms worsened with bending, lifting and prolonged
sitting, standing or walking. On examination, straight leg raising was positive at 45° on both
sides and x-rays did reveal some facet changes. Dr. Gornet opined that Petitioner's current

symptoms were related to the work injury. Dr. Gornet authorized Petitioner to be off work and
recommended that he have an MRI scan performed.

Craig Mitchell v. State of Illinois/Menard Correctional Center 12 WC 35386



14IWCC0249

An MRI scan was performed on November 29, 2012, which, according to the radiologist,
revealed disc herniations at L3-L4 and L4-L5. Dr. Gornet performed a steroid injection and
facet block on December 19, 2012. When Dr. Gornet saw the Petitioner on January 17, 2013, he
noted that the injection helped to relieve some of his right sided pain but that Petitioner still had
back and bilateral leg pain. At that time, Dr. Gornet stated that he was referring Petitioner to Dr.
Granberg for additional epidural injections and blocks but that if Petitioner's condition did not

improve, a CT myelogram and surgery might be indicated. Dr. Gornet continued to authorize the
Petitioner to be off work.

Petitioner testified that he had a prior left hip problem approximately 10 years ago for which he
sought some chiropractic treatment. Petitioner denied any prior injuries to the head, teeth, left
elbow or low back. Petitioner further testified that immediately following the accident he felt
some "pressure” in his low back but thought that it was nothing more than some soreness.
Unfortunately, the back pain did not resolve and grew progressively worse to where he did report
it to Dr. Pickett on September 12, 2012, 16 days subsequent to the accident.

Petitioner admitted to going deer hunting in November, 2012, and that he killed a deer on
November 18, 2012, Petitioner also testified that his 15-year-old son accompanied him when he
went deer hunting and that Petitioner did not engage in any strenuous activities and avoided
walking on uneven terrain,

Petitioner testified that he still takes over-the-counter medication to alleviate his symptoms and
that he underwent the CT myelogram the day before the hearing of this case. Petitioner is to be
seen by Dr. Gornet sometime in the near future to discuss treatment options. Petitioner has still
not returned to work for Respondent at this time. Respondent did not obtain a Section 12
examination of Petitioner so there is not a medical opinion contrary to that of Dr. Gomet.

Conclusions of Law
In regard to disputed issue (F) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes that Petitioner's current condition of ill-being in regard to the low back
is causally related to the accident of August 27, 2012.

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:

Petitioner's testimony that he had no prior injuries to his low back was unrebutted. While
Petitioner did not report any low back pain to Dr. Pickett until 16 days post-accident, Petitioner's
testimony that he had no significant low back pain immediately following the accident and that it
became worse over time is credible especially given the nature of the multiple injuries that he
sustained as a result of the assault. Dr. Gornet's opinion that Petitioner's low back symptoms are
related to the accident is likewise unrebutted because Respondent chose not to obtain a Section
12 examination of the Petitioner.

In regard to disputed issue (J) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

Craig Mitchell v. State of Illinois/Menard Correctional Center 12 WC 335386



14IWCCH249

The Arbitrator concludes that all of the medical treatment provided to Petitioner was reasonable

and necessary and that Respondent is liable for payment of the medical bills associated
therewith.

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services as identified in Petitioner's
Exhibit I as provided in Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act subject to the fee schedule. Respondent
shall be given a credit of amounts paid for medical benefits that have been paid, and Respondent
shall hold Petitioner harmless from any claims by any providers of the services for which
Respondent is receiving this credit, as provided in Section 8(j) of the Act.

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:
All of the medical care that has been provided to the Petitioner has been conservative and
reasonable. Further, there is no medical opinion stating that any of the medical treatment
provided to Petitioner was either unreasonable or unnecessary.

In regard to disputed issue (K) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law;

The Arbitrator concludes that Petitioner is entitled to prospective medical treatment as
recommended by Dr. Gornet.

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:

The Arbitrator notes that Dr. Gornet has recommended additional diagnostic tests and possible
surgery and that there is no medical opinion to the contrary.

In regard to disputed issue (L) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Asbitrator concludes that Petitioner is entitled to payment of temporary total disability

benefits from January 23, 2013, through March 12, 2013, a period of six and six-sevenths (6
6/7) weeks.

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:

Dr. Gornet has opined that Petitioner is temporarily totally disabled and in need of additional
medical treatment and there is no opinion to the contrary.

s 1

William R. Gallagher Arbltrat

Craig Mitchell v, State of Illinois/Menard Correctional Center 12 WC 35386



10WC16429

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes [:l Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF MADISON ) [ ] Reverse [ ] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[ ] PTD/Fatal denied
@ Remand None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Rosemary Foxworth,
Petitioner,
VS, NO: 10 WC 16429

Cajun Operating Co. d/b/a Church's Chicken,

141WCC0250

Respondent,

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Petitioner herein

and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of causal connection
and prospective medical and being advised of the facts and law, remands this matter back to the
Arbitrator in accordance to the findings and opinions stated below. The Commission further
remands this case to the Arbitrator for further proceedings for a determination of a further
amount of temporary total compensation or of compensation for permanent disability, if any,
pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission, 78 Il1.2d 327, 399 N.E.2d 1322, 35 Ill.Dec. 794
(1980).

The Commission finds that the Petitioner sustained a burn injury to the dorsum of her
left hand from hot grease from a fryer. This accident occurred on April 2, 2010.

Petitioner was treated at the emergency room of Kenneth Hall Regional Hospital on April
2, 2010, and followed up with St. John’s Mercy Medical Center on April 7, 2010. According to
their records, Petitioner had a large blister covering the entire dorsum of the left hand and
smaller blisters on the second, fourth and fifth proximal left digits. (Petitioner Exhibit 3)



10WC16429
Page 2

14IWCC0250

Petitioner followed up with Dr. Pollack and Dr. Ross.

On April 17, 2010, Dr. Ross indicates that Petitioner has sharp pains and tingling at the
burn area on the left dorsum of her hand. She sees Dr. Ross again on April 29, 2010, with
complaints of painful tingling over the burned area but with no weakness of the left hand.
(Petitioner Exhibit 2)

On May 5, 2010, Dr. Pollock finds that the Petitioner is doing well and her hand is fully
healed. There was no infection. She had a full range of motion and her skin was healed. He
found that on that date she had no carpal tunnel syndrome. He sees her once again on June 2,
2010 and finds that she is doing well, is fully healed and has no carpal tunnel syndrome and no
neuromas. (Petitioner Exhibit 4)

On June 21, 2010, the Petitioner presents to the Touchette Regional Hospital. She had left
forearm pain of gradual onset. The pain was mild. She gave a history of her left hand burn and
denied trauma, numbness, tingling and chest pains. Petitioner indicated that exacerbating factors
were unknown and that she has had this pain for “awhile.” It still hurts and she doesn’t know
why. According to Touchette’s records, her radiating symptoms were “none.” (Petitioner Exhibit
5)

Petitioner sees Dr. Pollack again on July 14, 2010, and once again, he finds that her hand
is fully healed. However, she complains of pain at night. He finds that her combination of pain
and numbness is a questionable distribution. He questions whether Petitioner has carpal tunnel
syndrome. (Petitioner Exhibit 4)

Dr. Alvarez performs an EMG on the Petitioner on September 17, 2010. Petitioner gives
a history of pain in the dorsal aspect of the left hand. Since the burn, Petitioner has been
experiencing intermittent burning pain in the dorsal of the hand and proximal fingers. Petitioner
states her sensation was decreased in the dorsal hand and proximal fingers. According to Dr.
Alvarez, the Petitioner had a normal electrodiagnostic study. There was no evidence of left focal
ulnar neuropathy at the wrist or elbow. There was no evidence of a left focal median neuropathy
at the wrist and no evidence of a left superficial radial neuropathy. (Petitioner Exhibit 6)

The Petitioner sees Dr. Pollack on September 22, 2010 and indicates that she is feeling
much better and when informed of her negative nerve conduction test she feels better about that.
The Doctor indicates that the Petitioner’s numbness and tingling are specifically over the burn
and is unsure that it correlates with carpal tunnel or cubital tunnel syndrome. (Petitioner Exhibit
4)

Petitioner was sent to Dr. David Brown for an Independent Medical Evaluation on March
1, 2011. He found that the hand had completely healed and that there was no contracture. He
stated that it was not uncommon to have abnormal sensation over the skin after this type of burn.



10WC16429
Page 3

141WCC0250

He goes on to state in his March 29, 2011 addendum that based on the nerve conduction studies
performed on September 10, 2010, Petitioner does not have carpal tunnel syndrome.
(Respondent Exhibit 1)

Petitioner continued to be seen by Dr. Ross. He treated her with injections and
medications for her complaints of pain. (Petitioner Exhibit 2)

Petitioner saw Dr. Shekhani on July 11, 2011. At that time, Petitioner gave him a history
of left upper extremity pain. He recommended a nerve conduction test which he performed
himself on July 27, 2011. According to Dr. Shekhani that test was consistent with left median
compressive neuropathy and only sensory in nature. He diagnosed Petitioner as having a left
neuropathy and left upper extremity pain. On September 21, 2011, his record indicates that the
nerve conduction test, which he performed, was positive for carpal tunnel syndrome. (Petitioner
Exhibit 7)

It was at this time on September 27, 2011, that Dr. Ross starts treating the Petitioner for
possible carpal tunnel syndrome. (Petitioner Exhibit 2)

On October 13, 2011, Dr. Sandra Tate performed another Independent Medical
Evaluation on behalf of the Respondent. She was supplied with all of the Petitioner’s prior
medical records and tests. She does not believe that Petitioner has clinical finding of carpal
tunnel syndrome nor does she believe that her symptoms are related to the burmn incident.
(Respondent Exhibit 2)

In reviewing Dr. Ross’s records, it is clear that he wants to get a surgical evaluation from
a Dr. Prieb. Petitioner also testified that Dr. Prieb believes she needs surgery. Based on the
records of Dr. Ross it does not appear that Prieb saw the Petitioner.

The Commission finds that based on its review of Dr. Shekhani’s deposition and records,
he is not a credible witness concerning whether the Petitioner has carpal tunnel. The Commission
also finds he is not credible regarding his opinions as to causal connection. (Petitioner Exhibit 8)

The Commission orders that Petitioner is entitled to one visit with Dr. Prieb. During that
visit both Respondent and Petitioner will present to the Doctor all of the Petitioner’s prior
medical treatment and records. Dr. Prieb will then give his opinion regarding whether Petitioner
needs carpal tunnel surgery and most importantly, whether that surgery is causally connected to
the original burn on April 2, 2010.

The Commission remands this matter back to the Arbitrator for a further hearing pursuant
to this decision.



i 14IWCC0250

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this matter be remanded
back to the Arbitrator for a further hearing pursuant to this decision. This award in no instance
shall be a bar to a further hearing and determination of a further amount of temporary total
compensation or of compensation for permanent disability, if any.

DATED: /{M// % M

APR 0 4 2014 Charles % De¥riendt
0012914

CID/hfs
049 g%m&w@ﬁ/% i

Miéﬁae? J. Brenhar!

(et it

Ruth W. White




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

FOXWORTH, ROSEMARY Case# 10WC016429

Employee/Petitioner

GHURCHS CHICKEN. 141IWCC0250

Employer/Respondent

On 4/15/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.09% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date

of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0384 NELSON & NELSON
NATHAN LANTER

420N HIGH ST
BELLEVILLE, IL. 62222

2871 LAW OFFICES OF PATRICIA M CARAGHER
WILLIAM PAASCH

1010 MARKET ST SUITE 1510

ST LOUIS, MO 83101



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [ ] injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF Madison ) D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
E None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b)
Rosemary Foxworth Case # 10 WC 16429
Employee/Petitioner
v Consolidated cases: none

Cajun Operating Co. d/b/a Church's Chicken

Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Joshua Luskin, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Collinsville, on February 20, 2013. Afier reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby
makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

D Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. ] What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

[Z is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. [[] what were Petitioner's earnings?

; D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

“ - mQomMmUO0W

D Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

K. Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?
L

. D What temporary benefits are in dispute?
] TPD [] Maintenance O TTD
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. D Other

ICArbDecl9(b) 2/10 100 W. Randolph Streer #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwee.il gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rackford §15/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084



14i6%CC0O250

On the date of accident, 4/2/2010. Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is nof causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $see below; the average weekly wage was $see below.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 60 years of age, single with 0 dependent children.

Expenses related to medical services incurred to date were not at issue in this proceeding.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $see below for TTD, TPD, maintenance, and other disability benefits.
Respondent is entitled to a credit of $see below under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

By agreement of the parties, the issues of average weekly wage, medical costs incurred to date, disability
benefits due, benefits paid to date, and 8(j) credit which may be available were deferred to a future hearing.

Regarding the issue of causal relationship between the accident and the proposed medical care pursuant to
Section 8(a), the treatment is denied for reasons stated in the attached decision.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petirion for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice

of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

W | 3 2013

ature of Arbitrator Dale

ICArbDec19(b)

ApR 15 7013



1455 CC0254

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’* COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ROSEMARY FOXWORTH, )

Petitioner, ;

Vs, ; No. 10WC 16429
CAJUN OPERATING CO. D/B/A ;
CHURCH’S CHICKEN, )

Respondent. ;

ADDENDUM TO ARBITRATION DECISION

This matter was heard pursuant to Section 19(b) of the Act. Prior to hearing, the
parties stipulated that issues of average weekly wage. medical cosis incurred lo dale,
disability benefits due, benefits paid to date, and 8(j) credit which may be available were
deferred to a future hearing and that only causation regarding the proposed medical care
under Section 8(a) would be addressed at this juncture.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The petitioner is a 63-year-old cook for the respondent who had an undisputed
accident on April 2, 2010, when she burned the back of her left hand from heated grease
from a fryer. She presented at Touchette Regional Hospital on the date of accident (see
PX1). She was noted to have 1¥ and 2" degree burns to the back of her left hand. She
was given medication and the blistering was dressed, and she was sent home.

On April 7, 2010, she presented at St. Johns Mercy Medical Center. See PX3.
She complained of increased pain despite painkillers. Examination noted blistering on
the back of her left hand and lesser blistering on the backs of her second through fifth
fingers. She was instructed on wound care and told to follow up with burn care.

The petitioner began care with Dr. Pollack at Mercy Burn and Plastic Surgery on
April 14, 2010. PX4. She was prescribed off work and given lotion for the injury.

On April 17, 2010, she saw Dr. Ross. PX2. She noted painful tingling in the bum
area but denied weakness. On April 29, 2010, she reiterated those complaints. She was

going to follow up with the bum unit, however. Dr. Ross’s only prescription at that point
was for unrelated matters.



Rosemary Foxworth v. Church’s Chicken, 10 WC 16429 1 4 E %’%’ C C @ 2 5 @

On May 3, 2010, Dr. Pollack noted the wound was fully healed without evidence
of infection and full range of motion. The skin had healed and it was specifically noted
she had no carpal tunnel syndrome. She was instructed on wound care. PX4,

On June 2, 2010, the petitioner presented to Dr. Pollack. She was tearful because
of pain. However, Dr. Pollack noted she was doing well, that the hand was fully healed,
and that there was no infection. He noted there was “no carpal tunnel syndrome, no
neuroma, no evidence of other problems.” She was kept on light duty. PX4.

On June 21, 2010, she presented at the Touchette Hospital emergency room
complaining of forearm pain. The history noted was of “left forearm pain for ‘awhile’.”
They noted a history of a burn to the left hand and she stated that since then the forearm
had been swollen and painful, but denied numbness or tingling. Tenderness was noted
near the elbow. She was given medication. PXS3.

On July 2, 2010, she returned to Dr. Ross complaining of persistent symptoms in
the left hand. He also noted a history of swelling in the left elbow which appeared to
have resolved. The petitioner complained of paresthesia in the left hand which he noted

as “pain/paresthesia ? cause” (see PX2). He noted it would “take time” and told her to
follow up with the bum unit. PX2.

On July 14, 2010, the petitioner returned to Dr. Pollack. She complained of pain
at night. It was noted the condition was “Possibly CTS now? Not perfect distribution.”
There was no neuroma or evidence of other problems. He prescribed return to light duty
work and use of carpal tunnel syndrome splints. On August 25, 2010, Dr. Pollack noted
generalized anxiety “about everything right now.” PX4.

On September 17, 2010, the petitioner presented for an EMG study of the left
hand. On examination, no swelling or loss of strength was noted. She asserted loss of
sensation in the left hand. The EMG study was conducted and revealed no neuropathy at
either the elbow or the wrist. See PX6.

On September 22, 2010, Dr. Pollack noted that a nerve conduction test had proven
negative and that she “feels much better.” He noted the persistent symptoms as she
described were “odd after such a small burn™ but left her on a fifteen pound weight
restriction “for now.” PX4. She ceased treating with him thereafter.

On March 1, 2011, the petitioner saw Dr. David Brown at the Orthopedic [nstitute
of St. Louis at the employer’s request pursuant to Section 12 of the Act. She related a
consistent history of accident. He noted no scarring and full range of motion. He opined
the burn had healed and there was no associated scar contracture. He noted that burns
can cause abnormal skin sensation, but that should resolve in time and she had regained
good functional level. He opined she could return to work and needed no further
treatment from a hand surgeon standpoint. See RX1. In an addendum on March 29,
2011, he reiterated his opinion that she was at MMI from a treatment standpoint, though
he believed the abnormal skin sensation would improve over time. He did not believe

(]



Rosemary Foxworth v. Church’s Chicken, 10 WC 16429 1 ‘i _i ky C ﬁ @ 2 5 U

she had carpal tunnel syndrome based on his physical and clinical examination and the
negative EMG study. RX1.

On June 21, 2011, the petitioner returned to Dr. Ross complaining of lefi arm and
hand pain. Dr. Ross assessed possible RSD and provided Neurontin. On June 27, she
called him describing electrical shock sensation in the hand and requesting a note saying

she was still on restrictions. Dr. Ross recommended she see a workman compensation
doctor for this. PX2.

On July 6. 2011, the petitioner presented at the Touchette Hospital ER. She
described acute left hand pain since the day before with swelling and redness that
moming extending up to her elbow. She related the burn in April 2010 and denied
intervening incident, though she asserted camrying garbage out the day before had hurt.
Examination noted the left hand appeared normal without scarring, swelling. bruising or
discoloration. She was given medication. PX3.

On July 11, 2011, the petitioner presented to Dr. Shekhani, a pain specialist. See
PX7 and PX8. Dr. Shekhani prescribed an EMG, which was done on July 27, 2011. He

interpreted it as positive for left carpal tunnel syndrome. He provided medication and
splints for the left wrist complaints.

On August 16, 2011, the petitioner asserted pain in the left lower arm with
discoloration in the arm. On examination, however, Dr. Ross noted “good grip” and
normal color. It was noted she was scheduled for a steroid injection. See PX2.

On October 3, 2011, Dr. Shekhani attempted a steroidal injection into the wrist.
The petitioner reported no improvement from the injection. Dr. Shekhani thereafier
recommended a surgical referral afier the injection was not successful in resolving her
complaints. PX7.

On October 13, 2011, the respondent had the claimant seen by Dr. Sandra Tate, a
pain specialist. After she examined the petitioner and reviewed the medical records, Dr.
Tate noted the petitioner had complaints of chronic pain, some of which were non-
anatomic, but that the petitioner lacked clinical findings consistent with carpal tunnel

syndrome and did not believe any diagnosis of carpal tunnel syndrome would be related
to the April 2010 bum in any event. See RX2.

Dr. Ross continued to see her for these complaints as well as for unrelated issues
during the same timeframe that Dr. Shekhani freated her. On January 10, 2012, Dr. Ross
made notes that the claimant denied hair loss, dry skin, or white fingers, and “denies

assoc with cold.” Dr. Ross later recommended the petitioner see Dr. Prieb, a hand
surgeon, for further care. See PX2.

Dr. Shekhani provided periodic treatment to the petitioner until March 5, 2012.
At that time, he opined that she would have pain in her left hand for life and will require



Rosemary Foxworth v. Chureh’s Chicken, 10WC 16429 § 4 ¥ W o @ & 5 @

periodic physical therapy, but was not a surgical candidate. PX7. He has not provided
further care since that time.

Dr. Shekhani testified in deposition on February 14, 2013. At that time he opined
there was a causal connection between the claimant’s carpal tunnel syndrome and the
April 2010 accident and he recommended she seek a surgical evaluation. PX8.

OPINION AND ORDER

As stipulated by the parties, the issues of average weekly wage, medical costs
incurred, disability benefits due, benefits paid to date, and credit which may be available
were deferred to a future hearing and the only issue to be considered at this juncture is the
proposed medical care under Section 8(a).

The petitioner submits the opinions of Dr. Shekhani regarding causal connection
to the carpal tunnel syndrome diagnosis, and the Arbitrator takes note of a certain degree
of skepticism from both Dr. Pollack and Dr. Ross being reflected in their records. Dr.
Shekhani opines the injury caused carpal tunnel syndrome, arguing that the burns to the
hand caused the compression to the wrist. However, his causal opinion relies on faulty
information. His analysis does not accurately note the location or extent of the burns. In
PX8 p. 33, he states the burns involved both the dorsal and palmar aspects of the hand,
which is not consistent with the treating records and implies that he was under the
impression that the injury was far more significant than it actually was. He also notes
that an EMG would need 18 to 23 days following the accident to become positive.
However, the EMG in September of 2010 was over five months following the accident.
He does not adequately explain the negative test, nor the abnormal distribution of
complaints referenced by multiple physicians, such as her complaints around the elbow
(for instance in June 2010, PX5). He also does not explain the multiple references to “no

carpal tunnel syndrome” from by Dr. Pollack, which proceeded for long after the three
weeks suggested by Dr. Shekhani.

The respondent’s Section 12 examiners included both a hand surgeon as well as a
pain specialist. Dr. Brown detected no carpal tunnel syndrome at the time he examined
her and could not explain how a burn that produced no significant scarring or contracture
could have inflamed the carpal tunnel anatomy. Dr. Tate similarly found a lack of
anatomical findings consistent with carpal tunnel syndrome and could not relate such a
condition to the organic damage from April 2010. In this, they effectively echo Dr.
Pollack, who admitted puzzlement by the extent of the claimant’s ongoing complaints
after the burns had healed, as well as his review of the negative EMG/NCV.

The claimant has not proven to a medical and surgical certainty that any condition

of carpal tunnel syndrome is causally related to the April 2010 accident. The requested
medical care is therefore denied.



(3

T 12 WC 39030

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) || Affirm and adopt || mjured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) S5. D Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN ) g Reverse D Second Injury Fund ($8(e)18)

(] pTD/Fatal denied
‘:’ Modify [Z None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

TARA SMITH,

Petiionsr 141IWCC0251

VS, NO: 12 WC 39030

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by Respondent herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, TTD, prospective medical
care and PPD and being advised of the facts and law, reverses the Decision of the Arbitrator,
finding Petitioner failed to prove that she sustained accidental injuries that arose out of and in the
course of her employment on September 24, 2012.

The genesis of Petitioner’s claim was that she fell to the ground after exiting a parking lot
owned and under the control of Respondent. No testimony was given that Petitioner fell while in
the parking lot, rather it was her testimony that she fell on the ground immediately adjacent to
the parking lot, land that also is owned and under the control of Respondent. In finding accident
and awarding benefits, the presiding Arbitrator attributed to Petitioner testimony of her believing
that the uneven ground and loose wood chips caused her to lose her balance. In doing so, the
Comimission finds the presiding Arbitrator misconstrued Petitioner’s testimony.

In reviewing Petitioner’s testimony, the Commission finds Petitioner never expressed a
belief that the uneven ground and loose wood chips caused her to lose her balance. Petitioner did,
indeed, testify to the ground being uneven and to wood chips being present on the ground. At no
time, however, did she attribute either to her falling. When asked on direct examination, “Do you
know what caused you to loss [sic] your balance?,” Petitioner answered, “I do not.” Petitioner
then affirmatively answered the follow-up question concerning the pieces of wood, bark and



* 12 WC 39030

Page 2 141IWCC0251

mulch being loose. The Commission finds this question and answer cannot be a substitute for
Petitioner’s previously given answer that she did not know what caused her to lose her balance.
Unless Petitioner testified that she slipped on wood. bark or mulch. their presence or their being
loose is irrelevant.

The Commission further finds Petitioner’s medical records from Carle Hospital do not
support the history as written in the Arbitration Decision. In the order found in said medical
records, Petitioner’s injuries were the result of her having “tripped and fell.” “tripping and
falling.” and “fell up the curb and fell on right shoulder.” Absent from Petitioner's medical
record is any mention as to what caused her to fall.

Two facts can be arrived at based on Petitioner’s testimony and the evidentiary record.
First. Petitioner fell and broke her arm. Second. there was debris on the ground. In the absence of
any testimony or any record of any defect of the ground Petitioner walked upon as being the
reason for her fall. the Commission must find these facts to be unrelated for the purposes of
determining accident. To do otherwise. the Commission would have to engage in speculation or
conjecture.

Based on Petitioner’s testimony and her medical records. the Commission finds Petitioner
sutfered an unexplained. idiopathic fall on September 24. 2012, one that cannot be attributable to
her employment. Accordingly. the Commission reverses the September 13, 2013, Arbitration
Decision and. in doing so. denies. to Petitioner. any benefit under the Act

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the September 13. 2013,
Arbitration Decision is hereby reversed and compensation denied.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the sum
0f $58.000.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file
with the Comumnission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: APR 0 4 2014
KWL mav I\evm W. Lambor

5)2:022514 {WM(AOW,‘_%L

Daniel R. Donohoo




" 12 WC 39030
Page 3

141WCC0251

DISSENT

Respectfully, I dissent, Arbitrator Zanotti carefully reviewed this “slip and fall” accident
which occurred on the property of Respondent, the University of [llinois.

Petitioner pays to park in the subject lot “B1”. Petitioner’s risk included the loose chips
on the surface and the uneven ground, coupled with the increased risk of traversing this route on
a regular basis. Petitioner parked in her designated parking lot, cut across a part of a small area
of earth and wood-chips, and lost her balance while walking across the loose wood-chips on an
uneven surface between the parking lot and her work place on campus.

The Arbitrator thoroughly analyzed all the case law presented by both sides. His decision
is supported by the most recent case law, and the Arbitrator makes special note of Petitioner’s
credibility. He found her to be a very credible witness, who testified in a forthcoming and honest
manner. He noted she was confident in her responses, and testified in a very open manner during

cross-examination. _
Yo%

Thomas J. Tyl /




) ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

14IWCCO0251

SMITH, TARA Case# 12WC039030

Employee/Petitioner

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
Employer/Respondent

On 9/13/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.03% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this

award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

2028 RIDGE & DOWNES LLC 0498 STATE OF ILLINCIS
JOMHN E MITCHELL ATTORNEY GENERAL
415 N E JEFFERSON AVE 100 W RANDOLPH ST
PEORIA, IL 61803 13TH FLOOR

CHICAGO, IL 60601-3227

0522 THOMAS MAMER & HAUGHEY LLP
ERIC CHOVANCE

P O BOX 560

CHAMPAIGN, iL 61824

1073 UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
OFFICE OF CLAIMS MANAGEMENT
100 TRADE CENTER DR

OENTIFIES 66 & tys fd eoraci ans
SUITE 103 f Ww
wmww Pursuent to 820 !L0S 305/ 14

0904 STATE UNIVERSITY RETIREMENT SYS SEP 1 3 2013
PO BOX 2710 STATION A* <3
CHAMPAIGN, IL 61825




STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))

)SS. |:’ Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN ) I:l Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION | 41w C C 0 2 5 1

TARA SMITH Case # 12 WC 39030

Employee/Petitioner
v

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Brandon J. Zanotti, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Urbana, on July 18, 2013, After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings on
the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. [ was Respondent operating under and subject to the [llinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?
Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
D What was the date of the accident?
[1was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
[[] What were Petitioner's earnings?
D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
[X] Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
What temporary benefits are in dispute?
TPD {"] Maintenance TTD
L What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. |:| Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N
0

SEPEOMMUOW

7~

: |:| Is Respondent due any credit?

, D Other

ICArbDec 210 100 W. Randolph Strect #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611  Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwceil gov
Downstate affices: Collinsville 618/346-3450  Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford §15/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084



141WCCO251

FINDINGS

On September 24, 2012, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner eamed $53,800.00; the average weekly wage was $954.21.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 38 years of age, single with 2 dependent children.

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent fias not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $0 for other benefits, for a
total credit of $0.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $59,360.19 under Section 8(j) of the Act.
ORDER
Respondent shall pay for reasonable and necessary medical services set forth in Petitioner’s exhibits (as more fully discussed in the

Memorandum of Decision of Arbitrator), as provided in Section 8(a) of the Act, and subject to the medical fee schedule, Section 8.2 of
the Act. Respondent shall have credit for bills paid under Section 8(j) of the Act, as noted above.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $636.14/week for 2 1/7 weeks, commencing September 24, 2012
through September 30, 2012, and for the dates of October 2, 4, 5, 9, 10, 12, 16, and 22, 2012, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary partial disability benefits totaling $1,484.59 (dates and calculations discussed in the
Memorandum of Decision of Arbitrator), as provided in Section 8(a) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $572.53/week for 94.875 weeks, because the injuries sustained
caused the 37.5% loss of use of the right arm, as provided in Section 8(e) of the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,
and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of the
Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of
Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if an
employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

—\__ 09/10/2013

/7
Signagufe of Arbitrat v = Date
ke 3 ignajufe of Arbitrator L/

gep 18 100




STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN )

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

TARA SMITH 14EWCC()251

Employee/Petitioner

V. Case# 12 WC 39030

_— T

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
Employer/Respondent

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION OF ARBITRATOR
FINDINGS OF FACT

This case involves a “slip and fall” injury on the property of Respondent, the University of [llinois,
when Petitioner, Tara Smith, was leaving her vehicle and traversing Respondent’s premises on her way to
her office on the morning of September 24, 2012,

Respondent affords its employees parking in lots on its campus. At all relevant times herein,
Petitioner parked in Lot B-1, which was the closest provided parking lot to her office. The lots are
maintained, operated, monitored and patrolled by Respondent. Respondent’s campus is extensive.

Employees and faculty must apply with Respondent to secure a parking permit to park in its lots.
Respondent charges a fee for the permit. Petitioner testified that the lot in which she parks, Lot B-1, holds
approximately 200 cars. Parking lot permits issued by Respondent constitute the identification required to
avoid ticketing and thus being fined by Respondent’s parking enforcement agents. (See also Respondent’s
Exhibit (RX) 2, p. 1). The sign depicted in Respondent’s Exhibit 2, page 1, establishes that Respondent
controlled the lot in question. There were also about 15 parking meters in the lot for public parking.

The parking in designated lots is available only to faculty and employees, with the exception of the
limited number of metered-spots. Photographic exhibits portray appearance of the earthen area between the
parking lot curb and the adjacent sidewalk. (See PX 3(c) and (d)). Respondent’s Exhibit 2, page 1, discloses
the permit requirement for the parking lot. Respondent’s Exhibit 2, page 2, depicts where Petitioner had
parked on the day of the alleged accident, and Respondent’s Exhibit 2, page 3, depicts the general condition
of the area between the parking lot and sidewalk, as well as an exit.

Petitioner parked at her typical and usual parking location on the moming of September 24, 2012.
She parked up to the parking lot curb. In between that area was what she described as an uneven surface,
with soil, mulch and tree bark, which she crossed on prior occasions and which other employees also used to
cross to and from the parking lot. It was her usual way to her work location. The bark was loose, not
embedded into the soil. The surface of the earth was disclosed in Respondent’s Exhibit 2, page 3, and in

1



141w CC0251

Petitioner’s Exhibits 3(c) and (d). As Petitioner crossed that area, she slipped, losing her balance and
propelling herself forward toward the sidewalk and the street. She then took some faltering steps and collided
with an automobile, striking it with her right arm. Petitioner’s description as to what occurred is un-rebutted.
A co-employee saw the incident and called an ambulance, which transported Petitioner to Carle Hospital.

Petitioner agreed that she could have walked through the parking lot to the street entrance, and
crossed without going over the area where she began her fall. However, she testified that she and other
employees of Respondent take this path regularly, and she has never been reprimanded for crossing in this
area. She also testified that there was no type of impediment present to biock crossing that area, suchas a
fence or guardrail. No waming signs appear in the photographic exhibits.

The next moming following her fall and presentation to the hospital, Petitioner underwent surgery by
Dr. Mark Palermo, an orthopedic surgeon. The surgeon described the fracture as a long oblique-type fracture
and as a long spiral-type fracture. He performed an open reduction with internal fixation involving screws
into the fracture site to maintain reduction, an 8-hole plate along the lateral aspect of the humerus, and
insertion of 6 screws to secure the plate. Petitioner was discharged from the hospital on September 28, 2012.
(PX 1). Petitioner experienced discomfort during the course of her prescribed physical therapy. She
complained of her shoulder and obtained an order for MRI testing, which was performed on November 8,
2012 at Carle. While the integrity of the rotator cuff was maintained, there was bone marrow edema
localized to the greater tuberosity of the humeral head, which is associated with a subtle linear disruption of
the trabecular pattern in this area. A small non-displaced greater tuberosity fracture was suspected. (PX 2).

In his last note, Dr. Palermo recominended Petitioner continue strengthening her right shoulder. He
noted she had pain with forward elevation of the scapular plane greater than 90 degrees and with external
rotation, as well as some pain with internal rotation. Elbow and wrist motion were noted as good. X-rays
disclosed a healed humeral shaft fracture with the hardware in place. The doctor’s resultant impression was
that of open reduction with internal fixation of the right humerus. Dr. Palermo believed Petitioner would
benefit from strengthening exercises of the right shoulder, and noted she was to return in six weeks to see
how she progressed. (PX 2). Petitioner did not return.

Petitioner continues to perform home exercises. She has constant pain in her shoulder of varying
degrees. She can lift her arm overhead but it aches. She has limited motion with her right upper extremity at
the shoulder. Because of the lack of strength in her shoulder, Petitioner has difficulty lifting items at home
and decorating for holidays. She can reach behind her back with her right ann, but it is harder to do so than
before the September 2012 injury. Petitioner denied having any prior right shoulder or arm injuries or
difficulties prior to the September 2012 injury, and further denied any intervening injury to her right shoulder
or arm after that event.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Issue (C): Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner’s employment by
Respondent?

In order for an injury to be compensable under the Illinois Workers’ Compensation Act, 820 ILCS
305/1 et seq. (hereafter the “Act™), the injury must arise out of and in the course of the employment.
Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. Industrial Connn’n, 129 111.2d 52, 57, 541 N.E.2d 665 (1989). The Arbitrator turns
first to the “arising out of* component. The facts disclosed that Respondent maintained and controlled the
parking lot where Petitioner parked. Respondent enforces its parking areas and fines those who are not

)

-



141%CC0251

allowed to park in its lots. The lot in question was on Respondent’s campus. Permits were required to park in
an individual lot. Petitioner had parked her vehicle in her regular, designated lot on the morning of
September 24, 2012, shortly before her work day was to begin. She crossed an area between the parking lot
and the adjacent side of which consisted of an uneven, somewhat mounded area of dirt and loose wood
chips. As she crossed that area, she slipped. She was not completely certain what caused her to lose her
balance, but she believed the uneven ground and loose wood chips were what caused her loss of balance. No
other reason was expressed or established for her injury.

An accident “arises out of” one’s employment if the origin of the accident is a risk connected with, or
incidental to, the employment so as to create a causal connection between the employment and the accidental
injury. Jewel Companies, Inc. v. Industrial Conun'n, 57 111.2d 38, 40, 310 N.E.2d 12 (1974). The risk is
incidental to the employment where it belongs to or is connected with what the employee has to do in
fulfilling his duty. Orsini v. Industrial Conmn’'n, 117 111.2d 38, 45, 509 N.E.2d 1005 (1987). Petitioner’s risks
included the loose wood chips on the surface and the uneven ground, coupled with the increased risk of
traversing this route on a regular basis. Petitioner parked in her designated parking lot, cut across a part of a
small area of earth and wood chips, and lost her balance while walking across the loose wood chips on an
uneven surface between the parking lot and her work place on campus. In Litchfield Healthcare Center v.
Industrial Comm 'n, 349 111. App. 3d 486, 812 N.E.2d 401 (5th Dist. 2004), an employee tripped over an
uneven sidewalk connected to the parking lot of the work place, and that incident was found to be a work

related injury. As an employee of Respondent, Petitioner was reasonably exposed to this risk on a regular
basis.

The issue of whether the risk of injury is an increased risk may be either qualitative (such as some
aspect of the employment which contributes to the risk), or quantitative (such as when the employee is
exposed to a common risk more frequently than the general public). Potenzo v. fll. Workers’ Comp. Comm'n,
378 111 App. 3d 113,117, 881 N.E.2d 523 (1st Dist. 2007). In this instance the risk is also a quantitative
issue, as Petitioner’s risk is greater than that of the general public. The parking lot was restricted primarily
for the use of employees and not the general public, and Petitioner traversed the route in question regularly.
Approximately 15 parking spots were available for the public, and Petitioner’s description indicated those
were at a different area in the parking lot, not near the soil and wood chip area in question. It was that area
which contributed to Petitioner losing her balance and ultimately sustaining her injury. The area where she
lost her balance was uneven and covered with loose pieces of what appears to be tree bark or wood chips.

Employment related risks associated with injuries sustained as a consequence of a fall are those to
which the general public is not exposed, such as the risk of tripping on a defect at the employer’s premises,
falling on uneven or slippery ground at the work site, or performing work related tasks which contribute to
the risk of falling. First Cash Financial Services v. Industrial Comm'n, 367 Ill. App. 3d 102, 106, 853
N.E.2d 799 (1st Dist. 2006). The condition of the area between the parking lot and the sidewalk on
Respondent’s campus increased the risk of falling. When the injury to an employee takes place in an area
that is the usual route to the employer’s premises, and the route is attended with a special risk or hazard, the
hazard becomes part of the employment. In Litehfield Healthcare Center, cited supra, the decision did not
rest solely upon the claimant’s regular use of a specific parking lot, but also that the sidewalk invelved in the
claimant’s injury was uneven. Here, there is sufficient proof that Petitioner did encounter a special risk or
hazard in the uneven area that was also covered with loose wood chips. It was an area to which she had
greater exposure than the general public. The ratio of an employee of Respondent to the general public using
the parking lot in question is de minimis. The facts in the record confirm as such.



14IWCCO0251

Respondent argues that the following cases are applicable in this matter: Dodson v. Industrial
Comm’n, 308 11l. App. 3d 572, 720 N.E.2d 275 (5th Dist. 1999); Hatfill v. Industrial Comnm'n, 202 1. App.
3d 547, 560 N.E.2d 369 (4th Dist. 1990); and Warden v. Advent Systems, Inc., 02 IIC 73 (Jan. 29, 2002). The
Arbitrator finds these cases distinguishable as to the issue of accident.

In Dodson, the employee traversed a grassy slope as opposed to using the typical path to the parking
lot to reach her automobile when leaving from work, due to the fact that it was raining and this route
provided a shorter distance to the driver’s side of her parked vehicle. She fell and injured herself in the
process. In Hatfill, the employee, when leaving from work and going to his vehicle, jumped across some
water which had accumulated at the base of the five-foot incline going to the upper level parking area, and
upon landing, injured himself. In the Commission decision of Warden, the employee voluntarily took a short
cut from his vehicle to his work building, and in doing so had to “scramble up” [words used in decision] an
inclined embankment. He injured his right knee in the process. The Court in Dodson and Hatfill, and the
Commission in Warden, found that the respective employees did not establish their burden of proving the
“arising out of”” element of the accident issue. It was found that the paths these employees took which led to
their respective injuries were personal risks for their own benefit, and that they placed themselves in
unnecessary danger by taking these routes. The Arbitrator also points out the Commission decision of
Dascotte v. So. Ill. University, 12 IWCC 944 (Sept. 4, 2012), in which the Commission found that the
employee did not sustain an accident that arose out of her employment. In Dascotte, the employee took a
short cut when leaving her vehicle and walking to her place of work, as she was “running late.” This short
cut involved physically traversing over a chain link fence, which the employee tripped over, causing injury.

The Arbitrator notes that in the foregoing cases (Dodson, Hatfill, Warden and Dascotte), the
respective employees were not taking a usual and customary route when either coming from or going to the
parking lot at their places of work, as Petitioner did in the instant case. In each of those cases, the employee
was taking a route that was not normally taken. In Dodson, the employee was attempting to cut down on time
traveling in the rain and traversed a grassy slope to reach her car sooner. In Hatfill, the employee jumped
over a pool of accumulated water. In Warden, the employee “scrambled up” an inclined embankment. In
Dascotte, the employee traversed over a chain link fence in order to take a short cut because she was
“running late.” None of the foregoing reasons for taking the routes in question in those cases are present in
the case at bar. Petitioner credibly testified that it is normal and usual for her to take the route in question
across the earthen area. She credibly testified that other employees of Respondent do the same. Respondent
has not informed Petitioner not to take this path, nor is there any warning or guardrails to prevent the same.
Further, given the analysis of the photographs in evidence, the Arbitrator finds Petitioner’s explanation for
the reasoning in taking the path in question reasonable.

As to the issue of “in the course of’ employment, Petitioner was performing an act which was a
reasonable activity in conjunction with her employment — parking her car and walking to her work station.
She parked in Respondent’s lot designated for employees like her, and was traversing across Respondent’s
campus during the time of accident. The Appellate Court has recognized that accidental injuries sustained on
the employer’s premises within a reasonable time before and after work are generally deemed to occur in the
course of the employment. Caterpillar Tractor Co., 129 111.2d at 57. The Arbitrator thus finds that
Petitioner’s accident was in the course of her employment.

The Arbitrator also makes note of Petitioner’s credibility when taking into account her testimony

regarding the accident. The Arbitrator found Petitioner to be a very credible witness at trial. She testified ina
forthcoming and honest manner. She was confident in her responses, and testified in a very open manner

4



141%CC0201

during cross-examination. She was very pleasant, polite and well-mannered, and made an excellent and
credible witness.

Based on the foregoing, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner sustained an accidental injury arising out
of and in the course of her employment by Respondent.

Issue (F): Is Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

At the hospital following the accident, the injury was identified as a spiral fracture of the right
humerus with the need for multiple screws. Petitioner credibly testified that she had not experienced any
problems with her right upper extremity prior to the accident, which stands un-rebutted. Petitioner described
slamming into a parked vehicle after she fell. Respondent put forth no evidence that Petitioner had any prior
condition of ill-being. Immediately afier the incident, Petitioner was taken by ambulance to the hospital and
surgical intervention was required. The history recorded in the medical records is consistent with Petitioner’s
testimony about her incident at work. The Arbitrator therefore finds that Petitioner’s condition of ill-being
with regard to her right shoulder and arm is causally related to the accident of September 24, 2012.

Issue (J): Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has
Respondent paid all appropriate charges fur all reasunable and necessary medical services?

Respondent disputed responsibility for unpaid medical bills only on the basis of liability. Having
found that Petitioner sustained an accidental injury at work and that her condition of ill-being is causally
related to that injury, the Arbitrator finds that the medical services rendered to Petitioner were reasonable and
necessary. After reviewing the invoices for medical services at issue, the Arbitrator also finds that the
medical bills submitted are reasonable and necessary. As such, Respondent is liable for said medical
expenses, subject to the medical fee schedule, Section 8.2 of the Act.

Pursuant to Petitioner’s Exhibit 5, medical bills totaled as follows:

¢ Carle Hospital $43,176.19
e Carle Physician Group $13,892.00
e Carle Hospital (pt. IT) $2,927.00
e Armrow Ambulance $890.50

TOTAL $60,885.69

Respondent shall pay any of the foregoing medical expenses that remain unpaid. Respondent, through
its group insurance pursuant to Section 8(j) of the Act, paid medical bills in the amount of $59,060.19 for
which it is allowed credit. (See Arbitrator’s Exhibit (AX) 1).

Issue (K): What total temporary benefits are in dispute? (TTD; TPD)

After reviewing Petitioner’s Exhibit 6, and taking into account the credible testimony of Petitioner,
the record establishes that Petitioner normally works 7.5 hours per day. Petitioner’s Exhibit 6 discloses the
number of hours that she worked and those days for which she received “sick time” during all relevant time
periods in question. Each page in Petitioner's Exhibit 6 represents two weeks. Petitioner returned to work
‘before she was released, working both part-time and ultimately full-time because of lack of income.
Petitioner worked several hours from home after the accident.



141WCC0251

Adding all of the time lost for which Petitioner was not given workers’ compensation benefits,
Petitioner lost 87.5 hours. (See the following dates from 2012 in PX 6: October 1, 3, 8,11, 15,17, 18, 19, 23,
24, 25,26, 29,30, 31; November 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8; and December 10). No evidence was submitted establishing
the nature of her sick time. Her vacation time is a benefit to which she is entitled regardless of whether she is
working or not, so that is not a credit against temporary partial or temporary total disability benefits.
Respondent submitted no information indicating the withholding from Petitioner’s wages during the
temporary partial working period.

Petitioner’s stipulated average weekly wage is $954.21. (AX 1). Her hourly rate is therefore $25.45.
With regard to the 87.5 hours missed from work on the dates listed above, she lost $2,226.88 in wages
($25.45 x 87.5 hours). Two-thirds of that wage is $1,484.59. Therefore, Respondent shall pay Petitioner the
amount of $1,484.59 in temporary partial disability (TPD) benefits pursuant to Section 8(a) of the Act.

Petitioner was unable to work from the date of her accident, September 24, 2012, through September
30, 2012 (representing 1 week), and then again on the following dates in 2012 pursuant to Petitioner’s
Exhibit 6: October 2, 4, 5,9, 10, 12, 16, and 22 (representing 1 1/7 weeks). Respondent shall therefore pay
Petitioner temporary total disability benefits for 2 1/7 weeks.

Issue (L): What is the nature and extent of the injury?

Petitioner’s date of accident falls after September 1, 2011, and therefore Section 8.1b of the Act shall
be discussed concemning permanency. It is noted when discussing the permanency award being issued that no
permanent partial disability impairment report pursuant to Sections 8.1b(a) and 8.1b(b)(i) of the Act was
offered into evidence by either party. This factor is thereby waived.

Concerning Section 8.1b(b)(ii) of the Act (Petitioner’s occupation), the record is scant with details
concerning Petitioner’s occupation with Respondent. Petitioner discussed working in a building on
Respondent’s campus, and the record establishes that she was able to perform part of her job duties at home,
suggesting a sedentary position. Given the lack of evidence in this regard, very little weight is placed on this
factor in determining permanency.

Concerning Section 8.1b(b)(iii) of the Act (Petitioner’s age at the time of the injury), Petitioner was
38 years of age on September 24, 2012. The Arbitrator considers Petitioner to be a younger individual and
concludes that Petitioner’s permanency will be more extensive than that of an older individual because she
will have to live and work with the permanent partial disability longer. Ample weight is placed on this factor
when determining the permanency award.

Concerning Section 8.1b(b)(iv) of the Act (Petitioner’s future earning capacity), no evidence was
introduced concerning this factor, and therefore no weight is given in this regard.

With regard to Section 8.1b(b)(v) of the Act (evidence of disability corroborated by Petitioner’s
treating medical records), Petitioner suffered a spiral fracture of the right humeral shaft necessitating an open
reduction and internal fixation with both plates and multiple screws. In addition to the injury to the arm, MRI
testing following the surgery disclosed linear disruption of the trabecular pattern in the greater tuberosity
aspect to humeral head with the suspicion of a small non-displaced fracture of the greater tuberosity.
Petitioner returned to work with no restrictions less than two months after the work accident. Petitioner
testified to continued pain with her arm, and difficulty with lifting. Her range of motion became limited as a

6



14IWCC0251

result of the accident. The Arbitrator notes these complaints are credible and consistent with Petitioner’s
injuries and resulting surgery. Great weight is afforded this factor when determining the permanency award.

Based on the foregoing, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner has sustained injuries that caused the
37.5% loss of use of the right arm pursuant to Section 8(e) of the Act, and is awarded permanent partial
disability benefits accordingly.



12 WC 31459

Page |
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) I:] Affirm and adopt ‘:’ Injured Workers” Benefit Fund (§4(d)
) SS. D Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF WILL ) @ Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
D PTD/Fatal denied
@ Modify {Z None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

COLLEEN KELLER,

peiinen, 141IWCC0252

Vs, NO: 12 WC 31459

PROVENA VILLA FRANCISCAN NURSING HOME,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19 having been filed by Petitioner herein
and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of causal connection,
medical expenses and TTD and being advised of the facts and law, modifies the Decision of the
Arbitrator as stated below and otherwise affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which
is attached hereto and made a part hereof. The Commission further remands this case to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings for a determination of a further amount of temporary total
compensation or of compensation for permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v.
Industrial Commission, 78 I11.2d 327, 399 N.E.2d 1322, 35 [ll.Dec. 794 (1980).

On April 23, 2013, the Arbitrator caused a 19(b) Decision of Arbitrator to be filed with
the Commission, one in which it was found Petitioner failed to satisfy her burden of proving that
the current condition of her left shoulder and left upper extremity is related to the uncontested
workplace accident of August 27, 2012. In explaining his finding, the Arbitrator noted that he
sustained the objections to the admissions of Petitioner’s Exhibit A, Exhibit D, and Exhibit E and
received these exhibits only as rejected exhibits. He went on to provide additional support for his
finding by noting that he found Respondent’s examining physician, Dr. Gregory Primus to be
more credible than Petitioner’s treating physician, Dr. David Burt. The Commission finds the
Arbitrator’s decision denies Petitioner due process of law and requires the Commission to
modify the decision.



pages 14IWCCO0252

As noted above, the Arbitrator wrote in his 19(b) Decision of Arbitrator that he sustained
objections made by Respondent to the admission of the above referenced exhibits and accepted
those exhibits as rejected exhibits only. The Commission finds, after reviewing the transcript of
arbitration proceedings, that Petitioner’s Exhibit A, Petitioner’s Exhibit D and specific pages
contained within Petitioner’s Exhibit E were conditionally admitted into evidence, with
Petitioner’s Exhibit A and Petitioner’s Exhibit D admitted conditionally so. Exhibit A, referred
to in the decision as PX1, was “accepted” by the Arbitrator subject to his “reviewing what is
objected to . . . .” He reiterated this, stating, “I will accept [Exhibit A] subject to me ruling in the
award ... I will accept PX1.” He then admitted Petitioner’s Exhibit D, twice stating it admitted
the exhibit under Section 16 of the Act, and suggested that the objections be restated in the
proposed findings. In addressing Respondent’s objection to the admission of records contained in
Petitioner’s Exhibit E, pages 1, 3, and 4 of that exhibit were admitted but, again, requested that
Respondent “make [its] evidence in [the] proposed findings.” The Commission finds deferring a
final decision concerning an objection until it is argued further in the proposed findings to be
inappropriate and admits these exhibits, except as articulated below.

The Commission addresses Respondent’s position that Petitioner’s Exhibit A is
inadmissible as it not being true, correct and complete, contrary to the statement contained in the
Records Certification that it is. Certification of records, under the Act, allows for those records to
“be admissible without any further proof as evidence of the medical and surgical matters stated
therein, but shall not be conclusive proof of such matters” and goes onto state, “[t]his paragraph
does not restrict, limit or prevent the admissibility of records, reports, or bills that are otherwise
admissible.” 820 ILCS 305/16 (2014). Unlike Section 6(c) of the Act, Section 16 of the Act does
not address defects concerning certified records. Illinois case law appears to be silent with
respect to defective certification as the only case law found that addressed certification
concerned itself with the admissibility of records that were uncertified.

The defect, that allows Respondent to make its objection to the admission of Petitioner’s
Exhibit A, in the instant matter is a single record, a work slip that excused Petitioner from work
until the prescribed MRI could be performed. The absence of this document renders the
certification “that the records submitted herewith are true and correct; and are a complete set of
all the records in my/our possession or control . . . .”, as Arbitrator Andros noted, inaccurate. It
does not, by itself, render the information contained within the records untrustworthy, and its
absence should be found to be di minimis.

To the extent any record contained within Petitioner’s Exhibit A should be excluded, the
Commission finds Dr. Burt’s November 29, 2012, note in which he expresses an opinion
concerning causation to be inadmissible as it appears to have be included for litigation purposes
as the opinion was expressed only after two examinations of Petitioner had occurred and only
after Dr. Primus opined that Petitioner’s injury was not related to her August 27, 2012,
workplace accident.

As stated above, except as indicated, the Commission admits Petitioner’s Exhibit A,
Petitioner’s Exhibit D and Petitioner’s Exhibit E in evidence and, in weighing the evidentiary
value of the contents within these exhibits, finds Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being to be
causally connected to her workplace accident of August 27, 2012.



12 WC 31459

Page3 14IWCCOR252

The Commission next addresses the issue of Petitioner’s incurred and prospective
medical treatment and related expenses. Petitioner’s medical records indicate attempts to treat
her complaints conservatively failed, resulting in her eventually undergoing surgery to her left
shoulder. The Arbitrator noted that the evidence of multi-ligament laxity with an abnormal signal
in the anterior labrum was a pre-existing condition and made a “special finding of fact” that
Petitioner’s arthroscopic surgery was not medically necessary. The Commission is uncertain as
to how the Arbitrator arrived at the decision he did concerning Petitioner’s pre-accident health as
it finds nothing in the record, including Dr. Primus’ IME report, that hints at the condition of
Petitioner’s left shoulder being a pre-existing one. Further uncertainty exists with respect to the
Arbitrator’s conclusion that Petitioner’s surgery was not unnecessary given the post-surgery
diagnoses of tearing of the mid-anterior labrum with inner edge fraying, posterior-superior
undersurface partial tearing and subacromial bursitis. The Commission finds Petitioner’s failure
to respond to conservative treatment measures combined with Dr. Burt’s surgical findings to be
sufficient to warrant a finding that Petitioner’s surgery, and the treatment that led up to it, were
medically reasonable and necessary to treat the aftereffects of Petitioner’s August 27, 2012,
workplace accident.

The Commission last addresses the issue of Petitioner’s entitlement to TTD benefits. The
Arbitrator found Petitioner was not entitled to TTD benefits, noting that Petitioner declined an
offer of light duty work that Respondent believed to be within her work restrictions. In doing so,
the Arbitrator relied on the opinions of Dr. Primus and Dr. Anne Li, both of whom opined
Petitioner could work with restrictions. The Commission finds the denial of TTD benefits
through the date of surgery to be appropriate as Petitioner failed to prove that she was unable to
perform the light duty work that was offered her, but the Commission also finds that the surgery,
which was found above to be compensable, rendered Petitioner unable to work even in the light
duty capacity that was offered her. The Commission, therefore, finds Petitioner to be entitled to
TTD benefits from the date of the surgery, December 14, 2012, through the date of the
arbitration hearing, Januvary 16, 2013.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall pay to
the Petitioner the sum of $321.60 per week for a period of 4-5/7 weeks, that being the period of
temporary total incapacity for work under §8(b), and that as provided in §19(b) of the Act, this
award in no instance shall be a bar to a further hearing and determination of a further amount of
temporary total compensation or of compensation for permanent disability, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
for medical expenses under §8(a) of the Act incurred both prior to the January 16, 2013,
arbitration hearing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.



12 We 3143 14IWCC0252

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at

the sum of $1,700.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court
shall file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED:  APR 4 - 2014 KM- U */l&.__

KWL/mav Kevin W. Lamborn{l

ol

Michael J. Brennan




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

141IWCC0252

KELLER, COLLEEN Case# 12WC031459

Employee/Petitioner

PROVENA VILLA FRANCISCAN
NURSING HOME

Employer/Respondent

On 4/23/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.08% shalil accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date

of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties: .

0073 LAW OFFICE OF KEVIN M O'BRIEN
407 S DEARBORN ST

SUITE 1125

CHICAGO, iL 60605

2965 KEEFE CAMPBELL BIERY & ASSOC LLC
NATHAN S BERNARD

118 N CLINTON ST SUITE 300
CHICAGO, IL 60661



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

)SS.
COUNTY OF Will )

[ ] njured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
[ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
[ second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b w4 &
®» 44IRCCE252
Colleen Keller : Case # 12 WC 31459
Employee/Petitioner '
V. Consolidated cases:

Provena Villa Franciscan Nursing Home
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The mattcr was heard by the Honorable George Andros, Arbitrator of the Commiission, in the city of
New Lenox, on January 16, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby
makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

[_] Was there an employee-employer relationship?

0w

. @ Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. [ ] What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

O

@ Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
: D What were Petitioner's eamnings?
§ [:l What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

E] What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

srm@momo

[X] Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

. Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?

L. What temporary benefits are in dispute?
O TPD (] Maintenance X TTD

M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. Is Respondent due any credit?
0. |:| Other

=

ICArbDecl9(b) /10 100 W. Randolph Street #3-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Tollfree 866/353-3035  Web site: www.iwec.il. gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084



., }

141%WCC0252

FINDINGS

On the date of accident, August 27, 2012, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of
the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.
On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is not causally related to the accident.

Petitioner is not entitled to temporary total disability.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $24,960.00; the average weekly wage was $480.00.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 35 years of age, single with 0 dependent children.
Respondent /ias paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $0 for other benefits,
for a total credit of $0.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

The Arbitrator finds as a matter of law and fact the Petitioner is not entitled to compensation and not entitled to
medical treatment for shoulder surgery under the Workers Compensation Act, as amended.

!\J



14IUCC0252

ATEMENT OF FACTS

Petitioner testified to employment with Provena Villa Franciscan Nursing Home as a C.N.A. since October
2011. On August 27, 2012, Petitioner testified she attempted to log roll a 300-Ib leg amputee nursing home
resident and complained of left shoulder pain. Petitioner testified she did not use any lifting assistance device
although she was trained in the use of same. She asserts this was neither possible nor practical. Petitioner
worked the remainder of the shift and presented to Provena Emergency Department. On August 28, 2012,
Petitioner was placed on the following work restrictions of no carrying or lifting greater than 5 pounds, no
pushing or pulling greater than 20 pounds and no reaching above left shoulder. On September 6, 2012, Dr.
Anne Li recommended restrictions of no carrying or lifting greater than 5 pounds, no pushing or pulling greater
than 25 pounds, and no reaching above left shoulder.

On September 10, 2012, Provena Villa Franciscan Nursing Home offered accommodation of duty--feeding
residents as well as terminal cleaning of resident’s rooms. Petitioner testified she received the offer of duty
accommodating her restrictions. Claimant refused to return to work because of her opinion the offer was not in
accordance with restrictions. In making that statement, Petitioner testified she did not review a Provena Villa

Franciscan Nursing Home job description. There is also no medical report or other review of the job
accommodations in the record.

H.R. Manager Deborah Shrum testified to working at Provena Villa Franciscan Nursing Home for thirty-seven
years. Deborah Shrum testified the undisputed job offer to feed residents and clean resident’s rooms was a
modified position in accordance with restrictions outlined by Dr. Li of no carrying or lifting greater than 5
pounds, no pushing or pulling greater than 25 pounds, and no reaching above left shoulder.

On November 2, 2012, Petitioner underwent a section 12 examination at respondent’s request by Dr. Gregory
Primus, an orthopedic surgeon. Dr Primus opined Petitioner’s problems began while simply performing a
pulling maneuver. He felt she strained the biceps tendon and possibly her rotator cuff. Dr. Primus diagnosed
generalized multi-ligament laxity with abnormal signal in the anterior labrum which was a pre-existing
condition. Dr. Primus opined arthroscopic surgery not necessary at that time as objective findings did not
support subjective complaints. Dr. Primus recommended lifting restrictions of no greater than 25 pounds or lift
greater than 10 pounds overhead with MMI after another 4-6 weeks

Petitioner treated with Dr. David Burt at Midwest Sports Medicine Institute from August 30, 2012 to December
21, 2012 with follow-up in three weeks. Dr. Burt recommended complete off work restrictions, reviewed the
IME, disagreed with the opinions of Dr. Primus, and recommended arthroscopic exam of the shoulder with
possible labral repair and treatment of the biceps and/or rotator cuff. On December 14, 2012 Dr. Burt performed
arthroscopic debridement of partial undersurface rotator cuff tear and anterior mid labrum and subacromial
decompression and bursectomy on Petitioner.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision regarding the question of whether an accident occurred which

arose out of and in the course of the Petitioner's employment by the Respondent, the Arbitrator finds the
following facts and makes the following rulings:

This Arbitrator reviewed the documentary evidence and carefully considered the testimony.
Petitioner testified to attempting to log roll a 300-lb leg amputee nursing home resident and complained of left

shoulder pain. Dr. Primus noted Petitioner was simply performing a pulling maneuver and strained the biceps
tendon and possibly the rotator cuff. :



14T CC0252

Based upon the totality of the evidence the Arbitrator finds Petitioner did sustain an accidental injury that arose
out of and in the course of employment.

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision regarding the question of whether Petitioner's present condition

of ill-being is causally related to the injury, the Arbitrator finds the following facts and makes the
following rulings:

Respondent's counsel objected to the accuracy and completeness of Dr. Burt’s records as Petitioner counsel
admitted on the record some of the treatment records were absent from Petitioner Exhibit A. This rendered the

certification of Dr. Burt’s records as correct and complete copies as inaccurate. The Arbitrator finds the records
are untrustworthy.

Respondent's counsel also proffered a hearsay objection to the causal connection opinion of Dr. Burt without a

chance for cross-examination. The Arbitrator rules this opinion was not medical care but created in anticipation
of this litigation.

Finally. Respondent's counsel objected to Petitioner’s testimony laying a foundation for her own medical
records. There is no indication Claimant created the records, stored them or can vouch for their accuracy or
completeness. Thus, it is disregarded.

For all these reasons, the Arbitrator sustains the objections to Petitioners’ exhibits A, D, and E and the
documents are received as rejected exhibits only.

This Arbitrator also strikes the opinions of Dr. Burt under Illinois Rules of Evidence 801. Dr. Burt reviewed the
IME report and disagreed with the opinions of Dr. Primus. Dr. Burt did not testify at the arbitration hearing or
via deposition. In this case, there is no exception to the hearsay rule under which records may be admitted if the

other side objects and desires cross-examination. Only by agreement can such hearsay documents be received
into evidence. There was no agreement here.

Notwithstanding the rulings above, this Arbitrator finds as a matter of fact the opinions of Dr. Primus more
persuasive and more analytical than those of Dr. Burt.. This Arbitrator is not required to accept the opinion of a
treating physician over that of an examining doctor, and may give more weight to the opinions of an examining
physician over a treating physician as the facts warrant. Prairie Farms Dairy v. Industrial Commission, (1996)
279 Ill. App. 3d 546, 664 N.E.2d 1150.

In support of the Arbitrator’s findings relating the reasonableness and necessity of the medical treatment

plus the need for prospective medical treatment allegedly related to the accident at bar, the Arbitrator
finds as follows:

The Arbitrator further finds as fact Petitioner was simply performing a pulling maneuver and strained the biceps

tendon and possibly rotator cuff sustaining multi-ligament laxity with abnormal signal in the anterior labrum
which was a pre-existing condition.

The Arbitrator makes a special finding of fact the Arthroscopic surgery was not medically necessary.

Based upon the totality of the evidence this Arbitrator finds medical services provided to Petitioner were
reasonable and necessary up to the section 12 examination on November 2, 2012. This Arbitrator finds medical
services provided after November 2, 2012 were not reasonable and necessary or related to the care
recommended and provided. Specifically, arthroscopic surgery was not reasonably and necessarily related.

4,



7 alia 5
i |
1418 CCT202
In support of the Arbitrator’s decision regarding the question of what amount of compensation is due for
temporary total disability, the Arbitrator finds the following facts and makes the following rulings:

The Arbitrator makes a finding of material fact that Provena Villa Franciscan Nursing Home offered
accommodation of duty within restriction of feeding residents as well as terminal cleaning of resident’s rooms.
Petitioner testified she received the offer of accommodated duty but refused to return to work because she felt

the offer was not in accordance with restrictions. Petitioner testified she did not review a Provena Villa
Franciscan Nursing Home job description.

This Arbitrator finds the testimony of H.R. Manager Deborah Shrum, a thirty-seven-year employee, to be more
accurate thus more credible than that of Petitioner on this issue. Deborah Shrum testified the offer to feed
residents and clean resident’s rooms was a modified position in accordance with restrictions of no carrying or

lifting greater than 5 pounds, no pushing or pulling greater than 25 pounds, and no reaching above left shoulder.
The Arbitrator adopts in total the testimony of Ms. Deborah Shrum.

This Arbitrator finds Dr. Primus as well as Dr. Li, both recommending light duty restriction, to be more
persuasive than the opinions of Dr. Burt who recommended complete off work restrictions.

For these reasons, the Arbitrator finds as a matter of fact and law the Petitioner is not entitled to temporary total
disability in the case at bar.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice

of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

)ﬁ : ; W Aprii 19", 2013

Signature of Arbitrator Date

ICArbDec19(b)

5of 3.

APR 25 2018



12 WC 21427

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes I:] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g}))
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON ) |:| Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
I:I PTD/Fatal denied
D Modify E None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Robert Tate,
Petitioner,
VS. : 12 WC 21427

MAROTET, 14 I WCC0253

DECISION D OPINION ON REVIEW
Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of causation, medical expenses and
permanency and being advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the
Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed March 20, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
845.89 credit for temporary total disability payments, $1,760.00 credit for an advance in
payment of workers’ compensation benefits and $8,020.99 for a payment under Section 8(j) of
the Act on account of said accidental injury.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Ci

DATED: APR 04 2014 %/
Magio Basurto
MB/jm Q
:2/27/14 .
Pt wﬂ f : M

David L. Gore
T 2H A

Stephen Mathis




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

TATE, ROBERT Case# 12WC021427

Ervcswe et 14IWCC0253

MANPOWER INC
Employer/Respondent

On 3/20/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.11% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0868 THOMAS C RICH PC
#B EXECUTIVE DR

SUITE 3

FAIRVIEW HTS, IL 62208

2795 HENNESSY & ROACH PC
DAVID DOELLMAN

415 N 10TH ST SUITE 200

ST LOUIS, MO 63101



14IWCC0253

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [ ] Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. |:| Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF Jefferson ) [ Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
|E None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
Robert Tate Case # 12 WC 21427
Employee/Petitioner
V. Consolidated cases:
Manpower, Inc.
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Deborah Simpson, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city
of Mt. Vernon, IL, on 1/11/13. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

B. |__-| Was there an employee-employer relationship?

G, D Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?

D. |___| What was the date of the accident?

B D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

¥ E] Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

G. D What were Petitioner's earnings?

H. D What was Petitioner’s age at the time of the accident?

L D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

J. Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

K. E What temporary benefits are in dispute?
] TPD [} Maintenance TTD

L. [X] What is the nature and extent of the injury?

M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

N. IZI Is Respondent due any credit?

0. E[ Other

ICArbDec 210 100 W, Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwec.il.gav
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084



141IWCC0253

On 4/10/12, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.
On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident with respect to the left hernia but
Petitioner’s right hernia condition is not causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $16,640.00; the average weekly wage was $320.00.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 29 years of age, single with 0 dependent children.

Petitioner has not received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent kas not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $845.89 for TTD, § for TPD, $ for maintenance, and
$1,760.00 for other benefits, for a total credit of $2,605.89.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $8,020.99 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

The Respondent shall provide the Petitioner with TTD benefits from April 11, 2012 through April 19,
2012, as well as TTD benefits from July 23, 2012 through July 30, 2012, payable at a rate of $220.00.
Respondent shall also provide Petitioner with PPD benefits with respect to the left hernia. Respondent is
allowed a credit for TTD benefits previously paid in the amount of $845.89, as well as an additional credit for
$1,760.00 in other benefits previously provided to Petitioner.

The Respondent shall also provide the Petitioner with the medical benefits related to the left hernia
condition for treatment received prior to August 28, 2012 to the extent that it has not already done so.
Respondent shall provide these benefits in accordance with the Illinois Fee Schedule.

The Respondent shall also provide the Petitioner with PPD benefits in the amount of 3% of the man as a
whole measured at the 500-week level as compensation for Petitioner’s left hernia condition. Petitioner is
therefore entitled to 15 weeks of compensation measured at a PPD rate of $220.00, totaling $2,750.00. Again,
however, Respondent is allowed an additional credit for the $1,760.00 in other benefits previously provided to
Petitioner to the extent not already awarded herein.

No benefits are awarded with respect to the Petitioner’s right hernia condition.

RULES REGARDING APPEALs Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,
and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of
the Commission.

ICArbDec p.2



14IWCC0253

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of
Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if
an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

W% W Panih. 17 2003

Signature of Arbitrator Date

ICArbDee p. 3

MAR 20 2013



14IWCC0253

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Robert Tate, )

Petitioner, ;

A ; No. 12 WC 21427
Manpower, ;

Respondent. i

FINDINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The parties agree that on April 10, 2012 the Petitioner and the Respondent were operating
under the Illinois Worker’s Compensation or Occupational Diseases Act and that their
relationship was one of employee and employer. On that date the Petitioner sustained an
accidental injury or was last exposed to an occupational disease that arose out of and in the
course of the employment, (as to the left hernia only). They further agree that the Petitioner gave
the Respondent notice of the accident within the time limits stated in the Act.

At issue in this hearing is as follows: (1) Is the Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being
causally connected to this injury or exposure (right hernia only); (2) were the medical services
provided to the Petitioner reasonable and necessary and has the Respondent paid for all
appropriate charges for reasonable and necessary medical services; (3)what temporary benefits
are due to the Petitioner and what credit is due the Respondent for payments already made; and
(4) the nature and extent of the injury.

FIND OF FACTS

The Petitioner testified that he is currently 29 years old and was employed at PLS in Mt.
Vernon, Illinois at the time of his injury. He was placed at PLS through Manpower. The
Petitioner indicated his job duties included loading and unloading semi-tires, including pushing
them on pallets. He estimated that these tires weighed anywhere from 45 to 57 pounds.

The Petitioner testified that the day the injury occurred, he was pushing a pallet of tires
and pulling one of the tires off of the pallet when it fell and struck him in the low abdomen. He
did not feel any immediate pain and continued working throughout the day. However, the
Petitioner indicated that pain then developed that night and the next moming.



14IWCC0253

The Petitioner further testified that Dr. Pruett’s office addressed his pain and symptoms,
and described his pain as being worse on the left side than on the right side. He indicated that
the left side was operated on first and that he fully recovered.

The Petitioner testified that his right groin also began to hurt following the work accident.
He believes he informed Dr. Pruett at the time of his left sided surgery about this pain. He
indicted Dr. Pruett also performed surgery on the right hernia as well, which improved his
symptoms. However, the Petitioner indicated that he suffered some complications after the
right hernia surgery requiring an additional procedure to drain fluid. He testified that he believed
Dr. Pruett performed this procedure free of charge.

The Petitioner testified that he fully recovered from his complications following his right
hernia operation and was given a full duty release by Dr. Pruett. He stated he has some
difficulties with lifting things and believes overall he may have lost some strength. Petitioner
identified no additional limitations in his activities as a result of the work injury.

The Petitioner also testified that he began working light duty at the employer
approximately one week following the injury of April 10,2012. These tasks included clerical
work such as answering phones, organizing papers, and other office work. The Petitioner
testified he was able to perform these tasks without any additional pain.

The Petitioner further stated he worked in a light duty capacity and received his regular
wages until his left hernia operation on July 23, 2012. He testified that he was then off of work
following this surgery through July 31, 2012. The Petitioner indicated that he then began to
work light duty once again and did so until his right hernia surgery on August 28, 2012. Again,
the Petitioner indicated he received his regular pay during this time.

The Petitioner also testified that he has since returned to work on at least one occasion
through Manpower for a few days in December 2012. The Petitioner stated he was actively
seeking additional employment at this time.

A review of the Petitioner’s medical records show that the Petitioner was seen at St.
Mary’s Good Samaritan Hospital on April 11, 2012 with complaints of lower abdomen pain. A
CT of the abdomen and pelvis was performed which show no evidence of urinary bladder
calculi, no hydronephrosis, no bowel obstruction and no gross pelvic lesions.

The Petitioner was then seen by Tammy Pike at WSI/Physical Therapy on April 12,
2012. He indicated to Ms. Pike that he was unloading a pallet of tires that weighed
approximately 57 pounds a piece and that when he pulled one of the tires down it bumped him in
the stomach. He had no initial pain, but later in the evening he noted some pressure in the
bilateral lower abdomen. Ms. Pike was unable to feel a hernia but noted that Petitioner had
significant pain. She referred Petitioner to Dr. Annette Shores for further evaluation.

Dr. Shores then evaluated Petitioner on April 12, 2012. Petitioner indicated on April 10,
2012, he was at work when a tire hit him in the lower abdomen. He had been having pain in the
left groin since that time. Dr. Shores’ assessment was pain in the left groin. She indicated she



141IWCCO0253

did not feel a hemnia, but he could have tomn the fascia in this area and it would take a while for
the hemia to pop out. She recommended an additional CT of the abdomen and pelvis in order to
further evaluate Petitioner.

A CT of the abdomen and pelvis was performed on April 18, 2012. The report indicates
a finding of a small sliding hiadal hernia in the lower thorax, though the remainder of the
findings were otherwise unremarkable. A scrotal ultrasound was also performed on April 18,
2012. The report indicates no evidence of testicular torsion and no evidence of epididymitis or
orochitis. It also indicates no obvious hernia formation.

Dr. Shores saw Petitioner again on May 10, 2012. She indicated again that Petitioner was
having complaints of left groin pain. Her records do not indicate any right sided pain. She
provided Petitioner with pain medication but was uncertain of what further treatment to
recommend.

The Petitioner was then seen by Dr. Kenneth Bennett on June 7, 2012. Dr. Bennett
diagnosed Petitioner with a left groin strain, and indicated the Petitioner had no hernia present on
the right or left side. He recommended physical therapy and pain medication, as well as work
restrictions. Dr. Bennett’s records do not contain any diagnoses or treatment recommendations
for Petitioner’s right groin.

The Petitioner was then seen by Dr. Don Pruett on June 20, 2012 for an additional
evaluation. His examination revealed that the left ring was dilated with a broad bulge through
the ring. The right ring was also dilated, but not nearly as much as the left. Dr. Don Pruett
recommended a left inguinal herniorraphy with mesh graft. However, he indicated he would not
do anything with the right side at this time as Petitioner had no money and no insurance. He
noted the right side was a probable hernia, but indicated the right side “would not be work comp
regardless.”

The Petitioner’s left hemia was surgically repaired by Dr. Chris Pruett on July 23, 2012.
The Petitioner was instructed to remain off of work until his next appointment on July 31, 2012.

Dr. Don Pruett saw the Petitioner in post-op on July 31, 2012. Dr. Don Pruett noted that
the Petitioner for the first time was complaining of right-sided groin pain. Physical examination
revealed a small tender bulge through the right external ring, not previously palpated. Dr. Pruett
stated that the Petitioner had developed a right-sided hernia which was “undoubtedly work
related” and acquired in the same manner as the one on the left. Dr. Pruett recommended a right-
sided inguinal herniorraphy.

Dr. Chris Pruett then performed surgery on Petitioner’s right hernia on August 28, 2012
with a mesh graft and Lichtenstein repair. Dr. Chris Pruett acknowledged in the operative report
that the right side was found not to be work related. This was discussed with the Petitioner but
Dr. Pruett stated he would proceed with the operation at this time to allow Petitioner to return to
work sooner.



14IWCC0253

Dr. Chris Pruett provided a work-release form dated August 29, 2012 that indicated
Petitioner should remain off work until next appointment on 9/5/12. He also indicated Petitioner
should be at full-duty work on or about 10/2/12,

The Petitioner was then admitted to Crossroads Community Hospital with post-surgical
right groin pain on August 29, 2012 and September 1, 2012. The impression was acute right
groin pain, post-operative. Petitioner was also admitted to St. Mary’s Good Samaritan Hospital
on September 3, 2012 with complaints of right inguinal pain following his right-sided hernia
surgery. The clinical impression is listed as post operative wound pain. A CT of the abdomen
with contrast was performed, as well as a scrotal ultrasound. The ultrasound showed no
evidence of bilateral testicular mass and normal flow to both testes.

Dr. Chris Pruett then provided a medical release dated September 5, 2012 whereupon he
noted that Petitioner would be at full duty on October 2, 2012, or approximately 5 weeks after
his right hernia surgery.

Petitioner was then again admitted to St. Mary’s Good Samaritan Hospital on September
8, 2012 and September 9, 2012 with additional right groin pain. Petitioner was transferred to
Missouri Baptist Hospital on September 9, 2012 for an additional evaluation by Dr. Chris Pruett.
He was noted to have a 2x2 cm collection of fluid in right groin. Petitioner also indicated he had
some small drainage of the wound in the shower. Dr. Chris Pruett specifically noted a past
surgical history of left hernia repair (work related) and right hernia repair done “under private
insurance”. Dr. Chris Pruett then performed a procedure on September 9, 2012 to drain the fluid
in Petitioner’s right groin.

Dr. Chris Pruett also wrote Petitioner’s attorney on September 28, 2012 regarding
Petitioner’s condition. He indicated the left sided hernia condition was found to be work-related.
Dr. Chris Pruett specifically stated that “Petitioner’s pain was significant and it did not appear it
would ever be deemed work related.” He also indicated the right-sided hemia operation and
post-op drainage of fluid were done free of charge because of Petitioner’s condition and his
desire to go back to work.

Dr. Chris Pruett also provided a work release for Petitioner dated October 9, 2012
indicating that Petitioner could return to work in a full-duty capacity as of October 5, 2012.

Dr. Russell Cantreli testified on behalf of Respondent by way of deposition. He stated
that he specializes in physical medicine and rehabilitation and treats various injuries to the
muscular skeletal system and neuromuscular conditions. Dr. Cantrell indicated he saw patients
that have groin pain, sometimes related to the hip and sometimes related to the back. However,
he stated that this pain would sometimes be related to abdominal wall and hernia diagnoses. Dr.
Cantrell is not a surgeon.

Dr. Cantrell testified that reviewed medical records from Petitioner’s treatment at St.
Mary’s Good Samaritan Health Center in Mt. Vemon from April 11, 2012 and April 12, 2012.
He stated that these records showed that Petitioner described initial pressure in his lower
abdomen and pain that developed in his left inguinal area with coughing or laughing. He also



14IWCC0253

noted that Petitioner also presented to Dr. Shores for treatment and with complaints of only
tenderness in his left groin.

Dr. Cantrell also testified that the records from Dr. Shores did not indicate an actual
diagnosis of a hernia on the left or the right side. He further stated that the records from Dr.
Shores’ treatment of Petitioner did not indicate any treatment regarding any right groin pain of
Petitioner as the present symptoms of diagnostic work up were for left groin complaints only.

Dr. Cantrell testified he also reviewed records from an evaluation by Dr. Bennett on June
7,2012. He indicated that Dr. Bennett diagnosed a left groin strain and that he also examined
the right groin and found no indication of a hernia. Dr. Cantrell also noted that Dr. Bennett only
recommended treatment with respect to Petitioner’s left groin.

Dr. Cantrell testified that he also reviewed the report from Dr. Don Pruett dated June 20,
2012, He stated that at that time, Petitioner presented to Dr. Don Pruett with complaints of
discomfort in the left groin without any obvious bulging. Dr. Cantrell noted that Dr. Don Pruett
diagnosed a probable left inguinal hernia without any definite hernia on the right.

Dr. Cantrell also stated that Dr. Don Pruett’s examination of Petitioner also showed some
dilation of the external inguinal ring on the right side but no evidence of a hernia. He noted that
Dr. Don Pruett also went on to state that the right side would not be work related regardless. Dr.
Cantrell believed that the dilated inguinal ring on the right side was generally larger and more
dilated in men than women. He testified that is why men have approximately 25% greater
incidents of hernia formation than women. As a result, Dr. Cantrell indicated he would not be
surprised to see some dilation of an external inguinal ring on any given man compared to any
woman. In absence of any particular symptoms, Dr. Cantrell did not think Petitioner’s right
dilated ring in this instance had any clinical consequence. He further noted that Dr. Bennett did
not note this dilated ring at al! during his examination of Petitioner.

Dr. Cantrell testified that he also reviewed a report from Dr. Don Pruett dated July 31,
2012 following Petitioner’s left hernia operation. He noted that this record showed the Petitioner
presented at that time with right-sided groin complaints and was found to have a definite small
tender bulge in the right inguinal external ring that had not previously been palpated. Dr.
Cantrell also indicated that Dr. Don Pruett then seemed to have changed his opinion on the work
relatedness regarding the findings of the right hernia, which he had previously not considered
work related.

Dr. Cantrell noted that the records indicated Petitioner first had presenting complaint of
right-sided groin pain on July 31, 2012, or approximately 3 2 to 4 months after the initial work
accident. He testified that given the fact that essentially all of the medical records prior to the
evaluation by Dr. Don Pruett on July 31, 2012 reflected symptoms in only the left groin and left
lower quadrant, Petitioner’s right-sided groin complaints were not causally related to the work
injury of April 10, 2012, Dr. Cantrell further stated that the dilated ring noted in Petitioner’s
right side by Dr. Don Pruett on June 20, 2012 was applicable in his mind to a male versus female
disposition because of the increased size in the external inguinal ring in men versus women.



14IWCCO0253

Dr. Cantrell further testified that any additional treatment Petitioner chose to pursue for
his right-sided groin pain would not be necessitated by the April 10, 2012 injury. He indicated
this would include the subsequent treatment at Crossroads Community Hospital and St. Mary’s
Good Samaritan Hospital. He believed that while it would be reasonable for Petitioner to have
sought follow-up medical care following his right hernia repair, the more reasonable delivery of
medical care would have been with Dr. Pruett through an outpatient setting. However, Dr.
Cantrell testified that this additional treatment would regardless not be related to the work injury
from April 10, 2012.

Dr. Chris Pruett testified on behalf of Petitioner also by deposition. He stated that he is a
general laproscopic surgeon who has been practicing for 11 years with his father, Dr. Don Pruett,
in St. Louis doing general surgery and laproscopic surgery.

Dr. Chris Pruett stated that the Petitioner was first seen by Dr. Don Pruett on June 20,
2012 for an IME. He acknowledged, however, that the Petitioner was seen by both Dr. Annette
Shores and Dr. Kenneth Bennett prior fo being seen in his office. He testified that he reviewed
these records and that Dr. Shores and Dr. Bennett only provided diagnoses and treatment with
respect to Petitioner’s left groin.

Dr. Chris Pruett indicated that on June 20, 2012, Dr. Don Pruett diagnosed a left inguinal
hernia and a dilated tender ring on the right side, but no definite hernia at that time. Regarding
initial symptoms at the time Petitioner presented to Dr. Don Pruett for his initial evaluation, Dr.
Chris Pruett stated that Petitioner definitely had symptoms on the left and some pressure across
his abdomen. However, Dr. Chris Pruett acknowledged that Petitioner had no specific
complaints on the right side other than pressure and that the right side was not symptomatic. He
further testified that page 2 of Dr. Don Pruett’s IME report from June 20, 2012 indicated that Dr.
Don Pruett believed that Petitioner’s right side “would not be work comp regardless.”

Dr. Chris Pruett testified that he performed the repair of Petitioner’s left hernia and this
was covered under workers’ compensation. He then verified Dr. Don Pruett saw Petitioner in
post op following this operation on July 31, 2012, Dr. Chris Pruett confirmed that the report by
Dr. Don Pruett’s indicated that at “this point” Petitioner complained of pain in the opposite right
groin for the first time. He also noted that Dr. Don Pruett now indicated that Petitioner’s right-
sided hemnia was work related. Dr. Chris Pruett testified that “inconsistent” was the “perfect
word” to characterize the comparison between Dr. Don Pruett’s initial IME opinions regarding
causation of the right hernia and those in his July 31, 2012 report.

Dr. Chris Pruett also testified that he performed the right-sided hernia repair on Petitioner
on August 28, 2012. He indicated that his operative report from this procedure indicated that the
right side was found to not be work related. As such, Dr. Chris Pruett testified that he informed
Petitioner he was doing this procedure free of charge. He also stated he did not intend to submit
any bills to workers’ compensation for this treatment and to his knowledge, no bills were
generated.



14IWCC0253

Dr. Chris Pruett also stated that Petitioner developed an infection in his right groin
following surgery and an additional procedure was required, which he again performed free of
charge. He noted that Petitioner had recovered from this infection.

When asked whether the dilated ring was causally related to the lifting incident Petitioner
sustained at work, Dr. Chris Pruett stated this was a difficult question to answer. He indicated
there could be a dilated ring as a baseline and therefore if there was a dilated ring and some sort
of injury was sustained, it was more than likely that a hernia would develop in that area.
However, Dr. Chris Pruett initially indicated that he was not able to answer whether the dilated
ring caused by the incident of April 10, 2012.

However, Dr. Chris Pruett then stated that he believed the most reasonable answer with
respect to causation was that the incident that caused the Petitioner’s pain and his left inguinal
hemnia ultimately also caused his right inguinal hernia. He further opined that there are times
when a hernia cannot be felt and that this is referred to as an “insipient hernia”. He admitted,
however, that he believed causation could be argued either way in this instance and that the
Petitioner’s case was an unusual situation.

Finally, Dr. Chris Pruett also stated he had the opportunity to review the report of Dr.
Cantrell in preparation for his deposition. He acknowledged that on page 4 of the copy of Dr.
Cantrell’s August 24, 2012 report contained in his file there were hand written notes in the right
margin by the first paragraph belonging to Dr. Don Pruett. He confirmed these notes read
“7/31/2012”, “date of injury 4/10/2012”, and “too long ago without complaints”. Dr. Chris
Pruett also agreed in looking at page 4 of the report that there was a portion in the first full
paragraph that was underlined which read “the small right inguinal hernia which is undoubtedly
work related and inquired in the same manner as the hernia on the left”. Dr. Chris Pruett then
agreed that the hand written note that he just read into the record was directly to the right of that
underlined portion. He indicated it would be a fair characterization that this note pertained to the
underlined portion of this paragraph.

Dr. Chris Pruett also examined the hand written note at the bottom of page 4 of the same
copy Dr. Cantrell’s August 24, 2012 report and acknowledged there was an additional
handwritten note by Dr. Don Pruett that read, “agree”. He further testified that there was a line
that extended up from the word “agree” to an underlined portion of the paragraph directly above
it. He confirmed this underlined portion was the end of the sentence that read “it is my opinion
that currently the right sided groin complaints reported to Dr. Pruett on the July 31, 2012 are not
related to his alleged work injury of April 10, 2012.” Dr. Chris Pruett then testified that it would
be a fair characterization that the hand written note “agree” was pertaining and referencing this
underlined portion of that paragraph.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

IS THE PETITIONER’S CURRENT CONDITION OF ILL BEING IS CAUSALLY
RELATED TO THE INJURY?



14IWCCO0253

The Petitioner’s left hernia condition is not in dispute and has been accepted by
Respondent as related to the work injury of April 10, 2012.

However, the Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner’s right hernia condition is not causally
related to the work injury of April 10, 2012. The medical records and evidence show that
Petitioner only experienced left groin pain following the work accident of April 10, 2012. All of
the diagnoses from both Dr. Shores and Dr. Bennett regarding Petitioner were related to the left
side only, and no diagnoses were made with respect to the right side. Moreover, neither Dr.
Shores nor Dr. Bennett provided any treatment recommendations with respect to Petitioner’s

right groin.

The evidence also shows that Dr. Don Pruett’s initial assessment of Petitioner’s right
hernia condition was that it was not work related. There is also no evidence in the medical
records that the Petitioner voiced any complaints of pain in his right groin area until one week
following his left hernia surgery. These complaints are noted in Dr. Don Pruett’s July 31, 2012
report and he verifies that these complaints were made by Petitioner for the first time on this
occasion. This would be approximately 16 weeks following the work accident of April 10, 2012.

The evidence indicates that Dr. Don Pruett felt a dilated ring on Petitioners’ right side
during his examination on June 20, 2012. Dr. Chris Pruett provided testimony that it was
difficult to determine whether that this dilated ring on Petitioner’s right side was a result of the
work injury of April 10, 2012. In fact, Dr. Chris Pruett initially indicated that he could not
answer this question with respect to causation. Dr. Chris Pruett testified further that he had
reviewed the report of Dr. Cantrell, as had his father Dr. Don Pruett, and that Dr. Don Pruett had
made notes in the margin of the report, indicating he agreed with the statement of Dr. Cantrell,
regarding the statement that the right hernia was not work related as the onset of symptoms was
to long from the date of injury to the report of symptoms.

Although Dr. Chris Pruett later provided testimony indicating that the Petitioner’s right
hernia may have been “incipient” and thereby not detectable until well after the work accident,
the Arbitrator finds that this is insufficient to explain the delay in the onset of Petitioner’s right
groin symptoms. The Arbitrator therefore finds the opinions of Dr. Cantrell to be more
persuasive and consistent with the medical records submitted into evidence.

Dr. Cantrell testified that this dilated inguinal ring on the right side was generally larger
and more dilated in men than women. He indicted this is why men have approximately 25%
greater incidents of hernia formation than women. Therefore, in absence of any particular
symptoms, Dr. Cantrell did not think Petitioner’s right dilated ring in this instance had any
clinical consequence. He further testified that Dr. Bennett did not note a dilated right inguinal
ring in Petitioner during his examination. Dr. Bennett’s examination of Petitioner was
approximately 2 weeks before that of Dr. Don Pruett.

Dr. Cantrell concluded that as essentially all of the medical records prior to the evaluation
by Dr. Don Pruett on July 31, 2012 reflected symptoms in only the left groin and left lower
quadrant, Petitioner’s right-sided groin complaints were not causally related to the work injury of



14IWCC0253

April 10, 2012. The Arbitrator finds that this conclusion is logical and consistent with the
medical records submitted into evidence. Moreover, the Arbitrator notes that Dr. Chris Pruett
provided testimony that his father, Dr. Don Pruett made handwritten annotations on Dr.
Cantrell’s August 24, 2012 report that are suggestive that he was in agreement with Dr.
Cantrell’s opinions.

The Arbitrator finds that Dr. Don Pruett’s annotations on Dr. Cantrell’s report provide
additional support to his original conclusion in his evaluation of Petitioner on June 20, 2012 that
the right hernia condition was not related to the accident of April 10, 2012. This, combined with
the opinions of Dr. Cantrell is more persuasive than the opinions of Dr. Chris Pruett.

For the foregoing reasons, the Arbitrator therefore finds that Petitioner’s current
condition of ill-being with respect to his right hernia is not medically causally related to the work
accident of April 10, 2012,

WERE THE MEDICAL SERVICES THAT WERE PROVIDED TO PETITIONER
WERE REASONABLE AND NECESSARY, AND HAS THE RESPONDENT PAID ALL
APPROPRIATE CHARGES FOR REAONSABLE AND NECESSARY MEDICAL
SERVICES?

As the Respondent has not disputed the Petitioner’s left hemnia condition and accepted
the same, the Arbitrator finds that the treatment Petitioner received prior to his right hernia
operation on August 28, 2012 was reasonable and necessary and related to the work injury of
April 10, 2012. Therefore, Respondent is obligated to provide payment for the medical expenses
from Petitioner’s treatment prior to August 28, 2012 according to the Iilinois Fee Schedule to the
extent it has not already done so.

With respect to the medical treatment Petitioner received for his right hernia condition, as
the Arbitrator has found that this condition is not medically causally related to the work accident
of April 10, 2012, Respondent is not responsible for payment of any medical bills after August
28, 2012.

The Arbitrator further finds that the Respondent shall be entitled to a credit of $8,020.99
under Section 8(j) of the Act for medical benefits already provided to Petitioner.

WHAT TEMPORARY BENEFITS ARE IN DISPUTE AND WHETHER RESPONDENT
IS DUE ANY CREDIT?

The Petitioner claims temporary total disability benefits from April 11, 2012 through
April 19, 2012, July 23, 2012 through July 30, 2012 and August 27, 2012 through October 12,
2012. Petitioner has provided testimony that for the remaining dates between his date of injury
and his release from care by Dr. Chris Pruett, he was able to work light duty for Respondent and
was provided his regular wages.

As the Respondent has not disputed the Petitioner’s left hernia condition and accepted the
same, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner is entitled to TTD benefits from April 11, 2012 through



14IWCC0253

April 19, 2012, as well as July 23, 2012 through July 30, 2012. These benefits shall be paid by
Respondent at Petitioner’s TTD rate of $220.00.

However, since the Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner’s right hernia condition is not
medically causally related to the work accident of April 10, 2012, no TTD benefits are awarded
from August 27, 2012 through Petitioner’s full duty release by Dr. Chris Pruett.

To fully address the TTD periods owed to Petitioner, the evidence shows that Respondent
has already paid Petitioner $845.89 in TTD benefits, and has also provided an advancement of
benefits on a disputed basis of $1,760.00 for which Respondent would be entitled to a credit.

WHAT IS THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF PETITIONER’S INJURY?

The Arbitrator finds that Petitioner suffered a hernia in his left groin as a result of the
work accident of April 10, 2012. The evidence shows that Petitioner required some conservative
treatment and ultimately required surgery that was performed by Dr. Chris Pruett on July 23,
2012. However, Petitioner was able to work light duty during most of the treatment for this
condition, and was only completely off of work for approximately two weeks. The evidence also
shows that Petitioner fully recovered from his left hemia approximately 4 weeks after the surgery
was performed.

Dr. Chris Pruett gave Petitioner a full duty release with respect to his left hernia.
Petitioner provided testimony that he has some difficulty in lifting objects following his
recovery. However, no additional evidence was presented indicating that any other aspect of
Petitioner’s daily life was adversely affected by the work injury. Moreover, Petitioner testified
that he had at one point temporarily returned to work and was in the process of applying for
additional employment. No evidence indicates that Petitioner is in any way restricted from
finding employment due to his work injury.

The Arbitrator finds in light of the evidence presented at trial concerning the nature and
extent of Petitioner’s left groin injury, Petitioner is awarded permanent partial disability benefits
in the amount of 3% of the man as a whole measured at the 500-week level. This totals 15
weeks of compensation. Respondent shall therefore provide Petitioner with 15 weeks of
compensation payable at his PPD rate of $220.00, or a total of $2,750.00.

However, as the evidence shows that Respondent has provided an advancement of
benefits to Petitioner on a disputed basis of $1,760.00, Respondent would be entitled to a credit
against any permanent partial disability awarded for any amount of the advancement remaining
if not applied to other benefits awarded herein.

Given that the Arbitrator has found that Petitioner’s right hemia condition is not

medically causally related to the work accident of April 10, 2012, Petitioner is not entitled to any
permanent partial disability for his right hernia condition.

10



14IWCC0253

ORDER OF THE ARBITRATOR

The Respondent shall provide the Petitioner with TTD benefits from April 11, 2012
through April 19, 2012, as well as TTD benefits from July 23, 2012 through July 30, 2012,
payable at a rate of $220.00. Respondent shall also provide Petitioner with PPD benefits with
respect to the left hernia. Respondent is allowed a credit for TTD benefits previously paid in the
amount of $845.89, as well as an additional credit for $1,760.00 in other benefits previously
provided to Petitioner.

The Respondent shall also provide the Pefitioner with the medical benefits related to the
left hernia condition for treatment received prior to August 28, 2012 to the extent that it has not
already done so. Respondent shall provide these benefits in accordance with the Illinois Fee
Schedule.

The Respondent shall also provide the Petitioner with PPD benefits in the amount of 3%
of the man as a whole measured at the 500-week level as compensation for Petitioner’s left
hernia condition. Petitioner is therefore entitled to 15 weeks of compensation measured at a PPD
rate of $220.00, totaling $2,750.00. Again, however, Respondent is allowed an additional credit
for the $1,760.00 in other benefits previously provided to Petitioner to the extent not already
awarded herein.

No benefits are awarded with respect to the Petitioner’s right hernia condition.

W%W Wak 17 3013

Arbitrator Deborah SimpSon Date

1



12 WC 29594

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) & Affirm and adopt (no changes)
) SS. |:| Affirm with changes
COUNTY OF WILL ) [ Reverse

[ ] Modify

D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

[_] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

[ ] PTD/Fatal denied

None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS" COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Drrrick Dawsan, 14TV CC0254

Petitioner,

VS, NO: 12 WC 29594

CR Coating & Logistics Management,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, causal connection, medical
expenses-including prospective medical care, temporary total disability, and penalties and
attorney fees and being advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the

Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

FINDINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

e Petitioner was a 33 year old employee of Respondent, who described his job as 3 shift
(10:30pm-7:00am) wash line, team lead. Petitioner is about 5’10 tall and weighed 185
pounds on the date of accident; currently he weighs approximately 208 pounds. Petitioner
testified that prior to the accident he had no problems with his neck or low back, and had
no scars that required him to seek medical attention. Since the date of accident, Petitioner
had not been involved in any other accidents or injuries regarding his neck, head, low
back, legs, or any other parts of his body that were alleged injured here. Petitioner
testified that prior to the incident he had no medical condition or diseases that in any way

affected his health.




12 WC 29594

Page 2

147T7CC0254

On July 6, 2012, Petitioner testified he was employed with Respondent and had been for
8-9 months. Petitioner stated that he had started working for Respondent as a wash
operator, washing tanks. Petitioner testified that the job involved getting tanks with a
forklift, putting them inside a machine, and hooking up a washer to wash them. Petitioner
stated he then took them out, dried them with an air hose, vacuumed them out and put the
tanks back in the stationary area. Petitioner testified that the tanks are used for diesel and
hydraulic oil; the tanks went into big machines. Petitioner stated that some of the tanks
were 800-900 pounds or more. Petitioner testified that he did that for about 3 months
when the Caterpillar supervisor spoke to Mr. Jim and Mr. Bob and told them that he was
doing a good job because he was doubling the tanks done in that area. Petitioner testified
that after those three months, he was moved to team lead. Respondent talked to him about
it and Petitioner testified that as team lead he was over people and the machines.
Petitioner stated that he had to make sure that the machines were running and that
everyone was doing their jobs. Petitioner stated that he knew practically everything
about the machines and how to run them. Petitioner testified at the time of the accident he
had 10-12 people working under him as team lead. Petitioner testified his duties as team
lead were putting in tickets for machines, getting parts, going to the crib to get things
needed to work with. Petitioner stated he had to make sure everyone was doing their job
and make sure everyone was using safety precautions and staying safe. Petitioner testified
that he was responsible for production. He stated that they had so many parts that they
had to get out every night on each shift. Petitioner stated at the end of the week they had
to add up the number of parts washed and that determined production the 3™ shift put out
for the week. Petitioner stated that he had to turn those numbers in to the supervisors each
week. When he turned in the numbers the supervisors would comment on the
productivity and he stated they would just tell him they were doing a good job on 3™ shift
and they were pushing out a lot of parts that needed to be pushed out. Petitioner stated
that Caterpillar supervisors that walked around would also say they were doing a good
job on 3" shift. Petitioner stated that the Caterpillar supervisors walked around the floor
every night. Petitioner stated on the south end he (they) always had the floor clean.
Petitioner stated they would come in at 10:30pm and there would be 40 tubs on the floor
and before Petitioner left in the morning, those tubs would be all done.

Petitioner testified that the facility was owned by Caterpillar but that he worked there for
Respondent (C.R. Coating) to wash all the parts and paint. Petitioner’s shift was 10:30pm
to 7:00am. Petitioner testified in the time he worked as team lead he always worked the
3" shift; however, sometimes he had to stay over onto 1* shift when people did not show
up for work or they needed extra help. Petitioner stated overtime was mandatory most of
the time for him. Petitioner testified that he worked a lot of hours. Petitioner stated that he
would sometimes request time off but they were unable to let him off because they did
not have enough people.

On the date of accident, July 6, 2012, Petitioner testified he was working in his capacity
as team lead. Petitioner stated they were short handed as there was a labor situation at the
facility. Petitioner stated they had gotten rid of a lot of people; there was a strike going on
at Caterpillar. Petitioner did not know if Caterpillar or Respondent owned the machine,
he just knew they operated it and the mechanics that fixed the machines were employees



12 WC 29594 14TWCC0254

Page 3

of Caterpillar. The Caterpillar employees were required to fix the machines then during
the strike. Petitioner stated they had contingency workers that were brought in from
different facilities to repair the machines. Petitioner stated that those people did not know
a lot about the machines as they would come and ask them (Petitioner) for information
about the machines. Petitioner stated that if something happened to the machines, they
would ask what was wrong, and different questions about the machines. Petitioner
indicated that the strike had been going on for weeks. Petitioner stated on the day of the
accident he came in at 10:00 so he could get everything ready, go to his locker, get gloves
for all the workers, check e-mails, see if any posts were there that he needed. Petitioner
stated that he gave safety speeches before they started work. Petitioner stated that he
worked seven days a week and normally came in at that time to get everything ready.
Petitioner stated on that day as he was coming in to work he had to pass by Mega which
was the machine he was injured on. He stated he went by the machine and there was a
mechanic there and the 2" shift lead came to him and told him that Mega had been down
all day and that they had been working on it. Petitioner stated he told the 2" shift lead
that there were a lot of tubs on the floor (50-60) as the machine had been down for two
shifts. Petitioner stated the Mega machine is the biggest machine that they have at that
end and it washed the biggest parts they have. Some of those parts are 400-500 pounds or
more and you can only fit one of the bodies in the basket; he again noted the parts are
heavy and the mega washes the parts. Petitioner indicated it was unusual for that many
tubs to be on the floor when he came to work; but they were there because the machine
was down. Petitioner indicated if there is no problem his shift would do 15-20 tubs in a
shift. When the 2™ shift lead advised Petitioner about the machine, Petitioner stated he
continued to go to clock in and then he met everyone upstairs as they normally did.
Petitioner stated that he went through the safety meeting and afier the meeting dismissed
everyone. The meeting is to tell everyone of the parts on the floor and that they were to
try to push the parts out and have the floor clean before they left. He stated he read off a
report about if there were injuries. He stated the building was always very hot and he told
them to drink plenty of fluids. Petitioner indicated that after the meeting he met with
Brian, the person who ran the Mega, and they went back to the machine but the
maintenance person was gone. The maintenance worker was one of the contingency
workers during the strike. Petitioner stated he then put a ticket into the computer on the
machine letting them know what was wrong with the machine and that it needed
maintenance/repair. Petitioner stated that he requested that about 10-15 minutes after the
meeting; around 10:40pm. Petitioner indicated there had already been tickets put in about
the machine as the prior shift mechanic had been working on trying to repair it. That
mechanic left at the end of 2™ shift so Petitioner had to put in another ticket for repair.
Petitioner indicated that the mechanic did not respond to that ticket for repairs. Petitioner
stated they waited a while for another mechanic who never showed up after waiting 25-
30 minutes. Petitioner noted that the machine was still down. Petitioner stated that the
tubs that were there to be washed were from different areas of the building. After being
washed the parts are sent inside to get billed. Petitioner was not sure what Caterpillar was
building with the parts, he just knew he washed the tanks and the tanks were then sent to
the warehouses and different places. Petitioner indicated if the parts were not washed in
the Mega machine; that delayed the other destinations in the plant where the parts are
used to fabricate and make something. Petitioner indicated there were 50-60 tubs backed



12 WC 29594

Page 4

14IWCC0N254

up at that time. Petitioner stated that he looked at the machine and saw what the problem
was, as it broke down all the time. Petitioner testified that the same thing happened
several times with that machine. Petitioner stated he was looking to see the problem and
saw there was a basket stuck in the washer. Petitioner stated that the door on the washer
cannot close unless the basket is all the way in. Petitioner stated that he knew what to do
to fix the machine; he stated he had done it before. Petitioner stated you can walk inside
the machine, it is a real tight fit, but big enough for a person to get in.

Petitioner viewed RX 2 (a photo) and stated it was the backside of the Mega where the
tubs come out of the machine down the roller on the back. It was noted that there is a
door with like a window on it and the door leads inside the machine. Petitioner indicated
that inside the machine are the mechanisms for washing. Petitioner viewed RX 6 and
stated that it was the inside of the machine. Petitioner noted the shovel and clamps. He
indicated that the basket inside was full of parts on a flat surface inside the wash tub area
where the actual washing takes place. Petitioner indicated the basket was visible because
it was not all the way inside the wash area, it was stuck. Petitioner stated when it is stuck
you can give it a push to get it in and the door will then close with it sliding down and the
machine will then operate.

Petitioner testified that the reason the Mega machine was not operating that day was
because the basket was stuck. Petitioner indicated the substitute mechanics are not
familiar with the machine and did not attempt to address the problem by pushing the
stuck basket into the proper position. Petitioner stated that after looking at the situation,
with 50-60 tubs holding and no mechanics coming, he got with Brian and they got a golf
cart, went to the other side of the building, got a bar and returned to the machine.
Petitioner stated when they got back he hit the safety shut down button which shuts down
certain parts of the machine. Petitioner stated after that he went around to the back of the
machine (indicating on the photo RX 2) and told Brian to stay out as it was a safety zone
and not safe for him there. Petitioner again indicated that he had gone in several times
before to fix that situation because it happened all the time with that machine. Petitioner
testified he went inside the machine and he had the bar to push the basket on the lift.
Petitioner stated he gave it a push and when he did, it freed the basket and the door came
in and the shuttle plunged off to the left (he indicated it on the photo). The rails were
noted where the shuttle slides on. Petitioner indicated the shuttle was not in the same
position then as in the photo (RX 6). Petitioner testified that the shuttle had been shifted
all the way to the right (apparently going out of the pictured area). He agreed there are 4
platforms bound tightly to each other so they move the whole shuttle all together. It was
again noted Petitioner was freeing up the basket with a metal bar and when he pushed it
the door closed down and the shuttle shot off to the left. Petitioner stated that he was
between the machine arm on the right and left; Petitioner indicated with an ‘X’ on the
photo where he had been standing; He was between the two arms. The general area was
circled on the photo. Petitioner indicated (RX 6) the shuttle moved into the picture area
noted. Petitioner testified when the shuttle moved it shot off so fast that it struck him on
the right side of his head (above the eyebrow). He indicated he would have been struck
by the corner of the shuttle (indicated on the photo). Petitioner indicated when it struck
him it twisted Petitioner around to the left and his left side struck the metal area.



12 WC 29594

Page 5 14IWCC0254

Petitioner just knew that something (pointed at in the indicated photo) hit the side of his
face and cut him (the Arbitrator made a square around the area). Petitioner indicated
when he twisted he also hit his back on the right side and his right leg on the brace that
was sticking out. Petitioner stated when it twisted him around he saw blood and he
immediately put pressure on his face where he was bleeding. Petitioner indicated he put
up both hands to his face as he was hit in 2 spots and the back of his head.

e Petitioner testified that after that, he immediately got out of the machine and told Brian
(the Mega operator) to take Petitioner to the ER inside the building. Petitioner stated
when they got there, they were closed; no one was there, so they immediately went to the
security office. Petitioner stated when they got there they could not touch Petitioner so
they immediately called 911 for an ambulance. Petitioner testified the ambulance took
him to Provena St. Joseph Hospital.

The Commission finds the evidence and testimony is clear that Petitioner entered a restricted
area when he went into the Mega to clear a basket jam. Petitioner was an operator and not
qualified or authorized to perform that task whether he had previously aided maintenance people
or not. Petitioner worked for Respondent and the Mega was owned and maintained by
Caterpillar. Petitioner’s job duties were to oversee the washers on the machine and duties such as
maintenance were clearly outside of his responsibilities. There was a lockout/tag out procedure
to be followed by Caterpillar maintenance people. Petitioner obviously did not have the lock
equipment or knowledge to properly bring the Mega to ‘O’ energy to allow for safe repair.
Petitioner even entered the Mega via the belt area rather than through the doorway which would
have set off an alarm, which he was clearly aware and further showed he was beyond his scope
of his job duties. Petitioner was clearly at work when the accident occurred but he was not acting
within_the scope of his employment as he was employed as a lead on the 3™ shift wash for
Respondent and not as a maintenance worker for Caterpillar or Respondent. While Petitioner
apparently wanted to get the machine operational to move the wash production that was backed
up, he did not want to wait for maintenance to remedy the problem. Petitioner tried to fix it
himself which was well beyond his expertise and his job duties. Petitioner’s testimony is
unrebutted as to being injured while working for Respondent at the Caterpillar facility; however
Petitioner took himself out of the scope of his employment by performing the job of an employee
(maintenance) of another employer (Caterpillar) well beyond his expertise and the proscribed job
duties of his employment with Respondent. Accordingly, Petitioner failed to meet the burden of
proving accident that arose out of and in the course of his employment and thereby also failed to
prove any causal relationship between his injuries and condition of ill-being. The Commission
finds the decision of the Arbitrator as not contrary to the weight of the evidence, and, herein,
affirms and adopts the Arbitrator’s finding that Petitioner failed to prove accident that arose out
of and in the course of employment, and further affirms and adopts the Arbitrator’s finding that
Petitioner failed to prove a causal connection.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed June 3, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.



12 WC 29594 14IWC09254

Page 6

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.

Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the
sum of $-0-. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file
with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED:
0-1/16/14 APR 07 2018

DLG/jsf
45

Mmha%Brennan

Mario Basurto




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

DAWSON, DERRICK Case# 12WC029594

Employes/Petiioner 14IWCCE254

CR COATINGS & LOGISTICS
Employer/Respondent

On 6/3/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.08% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

2221 VRDOLYAK LAW GROUP LLC
MICHAEL P CASEY

741 N DEARBORN ST 3RD FL
CHICAGO, IL 60610

0507 RUSIN MACIOROWSKI & FRIEDMAN LTD
KiM EMERSON

10 S RIVERSIDE PLZ SUITE 1530
CHICAGO, IL 60606



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

)SS.
COUNTY OF WILL )

D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

[Z None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COiﬂ\ SSION

1
arsirraionDECISION 1 4 T W CC 1PLY
12 WC 29594

DERRICK DAWSON Case # 12 WC

Employee/Petitioner

v

CR COATINGS & LOGISTICS
Employer/Respondent

Consolidated cases:

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable George Andros, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
New Lenox, on April 11, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

. [ ] Was there an employee-employer relationship?

. @ Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?

A D What was the date of the accident?

I:I Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

[z Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

! D What were Petitioner's earnings?

. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

. D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

b Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

K. |Z What temporary benefits are in dispute?

] TPD ] Maintenance X TTD
L. D What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. [Z Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. [_] Other

TOMEHUOW

|

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 }""al!-_,"rce 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwec.il gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084



— 14IWCCO0254

On 7/6/12, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did not sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is rot causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $33,698.17; the average weekly wage was $648.04.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 33 years of age, single with 3 dependent children.

Petitioner /ras received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent fas paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0.00 for TTD, $0.00 for TPD, $0.00 for maintenance, and $3,110.56
for other benefits, for a total credit of $3,110.56.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0.00 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

No benefits are awarded as the accidental injuries sustained by petitioner on July 6, 2012 are not arising nor in
the course of his employment with Respondent in the case at bar.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

fgﬂarugébitrator Vggﬁ;/ﬁ UZW/Zj'{ ‘u“jW %M

ICArbDec p.2

JoN -3 208



141I¥CC0254

FINDINGS OF F 12 WC 29594

On July 6, 2012, petitioner was employed by CR Coating & Logistics as the Wash Line Team Lead on the third
shift. (T. 10) The third shift operated from 10:30 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. (7. 14) Petitioner testified that his job
responsibilities included putting in tickets for machines, getting parts and supplies, making sure those under him were
performing their jobs correctly and safely, and ensuring production. (T. 10-12) Petitioner admitted on cross examination
that part of his job duties as Team Lead were to report all equipment malfunctions to the supervisor on duty and
complete a maintenance request ticket. (7. 70 & RX7) Pebtioner further testified that the wash line operators were
required to process/wash the metal parts in any tubs left by their assigned machines during their shift.

Mr. Robert Sieffert, testified on behalf of the respondent. He testified that he had worked far CR Coatings and
Logistics at the Caterpillar facility for four years and had worked as the general manager for two years. (T. 122-123) As
general manager, he was the chief operating officer and was responsible for the entire operation. (T. 123)

Mr. Sieffert testified that, as Wash Line Team Lead, petitioner was responsible for all of the wash operators on
his shift. This included getting them set up, making sure they were washing the correct pleces, making sure that they
were washing enough pieces, and making sure that they worked safely. (T. 125) Mr. Sieffert testified that Respondent’s
Exhibit 7, was a detailed job description for a Wash Line Team Lead that was prepared by CR Coatings and Logistics in

the regular course of business. He testified that petitioner was provided with a copy of this job description at the time of
his promotion. (T. 125-126)

Mr. Sieffert testified that CR Coatings was an independent contractor working for Caterpillar. He continued to
explain that they were responsible for painting all of the components that were manufactured in the facility and washing
some of the parts prior to assembly. (T. 123) Mr. Sieffert testified that Caterpillar owned the machines oparated by CR
Coatings to paint and wash the components. He testified that Caterpillar was responsible for repairing these machines in
the event of a breakdown. (T. 124) Mr. Sieffert testified that CR Coatings and Logistics did not employ any maintenance

staff to repair the machines that they operated for Caterpillar. Rather, Caterpillar was responsible for hiring all
maintenance employees to repair the machines. (T. 124)

On cross examination, petitioner testified that he received a copy of the Summary of Joliet Facility Safety Rules
and Regulations during his orientation and was familiar with same. (T. 73}

Mr. Sieffert confirmed that petitioner was provided with a copy of the Summary of Joliet Facility Safety Rules
and Regulations during his crientation with CR Coatings and Logistics. (T. 127) Petitioner admitted that paragraph 13 of
these rules provided that employees were to stay out of any hazardous or restricted areas uniess they were assigned to
it. (7.74 & RX1) Mr. Sieffert testified that, if an unauthorized employee was found to enter a restricted ares, it was
standard procedure to terminate that employee. (T. 130-131) Mr. Sieffert confirmed that the intermal areas of the Mega
Wash machine were considered a restricted area. (T. 131) Specifically, the internal areas of Mega were restricted to

maintenance personngl only. (T. 131) Again, Mr. Sieffert confirmed that CR Coatings did not employee any maintenance
personneal. (T. 131)

Patitioner further admitted that paragraph 23 of these rules required that lockout/tagout procedure must be
followed when a machine was being repaired or cleaned. (T.74) Petitioner testified that he was familiar with the lockout
and tagout procedures that were preformed by the maintenance staff. (T. 75) He indicated that only mechanics were
issued personal locks to lockout a2 machine and admitted that he did not have a personal lock to lockout the machines.
(T. 76-77) Petitioner testified that the lockout/tagout procedure was posted on the front of the electronic control box to
the left of the entry doorway to Mega. (T. 86, RX4 & RX5)

Petitioner testified that on July 6, 2012, the Caterpillar employees had been on strike for weeks. He testified
that Caterpillar employed the mechanics that fixed the wash machines. He continued to testify that, during the strike, the
contingency workers brought in to work on the machines had little knowledge of the machines and asked the other
workers about the malfunctions and repairs. (T. 17-19) On cross examination, petitioner admitted that he was not
trained in maintenance repairs on Mega by CR Coatings or Caterpiilar. (T. 84-86)

Petitioner testified that on July 6, 2012, he arrived at the fadility at 10:00 p.m. for the third shift. He testified
that as he entered the fadility he passed by Mega and noted that a mechanic was there with the second shift lead. He
testified that the second shift team lead told him that Mega had been down all day. (T. 20) Thereafter,
petitioner proceeded to dock in and present the safety meet for the third shift employees. (T. 22) After the meeting was
completed, petitioner returned to Mega on the fioor. When he arrived, the maintenance worker was no fonger at the
maching, (T.24) Petitioner stated that the maintenance worker from the second shift had left Mega because they had to
change shifts as well. (T. 26) Petitioner then put in a maintenance ticket for the Mega wash machine for the third shift

at approximately 10:40 p.m. (T. 25) Petitioner testified that he waited 25 minutes or so for maintenance to respond to
the new ticket. (T. 27)

Mr. Sieffert testified that the response time for a maintenance request depended upon the demands on the
maintanance department. Some requests were answered very promptly and some could take an hour or more,



14TWCCH254

depending upon the workload and prigrities. (T. 143) Mr. Sieffert continued to state that if a maintenance request was
taking longer than normal, petitioner should have phoned the maintenance department directly or a supervisor who could
exert some influence on the maintenance department. (T. 143) Mr. Sieffert testified that while awaiting maintenance
repairs, CR Coatings employees were expected to perform general housekeeping tasks and make their supervisor aware

of the delay. (T. 144) He continued to state that there was no penalty for decreased production when a machine was
down. (T. 143)

Instead of following the standard protocol, petitioner testified that he iooked at the machine himself to
determine the problem and saw that a basket was stuck in a door of the machine, which prevented the door from closing
and the machine from running. (T. 29-30) Mr. Sieffert testified that the stuck basket described by petitioner was not a
simpte issue and was actually a difficult thing to repair. (T. 149)

Petitioner testified that, upon identifying the problem, he went to the opposite end of the facility to obtain a
metal pry bar and came back to the machine to attempt to fix it. (T. 36) He testified that he hit the safety shut off
button before entering the machine, but admitted that this button only shut down certain parts of the machine and not

the whole machine. (T. 36) He then admitted that he told his co-worker to stay outside of the machine because it was a
known safety zone and it was not safe. (T. 37)

Petitioner testified that the baskets had become stuck on this machine on multiple occasions and he had
assisted in fixing it previously. (T. 37) On cross examination, petitioner admitted that none of the Caterpillar supervisors
or CR Coatings supervisors had knowledge of his entering Mega to assist with repairs prior to July 6, 2012, (7. 101) Mr.

Sieffert confirmed that, prior to July 6, 2012, he was unaware that CR Coatings employees were entering the restricted
areas of Mega. (T. 132)

On cross examination, petitioner testified that Mega was an enclosed machine with all of the moving parts
being enclosed within a metal and plexiglas structure. (T. 78) He admitted that the doorway into Mega was marked as
restricted access with the sign stating that only maintenance personnel were to enter Mega, as depicted in Respondent’s
Exhibit 2. (T. 78-79) Petitioner continued to testify that this doorway was supposed to be locked but had been left
unlocked on July 6, 2012. (T. 79-80) Petitioner admitted that when the door was locked, he did not have a key to unlock

the padlock. (T. B0) £ven though the door i ad been lait unfocked on the date in jon, petitionar
reg the machine by hopping through the opening in which the convevor belt exits the m. icted in
Respondent’s Exhipit 2. (T. 86-87} He festiffed that he did not uss the unlocked doprway to avoid the slarmmn from
ing throughout the plant. (T, 87, m, it by Arbitrator,

Upon entering Mega, petitioner moved between the first and second arms on the left side of the machine (T.
43) and stapped inside of the lower I-beam connecting these arms (T. 91) when he bagan to work on the machina. This
area was marked by the Arbitrator with a circle on Respondent’s Exhibit 2. He then gave the basket a push with the
metal bar, freeing the basket. (T. 38) Once freed, the basket entered the wash area and the door to the wash area
closed. (T. 38) After the basket was freed, the shuttle was released and moved to the left of the machine or towards the
back of the picture in Respondent’s Exhibit 6. (T. 38) Petitioner testified that when the shuttle moved, the left upper
corner of the shuttle hit him on the right side of the head above his eyebrow twisting his body to the left where he hit the
left side of his head on the second arm of the machine. (T. 44-46) Petitioner testified that his right leg and back were
also hit by the brace on the lower part of the shuttle. (T. 47)

Petitioner testified that he saw blood and immediately grabbed both sides of his head and exited the machine.
(T. 47-48) Then he asked his coworker to take him to the building ER. Upon finding the building ER closed, Petitioner
then proceeded to the security office where 911 was call and an ambulance was sent. (T. 48) Petitioner testified that he
was taken to Provena St. Joseph Hospital by ambulance. (T. 48) He reported that he was hit on the right side of his
head by a moving machine and then hit the left side of his head. He denied loss of consciousness, dizziness, or vision
changes. He did complain of a mild headache. He was noted to have lacerations to his right temple, left cheek, and top
of his right thigh. (PX1 p. 17-18 & 26) Petitioner specifically denfed any nack pain. (PX1 p. 28)

On examination, he had no midline or paraspinal tenderness in his neck or back. (PX1 p. 20 & 29) The
lacerations on the right and left sides of his face and his right thigh were cleaned and sutured. (PX1 p. 29) Petitioner
was discharged home with prescriptions for Keflex and Norco. He was instructed to keep his wounds clean, dry and

covered. He was given a note to be off work July 7 and July 8, 2012 and was instructed to follow-up with his primary
care physician or Dr. Shahid Masood. (PX1 p. 21)

Petitioner testified that he returned to the Emergency Room at Provena Saint Joseph Medical Center on July 10,
2012 for evaluation of very bad headaches and neck pain. (7. 50) This testimony is not supported by the medical
records. Upon presentation to the emergency room on July 10, 2012, petitioner indicated that he was presenting for a
wound check and complaints of headaches only. (PX1 p. 33) In fact, during this visit, petitioner denied any neck or back
pain or injury. (PX1 p. 46) On examination, his lacerations were noted to be healing well. He had full range of motion
with no pain or tendemess in his neck. He had no focal neurolegic deficits. He had normal motor function and normal

gait. (PX1 p. 46-47) Petitioner was provided a new prescription for Norco and was discharged home. He was not taken
off work. (PX1 p. 47)



14IWCCO254

Petitioner testified that he was truthful and honest with the nurses and physicians in the emergency room

during each visit. (T. 92) He confirmed that he reported all of his complaints and symptoms to his treaters at each of his
presentations. (T.92)

Mr. Sieffert testified that he contacted petitioner by phone on July 11, 2012 to advise him that he was being
terminated for violation of a serious safety rule. (T. 141) Most notably, Mr. Sieffert continued to advise petitioner that
CR Coatings would like to assist him in finding employment with one of their sister companies off of the Caterpillar site.
{T. 141-142) Petitioner confirmed the contents of this telephone conversation and admitted that he did not follow-up on
the offer to assist with other employment. (T. 98) Mr. Sieffert advised that after this conversation petitioner stopped
returning their calls and stopped communicating with them. (7. 142) Instead, petitioner contacted an attorney and
signed his application for adjustment of claim on July 13, 2012, (T. 99)

Petitioner next presented to Dr. Shahid Masood on July 16, 2012, (T. 99) During this visit, ten days after the
alleged accident, petitioner reported his first complaints of neck and back pain. He complained of severe pain radiating
from his neck to his right upper extremity. (PX2 p. 11) Contrary to the emergency room records, petitioner advised Dr.
Masood that he had presentad to the emergency room twice for this pain. He also complained of back pain radiating

from half way down his back to his hips. (PX2 p. 11) He was given prescriptions for OxyContin and Ibuprofen and was
referred for a CT of his C-spine.

Petitioner next presanted to Dr. Mark Cohen of Physician Plus, Ltd. (PX3) These records include an initial work
status note dated July 18, 2012; however, there are no corresponding office notes for this date of service included
therewith. (PX3) The first substantial medical record from Dr. Cohen is a physical therapy progress evaluation dated July
24, 2013, This was noted to be petitioner’s initial physical therapy session. He denied any changes in his condition.
(PX3) Petitioner completed 32 physical therapy sessions with Dr. Cohen from July 24 to October 16, 2012, (PX3) Upon
referral from Dr. Cohen, petitioner underwent MRIs of his lumbar and cervical spine at SKAN National Radiology Services
on July 25, 2012. The lumbar MRI revealed a small shallow posterior disc protrusion with a ceniral annular tear at L5-51.

{PX3 p. 66-67) The cervical MRI revealed multilevel chronic degenerative disease with no evidence of cord compression.
(PX3 p. 68-69)

On August 31, 2012, petitioner presented to Dr. Scott Glaser of Pain Spedialists of Greater Chicago. Petitioner
reported an injury on July 6, 2012 where he was hit by a sliding shuttle in the head, arm and back. (PX6 p. 19)
Petitioner then claimed that the day after the accident he began to note bilateral, left greater than right, lower back pain
and numbness going into the left leg, as well as, neck pain associated with headaches and left upper extremity pain and
numbness. (PX6 p. 19) However, these allegations of neck and back pain beginning the day after the incident are
inconsistent with the histories provided and symptoms reported by the petitioner in the emergency room on July 10,
2012. Based upon the history provided by petitioner and his clinical examination, Dr. Glaser assassed petitioner with

headache, cervical, thoracic, and lumbar facet syndrome with myelopathy, cervical radiculopathy, and lumbar
radiculopathy.

Petitioner presented to Dr. Scott Lipson on September 4, 2012 for evaluation and an EMG to evaluate left arm
and leg pain, numbness and tingling. (PX5 p. 9) Inconsistent with his prior medical records and his trial testimony,
petitioner advised Dr. Lipson that he was dazed after the impacis of his accident and the next thing that he remembered
after the impact was being in the ambulance. (PX5 p. 5; T. 47-48) Petitioner reported symptoms of low back pain, neck
pain, headaches, dizziness and slowed cognitive procassing developed after July 6, 2012. (PXS p. 9) However, other
than the headaches, none of these symptoms were reported in either of his emergency room visits. This EMG was read
to reveal evidence of left-sided cervical radiculopathy affecting the C6 nerve root and Left lumbosacral radiculopathy
affecting the LS nerve root. Based upon his examination and petitioner’s less than accurate history, Dr. Lipson diagnosed

petitioner with postconcussion syndrome, chronic post-traumatic headache, cervicalgia, lumbago and disturbance of skin
sensation. (PX5p. 7)

Dr. Kevin Walsh, a orthopedic surgeon, performed a section 12 exam on September 10, 2012. (T. 100) On
examination, petitioner was noted to have decreased cervical range of motion. However, he had no palpable trigger
points or muscle spasms and there was no tenderness in the spinous processes. His motor strength was 5/5 throughout
the upper extremities and his sensation was intact. Examination of his lumbar spine revealed tenderness to simple

touching of the skin. He could heel and toe walk with pain reported. Motor strength in his lower extremities was 5/5 and
he was neurologically intact.

Dr. Waish opined that petitioner suffered a head contusion with lacerations involving his head and right thigh
with subsequent development of pain in his neck and back. Dr. Walsh indicated that petitioner may have suffered a
cervical or lumbar strain with the incident described. However, he opined that it was not at all likely that he suffered an
acute herniated disk or annular tear with the described injury. Dr. Walsh noted that petitioner’s imaging studies revealed
degenerative changes. However, he opined that those degenerative changes were not caused or aggravated by the
described incident. Dr. Walsh noted that petitioner did not have specific cervical or lumbar radiculopathies on physical
examination. Dr. Walsh continued to opine that petitioner’s subjective complaints were out of proportion to his objective
abnormalities, specifically noting that his physical examination revealed behaviars consistent with symptom magnification.



14IWCC0254

Dr. Walsh opined that petitioner’s reported symptoms in September 2012 were not causally related to the July
6, 2012 incident. With respect to the incident in question, Dr. Walsh opined that petitioner required no work restrictions
and had reached maximum medical improvement within weeks of the inadent.

Petitioner testified that he continued to treat with Dr. Glaser for his cervical and lumbar complaints as of the
time of trial. (T. 57) During the course of his treatment petitioner had presented for two injections. On January 29,
2013, Dr. Glaser performed a cervical intralaminar epidural steroid injection at C6-7. (PX6 p. 44) Petitioner returned for
a transforaminal epidural steroid injection on the left at L4-5 and L5-S1 on February 12, 2013. (PX6 p. 42) During his
February 26, 2013 office visit with Dr. Glaser, petitioner reported that his pain had decreased by 50% status post
injections. (PX6 p, 37} Petitioner testified that Dr. Glaser was recommending additional injections for his lumbar spine.
(T. 55) Petitioner testified that he was continued off wark at the time of the hearing by Dr. Masood. (T. 57, PX9)

IL. CON IONS OF LAW

C. Did an accident occur that arose out of and in_the course of ner's empioyment b
Respon t?

For an employee’s workplace injury to be compensable under the Illinois Workers' Compensation Act, the

claimant must prove that the injury arosz out of and in the course of his employment with respondent. Saunders v.
Ingustrial Commission, 301 Tll.App.3d 643 (1998), 705 N.E. 2d 103, 235 Ill.Dec. 490. Under the IHfinois Workers’
Compensation Act, an employer is not liable for an injury sustained when an employee exposes himself to a danger which

is not arising out of his employment. Lumaghi Coal Co. dustrial Cormmission, 318 Il 151 (1925), 149 N.E. 11.
Recklessly performing ones job duties differs cansiderably from doing something unconnected with the work, Saunders v.
Industrial Commission, 301 IIl.App.3d 643 at 648, 705 N.E. 2d 103 at 106, 235 Ii.Dec. 490 at 493,

Petitioner ciaims an injury occurring on July 6, 2012 when he entered the restricted area of Mega machine and
was struck by a moving shuttle while attempting to repair the machine. Both petitioner and respondent’s witness, Mr.
Sieffert, testified that petitioner was working as the third shift wash line team lead for respondent on July 6, 2012. A
copy of the written job description for a wash line team lead is Rx. 7. Mr. Sieffert testified that petitioner was provided
with a copy of this job description at the time of his promotion. A review of this document reveals that 2 maintenance
and repair of the machines operated by respondent is not one of the duties or responsibilities of a wash fine team lead.
In fact, the only responsibilities of a wash line team lead with respect to equipment malfunctions is to report the
malfunction to his supervisor and preparing a maintenance request ticket. Petitioner admitted that he was not trained in

maintenance repairs on Mega by either respondent or Caterpillar, The Arbitrator adopts the above facts as special findings
of fact for the Award.

Mr. Sieffert testified that respondent operates as an independent contractor for Caterpillar at its Joliet facility.
They were hired to operate the painting and washing machines at the facility. Mr. Sieffert testified that Caterpillar owned
the machines that were operated by respondent’s employees and further indicated that Caterpillar was responsible for
repairing these machines in the event of a breakdown. In fact, Mr. Sieffert testified that respondent did not employ any
maintenance staff at the Caterpillar facility.

Petitioner admitted that he had received a copy of the Summary of Joliet Facility Safety Rules and Regulations
during his orientation and was familiar with same. These rules require that employees are to stay out of any hazardous
or restricted areas unless they were assigned to that area. Mr. Sieffert testified that if an unauthorized employee were to
enter a restricted area, then that employee would be terminated. This policy was borne out when the petitioner was

terminated for his violation of this safety rule following the July 6, 2012 accident when he entered a restricted area for
which he was unauthorized to enter,

These same rules continue to require that lockout/tagout procedures be followed when a machine was being
repaired or cleaned. Petitioner testified that he was familiar with the lockout/tagout procedures which were posted on
the electronic control box at Mega. He testified that before entering the machine, he merely hit the emergency stop
button rather than complete the required lockout/tagout procedure. He further testified that he had not been issued a

personal Jock that was required to complete the lockout/tagout procedure as only maintenance personnel were issued
locks.

Petitioner testified that he took it upon himself to enter an area restricted to maintenance personnel only to
repair Mega due to delayed response from the contingency maintenance personnel working during a Caterpillar labor
strike. He admitted that he knew that this was a dangerous situation when he instructed his coworker to wait outside the
machine. While petitioner claimed that he had entered Mega to repair similar problems in the past, he admitted that
none of the Caterpillar supervisors or CR Coatings supervisors had knowledge of his entering Mega for prior repairs.

In the case at bar this petitioner left the area where his duties required him to go when he entered the internal area of
Mega that was restricted to maintenance personnel only. Petitioner admitted that he did not follow the safety rules and
complete the lockout/tagout procedure before entering Mega and further admitted that he was never provided with a
personal lock required to complete the lockout/tagout procedure.

4



141V CC0254

Upon entering Mega, petitioner attempted to repair the dangerous machine by inserting a pry bar into the
machine to dislodge a stuck basket on a pressurized machine that had not been reduced to a zero energy state. Signs
were clearly posted on Mega stating that the internal workings of the machine were restricted to maintenance personnel
only. Respondent's witness testified that Respondent did not employ any maintenance personnel. Petitioner admitted
that he was not trained in maintenance and repair of Mega by Respondent or Caterpillar. Further, Respondent’s witness
testified that petitioner was unauthorized to enter the restricted area of Mega. While petitioner testified that he had
entered Mega before to assist in similar repairs, he admitted that no supervisors from Respondent or Caterpillar had ever
witnessed him doing so. There is no provision for such volunteering under a strict interpretation of the concept of the
defense of a violation of a safety rule under workers compensation.

Thus the Arbitrator makes a special findings of fact that petitioner took himself outside of the sphere of his
employment when he violated the safety rules by entering the restricted area of Mega, where he was unauthorized to be,
to perform repairs that he was untrained to perform. Further the concept of selective law enforcement as most often
found in criminal cases and denied by the U. S. Supreme Court in that setting early in the last century, has no part in the
determination of safety rule violation cases under the Worker Compensation Act determinations.

Based upon the totality of the evidence, despite the obvious quaiities of the worker in terms of work ethic as
acknowledged by the company witness, and as summarized above, the Arbitrator finds as a matter of material fact and as
a conclusion of law that the accident of July 6, 2012 was not in the course of nor did it arise out of petitioner's
employment with Respondent under the Workers Compensation Act.

F:_Is Petitioner's current condition of ifl-being causally related to the injury?

As this accident has been found to not arise out of nor was it in the course of petitioner's emplayment,
whether or not petitioner’s injuries are causally related to the July 6, 2012 injury is moot.

hothwithstanding the abuve Uwe Aibilato has studisd the tolelity of the evidence and finds as follows: the

. U
current condition of ili-being of petitioner's cervical and lumbar spine and head is not causally related to the accident of
July 6, 2012,

Petitioner presented to the emergency room at Provena Saint Joseph Medical Center on July 7, 2012 and July
10, 2012. Contrary to the petitioner's trial testimony and the histories provided to Dr. Masood, Dr. Glaser, and Dr. Walsh,
petitioner actually denied any neck or back complaints during both of these emergency room visits, Furthermore, while
petitioner later reported issues with loss of memory and dizziness to Dr. Lipson, he denied any loss of memory or
dizziness during his emergency room visits.

Over and above the contradictory histories provided throughout petitioner's medical records, Dr.
Walsh opined that, at the time of his September 10, 2012 examination, petitioner’s subjective complaints were out of
proportion to his objective abnormalities. The doctor continued to note that dusing his physical examination petitioner
exhibited behaviors consistent with symptom magnification. Dr. Walsh opined that petitioner’s reported symptoms in
September 2012 were not causally related to the July 6, 2012 incident. With respect to the incident in question, Dr.

Walsh opined that petitioner required no work restrictions and had reached maximum medical improvement within weeks
of the inddent.

L Has Res en id all ropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical
services?

Respondent is not liable for payment for any medical services as the accident did not arise out of petitioner’s
employment with respondent.

K. Wh mpora disability benefits are du etitioner?

Respondent is not liable for any lost time benefits as the accident did not arise out of petitioner's employment
with respondent.

M. {d penalties or fees be imposed upon R ndent?

Petitioner has requested that penalties and fees be assessed on Respondent under sections 19(k}, 19(1) and 16
of the Act. As this accident was found to not arise out petitioner's employment with respondent, the petitioner has not
been awarded any medical or lost time benefits. As the respondent is not liable for payment of any benefits to petitioner,

the petitioner is not entitled to penalties in this matter. Moreover, the evidence is overwhelming that Respondent’s
actions in this matter have been reasonable.

#01 Fdtrator Goorzo, F Folnddros



13 WC 04360

Page 1 ¥

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

COUNTY OF KANE ) D Reversc [Choose reason] I:’ Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

[ ] PTD/Fatal denied
] Modify [X] None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Mark Retterer,
Petitioner,

Vs, NO. 13 WC 04360

14IWCC0255

West Aurora School District #129,
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by Respondent herein and notice
given to all parties, the Commission, after considering, the issues of temporary total disability,
permanent partial disability, and vocational rehabilitation/maintenance and being advised of the facts
and law affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof. The Commission further remands this case to the Arbitrator for further proceedings for a
determination of a further amount of temporary total compensation or of compensation for permanent
disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission, 78 Ill.2d 327, 399 N.E.2d 1322, 35
I1l.Dec. 794 (1980).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the Arbitrator
filed on May 23, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of expiration of
the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired without the filing of
such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial proceedings, if such a written
request has been filed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit for all
amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.



Pagez 14I¥CCO0255

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: APR 0 7 2014 WM[&%

Daniel R. Donohoo

(d ) flit

68

Charles J. DeVriendt

DISSENT

[ do not concur with the majority that Petitioner was entitled to maintenance or vocational rehabilitation
services. I would have reversed the Arbitrator’s awards of those benefits. Accordingly, 1 respectfully
dissent.

The record reveals that Petitioner issued a letter of resignation on January 24, 2013, effective
immediately. He was at maximum medical improvement at the time of his resignation. A functional
capacity evaluation assessed Petitioner could work at a medium to heavy physical demand level, which
still allowed Petitioner to fulfill virtually all of the regular duties of his job as custodian. Respondent’s
Director of Operations testified Respondent could accommodate the restrictions imposed pursuant to the
evaluation. The Arbitrator noted it “was more likely than not” that Petitioner had Asberger’s syndrome,
a mild form of autism, and that he did not really understand the meaning of his letter of resignation. In
my opinion the record does not support those conclusions. The only mention of the Asberger’s
syndrome in the record was in a question posed by Petitioner’s lawyer, which does not constitute
evidence. In my opinion, Petitioner voluntarily left his employment and therefore should not be entitled
to maintenance.

In order to be entitled to vocational rehabilitation services, a claimant must show that he can no
longer perform the duties of his current job and that he had tried and failed to find other employment
after a diligent job search. In this case, Petitioner proved neither. It appears that Petitioner could indeed
have performed his duties as custodian, based on the functional capacity evaluation and the testimony of
Respondent’s Director of Operations that Respondent could accommodate the very limited restrictions
the assessment imposed. In addition, Petitioner’s job search log spans only three weeks and included
just a very few number of contacts with potential employers. It simply did not constitute a diligent job
search. Because Petitioner did not sustain his burden of proving he could no longer perform the duties
of his current employment and because he did not sustain his burden of proving a diligent job search, I
do not believe he is entitled to vocational rehabilitation services.

For the reasons stated above, | respectfully dissent.

Wty

Ruth W. White




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

RETTERER, MARK Case# 13WC004360
Empioyee/Petitioner

SCHOOL DISTRICT 129 l 4 I‘ @ \Y C 0 2 5 5
Employer/Respondent

On 5/23/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the [llinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.08% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date
of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue,

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

5122 PORRO MIERMANN & PETERSEN LLC
KURT A NIERMANN

821 W GALENDA BLVD

AURCRA, IL 60506

2461 NYHAN BAMBRICK KINZIE & LOWRY
LINDA ARUN ROBERT

20 N CLARK ST SUITE 1000

CHICAGO, IL 60602



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [ ] injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. [__] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF KANE ) [ ] second Injury Fund (§8(c)18)
None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b)
MARK RETTERER Case # 13 WC 4360
Employee/Petitioner
v Consolidated cases:

SCHOOL DIST 129 5
Employer/Respondent 1 4 I @ {3 C @ 2 5

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Robert Falcioni, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Geneva, on 4/11/13 and 5/7/13. After reviewing all of the cvidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

I:’ Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
I:I What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

OmMmUOow

D What were Petitioner's earnings?
H. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

—
i

8 D Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

K. D Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?

L What temporary benefits are in dispute?
[1TPD <] Maintenance X TID

M. [ ] Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. |:| Is Respondent due any credit?
0. [X] Other Vocational Rehabilitation Services

ICArbDecl9() 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033 “Web site. www. iwee. il gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/783-7084



141WCC0255

FINDINGS

On the date of accident, 9/19/11, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $26,000; the average weekly wage was $500.00.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 49 years of age, married with 2 dependent children.

Respondent /ias paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $333.33/week for 68 5/7 weeks,
commencing 10/5/11 through 1/7/13 and 1/24/13 to 3/15/13, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner the temporary total disability benefits that have accrued from 9/19/11 through
4/11/13 and shall pay the remainder of the award, if any, in weekly payments.

Respondent shall provide petitioner with vocational rehabilitation services.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Norice

of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

WW S_}WL_Q Ity 2, O3

Signature of Arbitrator Date

ICArbDeclH(b)

MAY 23 2008



Mark Retterer v School Dist. 129, 13 WC 4360

141IWCC0O255

Petitioner worked as a custodian for 25 years.  Petitioner started working for respondent as a
custodian in 2008. On 9/19/11, petitioner noted the onset of right elbow pain with repetitive activities
at work. (RX6 4/14/12 report) Petitioner sought treatment with Dr. Christofersen. This physician
documented pain in the lateral epicondyle from mopping a floor at work. Dr. Christofersen prescribed
oral steroids and provided petitioner with a brace, a month of therapy and a cortisone injection. (RX6
4/14/12 report) Each of these treatments provided limited relief of petitioner’'s symptoms. Petitioner
returned to Dr. Christofersen on 10/4/11 complaining of a flare-up of the pain after work. Petitioner
was further restricted from lifting more than three pounds, and against gripping and twisting with the
right hand. (RX6 4/14/12 report p.2) Respondent paid TTD rather than accommodate the restriction.

Dr. Christofersen and his associates provided a lengthy course of conservative care. A repeat MRI was
performed on 10/26/11. Dr. Christofersen read the MRI as showing moderate tendinosis and a partial
interstitial tear of the common extensor tendon, along with moderately severe tendinosis and myxoid
degeneration of partial tear of the distal biceps tendon. Dr. Christofersen diagnosed the injury as
involving right lateral epicondylitis and a right elbow strain. Petitioner was then examined by the
surgeon, Dr. White, on 11/3/11. Dr. White documented that petitioner's employer had told him to not
come back to work until he was ready for regular work duty. Petitioner also testified at hearing that it
was school district policy that workers could not return to work unless it was full duty work. Petitioner
returned to Dr. White on 11/21/11 reporting no improvement in his condition. Dr. White
recommended surgery for the injury.

Respondent sent petitioner for his first independent medical examination with Dr. Mark Cohen on
12/16/11. (RX3) Dr. Cohen outlined the history of onset of the condition and treatment history from
the records. He noted that petitioner was first seen at an occupational clinic in September of 2011
where he complained of developing right elbow pain while mopping at work. The occupational doctors
had diagnosed the condition as lateral epicondylitis and prescribed a tapering dose of oral prednisone.
Petitioner returned to the clinic on 9/27/11 reporting some improvement in his condition. Additional
prednisone was offered. During the follow up visit on 10/4/11, petitioner was given a cortisone
injection into the elbow. He was also referred out for a MRI scan which revealed signal changes
consistent with lateral epicondylitis. Bracing and Motrin were prescribed. Conservative measures were
continued through the point of petitioner’s visit with Dr. Cohen. A second MRt from 10/26/11 showed
moderate tendinosis with a partial insertional tear of the common extensor tendon at the right elbow
lateral epicondyle. Additional abnormalities were also noted at the distal biceps tendon insertion. Dr.
Cohen’s examination revealed mild to moderate point tenderness over the lateral epicondyle. Dr.
Cohen diagnosed the condition as involving chronic tendinopathy of the wrist and digital extensor
muscles at their humeral origin. Dr. Cohen felt that a course of therapy would relieve the condition and
that surgery was not warranted. Dr. Cohen further noted that he knew of no pre-existing condition
which might affect his case.



Mark Retterer v School Dist. 129, 13 WC 4360

14IWCCO255

Dr Cohen authored an addendum to his report on 3/9/12 after reviewing all of petitioner's medical
records. Dr. Cohen felt that petitioner’s diagnosis did “appear to be associated with his occupational
activities”. (RX3) He continued to believe that petitioner’s prognosis was favorable. He felt that
surgery was the last resort for this type of injury.

Petitioner returned to Dr. Cohen again on 6/20/12. Petitioner reported that his elbow pain had actually
worsened over the past six months and he now had pain along the lateral aspect of his arm, well above
the elbow as well as the medial aspect of his proximal forearm. He also reported pain over the
dorsoradial forearm. Dr. Cohen felt that some of his symptoms did relate to the epicondylitis and some
of the complaints were difficult to explain. Even so, Dr. Cohen felt that it was reasonable to proceed
with tennis elbow surgery given that he was nine months out from the onset of the condition. Dr.
Cohen cautioned that petitioner’s prognosis was guarded as the surgical procedure involved one of the
less predictable medical procedures and given the additional complaints he had documented. Even so,
Dr. Cohen agreed with the recommendation for surgery. He also maintained to the causal opinions he
had offered in the previous report.

Petitioner underwent the surgical release on 7/20/12. The surgery provided limited relief. Petitioner
completed a course of therapy and moved on to home exercises.

Dr. Cohen reassessed petitioner on 11/7/12. Dr. Cohen noted that petitioner’s epicondylitis surgery
appeared to be a “relative failure”. (RX3 11/7/12 report p.2) He agreed with the treating physician that
petitioner should be given an additional period of therapy to build strength and endurance. He again
characterized petitioner's prognosis as guarded.

The 12/10/12 FCE determined that petitioner did not meet all the requirements of the custodian
position. (RX4 p.2) The FCE tested petitioner’s capacities for certain material handling activities against
the job requirements outlined in the formal job description for the custodian position. (RX4 p.2) The job
description was provided by the employer. (RX4 p.2) According to the FCE report, petitioner did not
meet the demands for occasional squat lifting as is noted on the FCE. The FCE also identified
petitioner’s safe lifting capacity at 75 Ibs when petitioner testified that his custodial job required
occasional lifting at 100 lbs. Petitioner’s capacity for unilateral lift from floor to waist is documented at
40 |bs on an occasional basis. (RX4 p.2} Petitioner also had difficulty with the mopping and the
dusting/wiping simulations. The tester characterized petitioner’s dusting/wiping difficulties as
“reliable”. It was noted that Petitioner had self terminated the mopping portion of the FCE after
approximately 3 minutes due to reports of pain, but that there were no objective findings to support the
pain complaints.

Petitioner did return to work on 1/7/13. Elizabeth Wendel was now his supervisor. Ms, Wendel
testified that she was unaware that petitioner had any restrictions. This is information she would
normally receive from Mr. Schiller but he led her to believe that petitioner was unrestricted in his work
capacities. In any event, petitioner was assigned to a light duty position for his first week back at work.

2



Mark Retterer v School Dist. 129, 13 WC 4360

Petitioner testified that he was disinfecting desks, wiping windows and handling garbage during this
week. The case nurse reports document his success in performing this work. (RX6 1/26/13 report)
However, this was only a temporary assignment while the person who held the position was away. For
his second week of work, petitioner was moved to a position where he was vacuuming, cleaning
bathrooms and dusting. These activities caused a flare-up in petitioner’s right elbow pain. (RX6 1/26/13
report) Petitioner’s pain level reached a 5/10 level and he took Ibuprofen for 3 days. This position was
also temporary. By 1/24/13, respondent was moving petitioner into an unrestricted custodian position
where petitioner would be cleaning the cafeteria, seven bathrooms and an unspecified number of
classrooms. Ms. Wendel was not aware that petitioner had any work restrictions when she was
assigning him to the full custodial job.

Petitioner was informed of his new assignment during a 1/23/13 meeting with Mr. Schiller and Ms.
Wendel. Petitioner returned to Dr. White for an examination on 1/24/13. He complained of a flare up
of pain with his new work activities. As of that visit, Dr. White restricted petitioner from returning to
work. Petitioner testified that Dr. White informed him that he was no longer able to be a custodian.
Petitioner called Mr. Schiller after the appointment and Schiller asked petitioner to get a note from Dr.
White about petitioner not being able to return to work as a custodian. Petitioner dropped off the note
from Dr. White as well as his keys and FOB with Schiller’s administrative assistant. {PX1)} Mr Schiller was
not there at the time. However, Mr. Schiller later called petitioner asking whether petitioner could get
something in writing from Dr. White about petitioner’s inability to return to work as a custodian.
Petitioner checked with Dr. White's office and called Schiller back, reporting that Dr. White would not
author such a note for two months. Petitioner testified that Mr. Schiller then suggested to petitioner
that he should resign from the district if he could not perform the custodial duties. Mr. Schiller had his
office draft up a resignation form which he had petitioner sign on 1/24/13. (PX2)

Petitioner testified that he did not understand the significance of the form which Mr. Schiller had him -
sign. Petitioner did not intend to resign from the district. He only knew that his doctor thought he was
finished as a custodian and that is what petitioner told Mr. Schiller. After signing Schiller’s form,
petitioner went to consult with his attorney about what had happened. Petitioner’s counsel faxed a
letter off to the district explaining that petitioner had no idea what Mr. Schiller had told him to sign and
that he had never intended to resign. (PX3) The district responded by sending petitioner a letter
accepting petitioner’s resignation effective 2/4/13. (PX4)

Mr. Schiller testified about the resignation form. He admitted that he had his office draft up the
resignation form and he had petitioner sign the form. He was not present at the time petitioner signed
the form and he could not explain whether petitioner understood what he was signing. He also
admitted on cross examination that petitioner was not a confrontational employee and that petitioner
did was he was told to do. He testified that to his knowledge Petitioner suffered from aspergergers
syndrome. Mr. Schiller believed that petitioner was scared to deal with him. He also admitted that he
thought petitioner was somewhat slow- even though he did not want to think of his employees as

3



Mark Retterer v School Dist. 129, 13 WC 4360 E 4 I 'Efg C C 0 2 5 5

slower functioning as a general matter. However, Mr. Schiller's performance evaluation from 4/19/11
outlines his thoughts on petitioner. The evaluation criticized petitioner for his learning ability and
initiative, his dependability and his judgment. (RX1) Mr. Schiller explained that petitioner was slow to
learn procedures and rules and other details of his position. Mr. Schiller further explained the
dependability issue as involving petitioner’s inability to perform his job without close supervision. The
judgment issue challenged petitioner’s ability to make sound decisions and to use common sense.

Dr. Cohen’s final examination took place on 3/15/13. {RX3) Dr. Cohen noted that his opinions had not
materially changed since his last report in November of 2012. The diagnosis was tennis elbow treated
surgically with persistent symptoms. He noted that petitioner’s subjective complaints correlated well
with his objective findings. Dr. Cohen felt that petitioner had reached MMI and he recommended that
petitioner perform range of motion, stretching and strengthening exercises at home. He further opined
that petitioner could return to work in accordance with the FCE findings.

Issue F- Whether Petitioner’s Current Condition of Ill-Being Is Causally Related To The 8/19/11
Accident?

Petitioner has proven that his condition of ill-being in his right arm is causally related to the 9/19/11
work accident. Respondent’s own medical examiner causally related both the injury and the treatment
to the accident. There is no evidence to the contrary or even evidence that petitioner had problems
with the right arm during the years he worked elsewhere as a custodian.

issue L- What Temporary Total Disability Benefits Are Owed To Petitioner?

Petitioner has proven that he was temporarily and totally disabled from 10/5/11 through 1/7/13 and
again from 1/24/13 through 3/15/13. Petitioner’s ongoing treatment and work restrictions are outlined
above. Respondent’s IME physician even agreed with the need for restrictions and ultimately released
petitioner to work within the findings of the FCE. This FCE determined that petitioner had certain
limitations which did not match the custodial position.

The initial period of TTD ended on 1/7/13 when petitioner returned to a light duty position. That
position lasted a week and petitioner was moved into a non-restricted position the following week.
Petitioner claimed that the second week of work involved activities which aggravated his condition. This
is consistent with the histories contained in respondent’s exhibits. (RX3 3/15/13 report p.1; RX6 1/26/13
report) Inany event, despite the limitations identified on the FCE, respondent planned to move
petitioner into a fully unrestricted custodial position as of 1/24/13. This assignment was not an
accommodative position and petitioner returned to Dr. White with complaints of pain, and who
informed petitioner that he was finished with custodial work. Petitioner informed Mr. Schiller of the
doctor’s opinion which led to petitioner’s purported resignation. MMI was finally declared by Dr.
Cohen during his final examination of petitioner on 3/15/13. The Arbitrator notes that he closely
observed the witnesses as they testified and examined the record in great detail, and concludes that

4



Mark Retterer v School Dist. 129, 13 WC 4360 ' ’

-
14IUuCCO255
Petitioner did not in fact understand the resignation note he signed nor the impact it would have on his
case. The Arbitrator finds that it is far more likely than not that Petitioner, who suffers from a mental
disability know as Aspergers syndrome, was merely following the directions of his supervisor in signing
the note the supervisor himself had ordered prepared. Immediately upon informing his attorney of what
had transpired,that attorney sent a letter to the Respondent repudiating the resignation letter, which
was ignored by the Respondent. Additionally, testimony by Respondent’s witnesses clearly set forth that

respondent had a position open at the time of hearing that Petitioner could have worked at with slight
modification to the duties involved.

Based on the record as a whole the Arbitrator finds that as Respondent did not provide an
accommodative position as of 1/24/13, Petitioner is entitled to TTD from 1/24/13 through 3/15/13.
Pursuant to stipulation between the parties, respondent shall receive credit for the TTD that it paid to
petitioner.

Issue L- What Maintenance Benefits Are Owed To Petitioner?
Issue O- Whether Petitioner Is Entitled To Vocational Rehabilitation Services?

Petitioner has further proven his need for vocational rehabilitation and maintenance benefits.
Respondent denies responsibility for vocational rehabilitation based on its claim that petitioner resigned
from the school. However, it is apparent under the circumstances that petitioner is in need of
vocational rehabilitation services and maintenance.

Petitioner’ testified that his doctor told him he was finished as a custodian. The actual language in the
doctor’s notes indicate that Petitioner’s prognosis for returning to full duty at his job was poor.
Petitioner took that information to his supervisor which led to the events surrounding the alleged
resignation. This Arbitrator believes that Mr. Schiller knew that petitioner did as he was told and was
an employee who would not challenge him on the directive to sign the resignation form. Mr. Schiller
did not explain the consequences of the form to petitioner when he came in to signit.  Mr. Schiller
directed his office to prepare the resignation form. He had the form addressed to the school board
seeking petitioner's immediate resignation. Petitioner credibly claimed that he did not understand
what the supervisor was having him sign. We further know that petitioner did not have an opportunity
to consult with his attorney nor his union representative before signing the form. (PX3) When
petitioner consulted with his attorney, correspondence was immediately directed to the district
clarifying that petitioner never intended to resign. Mr. Schiller explained that resignations required
board approval so we know that the resignation had not occurred without board action. However,
rather than responding to petitioner’s clarification, the district sent a letter accepting petitioner’s
resignation a week after they had received the clarification. Under the circumstances, it is clear that
petitioner did not intend to tender a resignation.



Mark Rett€rer v School Dist. 129, 13 WC 4360 :
14I¥CC0255

The Arbitrator also notes that Dr. White had predicted on 1/24/13 that petitioner’s prognosis for
returning to work was poor. (RX6 1/26/13 report p.2) . The IME doctor documenting respondent’s
noncompliance with petitioner’s work restrictions and his flare-ups with the temporary assignments is
also in the record. (RX3 3/15/13 report p.1) The FCE identified certain activities and limitations which
did not fully match the custodial duties. In the face of these details, respondent was trying to place
petitioner into a full duty custodial position effective 1/24/13. The parties dispute whether the district
could have accommodated petitioner’s restrictions. However, petitioner’s immediate supervisor
admitted that she had no idea petitioner needed work restrictions at the time she was slotting him for
the full duty custodial position in 1/24/13. Thus, it is fairly clear that the school was not considering any
accommodation of his restrictions. Both Dr. Cohen, Respondent’s IME, and Dr. White found that
Petitioner was at MMI.

As respondent has refused to accommodate petitioner’s restrictions, respondent shall provide the
vocational rehabilitation services which petitioner has requested as well as maintenance during the
search. Petitioner’s efforts to find work after 1/24/13 are documented in PX5, RX6 and in petitioner's
testimony. The need for professional services is highlighted by the events leading to the alleged
resignation as well as Mr. Schiller's documented observations of petitioner’s vocational deficits. Mr.
Schiller had supervised petitioner for years and he said he was familiar with petitioner and his work
abilities. Mr. Schiller outlined his observations about petitioner’s difficulty in learning procedures, rules
and other details of a custodial position and even his inability to perform the work without close
supervision. Mr. Schiller further highlighted petitioner’s lack of ability to make sound decisions and to
use common sense. Petitioner had already been performing custodial work for 25 years by the time
Mr. Schiller made his observations. Having cbserved the petitioner during the hearing and considering
the evidence, the Arbitrator is persuaded as to Mr. Schiller’'s assessment of petitioner’s capabilities.

Respondent also presented its case nurse manager to dispute petitioner’s pain complaints and to show
that petitioner could perform all of the activities of his job. However, this case nurse manager offered
nothing of substance to detract from petitioner’'s need for vocational rehabilitation services or
maintenance. Ms. Bondi's observations on petitioner’s pain behaviors were at best the opinions of 2
layman in the employ of the respondent. Further, the relevance of the observations is highly
questionable as they were not made in the context of petitioner performing work in any capacity.
Finally, Ms. Bondi peppered her reports with comments challenging petitioner’s complaints from the
outset of her involvement in the case. By her 9/1/12 report, Ms. Bondi dropped any pretense of
objectivity and she jumped to her thereafter repeated conclusion that she was dealing with “a case of
subjective complaints far outweighing objective findings”. The Arbitrator also notes that Bondi had
been exclusively employed by Respondent insurance companies, and in her testimony she mentioned
that she had previously done work on behalf of Wramsco among other agencies.Such bias is
understandable if it is understood that her role is as an agent of the respondent rather than as a neutral
reporter of details. Ms. Bondi's reports did provide a useful chronology of treatment. However, her
opinions on pain levels and work capacity are not persuasive or even relevant. Based on the record as a

6



Mark Retterer v School Dist. 129, 13 WC 4360 1 4 I W C C @ 2 5 5

whole, the Arbitrator awards the vocational rehabilitation benefits requested by Petitioner. The
Arbitrator cannot,however award prospective maintenance and therefore declines to do so.



A *

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4

) SS. |Z| Affirm with changes I:I Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF KANE ) I:l Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)

[ ] PTD/Fatal denied
[ ] Modify X None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Lawrence Dassinger,
Petitioner,

VB NO: 04 WC 04041

Tiffany Express, Inc., 1 4 1§ C C 0 2 5 6

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of dismissal, reinstatement, various
evidentiary rulings, and penalties and fees, and being advised of the facts and law, amplifies with
additional language the June 10, 2013, Decision of Arbitrator Andros as stated below and
otherwise affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof.

The Commission has adopted and affirmed the Decision of the Arbitrator as it finds that
he has given careful consideration to the record and facts as presented to him. The record
demonstrates the Arbitrator’s abject frustration with the Petitioner’s refusal to allow the matter to
proceed and with his refusal to allow for its presentation at trial.

This record demonstrates a frustration that has been endemic to the legal process for the
past half century, identified by our Supreme Court in Bromberg v. Industrial Comm 'n, 97 Ill. 2d
395, 454 N.E.2d 661, 73 Ill. Dec. 564 (1983). The Supreme Court in Bromberg cited to the
Circuit Court Decision which affirmed the Commission’s dismissal of the claimant’s Petition for
Review after the claimant repeatedly failed to appear despite numerous continuances to enable
him to do so, coupled with a failure to present an authenticated transcript. The Circuit Court
made the following findings and apt observations:



-O4V\‘FCO4041 14IWCCO256

Page 2

“I have listened with care to the arguments of counsel. I have reviewed
the very extensive briefs that were filed. I find no abuse of discretion by the
Industrial Commission. I cannot say that this decision is contrary to the
manifest weight of the evidence or contrary to law. In the Court's opinion this
is symptomatic of a malaise that grips the entire metropolitan system of
justice.

The endless delays, the endless failures of attorneys to appear without
excuse, either real or apparent, to inform a hearing officer as to the reasons
for delay has reflected for years adversely upon the effective administration of
justice and continues to do so and will continue to do so until the Appellate
Courts start acting to see to it that lawyers fulfill their responsibilities to their
clients and appear on the days and dates set for hearing that move hearings to
a proper conclusion."

In the case at bar, the Arbitrator was equally frustrated by endless delays that were the
result of an intentional strategy employed by Petitioner to ensure that the matter never moved
forward. Finally, in abject frustration, Arbitrator Andros saw no option but to dismiss the matter
for want of prosecution and to refuse to reinstate it. The Commission adopts and affirms the
Decision of the Arbitrator as it as it recognizes and agrees with the Arbitrator’s frustration. This
act of the Arbitrator was not an abuse of discretion.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed June 10, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted and expanded with additional
language. The claim is hereby dismissed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at
the sum of $100.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Comumission a Notice of Intent to File fgT Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: APR 0 7 2014 L@fum,&%.%

Michael J. Brennan
0-02/19/14

gb.-"dak M/ / % M

Charles 7, DeVriendt

fluct 200 30

Ruth W. White




STATE OF ILLINOIS )

[ ] njured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) [ Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2)
COUNTY OF m_l___L ) D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[E None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
DECISION

Lawrence Dassinger Case # 04 WC 04041

Employee/Petitioner

V.

Tiffany Express, Inc. 1 4 I W C C Q 2 5 6

Employer/Respondent

The petitioner filed a petition or motion for reinstatement

on Feb 11,2013 , and properly served all parties. The matter came before me on
April 16", 2013 in the city of New Lenox . After hearing

the parties' arguments and due deliberations, I hereby deny the petition.

A record of the hearing was made.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arbitrator has carefully listened to the Petition and Response on the record. The
Arbitrator has dealt with this case in detail during many status calls and conferences since
being assigned to the Will County status call in January 2012.

After deliberating on the same, the Arbitrator finds the facts against the reinstatement fo be
compelling.

Considering the grounds relied upon by the Petitioner and the objections of the Respondent
while applying standards of equity the Arbitrator finds as a matter of fact and conclusion of

law that the Petitioner in the case at bar has failed to establish the grounds to reinstate this
case.

Unless a Petition for Review is filed within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order, and a review
perfected in accordance with the Act and the Rules, this order will be entered as the decision of the
Workers’ Compensation Commission.

/4 /(és/ ﬂﬂé&,m,/ June 10, 2013

Signature of arbitrator Date

JUN 17200

IC34d [1/08 100 W, Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwce.il gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 813/987-7282 Springfield 217/785-7084




11 WiC 22615

* Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [>_-<] Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF ) [] Reverse [Chioose reason [ second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
WILLIAMSON [ ] PTD/Fatal denied
[ ] Modify X None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS” COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Joseph Vetter,
Petitioner,

VS, NO: 11 WC 22915

14IWCC025"7

Roto Rooter,
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Respondent herein and
notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident and
jurisdiction and being advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the
Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. The Commission further remands
this case to the Arbitrator for further proceedings for a determination of a further amount of
temporary total compensation or of compensation for permanent disability, if any, pursuant to
Thomas v. Industrial Commission, 78 111.2d 327, 399 N.E.2d 1322, 35 Ill.Dec. 794 (1980).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed January 24, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental
injury.



et 14IWCC025"%7

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED:  APR 0 7 2014 M08 L).. A

Daniel R. Donohoo

0-03/25/14
drd/wj N

68 &

Ruth W. White

(k) Dl

Charlé]. D@riendt




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

VETTER. JOSEPH Case# 11WC022915

Employee/Petitioner

ROTO ROOTER 14IWCCO28%

Employer/Respondent

On 1/24/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.09% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

4868 SHORT & SMITH PC
KEITH SHORT

515 MADISON AVE
WOOD RIVER, IL 62085

2623 McANDREWS & NORGLE LLC
MATTHEW T McENERY

53 W JACKSON BLVD SUITE 315
CHICAGO, IL 60604



STATEQF ILLINCIS ) I:I Injured Workers™ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
¥SS.

[ Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF Williamson ) ]:I Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
Joseph Vetter Case #11 WC 22915
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases: ___

Erlen 141¥WCC0256%

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Gerald Granada, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of

Herrin, on 11/2012. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings on
the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

[C] Was there an employee-employer relationship?

Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. [[] What was the date of the accident?

Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

[C] What were Petitioner's earnings?

. T ] What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

[ _] What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

£X] Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

K. [_] What temporary benefits are in dispute?
O TPD [} Maintenance CJTTD
L. [] What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. [ ] Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. [_]1s Respondent due any credit?
0. [X] Other Prospective medical

S TrQmMmMOoNW®

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwcc.l.gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Reckford 815/987.7292 Springfield 217/785-7084



14IWCC0257

On 5/27/11, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

" FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $47,933.34; the average weekly wage was $921.79.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 41 years of age, married with 0 dependent children.

Petitioner has not received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0 for TTD,$  for TPD,$  for maintenance,and $  for other
benefits, for a total credit of $

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall authorize medical treatment as prescribed by his treating physicians for his condition of carpal tunnel syndrome.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Norice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment;
however, if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

1/7113

Date

1CArbDec p.2

SAN 24 70



Joseph Vetter v. Roto Rooter, 11WC022915

Attachment to Arbitration Decision 1 4 1 ¥ C C @ 2 5 ?

Page 1 of 2

Findings of Fact

The issues in dispute at arbitration are as follows: Jurisdiction; Accident; Causal Connection and Prospective
medical treatment.

Petitioner was a 41 year old full time plumber who worked exclusively for Respondent in 2009 and 2010.
Respondent hired Petitioner from their St. Charles, Missouri office in 2009. When Petitioner was first hired by
Respondent in 2009 he was only licensed to work in [Hlinois and all of his work was in Illinois until mid-late
2010. In the first year of his employment he worked exclusively in Illinois. Petitioner testified that subsequent
to receiving a Missouri license, 80% of his assignments were in Illinois and 20% were in Missouri. When he
received a job assignment he would leave his home in Cottage Hills, Iilinois and drive to the location.
Petitioner would receive his job assignments from Respondent’s Chicago regional office. He received

assignments on a pager supplied by Respondent. He received his paycheck from the Respondent’s automated
payroll department in Ohio.

Petitioner described his job requires him to use both his hands in performing the job of a plumber. This
includes using both hands to handle plumbing parts and vibratory tools on a regular basis. Such tools include
the following: electric saw, jack hammer, pipe wrenches and pipe cutters. He would use such tools as a
“sawzall” and a pipe cutter 20-30 times per day.

Petitioner began developing problems with both his hands in May, 2011. He was eventually seen by Dr.
Michael Beatty and was diagnosed with bilateral CTS. The diagnosis was confirmed by EMG. Dr. Beatty told
Petitioner to continue working until such time that surgery on his hands would be approved. Respondent denied
liability and refused to pay for the CTS surgery. Dr. Beatty testified via evidence deposition that Petitioner’s
condition was causally connected to his employment activities.

Respondent retained Dir. Charles Goldfarb as an IME. Dr. Goldfarb examined the Petitioner on September 29,
2011. Dr. Goldfarb testified via evidence deposition that although Petitioner’s employment was not the
prevailing factor in his diagnosis of carpal tunnel syndrome, it was a factor nonetheless.

Respondent called Richard Maloney to testify. He is Petitioner’s supervisor. Mr. Maloney confirmed that at
least 75% of the Petitioner’s work was performed in Illinois. He confirmed that Petitioner only goes to the St.
Charles office once a week when he turns in his job tickets and mileage information.

Subsequent to the instant filing, Petitioner had another accident resulting in injury to his shoulder. Petitioner
was lifting a sink. He felt the sink slipping through his hands; he caught the sink and felt a tear in his shoulder.
At the time of arbitration of this case Petitioner was receiving TTD benefits under the Hlinois Workers’
Compensation Act for that shoulder injury as it occurred in Illinois. The shoulder claim is filed separately and
is not directly part of this litigation.

Based on the foregoing, the Arbitrator makes the following conclusions:

1. Respondent was operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation Act. Petitioner met
his burden of proving jurisdiction in this matter. He performed 75% to 80% of his work in Illinois.
Respondent’s witness confirmed this testimony. As such, it would be reasonable to conclude that a
majority of Petitioner’s repetitive activities allegedly leading to his carpal tunnel syndrome, occurred in
Iliinois.



- Joseph Vetter v. Roto Rooter, 11WC022915

Attachment to Arbitration Decision 141V C C G2 5 7 4

Page 2 of 2

2. Petitioner has met of his burden of proving that he sustained an accident arising out of and in the course
of his employment with the Respondent. Petitioner credibly testified that his job required regular use of
vibratory hand tools, including electric saws and jack hammers, as well as other tools requiring forceful
gripping and forceful flexion / extension, including pipe wrenches, screwdrivers, hammers, caulking
guns and scrapers. Respondent offered no evidence to counter Petitioner’s testimony in this regard.

3. Petitioner provided timely notice of his accident to Respondent. Respondent offered no testimony to
refute this issue.

4. Petitioner has met his burden of proving that his condition of bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome is causally
related to his employment. The Arbitrator notes the medical evidence clearly supports the Petitioner on
this issue. Furthermore, the Respondent’s IME confirmed that the Petitioner’s employment was a factor
in the diagnosis of this condition. Essentiaily, Respondent did not provide any evidence to dispute this
issue.

5. Based on the findings above, the Respondent shall authorize medical treatment for Petitioner’s carpal
tunnel syndrome as recommended by the treating physician, Dr. Beatty, and shall pay any TTD related
to any lost time resulting from the treatment of this condition.



11 WC 26751
Page 1

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF
JEFFERSON

) @ Affirm and adopt (no changes)
} SS. D Affirm with changes
L] Reverse

] Modity

D Injured Workers” Benefit Fund (§4(d))
[ Rate Adjustment Fund (58(2))

‘:I Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

[ ] PTD/Fatat denied

IZ None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS* COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Eric Bailey,
Petitioner,

vE, NO: 11 WC 26751

14IWCC0258

Granite City Police Department,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, afier considering the issue of temporary total disability and
permanent partial disability and being advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the
Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof..

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed June 6, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.




. 11 WC 26751 14IW000258

Page 2

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

APR 0 7 201 Mol LD ol

Daniel R. Donchoo

AT flwte ! btk

68

DATED:

Ruth W. White

(o) At

Charle§ J. DleVriendt

Rt




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

BAILEY, ERIC Case# 11WCO026751
Employee/Petitioner

GRANITE CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT 1 4 E W C C @ 2 5 8
Employer/Respondent

On 6/6/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.08% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

4463 GALANTI LAW OFFICES
DAVID M GALANTI

PO BOX 99

EAST ALTON, IL 62024

0299 KEEFE & DEPAULI PC
TOM H KUERGELEIS

#2 EXECUTIVE DR
FAIRVIEW HTS, IL 62208



SEATEOFIELINGTS ) [ ] tnjured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))

)SS. I:I Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON ) [] Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

ERIC BAILEY Case # 11 WC 026751

Employee/Petitioner

: L

on c
GRANITE CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT 1 4 E w Csél é 5_8

Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Gerald Granada, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Mt. Vernon, on April 4, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issnes checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. [_] Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Iilinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

] Was there an employee-employer relationship?

[ ] Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?

[[] What was the date of the accident?

[ ] Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

[_] What were Petitioner's earnings?

[] What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

[] What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

[X] Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

What temporary benefits are in dispute?
JTPD [C] Maintenance X TTD

L . What is the nature and extent of the injury?

M. {_] Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

N. [_] Is Respondent due any credit?

0. [_] Other ___

SN IOTMmUNW

&

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W.Randolph Sireet #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwcc.il.gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084



14IWCCO0258

On'January 5, 2011, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is not causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $67,745.08; the average weekly wage was $1,302.79.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 39 years of age, married with 1 children under 18.

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent fias paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $1,737.94 for TTD, $-0- for TPD, $-0- for maintenance, and $-0- for
other benefits, for a total credit of $1,737.94.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $-0- under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $669.54 per week for 25 weeks because
the injury sustained caused the 5% loss of the person as a whole as provided in Section 8(d)2 of the Act.

The medical expenses claimed for the Petitioner’s surgery, Petitioner’s Exhibit #10, and the remporary total
disability benefits claimed from July 3, 2011 until December 2, 2011 are denied.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Peririon for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Norice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment;
however, if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award. interest shall not
accrue.

/-‘ "/ ’ 2 d"( g
/f'g’&’&zﬂ %w&aﬁh
& 6/6/13

Signature of Arbitrator Date

ICArbDec p.2 ')““ 5 1“\'3



Eric Bailey v. Granite City Police Department, 11 WC 26751

14I9WCC0258

Page 1 of 2
FINDINGS OF FACT

Petitioner testified that on January 5, 2011 he had been employed by the City of Granite City as a
policeman for approximately five years.

On January 5, 2011, while engaged in canine training, the dog jerked the leash causing Petitioner to
experience immediate low back pain. Petitioner denied prior back problems.

Subsequent to the occurrence, Petitioner was seen by Dr. Eavenson, who rendered conservative
care and had an MRI performed on January 7, 2011. Petitioner lost time from work from January 6,

2011 through January 22, 2011, and was paid temporary total disability benefits for that period of lost
time.

Petitioner then came under the care of Dr. Gornet, who referred Petitioner to Dr. Boutwell. Dr.
Boutwell performed injections that gave Petitioner temporary relief of his symptoms, and Dr. Gornet
released Petitioner to return to work without restriction on March 17, 2011.

Petitioner then returned to Dr. Gornet on June 13, 2011, complaining of a low level of back pain.
Petitioner rated the back pain at a 2 out of a potential 10.

Petitioner provided a history to Dr. Eavenson of experiencing additional and more serious back pain
when getting out of bed on or about July 11, 2011. Petitioner denied specific injury to his back.

Petitioner returned to Dr. Gornet who on September 19, 2011 placed Petitioner on light duty. On
October 21, 2011, Dr. Gornet performed surgery consisting of a laminotomy at L5-S1 on the left with
a posterior fusion at L5-S1 with Medtronic fixation. The operative note reveals that Dr. Gornet
performed decompression of the L5-S1 nerve root by removing a mild to moderate ridge of bone. In
addition, hardware was piaced at the L5-S1 level and Dr. Gornet's operative procedure was to correct
a pre-operative and post-operative diagnosis of isthmic spondylolisthesis at L5-S1.

Subsequently, Petitioner was released to return to work. At arbitration, his complaints consisted of
stiffness when sitting and mobility restrictions that were present in the morning.

A review of Petitioner's Exhibit #2, the radiology reports, reveal that an MRI of the lumbar spine done
on January 7, 2011 and a CT of the lumbar spine done on March 17, 2011 revealed L5 spondylolysis
with grade | anterolisthesis of L5 on S1. Subsequent diagnostic testing, including an MRI on July 13,
2011, revealed similar findings with no new disc buige or herniation and without central canal or
foraminal stenosis detected. A CT of the lumbar spine done on October 13, 2011 likewise revealed no
central canal or foraminal stenosis.

The testimony of Dr. Gornet revealed that he rendered an opinion that the condition from which
surgery was performed was related to the work accident of January 5, 2011.

Respondent provided the testimony of Dr. Michael Chabot, who conducted an independent medical
examination of Petitioner on August 19, 2011, and rendered a report on that same date; and, in
addition, rendered a supplemental report dated February 28, 2012, as well as providing deposition
testimony. Dr. Chabot diagnosed a back strain and recommended no additional treatment for that
sprain. Dr. Chabot further rendered the opinion that the surgery performed by Dr. Gornet for a pre-



Eric Bailey v. Granite City Police Department, 11 WC 26751
Attachment to Arbitration Decision

Page 2 of 2 1@1@@@@258

existing condition for which the acts of daily living could have aggravated that condition. Dr. Chabot
further noted that Petitioner was completely released by Dr. Gornet without restrictions and with a low
level of pain. It was only when Petitioner had the intervening incident of July 11, 2011 when he got
out of bed with increased pain and developed a sharp lower back pain that surgery was performed.
Dr. Chabot therefore rendered the opinion that the condition diagnosed by Dr. Gornet and the
subsequent surgery was not causally related to the work accident.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Regarding the issue of causation, the Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner sustained a soft tissue
back strain as the result of his injury on January 5, 2011 and that the Petitioner's current condition of
ill-being was the result of an intervening incident on July 11, 2011 and therefore not caused by the
January 5, 2011 accident. The evidence revealed that subsequent to the work accident Petitioner
was treated with conservative care and suffered only mild low back pain. The Petitioner was released
to complete and full duty subsequent to the work accident and, in fact, returned to work subsequent o
that release. The Arbitrator notes that Petitioner sustained increased low back pain when he arose
from bed on July 11, 2011. The above, along with the radiology reports and the testimony of Dr.
Chabot, therefore, causes the Arbitrator to find that the back condition suffered in the work accident
was a soft tissue or sprain injury that had resolved and from which the Petitioner had reached
maximum medical improvement prior to the incident on July 11, 2011. The surgery performed by Dr.

Gornet was to correct a pre-existing problem and not causally related to the work accident of January
5, 2011.

2. The Arbitrator finds that Petitioner sustained 5% permanent partial disability to the body as a
whole, pursuant to Section 8(d)(2) of the Act. This finding is based on the medical records indicating
Petitioner had sustained a soft tissue injury or back strain following his accident on January 5, 2011.

3. Respondent shall pay for any related medical expenses up through July 11, 2011. Based on the
Arbitrator's findings regarding the issue of causation, the Arbitrator further finds that the claimed
medical expenses of Dr. Gornet from July 11, 2011, up to and including the subsequent surgery are
not related to the work accident.

4. Based on the Arbitrator's findings regarding the issue of causation, the Petitioner's claim for TTD
from July 13, 2011 until December 2, 2011 is not related fo the work accident of January 5, 2011 and
is therefore denied.



T

1 WC 46458

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) IIZ Affirm and adopt (no changes) @ Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4{d))
)SS. | [[] Affirm with changes [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8())
COUNTY OF ) [] Reverse [Ciioose reason [_] Second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)
SANGAMON D PTD/Fatal denied
L] Modify [_] None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Jennifer McCully,
Petitioner,

Vs, NO: 11 WC 46458

14IWCCO0259

River Rates Skating Rink

and State Treasurer as Ex-officio

Custodian of The Injured Workers' Benefit Fund ,
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, causal connection,
temporary total disability, permanent partial disability, medical expenses and wage rate and
being advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed May 7, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental
injury.



11 WC 46458 14IWCC0259

Page 2

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: APR 07 201 WM%A@M -

Daniel R. Donohoo

0-03/26/14 %;é. W il

drd/wj
68 Ruth W. White

(ldy) flictt

Charles J. DeVriendt




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

McCULLY, JENNIFER Case# 11WC046458

Employee/Petitioner

RIVER RATS SKATING RINK AND THE ILLINOIS

STATE TRERASURER AS EX-OFFICIO 1 4 1 W 6 C @ 2 5 9
CUSTODIAN OF THE INJURED WORKERS'

BENEFIT FUND

Employer/Respondent

On 5/7/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

1f the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.07% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

1189 WOLTER BEEMAN AND LYNCH
RANDALL WOLTER

1001 S SIXTH ST

SPRINGFIELD, IL 62703

0382 ALVAREZ LAW OFFICE
R JOHN ALVAREZ

975 S DURKIN DR SUITE 103
SPRINGFIELD, IL 62704

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
ANDREW SUTHARD

500 S SECOND ST
SPRINGFIELD, IL 62706



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

)SS.

D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF SANGAMON )

| D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
i D None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

JENNIFER McCULLY Case # 11 WC 46458

Employec/Petitioner

Y

RIVER RATS SKATING RINK and _ _
THE ILLINOIS STATE TREASURER ASEX-OFFicio & 4 IWC C @ 2 5 g
CUSTODIAN OF THE ILLINOIS INJURED WORKERS’

BENEFIT FUND

Employcr/Respondent

Consolidated cases:

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Brandon J. Zanotti, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Springfield, on March 12, 2013. Afier reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A, D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?
[ZI Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
D What was the date of the accident?
D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
[Z} Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
What were Petitioner's earnings?
D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. [E What temporary benefits are in dispute?
] TPD [} Maintenance X TTD
L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. ,___l Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. [ 1s Respondent due any credit?
0. D Other

“maEEY O W

ICArbDec 2/10 110 W. Randoiph Sireet #8-200 Chicago. IL 6060} 312/814-6611 Toll-frce 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwec.il.gov
Downstcte offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450)  Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 815/Y87-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084



14I¥WCCQO259

FINDINGS

On December 17, 2010, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year prcceding the injury, Petitioner eamed $6,864.00; the average weekly wage was $132.00.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 34 years of age, married with 1 dependent child.

Petitioner f1as received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent ftas not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0.00 for TTD, $0.00 for TPD, $0.00 for maintenance, and $0.00 for other
benefits, for a total credit of $0.00.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0.00 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services as set forth in Petitioner’s Exhibits 1 through 7 (and as

listed and discussed in the attached Memorandum of Decision of Arbitrator), as provided in Section 8(a) of the Act and
subject to the medical {ee schedule, Section 8.2 of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $132.00/week for 8 3/7 weeks, commencing
12/17/2010 through 02/14/2011, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $132/week for 71.75 weeks because the injuries
sustained caused the 35% loss of use of the left hand, as provided in Section 8(¢) of the Act.

The Iliinois State Treasurer as ex-officio custodian of the Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (hereafter the “Fund”) was
named as co-Respondent in this matter. The Treasurer was represented by the Illinois Attorney General’s Office. Award
is hereby entered against the Fund to the extent permitted and allowed under Section 4(d) of the Act, in the event of the
failure of Respondent-Employer, River Rats Skating Rink, to pay the benefits due and owing Petitioner. Respondent-
Employer, River Rats Skating Rink, shall reimburse the Fund for any compensation obligations of Respondent-Employer,
River Rats Skating Rink, that are paid to Petitioner from the Fund.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

/?-0 05/03/2013

N
Signatur€ of Arbiumt = Date

ICArHbDec p. 2

MAY -7 2013



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS
COUNTY OF SANGAMON )

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

JENNIFER McCULLY
Employee/Petitioner

\2 Case # 11 WC 46458

RIVER RATS SKATING RINK and

THE ILLINOIS STATE TREASURER AS EX-OFFICIO 141IWCCE2859

CUSTODIAN OF THE ILLINOIS INJURED WORKERS’
BENEFIT FUND
Employer/Respondent

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

FINDINGS OF FACT

In approximately the late part of October 2010, Petitioner was hired by Respondent, River Rats
Skating Rink, to work in Respondent’s roller skating rink. Petitioner testified that she was issued a t-shirt
that had the company name printed on it, a whistle and a pair of skates marked “DJ,” as Petitioner served
in the role of a disc jockey at the rink. Petitioner testified that she worked Fridays and Saturdays from
4:30 p.m. to 11:30 p.m., Sundays from approximately 12:00/12:30 p.m. to 2:30 p.m., and parties as
needed. She testified that she was paid $8 per hour in cash.

Petitioner testified that her responsibilities included programming and monitoring music,
interacting with patrons — particularly younger skaters and those that needed assistance — keeping the
corners of the rink clear of patrons who were not skating, coordinating games designed for the skaters and
operating the microphone. In short, Petitioner testified that she was to engage in any activity that
promoted the safety and the entertainment of Respondent’s patrons.

Petitioner was able to perform her multiple duties, as monitoring the music did not require her
constant attention. Play lists could be programmed so that Petitioner was free to perform her other
responsibilities. Petitioner testified that she could program up to 15 songs at a time, and would then at
those times be free to roam around the rink performing her other duties.

On December 17, 2010, Petitioner testified that she and Respondent’s patrons of various ages
were participating in a game called “Jump the Stick.” Petitioner testified that at this time, she was wearing
her staff t-shirt and “DJ” skates, and participated in the game at the owner’s request. While attempting to
jump over the stick, Petitioner caught her skate and fell, landing primarily on her left hand.

Petitioner was initially taken to the Sarah D. Culbertson Memorial Hospital by Rodney Martin, her
employer and Respondent’s owner at the time. She suffered a comminuted fracture at the distal radius and
ulna at the left wrist. (Petitioner’s Exhibit (PX) 8). She was immediately transferred to St. John’s Hospital
for definitive orthopedic care. Her injuries were surgically repaired by Dr. Christopher Wottowa on

]



14I1WCC0259

December 18, 2010. Dr. Wottowa reduced and stabilized the fracture and fragments with a TriMed plate
and seven screws. (PX 9). Subsequently, she underwent physical therapy and was eventually released to
return to work without restrictions on February 14, 2011, (PX 10).

Petitioner testified that her left wrist is now “usable,” but it is not like it was before the accident.
She testified she experiences a sharp pain when lifting, and that if the temperature is cold, her wrist feels
numb and tingles. Petitioner also has scarring from the surgery at the wrist up into forearm that traverses
approximately four inches up the arm from base of wrist. There is also a 1.25-1.5 inch similar scar on
Petitioner’s left wrist at the side of the base of the wrist.

Rodney Martin testified on behalf of Respondent. Mr. Martin confirmed that he hired Petitioner
for weekend work in October 2010. However, he stated that her hours worked were 6:00 p.m. to 8:30 p.m.
on Fridays, and 9:00 to 11:30 on Saturdays. He also confirmed that she did work at least one private
party. He also confirmed that he paid Petitioner in cash, and that he did not withhold any deductions from
her pay. He testified that he did not have workers’ compensation insurance because he was not aware he
needed it. Petitioner’s Exhibit 11 confirms Respondent’s lack of workers’ compensation insurance
coverage. Mr. Martin testified that he hired Petitioner as a disc jockey (DJ), and that this primarily
required her to monitor songs for profane language. He testified that she also could leave the DJ booth to
monitor the rink’s corners. When asked if Petitioner assisted as a guard on the rink, he testified that he did
not think that she did to his recollection. He testified that he did not give her skates, and that if she wore
skates she would have gotten them on her own. Mr. Martin testified on cross-examination that Petitioner
was subject to his direction as she was his employee.

Mr. Martin testified that two persons hold up the stick for the “Jump the Stick” game, and that at
the time in question, he was holding the stick with Adam McCombs, an eighteen year old person who
would assist him in exchange for the ability to skate at no cost. Mr. Martin testified that he did not see
Petitioner in the line for the game until she had already jumped the stick and fell. Mr. Martin also
confirmed on cross-examination that the purpose of the “Jump the Stick” game was to increase the
patrons’ enjoyment at the rink. Mr. Martin also testified that he never paid Petitioner her owed wages
from the date of accident, which was a Friday, and further had no reason to give as to why he did not pay
her for her time worked that day.

Mr. McCombs was called to testify by Respondent. Mr. McCombs testified that while not a
“regular” employee of Respondent during the time in question, he nevertheless considered himself
employed by Respondent. Mr, McCombs testified that he never saw Petitioner act as a floor guard.
However, he testified that the DJ could also act as a floor guard.

Petitioner offered a series of medical bills into evidence containing charges for medical services
she claims she received as a result of the claimed injury. (See PX 1-7).

The Illinois State Treasurer as ex-officio custodian of the Illinois Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund
was named as a respondent in this case due to Respondent, River Rats Skating Rink’s lack of insurance
coverage.

=2



14IWCC(259

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Issue (C): Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner’s employment by
Respondent?

There is no question that Petitioner was employed at the time of her injury. She was fulfilling her
job responsibilities during her regularly scheduled hours, wearing the clothing and equipment provided by
Respondent, which indicated to patrons that she was an employee, and was subsequently paid for the time
she worked. Her injury arose out of her employment as its origin was the result of a risk incidental to her
job responsibilities. As compared to the general public, Petitioner was subject to an increased risk of
injury and was performing a task in the furtherance of her employer’s business. See Quarant v. Industrial
Comm 'n, 38 I11.2d 490, 231 N.E.2d 397 (1967). Petitioner was carrying out a task that was foreseeable
and consistent with Respondent’s desire to safely entertain its invitees, and, therefore, her claim is
compensable. See Homerding v. Industrial Comm 'n, 327 lll. App. 3d 1050, 765 N.E.2d 1064 (1st Dist.
2002). There was no evidence presented that Petitioner was engaging in activities for her personal benefit.
Even if there had been such testimony, her claim would still be compensable as her conduct was
encouraged and consistent with Respondent’s business goals. See Panagos v. Industrial Comm 'n, 171 L.
App. 3d 12, 524 N.E.2d 1018 (1st Dist. 1988). At no time did Petitioner voluntarily and in an unexpected
manner expose herself to a risk outside the reasonable exercise of her duties. See Bradway v. Industrial
Comm 'n, 124 T1l. App. 3d 983, 464 N.E.2d 1139 (4th Dist. 1984).

Further, Rodney Martin’s testimony that Petitioner’s sole responsibility was operating the music
panel is not credible. Both parties agreed that the music could be programmed and it was not necessary
for Petitioner to stay at that particular location the entire time. In addition, Petitioner was given a shirt
clearly indicating to patrons that she was a representative of the rink. Petitioner also testified that she was
given roller skates which would only be used on the skating floor and were marked “DJ.” The Arbitrator
further finds Petitioner a credible witness. She openly testified in a forthcoming and truthful manner.

Issuc (F): Is Pctitioner’s current condition of ill-being casually related to the injury?

As a result of her fall, Petitioner sustained a comminuted distal radius fracture. During the open
reduction Dr. Wottowa performed on December 18, 2010, he reduced and stabilized the fracture and
fragments with a TriMed plate and seven screws. Petitioner has experienced no other trauma to her left
arm, nor did she experience pain or loss of motion or strength prior to the December 17, 2010 injury. The
scars on her left anm are the result of Dr. Wottowa’s surgery.

Issue (G): What were Petitioner’s earnings?

The Arbitrator finds Petitioner’s testimony credible, as discussed supra, and therefore also finds
that she was hired to work 7 hours on Fridays, 7 hours on Saturdays, and 2.5 hours on Sundays. She
therefore worked 16.5 hours per week, and was paid $8.00 per hour. Her average weekly wage is
accordingly $132.00.

Issue (J): Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary?
Has Respondent paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

There was no evidence presented that the medical services provided by Sarah D. Culbertson
Hospital, St. John’s Hospital or Dr. Christopher Wotlowa were unreasonable or unnecessary. The

3



- 14IWCC0259

comminuted, unstable distal radius fracture suffered by Petitioner required immediate treatment, and the
subsequent physical therapy was designed to restore strength and mobility. (See PX 8-10). Nevertheless,
none of the medical bills identified in Petitioner’s Exhibits 1 through 7 have been paid by Respondent.
They include the following:

1 Sarah D. Culbertson Hospital $2,918.90 (PX 1)
Statements — 12/17/10 — 2/14/11

2 Clinical Radiologists $ 56.50 (PX 2).
Statement — 12/17/10

3 St. John’s Hospital $18,488.40 (PX3).
Statement — 12/18/10

4 Central Hlinois Radiological Associates $ 84.00 (PX 4).
Statement — 12/18/10

5 Sangamon Associated Anesthesiologists $ 960.00 (PX 5).
Statement — 12/18/10

6 APL Clinical Pathology $ 31.00 (PX 6).
Statement — 12/18/10

7 Dr. Christopher Wottowa $3,667.00 (PX7).
Statement — 12/29/10 - 2/14/11

Respondent shall pay the foregoing charges, subject to the medical fee schedule, Section 8.2 of the
Act.

Issue (K): What temporary benefits are in dispute? (TTD)

Petitioner was unable to work as a result of her injury from December 17, 2010 until the date of
her release, February 14, 2011. As a result, she is entitled to temporary total disability benefits for a total
of 8 3/7 weeks.

Issue (L): What is the nature and extent of the injury?

Petitioner sustained a comminuted distal radius fracture with multiple bone fragments. Her injury
required surgical intervention. Her current wrist pain, numbness and tingling is the result of the fractured
radius caused from the work injury. Based upon the foregoing, Petitioner has suffered the 35% loss of use
of the hand pursuant to Section 8(e) of the Act, and should be paid permanent partial disability benefits
accordingly.



)

11 WC 21607

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. I—_-' Affirm with changes [:l Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF ) D Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
WILLIAMSON D PTD/Fatal denied
] Modify DX] None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Carrie Smith,

Petitioner,
VS. NO: 11 WC 21607
gL 141WCC0260

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Petitioner herein

and notice given to all parties, the Comunission, after considering the issues of temporary total
disability, maintenance, medical expenses, and wage rate and being advised of the facts and law,
affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof. The Commission further remands this case to the Arbitrator for further proceedings for a
determination of a further amount of temporary total compensation or of compensation for
permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission, 78 I11.2d 327, 399
N.E.2d 1322, 35 Ill.Dec. 794 (1980).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed May 7, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.



11 WC 21607
Page 2

14IWCC0260

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at

the sum of $100.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED:  APR 07 2014 [_ﬂwﬂ(l@%‘ﬁé’

Daniel R. Donohoo

0-03/25/14

(ld) Hsin

Charles J. DeVriendt




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

SMITH, CARRIE Case# 11WC021607

Employee/Petitioner

GENERAL DYNAMICS 141%C c3260

Employer/Respondent

On 5/7/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.07% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date
of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue,

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

o

2500 WOMICK LAW FIRM CHTD
CASEY VAN WINKLE

501 RUSHING DR
HERRIN, IL 62948

0299 KEEFE & DEPAULI PC
JAMES K KEEFE SR

i#2 EXECUTIVE DR
FAIRVIEW HTS, IL 62208



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) |:| Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))

)SS. [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON) [} second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
None of the above
ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b)
Carrie Smith Case # 11 WC 21607
Employee/Petitioner
v, Consolidated cases: n/a
; wl ¢
General Dynamics 1 4 i ﬂj
Employer/Respondent Q C @ 2 6 0

An Applicarion for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each party.
The matter was heard by the Honorable William R. Gallagher, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of Herrin,
on March 15, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings on the
disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. I:] Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

: D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

B

C. [_] Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
D. [:I What was the date of the accident?
E
F

; I___] Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

- Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
G. E What were Petitioner's earnings?
H. I:l What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
L D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

J. [_] Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

K. |___l Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?
L. What temporary benefits are in dispute?

JTPD XMaintenance TTD
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. Is Respondent due any credit?

0. [_] Other

ICArbDeci9(b} 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611  Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwec.il.gov
Downstate gffices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084



14IWCC0260

FINDINGS

On the date of accident, July 29, 2010, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $17,677.93; the average weekly wage was $631.35.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 34 years of age, single with 10 dependent child(ren).

Respondent has paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $11,621.53 for TTD, $0.00 for TPD, $0.00 for maintenance, and $8,000.00
for other benefits, for a total credit of $19,621.53.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0.00 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $420.90 per week for 33 2/7 weeks,
commencing June 7, 2011, through September 2, 2011; September 19, 2011, through September 25, 2011; and
October 10, 2011, through February 27, 2012, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

Based upon the Arbitrator’s conclusions of law attached hereto, Petitioner’s claim for maintenance benefits is
hereby denied.

Respondent is entitled to a credit for the advance payment made of $8,000.00.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS  Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE  If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the
Notice of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment;
however, if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

W1lham R. Gallagher, Arbifrator Date
ICArbDec19(b)

MAY -7 2013



14IWCC0260

Findings of Fact

Petitioner filed an Application for Adjustment of Claim which alleged she sustained an
accidental injury arising out of and in the course of her employment for Respondent on July 29,
2010. According to the Application, Petitioner was pushing/pulling while pumping up a pallet
jack and sustained injuries to her neck. This case was tried as a 19(b) proceeding and Petitioner
sought an order for payment of maintenance benefits from August 3, 2012, to the date of trial. At
trial the disputed issues were causal relationship, average weekly wage and Petitioner's
entitlement to maintenance benefits. Further, the parties stipulated that Petitioner was entitled to
payment of temporary total disability benefits for 33 2/7 weeks and that Respondent was entitled
to a credit of $11,621.53 for temporary total disability benefits paid during that time as well as an
advance payment made by Respondent to Petitioner in the amount of $8,000.00.

Petitioner testified that on July 29, 2010, she was pumping up a pallet jack and, because it was
malfunctioning, it would not come up more than an inch to an inch and one-half off of the
ground. At that time, Petitioner felt a "pop" and burning sensation in the area of her left shoulder
and arm. Petitioner reported the accident to her supervisor shortly after its occurrence. Petitioner
was initially treated by Dr. Mark Austin who saw her on August 4, 2010. Dr. Austin's records
contained a history of the accident of July 29, 2010, and he diagnosed Petitioner with a left
cervical and trapezius strain. He also noted that the findings on examination were consistent with
the C8 dermatome and similar to an injury that Petitioner had sustained the preceding year. Dr.
Austin prescribed physical therapy which Petitioner received in July and August, 2010, with one
final visit occurring on October 14, 2010. Petitioner was able to continue to work for the
Respondent.

At the direction of the Respondent, Petitioner was examined by Dr. David Robson, an orthopedic
surgeon, on March 17, 2011. Petitioner informed Dr. Robson of the accident of July 29, 2010,
and Dr. Robson also reviewed Dr. Austin's medical records. At that time, Dr. Robson noted that
Petitioner had previously had an MRI of the cervical spine performed on December 1, 2009. Dr.
Robson recommended that Petitioner undergo another MRI to determine if treatment was
indicated and whether there was a new injury or not. An MRI was performed on April 19, 2011,
which revealed disc bulging at C4-C5, C5-C6 and C6-C7 as well as some degenerative changes.

Dr. Robson saw Petitioner on May 3, 2011, and reviewed both the report and films of the MRI
that had just been performed. Dr. Robson opined that the C5-C6 was herniated and
recommended Petitioner have a cervical discectomy and fusion performed. Dr. Robson further
opined that Petitioner's condition and need for the surgical procedure were directly related to the
accident of July 29, 2010. He did authorize Petitioner to continue to work. Dr. Robson performed

surgery on June 7, 2011, which consisted of a discectomy at C5-C6, insertion of a spacer as well
as a metal plate and screws.

Following the surgery, Petitioner remained under Dr. Robson's care. When Dr. Robson saw
Petitioner on July 7, 2011, Petitioner reported that the left sided neck pain had resolved but that
she was now experiencing pain down the right arm. When Dr. Robson saw Petitioner on August
11, 2011, Petitioner's right arm pain was improved but she then had more complaints of left
sided neck pain. Dr. Robson stated that Petitioner should continue physical therapy and could

Carrie Smith v. General Dynamics 11 WC 21607



' 14IWCCO0260

return to sedentary work, if available. The specific work restrictions imposed by Dr. Robson at
that time were no lifting, pushing/pulling anything over 10 pounds, no overhead work, and that
Petitioner needed to be able to change positions every 60 minutes. Respondent was able to
provide work to Petitioner consistent with those restrictions; however, at that time Petitioner only
worked for a very brief period.

On October 26, 2011, Dr. Robson had a CT scan performed to determine if the fusion was solid.
The report of the scan stated that there was probable union with incorporation of the bone graft
material. At that time, Dr. Robson opined that a functional capacity evaluation (FCE) was
indicated. The FCE was performed on November 15, 2011, and the examiner opined that
Petitioner was only capable of working in the "light" physical demand level; however, a program
of work hardening was recommended so that Petitioner could progress to working in the
"medium" physical demand level. Dr. Robson reviewed the FCE report and referred Petitioner to
a program of work hardening. When Dr. Robson saw Petitioner on December 15, 2011, he
opined that she was at MMI and released her to return to work with a permanent lifting
restriction of 20 pounds and no overhead work. Respondent did provide work to Petitioner that
conformed to Dr. Robson's restrictions.

Petitioner was seen again by Dr. Robson on July 25, 2012, and he again opined that Petitioner
was at MMI and imposed permanent restrictions of no lifting over 20 pounds, no overhead work,
no repetitive flexion/extension of the neck and that the maximum neck flexion should be 30°.
Petitioner continued to work for Respondent within her restrictions until her employment was
terminated by the Respondent on August 3, 2012.

A surveillance video of Petitioner was obtained and a DVD of it was tendered into evidence at
trial. Petitioner was under surveillance on May 19, 25, 26 and 27, 2012. Subsequent to the trial of
the case, the Arbitrator watched the video and observed that Petitioner mowed grass, operated a
weedeater, made multiple attempts to pull on a string to start the weedeater, moved a decorative
rock from one part of the yard to another, moved dirt in a wheelbarrow, dug in the garden and
carried a large piece of plywood with both of her hands/arms. At trial, Petitioner testified that she
had also watched the video and agreed that the decorative rock that she had moved weighed

something in excess of 20 pounds and that this was in excess of the work restrictions imposed by
Dr. Robson.

At the direction of the Respondent, Petitioner was examined by Dr. David Lange on December 4,
2012. Prior to that date, Dr. Lange reviewed Petitioner's medical records and the surveillance
video. In his initial report of November 10, 2012, Dr. Lange opined that he disagreed with Dr.
Robson's finding of causality and that Petitioner could work without restrictions. This was based,
at least in part, on his belief that Petitioner had continued to work without restrictions until
shortly before surgery was performed. Following his examination of the Petitioner, Dr. Lange
reaffirmed his opinions in his report of December 4, 2012. Dr. Lange was deposed on March 7,
2013, and his deposition testimony was consistent with his medical reports.

Dr. Robson was deposed on October 4, 2012, and his deposition testimony was received into

evidence at trial. Prior to his being deposed, Dr. Robson watched the surveillance video of the
Petitioner and he reaffirmed his opinion as to Petitioner's work restrictions. Dr. Robson was not

Carrie Smith v. General Dynamics 11 WC 21607



14IWCC0260

persuaded to change the work restrictions he previously imposed on the Petitioner based upon
the video and he noted that the video was only approximately one-half of an hour of observation
of the activities of the Petitioner and he expressed doubt that Petitioner could perform activities
such as those she participated in at the time the video was obtained over a 40 hour work week.

Subsequent to the termination of her employment with Respondent on August 3, 2012, Petitioner
applied for unemployment compensation benefits and testified that she has been attempting to
secure employment since that time. Petitioner tendered into evidence her job search logs for
various jobs she has sought from August 6, 2012, through March 6, 2013. Petitioner testified that
she has not been able to find any employment and is claiming entitlement to maintenance
benefits from August 3, 2012, onward.

In regard to the average weekly wage, Petitioner claimed that the appropriate average weekly
wage was $706.00. Respondent claimed that the average weekly wage $611.73. Petitioner
submitted into evidence Petitioner's wage records for a period that began with the payroll ending
August 9, 2009, through the pay period that ended June 27, 2010. Each pay period is two weeks
long and there are 22 pay periods; however, the statement indicated that it pertained to a total of
42 weeks. Included in this statement were six pay periods which appeared to cover a period of 14
weeks in which Petitioner was paid shori-term disability benefits. If the amount of the short-term
disability benefits are excluded there is a total payment made to Petitioner of $17,677.93. The
wage statement indicates that there are a number of pay periods in which the Petitioner worked
substantially less than what would be considered a full time employee, specifically, the pay
period ending October 4, 2009, Petitioner only work 14.5 hours; the pay period ending August 9,

2009, Petitioner worked 40 hours; and the pay period ending February 7, 2010, Petitioner
worked 46 hours.

Respondent tendered into evidence the testimony of Kathy Wynn, Respondent's Human
Resource Manager and Darren Byrd, Petitioner's immediate supervisor. Wynn testified that there
was nothing reported about any malfunctioning of the pallet jack and that Respondent has an
active light duty program and that Respondent made such light duty work available to Petitioner
that conformed to Dr. Robson's restrictions. Byrd testified that Petitioner did not make any
complaint to him about any malfunctioning of the pallet jack.

Conclusions of Law
In regard to disputed issue (F) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes that Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is related to the accident
of July 29, 2010.

In support of this conclusion, the Arbitrator notes the following:
The Petitioner was initially examined by Dr. Robson at the direction of the Respondent and Dr.
Robson subsequently became Petitioner's treating doctor. Dr. Robson opined that there was a

causal relationship between the accident of July 29, 2010, and the cervical spine condition that
he diagnosed and treated.

Carrie Smith v. General Dynamics 11 WC 21607



i,

- 141IWCCO0260

It was stipulated at trial that Petitioner did sustain a work-related accident on July 29, 2010, and
Petitioner's testimony that she experienced a "pop" in her neck and experienced pain down her
left arm was unrebutted.

In regard to disputed issue (G) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes that Petitioner had an average weekly wage of $631.35. In support of
this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:

As stated herein, Petitioner claimed that she had an average weekly wage of $706.00 and
Respondent claimed that the average weekly wage was $611.73. The Arbitrator reviewed the
wage data and could not determine with any certainty how either side arrived at those amounts.

The wage statement is not a statement for the year preceding the date of injury. The statement
includes payment of short-term disability benefits made to Petitioner between November 1,
2009, and January 10, 2010. When the short-term disability benefits are excluded, the net wages
paid to Petitioner equal $17,677.93 which was paid over 16 pay periods or 32 weeks. The
statement does indicate that Petitioner worked sporadically and there are pay periods in which
she worked considerably less than a 40 hour work week. The Arbitrator lacked sufficient data to
make a precise determination of the number of weeks and parts thereof worked by the Petitioner;
however, the data seems to support that Petitioner worked 28 weeks. This computes to an
average weekly wage of $631.35 ($17,677.93 divided by 28).

In regard to disputed issue (L) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusions of law:

Pursuant to the stipulation of the parties, the Arbitrator concludes that Petitioner is entitled to
payment of temporary total disability benefits from June 7, 2011, through September 2, 2011;
September 19, 2011, through September 25, 2011; and October 10, 2011, through February 27,
2012, a period of 33 2/7 weeks.

The Arbitrator concludes that Petitioner is not entitled to maintenance benefits from August 3,
2012, onward.

In support of these conclusions the Arbitrator notes the following:

The parties stipulated and agreed to Petitioner's entitlement to temporary total disability benefits
for aforestated periods of time.

Petitioner was released to return to work with restrictions and Respondent was able to provide

work that conformed with those restrictions as testified to by Kathy Wynn, Respondent’s Human
Resource Manager.

The surveillance video clearly showed Petitioner participating in strenuous activities that
exceeded the work restrictions imposed by Dr. Robson. Petitioner's participation in those

strenuous physical activities is supportive of the opinion of Dr. Lange that she can work without
restrictions.

Carrie Smith v. General Dynamics 11 WC 21607



141%wCC0260

In regard to disputed issue (N) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

Pursuant to the stipulation of the parties, the Arbitrator concludes that in addition to the
temporary total disability benefits paid by Respondent to Petitioner, Respondent made a further
payment of $8,000.00 for which it is entitled to a credit.

N /A

Wllham R. Gallagher, Arbitrator //

Carrie Smith v. General Dynamics 11 WC 21607



SfATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) D Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
SS.
COUNTY OF WILL ) D Re\’ersc D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
D PTD/Fatal denied
[ Modify [X] None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS* COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Stanislawa Mlynarczk,
Petitioner,

T NO: 08 WC 01395
(11 TWCC 0747)

(11 MR 766)
(3-12-0411 WC)

Sophie Obrochta d/b/a Janitorial By Sophie, 1 4 I w C C 0 2 6 1

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON APPELLATE COURT REMAND

This matter comes before the Commission on Remand from the Appellate Court of
Illinois, Third Judicial District. The Appellate Court’s Order, entered May 30, 2013, reverses the
Decision of the Circuit Court of Will County confirming the July 29, 2011 Decision of the
Commission and remands the case to the Commission for reinstatement of the Decision of the
Arbitrator with instructions to address the propriety of the Arbitrator’s imposition of attorney
fees and penalties pursuant to Sections 16, 19(k) and 19(1) of the Act.

In his Decision of January 26, 2010, Arbitrator Hennessey found Petitioner proved she
sustained an accident on December 5, 2007 arising out of and in the course of her employment
with Respondent, Sophie Obrochta d/b/a Janitorial by Sophie. The Arbitrator found Petitioner
was a “traveling employee” and therefore was entitled to benefits under the Workers’
Compensation Act for injuries she sustained while walking to a vehicle used to transport her to
work. The Appellate Court agreed with the findings of the Arbitrator.



(‘.4‘
vl
=
~
12> M
<
Lh
=4
wn

141wCCOR61L

The Arbitrator ordered Respondent to pay the Petitioner temporary total disability
benefits of $274.12 week for 34 weeks for the period December 6, 2007 through December 17.
2008 and the further sum of $34.818.91 for necessary medical services. as provided in Section $
of the Act. The Respondent was further ordered to pay the Petitioner the sum of $246.71 week
for a further period of 133.25 weeks. as provided in Section $(¢)9 of the Act. because the injuries
sustained caused 65% loss of use of the left hand wrist.

On remand and pursuant to the Appellate Court’s ruling and mandate, the Commission
vacates its prior Decision of July 29, 2011 and hereby affirms and adopts the January 26, 2010
Decision of the Arbitrator with respect to all issues less penalties and attorneys™ fees as provided
in Sections 19(k), 19(]1) and 16 of the Act.

The Conunission, pursuant to the instructions of the Appellate Court, reviews the record
as a whole and addresses the propriety of the Arbitrator’s imposition of attorneys’ fees and
penalties pursuant to Sections 16. 19(k) and 19(]) of the Act. The Arbitrator imposed penalties
and fees upon the Respondent as “the facts in this case are for the most part undisputed.” The
Arbitrator found that the testimony of the Petitioner and her husband was credible. clear and
consistent unlike the testimony of Walter Obrachta, the husband of Sophie Obrachta. The
Arbitrator stated, “because of the facts, the Respondent’s refusal to pay temporary total disability
benefits is unreasonable, vexatious and the defenses raised are fiivolous.”

The Commission finds Respondent was not unreasonable in requiring Petitioner to
establish her prima facie case given the facts as presented. The evidence shows there was a
genuine controversy as to whether Petitioner sustained an accident that arose out of and in the
course of emploviment for Respondent. Respondent filed a Response to Petitioner’s Petition for
Penalties and Attorneys’ Fees on September 30. 2009 which outlined its reasoning for denial of
benefits. The Commission finds Respondent’s conduct in defense of this claim was neither
unreasonable nor vexatious as there were legitimate issues in dispute. including a compensable
accident. despite the ultimate outcome of the case. The Commission vacates the Arbitrator’s

award of penalties as provided in Section 19(k) and 19(1) of the Act and attorneys fees as
provided in Section 16 of the Act. Penalties and fees are denied.

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed January 26, 2010 is hereby affirmed and adopted with respect to all issues less
Section M. penalties and fees. The Comumission vacates the Arbitrator’s award of penalties as

provided in Section 19(k) and 19(1) of the Act and attorneys fees as provided in Section 16 of the
Act. Penalties and fees are denied.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall pay the
Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $272.12 per week for 54 weeks, for the period
December 6. 2007 through December 17. 2008, that being the period of temporary total
incapacity from work under Section 8(b) of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall pay the
Petitioner the sum of $246.71 per week for a further period of 133.25 weeks. as provided in
Section S(e)2 of the Act. because the injuries sustained caused 65% loss of use of the left hand.



sucoss 4 4IWCC0261

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $34,818.91 for medical expenses pursuant to Section 8 and 8.2 of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Petitioner’s request for
penalties and fees pursuant to Sections 19(k), 19(1) and 16 is denied.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at
$75,000.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file
with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: APR 0 7 20 Mot 2.

Daniel R. Donohoo

0-03/25/14 %&4« V4 W—
drd/adc
68

R}th W. White
(4d) Adiott

Charles J. DeVriendt




12 WC 26689

Page |
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) |:| Affirm and adopt (no changes) l:l Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes El Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF COOK ) Reverse [Causal Connectio] | |__] Second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)

[_] PTD/Fatal denied
[ ] Modity None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Janice M. Farrell,

Petitioner,

Vs, NO: 12 WC 26689

14IWCCo0262

Noodles & Company,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Petitioner herein
and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of causal connection
and prospective medical treatment and being advised of the facts and law, reverses the Decision
of the Arbitrator as stated below and remands this case to the Arbitrator for further proceedings
for a determination of a further amount of temporary total compensation or of compensation for
permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission, 78 111.2d 327, 399
N.E.2d 1322, 35 Ill.Dec. 794 (1980).

Petitioner, a 50-year-old general manager, filed an Application for Adjustment of Claim
alleging injuries to her right and left shoulders occurring during the course of and arising out of
her employment by Respondent on January 24, 2012. Petitioner testified that on January 24,
2012 she was carrying a tub weighing thirty to thirty-five pounds when suddenly her left
shoulder popped and she felt immediate pain. Respondent does not dispute that Petitioner
sustained a compensable left shoulder injury. Petitioner initially treated at Physicians Immediate
Care and was diagnosed with a left shoulder strain. She was issued lifting restrictions from
Physician’s Immediate Care and allowed to return to work, although Petitioner testified that she
actually returned to her regular duties in order to perform her job as a general manager. (PX 1; T.
13-14) An MRI of'the left shoulder revealed degenerative changes and tendinosis. Petitioner was



12 WC 26689

Page 2 14IWCC0262

examined by Dr. Shah at Parkview Orthopaedics on March 12, 2012 for a second opinion. Dr.
Shah believed that the MRI showed a rotator cuff tear. (PX 2) While performing physical therapy
exercises on April 4, 2012, Petitioner complained that her right shoulder was becoming sore
from work. (PX 3) Petitioner underwent a left shoulder arthroscopic rotator cuff repair on May
15, 2012 by Dr. Shah. (PX 2) Petitioner was off of work for six weeks and then returned work
performing modified duties. She continued to complain to the physical therapist and to Dr. Shah
that her right shoulder was bothering her while she compensated for her left arm. An MRI
arthrogram on January 31, 2013 revealed a rotator cuff tear in Petitioner’s right shoulder.
Petitioner sought authorization for arthroscopic surgery recommended by Dr. Shah. (PX 2, PX 4)

Petitioner was examined by Dr. Tonino at Loyola University at the request of the
Respondent and pursuant to §12. Dr. Tonino opined that Petitioner did not injure her right
shoulder on January 24, 2012 and did not subsequently injure her right arm as a result of overuse
following the left shoulder injury. At the 19(b) hearing, Petitioner admitted that her right arm
pain and symptoms did not begin until April of 2012. She testified that her right shoulder became
increasingly painful while using it to compensate for the left arm. Area manager Laura Kraus
testified for Respondent. Ms. Kraus was aware that Petitioner injured her left shoulder on
January 24, 2012 but she was not aware that Petitioner was alleging an overuse injury to her right
shoulder. Approximately around the time of Petitioner’s left shoulder surgery, Petitioner
informed Ms. Kraus that she was seeking workers’ compensation approval for a right shoulder
MRI. (T. 49)

In a June 17, 2013 Decision, the Arbitrator found that Petitioner failed to prove she
sustained an accidental injury to her right shoulder on January 24, 2012 or an overuse injury to
her right shoulder as a result of her undisputed left shoulder injury. We disagree, and for the
following reasons we reverse and award benefits.

Although Petitioner was placed on light duty restrictions for her left arm soon after the
accident, she did not miss any time from work and she testified that she still needed to perform
all of her regular job duties. She testified that she relied upon her dominant right arm in order to
baby her left arm. (T. 13-14) Petitioner had pre-existing arthritis in both shoulders and multiple
other areas of her body. She testified that she had a prior injury to her right shoulder in 2005
when a box of cups fell onto her right shoulder, but she did not miss any work and did not file a
claim for that injury. She recalled that she had one medical visit, but there are no corresponding
records in evidence. (T. 10-11) As Petitioner admitted, her right shoulder symptoms arose in the
months following the January 24, 2012, and her testimony is consistent with the treatment
records in evidence. Petitioner’s surgeon, Dr. Shah, opined that Petitioner developed a right
shoulder overuse injury related to the accident because “initially she had the work injury on the
left side and as she started using her right side more at work and in therapy that started to cause
pain on the right side.” A right shoulder arthrogram showed a full thickness rotator cuff tear and
degenerative changes, similar to the left shoulder. Dr. Shah recommended right shoulder surgery
and opined that the need for surgery was causally related to the January 24, 2012 accident. (PX
2; PX 4)



rees . 14IWCC0262

The Arbitrator’s Decision, relying on the opinion of Dr. Tonino, is not supported by the
preponderance of the credible evidence. Dr. Tonino’s reports with respect to causation are not
persuasive because he was not provided with all of the information needed to form a reliable
causal connection opinion and his opinion appears to be biased by incomplete or misleading
facts. In Dr. Tonino’s first report, dated October 22, 2012, he stated that no records were
received that corresponded to the Petitioner’s first month of treatment after the accident. He
agreed with Dr. Shalh’s diagnosis and his treatment plan for the right shoulder, but he stated that
he could not offer a causal connection opinion due to the lack of complete information. (RX 1)
Dr. Tonino wrote an addendum report, purporting to have been issued the same day, stating that
additional records had been obtained and that his opinion remained unchanged. He stated that his
opinion was partially based on the absence of any right shoulder complaints in the records for the
time period following the accident. (RX 2) Therefore, it does not appear that Dr. Tonino ever
obtained the physical therapy records reporting right shoulder complaints beginning in April of
2012 with the performance of Petitioner’s work duties. In a final addendum report dated January
18, 2012, Dr. Tonino stated that updated records he received indicate that Petitioner’s right
shoulder complaints started when “she was accidentally struck in the ribs and fell onto her right
elbow™ around “5/15/12.” Dr. Tonino reviewed a “light-duty job description” and understood
that Petitioner performed “mostly administrative-type procedures,” involving sedentary work and
no lifting over ten pounds. Dr. Tonino stated that he would prefer to see a video of Petitioner’s
job performance if possible, but he concluded from the information available to him that
Petitioner’s work did not consist of the “typical activities that would require overuse of the
contralateral upper extremity.” (RX 3)

The Arbitrator relied on Dr. Tonino’s opinion that modified duties could not have caused
overuse of the right shoulder as alleged by Petitioner. However, Petitioner testified that Dr.
Tonino’s understanding of her post-accident work duties was completely incorrect; she strongly
disputed any of her duties changed until she returned to work post-operatively with specifically
modified duties. (T. 30) Petitioner’s testimony is not rebutted; it was instead corroborated by the
testimony of Laura Kraus. Ms. Kraus oversaw nine stores and did not have daily interaction with
Ms. Farrell but understood her to be a good worker. (T. 50-51) Ms. Kraus agreed that the job
duties of a general manager include setting up, prepping food, cleaning, delivering food, waiting
on guests, carrying produce and cooked noodles, and stocking and lifting boxes. Ms. Kraus was
only aware of Petitioner being on light duty status after her left shoulder surgery and at no time
previously. (T. 52) Ms. Kraus believed that while recovering from left shoulder surgery,
Petitioner was provided with modified duties consisting of administration, scheduling,
marketing, phone calls, ordering, entering invoices, greeting, hosting, light cashier duty and
modified work hours. (T. 48-49)

As stated above, Dr. Tonino concluded that Petitioner appeared to have injured her right
shoulder outside of work in the summer of 2012 due to a reference in the physical therapy
records from August 6, 2012 (Dr. Tonino’s report bears the apparent typographical error
“5/15/127) reporting that Petitioner had recently been injured at a party. She presented to the
physical therapy session with a right elbow bruise and complaints of right-sided rib pain. (PX 4)



12 WC 26689 141“000262

Page 4

Dr. Tonino’s conclusion that this incident caused the onset of Petitioner’s right shoulder
complaints is not supported by the preponderance of the evidence and is directly contradicted by
the prior physical therapy records, the records of Dr. Shah and Petitioner’s testimony.

After reviewing all of the evidence, we find Petitioner to be credible and we award the
right shoulder surgery recommended by Dr. Shah as reasonably necessary medical treatment for
the overuse injury sustained by Petitioner as a result of the January 24, 2012 accident.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed June 17, 2013 is hereby reversed and the Petitioner is awarded the requested
prospective medical treatment consisting of a right shoulder surgery recommended by Dr. Shah.
Furthermore, this case is remanded to the Arbitrator for a further hearing and determination of a
further amount of temporary total compensation or of compensation for permanent disability, if
any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission, 78 111.2d 327, 399 N.E.2d 1322, 35 1ll.Dec.
794 (1980).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.

Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the

sum of $50,000.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.
DATED:

Rwwiplv  APRT - 04 R %K/W
0-7«19»'];4 /y)ﬂ g 4 / .
46- | L~ %M

Charles J. DeVriendt

/’
\3; M,fuw@wdwh

]
Mifhael J. Brenhan




11 WC 14017

Page |
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) g Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d})
) SS. D Affirm with changes El Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF MADISON ) D Reverse|Choose reason! D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[] PTD/Fatal denied
D Modify Ehoose direction| K‘ None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Todd Brooks,
Petitioner,
VS, NO: 11 WC 14017

State Of I1linois, 1 4 IW C C 0 2 6 3

Chester Mental Health Center.
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Petitioner herein and
notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, temporary
total disability, permanent partial disability and prospective medical expenses and being advised
of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto
and made a part hereof. The Commission further remands this case to the Arbitrator for further
proceedings for a determination of a further amount of temporary total compensation or of
compensation for permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission, 78
I11.2d 327, 399 N.E.2d 1322, 35 [ll.Dec. 794 (1980).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed May 29, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.



nwewor 1 4JWCCO263

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental
injury.

DATED: ppR 0 7 20% M W ki

Ruth W. White

0-03/26/14

G WitV iAo

Daniel R. Donohoo

i) it

Charles J¥DeV¥iendt




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

BROOKS, TODD Case# 11WC014017

Employee/Petitioner

SOI/CHESTER MHC 1 4 I W @ C @ 2 6 3

Employer/Respondent

On 5/29/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.08% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date

of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0969 THOMAS C RICH PC 1745 DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES

#6 EXECUTIVE DR BUREAU OF RISK MANAGEMENT

SUITE 3 PO BOX 19208

FAIRVIEW HTS, IL 62208 SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-9208

0558 ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 0502 ST EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT SYSTEMS

KENTON J OWENS 2101 S VETERANS PKWY*

601 S UNIVERSITY AVE SUITE 102 PO BOX 19255

CARBONDALE, IL 62901 SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-9255

0498 STATE OF ILLINOIS GERTIFIER g3 % ifs G B Safy
ATTORNEY GENERAL pursuant to 820 1LCS 30514
100 W RANDOLPH ST

13TH FLOOR MAY 29 2013

CHICAGO, IL 60601-3227

) =7
# KIMBERLY B, JANAS
Hinois Woskers' Compensation Cammisson



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

)SS.
COUNTY OF MADISON )

D Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))
[ Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

[] Second Injury Fund (§8()18)

None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b)

TOD Q0KS Case# 11 WC 14017

Employee/Petitioner

v. Consolidated cases: ____

Emreropoien 141%WCC0263

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Gerald Granada, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of

Collinsville, on March 27, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. [_] Was Respondent operating under and subject to the llinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

B. [_] Was there an employee-employer relationship?

C. X Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. [_] What was the date of the accident?

D

E Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

| 5 Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
G. [_] What were Petitioner's earnings?

H. [_] What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

I. [_] What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

J

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?
L. [X] What temporary benefits are in dispute?
] TPD (] Maintenance XITTD
M. [_] Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

N. [} Is Respondent due any credit?
0. [_] Other

ICArbDecl19(b) 2110 100 W. Randolpi: Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/1814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwcc.il.gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084




14IWCC0263

On the date of accident, 02/28/11, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

: Fmﬁ:ﬁcs

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did not sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was not given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is not causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $69,182.88; the average weekly wage was $1,330.44
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 45 years of age, single with 0 dependent children.

Respondent has not paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical
services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $0 for other benefits,
for a total credit of $0.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $ if any under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER
No benefits are awarded.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RuLES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,

and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of
the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of

Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if
an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

5/23/13

Signature of Arbitrator Date

ICArbDeci9(b)

MAY 29 700



Todd Brooks v. Chester Mental Health, 11 WC 14017
Attachment to Arbitration Decision , 1 4 E W C c % 2 6 3

Page 1 of 2

Findings of Fact

This is a 19(b) decision on a repetitive trauma claim. The issues in dispute are accident, notice, causation and
prospective medical care.

Petitioner is a 47 year old employee of the State of Illinois at the Chester Mental Health Center. Petitioner
began working at Menard in June 1994. Petitioner worked as a Security Therapy Aide (STA) I from until 1994

until 2003. From 2003-2004 Petitioner was a STA 1. Beginning in August 2004 Petitioner began working as a
STATV.

On March 2, 2011, Petitioner completed his employee notice of injury. (Px.6) On said form Petitioner stated
that he unlocked and locked doors, restrained patients and wrote reports as a STA I; as a STA II Petitioner
wrote he unlocked and locked doors, assist in forcible leather restraint, excessive writing; as a STA Il

Petitioner wrote that he locked and unlocked doors, excessive writing . . .; as a STA IV Petitioner wrote that he
locked and unlocked doors, typing on computer. (Px. 6)

Petitioner was a STA IV from August 2004 until present. A STA IV ensures STAs are assigned to work each
unit for a shift, monitors compliance of staff with security procedures. (Rx.2A)

A report indicating the demands of the job was completed by Patricia Mosbacher and Mike Brown. (Rx. 1A)
Ms. Mosbacher was the hospital administrator for Chester Mental Health Facility at the time of Petitioner’s
alleged date of injury. (Px.7) Mike Brown was a STA IV at Chester Mental Health Facility. The demands of
the job noted most of the doors of the facility were operated by a badge entry system and that the badge entry
system was installed in 1996. (Id.) It was also noted that the office doors utilized by Petitioner were only
unlocked on one side and lock automatically when closed. (Id.) Further, the computer information is cut and
pasted, very little typing is required. (Id.) The doors at the facility utilize a key the same size as a house key.
(Id.) For comparison it was stated that the same type of motion is used to lock and unlock a house door or start

a car or texting on a phone. (Id.) Finally it was noted that Petitioner’s duties were not repetitive nor without
periods of rest. (Id.)

Petitioner was examined by Dr. James Emanuel pursuant to Section 12 at the request of Respondent. (Rx. 2,
Rx.6) Dr. Emanual reviewed the DVD of a STA IV (Rx. 3), the Job Site Analysis (Rx. 1), Employee’s Notice
of Injury (Px. 6) and the CMS Demands of the Job (Px.2A) Dr. Emanual noted that Petitioner was obese as
Petitioner has a BMI of 41.61. (Rx.2) Dr. Emanual noted Petitioner was an avid weightlifter. Dr. Emanual
testified that he did not feel Petitioner’s carpal tunnel diagnosis was related to or aggravated by Petitioner’s job
duties. Dr. Emanual noted that Petitioner’s hobby of weight lifting could cause his carpal tunnel syndrome.

Petitioner was referred to Dr. George Paletta by his attorney, Thomas C. Rich. Petitioner was examined by Dr.
Paletta on May 6, 2011. At that visit it was noted that Petitioner “has to use keys to open cell doors™ (Px. 5)
On cross examination Dr. Paletta did not know what types of keys Petitioner used to open doors. (Px.7, pg.28)
Also, Dr. Paletta did not know whether or not a swipe card system was used at Chester Mental Health Center,
(Px. 7, pg. 28) Dr. Paletta agreed that if the majority of keying was done with a swipe care, his opinion could
change as to whether opening cells and doors played a role in Petitioner’s carpal tunnel syndrome. (Id.) Dr.

Paletta agreed that Petitioner’s computer work did not have any effect on Petitioner’s carpal tunnel syndrome.



- Todd Brooks v. Chester Mental Health, 11 WC 14017

g;tg;:cgrgfgt to Arbitration Decision 1 4 I w C C 0 2 6 3

Conclusions of Law

1. Regarding the issue of Accident, the Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner failed to meet his burden of proof.
This finding is based primarily on the question of credibility. In this case, the Petitioner’s description of his job
duties, particularly in terms of the repetitive nature of each activity, are rebutted by the evidence presented by
Respondent. For example, the Petitioner testified that he was involved in restraining tens of thousands of
patients, yet he evidence shows that he holds a supervisory position in which he has other employees actually
doing the restraining. Petitioner also highlighted in his testimony the use of keys to lock and unlock doors, yet
Respondent’s facility uses a key card system. In viewing the evidence regarding the Petitioner's job description
as STA TV and comparing this evidence to Petitioner’s own testimony, it is clear that the Petitioner’s job duties
for what he described as the roll of hospital administrator, vary throughout the day. Petitioner attempts to cast a
wide net by referencing his earlier jobs for the Respondent as STA I, STA II, and STA III to prove his repetitive
trauma claim. However, simply performing work over a period of years is not legally sufficient to prove that
work is repetitive enough to cause an increased risk to the petitioner. In cases relying on the repetitive trauma
concept, the petitioner must show the injury arose out of and in the course of his employment and was not the
result of a normal degenerative aging process. See, e.g., Peoria County Bellwood, 115 111.2d 524 (1987);
Quaker Oats Co. v. Industrial Commission, 414 111.2d 326 (1953). In the case at bar, there are a number of

factors presented by the evidence that would attribute Petitioner’s condition to factors outside his employment,
including his obesity and his weight lifting activities.

2. Regarding the issue of Causation, the Arbitrator also finds that the Petitioner failed to meet his burden of
proof. A claimant fails to prove a causal relationship through repetitive trauma where the medical opinion upon
which they have relied is based upon incorrect or incomplete information about the claimant's job duties. See,
e.g., Lon Dale Beasley v. Decatur Public School #61,03 11C 301; Jerry Wiser v. American Steel Foundries. 02
HC 310; Vicki Staley v. BroMenn Lind Medical Hills Internists, 99 1IC 539. The Commission has determined a
claimant fails to prove causation from repetitive trauma when the treating physician testified repetitive motions
caused the injuries but failed to detail what repetitive motions the petitioner engaged in and the frequency of the
motions. Gambrel v. Mulay Plastics, 97 1IC 238. The Commission decision Clay v. Hill Correctional Center,
11 L.W.C.C. 0038, is instructive to this case. In Clay, the Commission noted that testimony of locking and
unlocking hundreds of doors was unpersuasive testimony to show that those job duties aggravate carpal tunnel
syndrome when there is no mention of the force required to do these activities. (Id.) Likewise, in this case
there is no testimony about the force to perform any of the activities listed by Petitioner. Viewing the evidence
of Petitioner’s job duties, the reports and testimony of Dr. James Emanual, the testimony of Dr. Paletta,
Petitioner has failed to meet his burden of proof that he sustained an accidental injury in the course of his
employment for Respondent.

3. Based on the findings above, all other issues are rendered moot.



|
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) . D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF Sangamon ) [ Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

x None of the above
|

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b)
Gregory Dehaven Case #12 WC 031299
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases:

Suro, Inc. ; C @ 2 6

Employer/Respondent L 4 l Eﬂ C 4

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Douglas McCarthy, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of

Springfield, on 5/7/2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings
on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. []wWas Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

["] Was there an employee-employer relationship?

D Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
El What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

{Zl Is Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
[_] What were Petitioner's eamings?

D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

1:‘ What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

SrmoTmMmMUOw

E] Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

[ZI Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?
What temporary benefits are in dispute?

] TPD [] Maintenance TTD
M. ] Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?

0. [_] Other

ICArbDeci9(b) 2/10 100 W. Randolph Streer #8-200 Chicago. IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwec.il.gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084

ol




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

DeHAVEN, GREGORY Case# 12WC031299

Employee/Petitioner B
14i¥CC0264

SURO INC
Employer/Respondent

On 6/5/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.08% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date

of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0874 FREDERICK HAGLE FRANK & WALSH
JEFFREY D FREDERICK

129 W MAIN ST

URBANA, IL 61801

2593 GANAN & SHAPIRO PC
TIM STEIL

411 HAMILTON BLVD SUITE 1008
PEORIA, IL 61602



l1)3{@\2/5:31299 14IWC(:0264

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at
the sum of $3,300.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court
shall file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

APR 0 7 20 W W Lt

Ruth W. White

DATED:

0-03/26/14

o Wil oA

Daniel R. Donohoo
(ld) Aot

Charles J. DeVriendt




12 WC 31299

Page |
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes) | D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. I:l Affirm with changes I:I Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF ) D Reverse i Choose reason| D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
SANGAMON [ ] PTD/Fatal denied
D Modify iz None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Gregory DeHaven,
Petitioner,
VS, NO. 12WC 31299
Suro, Inc., 14IWCC0264

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by Respondent herein and
notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering, the issues of temporary total
disability, medical expenses, and prospective medical expenses and being advised of the facts
and law affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof. The Commission further remands this case to the Arbitrator for further proceedings
for a determination of a further amount of temporary total compensation or of compensation for
permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission, 78 I11.2d 327, 399
N.E.2d 1322, 35 [1l.Dec. 794 (1980).

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed on June 5, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.



14I9CC0264

On the date of accident, 1/29/2012, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $14,134.40; the average weekly wage was $275.60.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 55 years of age, single with 0 dependent children.

Respondent has not paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.
Respondent has not paid TTD from the period of 7/18/12 through 10/8/12.

Respondent has refused to pay for further medical treatment to Petitioner as recommended by Dr. Fleicher.

ORDER

Pursuant to Section 8(a) of the illinois Workers’ Compensation Act, the Respondent, Suro, Inc., is hereby
ordered to authorize and pay for the further medical treatiment, of physical therapy modalities, a
myelogram/postmyelogram scan, prescription medication, a TENS unit, recommended by Dr. Fletcher, plus all
costs of reasonable and necessary further medical treatment after a diagnosis can be clarified.

Respondent is ordered to pay, pursuant to the Illinois Workers’ Compensation Act the Carle Foundation
Physician Group bill of $185.00, Carle Physician Services bill of $105.00, Safeworks Illinois bill of $786.33,
217 Rehab and Performance Center bills of 121.87, and MedSource bill of $171.00. Respondent’s liability is
limited to amounts set forth in the medical fee schedule. Respondent is ordered to repay Petitioner the amount
of $595.00 for a bill Petitioner paid Dr. Paunicka out of his own pocket.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $220.00 per week for 12 weeks,
commencing 7/14/12 through 10/8/12, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

D’?Dlzc[,,/n kg 30,2012

Signature of Arbitrator
ICArbDeci9(b)




14I¥CC0264

FINDING OF FACTS

Petitioner testified he had been employed by Suro, Inc. for less than two years. Petitioner
testified that at the time of his injury he was employed by Suro, Inc. Petitioner’s job duties at
Suro, Inc. included performing janitorial functions. Petitioner testified that just shortly after
2006 up until his on the job accident of 1/29/12 he had no back pain. Petitioner testified that on
January 29, 2012, while on the job, he slipped on black ice in a parking lot while carrying
cleaning supplies in one hand and a vacuum in his other hand. Petitioner testified that having
these items in his hands caused him to land awkwardly when he fell. Petitioner testified this
accident occurred within the course of his employment. Petitioner testified he reported it to
Robin Stout, a supervisor at his work on 1/29/12. Petitioner testified he reported to work the
next day but was in too much pain to work. At that time another supervisor, Susan Stout,
instructed him to go to Carle Occupational Medicine for treatment of his injury of 1/29/12.
Petitioner testified he has had no new injuries to his back since January 29, 2012.

Petitioner testified that as a result of his on the job injury he followed the instructions of his
supervisor and sought treatment at Carle Occupational Medicine on 1/30/12. There Petitioner
treated with Dr. William Scott. Dr. Scott notes. in his 1/30/12 record, that Petitioner was being
seen after falling in the parking lot and landing on his back. Dr. Scott noted pain in all three
areas of the spine, diagnosed osteoarthritis and placed restrictions of avoiding lifting, pulling,
and pushing greater than 15 pounds, to avoid repetitive bending or squatting, and to sit, stand,
and walk as needed. Petitioner was given a Torodal injection to help with his pain and

discomfort. Petitioner was told to follow up with Steven Jacobs, a physician’s assistant. PE 3, p
17 and 18.

In Petitioner’s follow up visit on 2/6/12 he was diagnosed with a back strain, cervicalgia, and a
contusion of the hip as a result of his January 29, 2012 fall at work. Petitioner was taking
Vicodin for his pain. PE 3, p 18 and 19. Steve Jacobs, PA, noted Petitioner had pain his the
sacroiliac joint. He noted Petitioner had point tenderness in the gluteal region as well as over the
hip on the right side. At this time Petitioner still had restrictions of no lifting, pulling, or pushing
over 15 pounds. Steve Jacobs recommended Petitioner avoid kneeling or squatting and to get up
to stretch every 20 to 30 minutes. Physical therapy was also recommended. PE 3, p 22.

The Arbitrator notes Petitioner still had restrictions of no lifting, pulling, or pushing over 20
pounds after his 2/23/2012 visit with Dr. Sutter. Hypertonicity, or enlargement of the lower
lumbar muscles was noted. At this time Petitioner was to avoid bending and twisting of the neck
and waist along with kneeling and squatting. PE 3, p 26 and 27.

Dr. Sutter noted, in his record of March 15, 2012 Petitioner’s condition had not improved in 47

days. At this time Dr. Sutter recommended an MRI and put Petitioner on a fifteen pound weight
restriction. PE 3, p 32.

Dr. Sutter noted Petitioner’s MRI objectively showed an annular tear at L3-L4. He also said that
it showed no central canal or foraminal stenosis, with an impression of minimal lower lumbar
degenerative disc disease. After his evaluation of Petitioner on March 29, 2012, Dr. Sutter



14I%WCCN264

recommended Petitioner stop therapy and allow his back to heal with rest. At this time Dr.

Sutter lowered Petitioner’s restrictions to not lifting, pushing, or pulling anything over 10
pounds. PX 3, p 36.

The radiologist who performed the MRI, Dr. Muzaffar, also noted no stenosis. He also found
mild bulging at L3-4 with a small annular tear and subtle disc bulges at L4-5 and L5-S1. (PX 3)

In his evaluation of Petitioner on April 19, 2012 Dr. Sutter noted Petitioner was not getting
better. On exam, he had trouble touching his toes. Dr. Sutter referred Petitioner to the Carle
Spine Center. At the Carle Spine Center Petitioner saw Dr. Olivero, a spine surgeon, on May 8,
2012. Dr. Olivero noted, in his record, he was seeing Petitioner due to back pain that came on
immediately after a fall at work during the winter, in which Petitioner struck his back. On that
date Dr. Olivero noted Petitioner had a decreased range of motion in his back. Dr. Olivero
diagnosed Petitioner with a back strain. He noted Petitioner had pain in his back and hips. In
this visit Dr. Olivero did not recommend back surgery. Dr. Olivero recommended Petitioner try
chiropractic, massage therapy or acupuncture. PE 3, p 46.

Petitioner followed up with Dr. Sutter on May 15, 2012. At this time Dr. Sutter had Petitioner on
a 15 pound weight restriction. PE 3, p 52. Dr. Sutter noted Petitioner had been experiencing
back pain for 129 days. Dr. Sutter moved Petitioner to a ten pound weight restriction and told
Petitioner to avoid any bending or twisting his back. At this time Dr. Sutter noted Petitioner’s
MRI on March 27, 2012 showed bulges at L4-L35 and an annular tear at L3-1.4. PE 3, p 56 & 57.
He recommended the petitioner try deep tissue massage.

On June 3, 2012 Petitioner again saw Dr, Sutter for treatment of his back pain from his at work
accident. At this point Dr. Sutter put Petitioner on a 10 pound weight restriction. PE 3, p 63. He
noted that physical therapy had not helped his symptoms, which remained localized lower
lumbar paraspinal pain which was not radiating. He recommended an IME. (PX3)

On July 18, 2012 Respondent sent Petitioner to an Independent Medical Exam with Dr. Monaco.
Petitioner testified all Dr. Monaco had him do during his examination was lay flat, stand, a little
bending and twisting, and walk. In his report he notes Petitioner had been in good general
health prior to the accident of 1/29/12. The Petitioner complained of pain in the same areas
which had bothered him since his accident. Dr. Monaco on exam noted discomfort in all ranges
of motion of the lumbar spine. He also reviewed the MRI films and noted no central canal or
foraminal stenosis. He suggested symptom magnification. He diagnosed acute sprains to the
cervical and lumbar spine, but said that the Petitioner had recovered from the effects of those
injuries. He opined that the Petitioner’s current complaints were not causallypain. Dr. Monaco
also reports Petitioner has reached maximum medical improvement then immediately states

“there has been no evidence of improvement over the course of the last five months.”
Respondent’s Exhibit 1.

Petitioner testified his employer, Suro, Inc. was unable to accommodate the restrictions he was
given from Carle, the Respondent’s own doctors. Petitioner testified he received temporary total

2



14IWCC0264

disability benefits up until 7/13/12 when Respondent terminated his benefits after the exam of
Dr. Monaco.

Petitioner testified he took Dr. Olivero’s advice and contacted Dr. Paunicka to make an
appointment. Petitioner began treating with Dr. Paunicka on August 29, 2012. Because

Respondent had refused to pay any more medical bills after the IME with Dr. Monaco, Petitioner
had to pay Dr. Paunicka himself, for treatment.

On August 29, 2012 Petitioner saw Dr. Paunicka who noted that since Petitioner’s January 29,
2012, accident of slipping on ice at work and injury his back, Petitioner has had problems with
leaning, stooping, squatting, climbing. kneeling, bending, twisting. carrying, lifting, pushing, and
restful sleeping. At this point Dr. Sutter had still not lified Petitioner’s 10 pound weight
restrictions he put in place on June 3, 2012. Dr. Paunicka never removed these restrictions. Dr.
Paunicka noted Petitioner has struggled getting to sleep as a result of the accident. Dr. Paunicka
also noted that Petitioner wakes up in the middle of the night due to pain in his lower back. Dr.
Paunicka noted Petitioner had no prior problems sleeping before the accident. In this visit Dr.

Paunicka further noted there was tenderness to digital palpation and muscle tension on both sides
of Petitioner’s lumbar spine. PE4.p 1.

In this August 29, 2012 visit Dr. Paunicka took x-rays of Petitioner’s lumbar spine. Dr. Paunicka
notes Petitioner’s pain came on immediately after the accident and has not improved since. PE 4,
p 1. He noted subluxations at L3 and sacrum sacroiliac joint on the right. After his initial
consultation and review of the x-rays Dr. Paunicka diagnosed Petitioner with subluxation to the
sacrum, a sprain/strain of the sacrum, subluxation lumbar region, lumbago, subluxation to the
sacroiliac joint. Dr. Paunicka inititial prognosis for Petitioner was guarded. PE 4, p 3 and 4.

The Petitioner saw Dr. Paunicka for a total of nine visits through October 26, 2012. Throughout
his treatment Dr. Paunicka noted Petitioner had pain, a restricted range of motion, myospasms
and tenderness to digital palpation in his lumbar spine. In Petitioner’s October 26, 2012 visit Dr.
Paunicka noted Petitioner still required further rehabilitative care. Dr. Paunicka believed
Petitioner would benefit from aquatic therapy. Dr. Paunicka took Petitioner completely off of
work from a period of September 5 through September 17. PE 4 p. 13. The Petitioner testified
that the treatment provided very little relief of his symptoms.

Petitioner’s pain continued so on 12/10/12 he saw Dr. Fletcher. Dr. Fletcher notes Petitioner’s
symptoms first began to develop after a fall when leaving one of his cleaning accounts on
1/29/12. Dr. Fletcher noted Petitioner’s pain level when he first fell was an 8 and Petitioner’s
pain level is now a 6 or 7. In his examination, Dr. Fletcher noted no muscle spasm, tenderness or
swelling. He did find decreased ranges of motion of the lumbar spine, and a negative straight leg
raising test, indicative of no nerve root involvement. He also found no evidence of symptom
magnification. Dr. Fletcher recommended a Myelogram/CT examination to clarify his diagnosis
followed by a course of physical therapy once the results were noted. Dr. Fletcher’s prognosis of

Petitioner was guarded due to the need for additional testing. Dr. Fletcher noted Petitioner had
incurred a permanent loss. Pe 5, p 4.



141%CCO264

The next visit Petitioner had with Dr. Fletcher was on February 6, 2013. At this time Dr.
Fletcher noted Petitioner was complaining of an aching, stabbing pain in his lower back and hip
area. Dr. Fletcher expressed a concemn that Petitioner had spinal stenosis aggravated by his
injury at work on 1/29/12. Dr. Fletcher still recommended Petitioner have a
myelogram/postmyelogram CT scan to clarify his diagnosis. He also recommended that the
Petitioner start pool therapy, use a TENS unit and take Ultram. (PX 5) He has not seen the
Petitioner since that visit. The Petitioner is seeking authorization for the treatment prescribed by
Dr. Fletcher, and he has been using a TENS. (PX 11)

Petitioner testified he still participates in pool therapy and does daily stretching to help alleviate
his severe pain from the accident. Petitioner testified he is currently taking Torodal due to his
pain from the accident. Petitioner testified since the accident he has had severe pain in his back
area ranging around a 7 out of 10. Petitioner testified this pain has changed many of the things
he does and things he is able to do. Petitioner testified he is can no longer mow his own lawn or

do certain chores around the house. Petitioner testified he is unable to climb or lift anything
heavy whatsoever.

Petitioner testified that sitting in the hearing the pain in his back was at a pain level of 7 out of
10. Petitioner testified this pain level will get worse with activity. Petitioner testified he feels
worn out in the morning due to being restless all night because of the pain in his back. Petitioner
further testified he cannot sit much longer than 50 minutes. Petitioner also testified that after he
gets out of the car driving to work he is extremely stiff and sore.

Petitioner testified on October 9, 2012 he was able to find work within his restrictions at A.J.’s
collision repair. Petitioner testified that he was hired at A.J."s collision repair due to his
knowledge in the auto repair business. Petitioner further testified other employees are available

to do any work that requires heavy lifting, extreme bending, or twisting. Petitioner testified that
he only works within his restrictions.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner testified credibly. From the date of accident forward to
the present time, he has tried almost every conceivable form of conservative treatment to relieve
his lower back pain. All of his doctors, including Dr. Monaco, found restrictions in his range of
motion. He also has shown increased muscle tone, or swelling in the muscles in the lumbar area
on many of his exams. He is able to work, but he still has pain.

Dr. Monaco’s opinion that his symptoms were no longer related to his original accident, in
essence, because he felt the symptoms should have resolved themselves by that date. Everyone
recovers differently from injuries such as those sustained by the Petitioner. In rendering his
opinion, Dr. Monaco does not explain why the Petitioner had persistent symptoms with regular
treatment. He concludes the Petitioner was magnifying his symptoms. The Arbitrator notes that
no other doctors found symptom magnification; the Petitioner had consistent symptoms and



14I%CC0O264

followed all of the treatment recommendations of his doctors until his treatment authorization
was revoked by the Respondent. Dr. Monaco’s above opinions are not persuasive. The
Petitioner’s current condition is causally related to his accident of Jan. 29, 2012.

The past medical treatment, as it was for injuries causally related to the accident, are properly the
Respondent’s responsibility. Dr. Fletcher’s prescription for pool therapy, a TENS unit and
Ultram are reasonable forms of treatment for the injuries diagnosed and properly payable under
Section 8(a) of the Act. Dr. Fletcher also recommends a myelogram with a follow up CT,
presumably to rule in or out central stenosis from a disc. While the other doctors who reviewed
the earlier MRI films did not see stenosis, the fact remains that the Petitioner still has severe
lower back pain. The testing could be probative on the issue, and the Arbitrator believes it is
reasonably required to cure or relieve the Petitioner from the effects of his injury.

The Arbitrator notes Petitioner has had work restrictions since the time of the his January 29,
2012 accident. The Arbitrator finds the opinions of Dr. Scott, Dr. Sutter, Dr. Olivero of Carle
and, Dr. Paunicka and Dr. Fletcher to be much more credible than the opinion of Dr. Monaco.
Dr. Monaco noted Petitioner could return to work without restrictions but also noticed
Petitioner’s condition has not improved since his accident.

The Arbitrator notes Respondent had paid Petitioner TTD from the time of the accident up until
Petitioner’s independent medical exam, with Dr. Monaco. The Arbitrator notes Petitioners
restrictions of avoiding bending and twisting his back and 10 pound weight restriction put in
place by Dr. Sutter on June 5, 2012 were never lifted. PE 3, p 63. The Arbitrator further notes
Dr. Paunicka took Petitioner off work completely from the time of September 5, 2012 through
Septmeber 17, 2012. PE 4, p 13.

Petitioner testified he was able to get a job within his work restrictions on October 9, 2012. On
this date Petitioner began working at A.J.’s Collision Repair in Colfax, Illinois. Petitioner
testified he is only seeking TTD benefits from July 14, 2012 through October 8, 2012, when he

was able to find a job within his restrictions. The Arbitrator finds that Petitioner is entitled to
TTD from 7/14/12 through 10/8/12.



08 WC 56768, 10 WC 46563

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) IZ Affirm and adopt (no changes) |:| Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF ) [] Reverse [Choose reason [ ] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
SANGAMON [ ] PTD/Fatal denied
D Modify @ None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Lori Sue Morrison,
Petitioner,

VS, NO: 08 WC 56768
10 WC 46563

Springfield Coal Company, 141V CC0265

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner and Respondent herein
and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issue of the nature and
extent of Petitioner’s permanent partial disability and medical expenses and being advised of the

facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and
made a part hereof..

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed April 22, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have

credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental
injury.



gi;;\’g 56768, 10 WC 46563 1 4 I W C C 0 2 6 5

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at
the sum of $75,500.00. The party comumencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court
shall file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: APR 7 - 2014 M w Lt

Ruth W, White

0-03/25/14

G Mol Bt

Daniel R. Donohoo

(44, Abiwtt

Charles J. De{/riendt




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

MORRISON, LORI SUE Case# (08WCO056768
Employee/Petitioner 10WC046563
SPRINGFIELD COAL CO/TRI-COUNTY COAL CO ﬂ' 4 I w C C @ 2 6 5

Employer/Respondent

On 4/23/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.08% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease. in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

1241 LEMP & ANTHONY PC
WILLIAM LEMP

10805 SUNSET OFFICE DR STE 203
ST LOUIS, MO 63127

0332 LIVINGSTONE MUELLER ET AL
DENNIS S O'BRIEN

P O BOX 335

SPRINGFIELD, IL 62705



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

)SS.
COUNTY OF SANGAMON )

D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
[ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))

[:I Second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)

’E None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
LORI SUE MORRISON Case # 08 WC 56768
Employee/Petitioner
v

. Consolidated cases: 10 WC 46563
SPRINGFIELD COAL CO. /TRI-COUNTY COAL CO. 7% ;
Employer/Respondent 'é" 4; I §¥ C C @ 2 6 5

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Brandon J. Zanotti, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Springfield, on March 6, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attachcs thosc findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. |:| Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

D Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?

D What was the date of the accident?

|:| Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

D Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

L__\ What were Petitioner's earnings?

D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

|:| What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
What temporary benefits are in dispute?

] TPD Maintenance TTD
L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. E Other: Is Petitioner owed any amounts for mileage reimbursement?

SrZQmMEmUNW

7

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicagoe. IL 60601 312/814-6611  Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.inee.il goy
Downstae offices: Colfinsville 618/346-3430 Peoria 309/671-3019  Roclford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/783-70584



e 14IWCCO0265

On 05/12/2008 and 10/04/2010, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
On these dates, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On these dates, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $46,365.28; the average weekly wage was $891.64.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 44 years of age, single with 1 dependent child.

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.
Respondent /ias not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0.00 for TTD, $0.00 for TPD, $0.00 for maintenance, and $6,685.38* for
other benefits, for a total credit of $6,685.38.

* The parties stipulated that this amount was limited to the time period between 12/05/2011 and 04/17/2012, for which
Petitioner received non-occupational lost time benefits in this amount.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $594.43/week for 13 3/7 weeks, commencing May 26, 2009
through July 15, 2009, and December 7, 2011 through January 18, 2012, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

The medical and pharmacy charges from Springfield Clinic (Petitioner’s Exhibit (PX) 3), Lincolnland Physical Therapy (PX 9),
Harry's Pharmacy (PX 4), Prime Therapeutics (PX 8), and Walgreens Pharmacy (PX 11), that pertain to Petitioner’s cervical spine
injuries at bar are found to be reasonable and necessary, and Respondent shall pay these charges, subject to the medical fee schedule,
Section 8.2 of the Act. All other charges contained in those exhibits are from medical providers whose records were not introduced
into evidence and are denied for failure to prove they are related to the accidents of May 12, 2008 and October 4, 2010. Respondent is
given credit for any portion of these charges it has paid prior to the issuance of this decision.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $534.98/week for 300 weeks, because the injuries sustained
caused the 60% loss of use of the person as a whole, as provided in Section 8(d)2 of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner the benefits that have accrued from May 12, 2008 through March 6, 2013, and shall pay the remainder
of the award, if any, in weekly payments.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner $2,084.55 in mileage reimbursement. (See Respondent’s Exhibit 17).

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Perition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,

and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of
the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of
Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if
an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

—~ 04/08/2013
Signatufe of Arbitrator (‘ /N Date

ICAmbDec p.2

APR 29 200



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

1SS
COUNTY OF SANGAMON )

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

LORI SUE MORRISON
Employee/Petitioner

V. Case # 08 WC 56768
Consolidated Case: 10 WC 46563

] rF W :
%Pmiﬁ)i?g;gog?eﬁd CO. /TRI-COUNTY COAL CO. 1 4 i C, @ @72_6 5

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

FINDINGS OF FACT

A previous decision was entered on this matter pursuant to Section 19(b) of the Tilinois Workers’
Compensation Act, 820 ILCS 305/1 et seq. (hereafter the “Act”) by Arbitrator Jeffery Tobin on March
11, 2011. A copy of that decision was entered into evidence as Arbitrator’s Exhibit 5 and its findings
are incorporated herein by reference. The transcript of proceedings concerning that decision was
entered into evidence as Arbitrator’s Exhibit 4. That hearing occurred on February 10, 2011. That
decision dealt with prospective medical treatment, granted Petitioner a revision fusion at C6-C7 and
denied Petitioner an artificial disc replacement at C3-C4, reserving rulings on all further issues for
future determination. (Arbitrator’s Exhibit (AX) 2).

Subsequent to the hearing of February 10, 2011, Petitioner, Lori Sue Morrison, continued
working with restrictions for Respondent, Springfield Coal Co./Tri-County Coal Co., until April 19,
2011. Respondent is in the business of coal mining. Petitioner’s work assignments during that period of
time were watering roads in the coal mine, a job which involved hooking and unhocking a trailer to a
tractor, filling a water tank on a number of occasions during a shift and driving the tractor through the
mine during the shift, watering roads to reduce dust in the mine. (See Respondent’s Exhibit (RX) 10).

On April 19, 2011, Dr. Donald DeGrange performed the revision fusion at C6-C7. (Petitioner’s Exhibit
(PX) 2).!

Petitioner was paid temporary total disability (TTD) benefits following that surgery, and the
parties stipulated that the only periods of disputed TTD were May 26, 2009 through July 25, 2009; and
December 11, 2011 through April 17, 2012. Petitioner has indicated via an “arrow” marking on
Arbifrator’s Exhibit 1 that Petitioner is further owed maintenance benefits from April 18, 2012 through

! It is noted that the evidence establishes that Dr. DeGrange was originally hired by Respondent to conduct an examination
of Petitioner pursuant to Section 12 of the Act. Petitioner then began a course of treatment with Dr. DeGrange, which led to
Dr. DeGrange performing surgery, as mentioned supra. Dr. DeGrange’s reports he authored after each course of treatment
of Petitioner are carbon copied to Shellie Sylvia and Debbie Grimsley. (See PX 2). Dr. DeGrange’s October 1, 2010 report
pursuant to Section 12 of the Act was directed to the attention of Shellie Sylvia, who is addressed at *“Old Republic

Insurance/WC.” (PX 2). Arbitrator’s Exhibit 1 indicates that Respondent’s insurance company is indeed Old Republic
Insurance Co.



- 14IWCCO0285

July 9, 2012. Respondent’s basis of dispute for the claimed TTD and maintenance periods is liability.
(AX 1).

Petitioner’s assigned duties in April and May of 2009 were those of watering roads. She said she
was also assigned at times to picking up trash, which was a light duty activity. (See also RX 10).
Petitioner testified that while her job normally included shoveling and building stoppings, as well as
picking and scooping, she never performed any of that work while on light duty. Petitioner testified at
the first hearing that she was working when examined at Respondent’s request by Dr. David Lange on
May 35, 2009. Dr. Lange noted in his report that while Petitioner reported wearing a hard hat caused
discomfort, Petitioner could work with that discomfort, that the wearing of a hard hat would not injure
Petitioner or make the hemiation worse, stating that Petitioner could safely wear a hard hat and engage
in light duty activities. (RX 2-4). The medical records of Dr. Joseph Williams reflect he saw Petitioner
on May 26, 2009, and Petitioner advised him at that time that she had worked the previous three days
and that any time she put a hard hat on she experienced numbness in her arms and hands and her
symptoms worsened. Dr. Williams stated that given Petitioner’s statements, he recommended she
return to work, but without wearing a hard hat. (PX 7). Petitioner and her attorney agreed that, pursuant
to a union contract, a third doctor’s opinion was to be obtained, and that after exchanging lists of
doctors’ names, Petitioner’s attorney suggested Dr. Robson. (AX 4, pp. 46-48).

Dr. David Robson examined Petitioner on July 15, 2009. Dr. Robson was of the opinion that
Petitioner could work sedentary duty with restrictions of a 15 pound weight limit, and that the hard hat
would fall within that 15 pound weight limit. (RX 35). The attendance records reflect Petitioner returned

to work on July 25, 2009. (RX 10). Petitioner testified that when she returned to work she was not pain
free but did feel better.

Petitioner testified that she was able to work until she had a second surgery by Dr. Williams on
October 16, 2009. Petitioner was off work at that time from October 16, 2009 through March 25, 2010,
when she returned to light duty work. (See RX 10).

Petitioner testified she then saw Dr. Thomas Lee, who was suggested by her attorney, and was
examined at Respondent’s request by Dr. DeGrange (as discussed, supra). Dr. Lee’s suggested

treatment was the subject of the prior hearing pursuant to Section 19(b) of the Act and resulting
decision. (AX 3).

Petitioner testified that she decided to have surgery by Dr. DeGrange. Petitioner continued
working through April 18, 2011. (RX 10). Dr. DeGrange performed the C6-C7 revision fusion with
removal of hardware at C4-C5 surgery on April 19, 2011 (as discussed, supra). (PX 2). Petitioner

stated that this surgery helped, as it eased her pain, but it did not cure her problems. Petitioner was paid
TTD benefits following this surgery.

Dr. DeGrange restricted Petitioner totally from work from her surgery in April 2011 until
September 7, 2011, when he sated she could return to sedentary work with a 10 pound lifting limit, five
hours per day and driving of no more than twenty minutes one-way. (PX 2). Petitioner testified that she
was assigned volunteer work at the Girard Public Library pursuant to those restrictions.

On October 20, 2011, Petitioner advised Dr. DeGrange that a week after starting work at the
library her symptoms returned, with pain at the base of her skull as well as tingling in the elbows,
hands and fingers. Dr. DeGrange’s physical examination findings at that time were those of an
unrelated condition, cubital tunnel syndrome. On that date he felt Petitioner could work five hours per
day with a 40 pound lifting limitation and no overhead work. (PX 2).

On November 10, 2011, following continued complaints, Dr. DeGrange took Petitioner off work

entirely for one week, returning her to her previous restrictions on November 17, 2011, after a MRI
2

-



14IWCC0265

showed no canal compromise or nerve root impingement and an EMG showed no evidence of
radiculopathy. (PX 2).

Petitioner was examined at Respondent’s request pursuant to Section 12 of the Act by Dr. Paul
Matz on November 23, 2011. (RX 1). Dr, Matz’s deposition testimony was entered into evidence as
Respondent’s Exhibit 15. Petitioner said that at the time of Dr. Matz’s evaluation, she was still taking
extensive pain medication and continuing to have significant pain. Dr. Matz found the fusion
performed by Dr. DeGrange to have been successful with x-rays showing a solid fusion at C6-C7. He
diagnosed Petitioner as having chronic cervicalgia with resolved and successfully treated
radiculopathy. He noted that the EMG performed by Dr. Phillips on November 17, 2011 showed no
evidence of radicular problems. Dr. Matz was of the opinion that Petitioner could perform her duties as
an underground coal miner, though she might need more frequent breaks if she developed neck
stiffness. He felt that since her hard hat weighed less than two pounds she could work with a hard hat.
He noted that he had reviewed a video of Petitioner washing a car and noted it showed Petitioner was
able to change her neck positions. (RX 1; RX 15, pp.12-13; pp. 15-16; pp. 18-19). The video
surveillance in question was taken in September 2011, and was introduced into evidence as
Respondent’s Exhibit 18. It depicts Petitioner moving about in a relatively normal manner while
washing a car for a period in excess of twenty minutes. (RX 18).

Petitioner was again seen by Dr. DeGrange on December 7, 2011. Dr. DeGrange noted that he
had reviewed Dr. Matz’s report and agreed with the basic contention that the x-rays showed bridging of
bone at ali levels. Due to Petitioner’s symptoms, he ordered a SPECT scan to conclusively diagnose
whether or not the fusion had completed or if there was a mechanical basis to Petitioner’s symptoms.
Dr. DeGrange’s disability status for Petitioner on this date was “[t]emporary partial disability, 15

pound lifting limit and no helmet wearing for the time being.” (PX 2). Petitioner testified she was not
paid TTD benefits at that point.

The SPECT scan was performed on January 4, 2012, and the reviewing radiologist stated that it
did not suggest nonunion or pseudoarthrodesis. Dr. DeGrange last saw Petitioner on January 18, 2012,
and he detected no muscle spasm, noted tenderness in numerous areas but no focal motor deficits or
focal sensory deficits. He interpreted the SPECT scan as showing a solid bony fusion. He stated that
despite Petitioner’s somatic complaints, she had reached maximum medical improvement (MMI). In
regard to Petitioner’s cervical spine, Dr. DeGrange’s final diagnoses were C6-C7 pseudarthrosis with
prior C4-C5 and C5-C6 fusions, with successful revision fusion at C6-C7 to repair the pseudarthosis.
He noted that no further testing or treatment was required as if related to her work-related incident. Dr.
DeGrange released Petitioner from his care and reported that she could return to work with restrictions
of no underground work, as she could not tolerate the weight of the hard hat, no lifting of more than 25
pounds, no repeated bending or twisting of the neck and no prolonged work at or above shoulder level.
No follow-up evaluation was required by Dr. DeGrange. (PX 2).

Petitioner said she received a letter from her manager, Archie Parker, dated April 19, 2012,
indicating that since Respondent had no information that she had last worked a year earlier, on April
18, 2011, and that they had no information indicating she would be physically able to return to work
and assume her normal duties, her employment was terminated. That letter indicated Respondent’s
intent to terminate Petitioner’s employment, but also stated Respondent would re-evaluate this position
if Petitioner provided it with a written medical update with a date when she would be able to return to
work. (PX 6). Petitioner said she was discharged and that Respondent did not offer her any other
position within the company. Petitioner said she filed a union grievance in regard to her termination
and a labor arbitrator upheld Respondent’s decision to terminate her employment. Petitioner later
testified on cross-examination that her union classification of “OUTBY"” was an underground position

3



1416CC0265

at Respondent’s coal mine, not on the surface, and that workers on the surface had a different
classification and also had to wear hard hats.

Petitioner said that following her release by Dr. DeGrange she returned to her primary care
physician, Dr. J. Eric Bleyer, the same physician who had initially referred her to Dr. Watson, who in
turn had referred her to Dr. Williams. Petitioner testified that Dr. Bleyer at this point referred her to Dr.
Margaret MacGregor, who saw Petitioner for the first time on March 5, 2012. Dr. MacGregor’s records
from this date indicate that Dr. Bleyer in fact reviewed said records. The medical notes for the March 3,
2012 visit reflect complaints of pain at the base of the skull which progressed to a headache, soreness
and tenderness in the area of her elbows with her worst pain in the back of her arms into her hands.
Those notes do not reflect a physical examination having been conducted. By the time Dr. MacGregor
next saw Petitioner on April 12, 2012, she had undergone bilateral carpal tunnel releases by Dr.
Greatting. Those conditions are not the subject matter of this claim. Petitioner’s pain complaints
remained in the neck; she also experienced headaches and bilateral arm, elbow and hand pain. A

physical examination revealed decreased range of motion and a diagnosis of cervical spondylosis. (PX
3).

A CT scan of the cervical spine requested by Dr. MacGregor was conducted on April 25, 2012, It
revealed an osseous fusion from C4 to C6 and a plate and osseous fusion at C6-C7. No stenosis was

seen at any level. A myelogram of the cervical spine of that same date showed no evidence of a
myelographic block. (PX 3).

On July 2, 2012, Petitioner’s complaints to Dr. MacGregor were similar to previous visits.
Petitioner told the doctor she could not sit for more than an hour and that keyboarding was difficult, as
was anything where she had to hold her arms in front of her. Dr, MacGregor noted markedly limited
range of motion of the cervical spine. She stated that even going to school would be difficult for

Petitioner, did not recommend keyboarding and said she could not foresee Petitioner being involved in
mining or heavy labor. (PX 3).

Petitioner testified that prior to working in Respondent’s coal mine, she performed construction
work, including work performing maintenance at rental units owned by her father. She said that after
her termination at the mine she looked in the newspaper and online for employment opportunities, but
did not note what type of work she had applied for and what response she got to her inquiries. No
records in regard to such a search were introduced into evidence, although Petitioner claimed she had
such documents at home. Petitioner said that commencing in early July 2012, Respondent provided
vocational rehabilitation through Tracy Fortenberry, and that she cooperated with those efforts.
Petitioner was paid maintenance benefits in the same amount as the TTD benefits she had received
during the rehabilitation effort period. She testified that during that same period of time she also

pursued further education, obtaining two grants from the state and federal governments which pay for
her college coursework.

Petitioner said that during the vocational rehabilitation effort she had discussions with AT&T in
regard to a customer service position and had passed testing with them, and when talking to them about
the job and finding that it involved sitting, talking on the telephone and typing, she advised them she
could not do those activities per Dr. MacGregor. Petitioner said that it was at this point that she decided
to go to college on a fuli-time basis. The employer contact log filled out by Petitioner dated August 15,
2012 indicates her having passed the test for AT&T, but indicates she would in the future be
interviewed in regard to that position. (RX 16). Petitioner had already decided to go to college full time
in July 2012 according to her testimony and the records of Tracy Fortenberry, Respondent’s vocational
consultant. (RX 16). Petitioner testified that it was on August 23, 2012 that she had the conversation
with a representative from AT&T, and told that person of her restrictions and of going to school full-

4



14IRCCHREH5

time. Petitioner testified that she advised Ms. Fortenberry that when the AT&T person was advised she
was in school, that person told her she would not be able to work with that company. Petitioner

testified that she began classes at Lincoln Land Community College three days earlier, on August 20,
2012,

Petitioner testified that as of the date of trial, she was in constant pain in her neck and
shoulders, experienced difficulty moving her head from side to side and up and down, suffered from
headaches and had difficulty sleeping. She said that to relieve her pain she would lie down in a
reclining position to get pressure off of her neck.

The records of Lincoln Land Community College indicate Petitioner took courses and earned or
is in the process of earning credit hours for the Fall 2012 and Spring 2013 semesters. (RX 11).
Petitioner testified that she was pursuing a business degree and taking courses such as computer
applications, business law, college aigebra and introduction to accounting,

Respondent introduced the records of vocational counselor Tracy Fortenberry. Her records
indicate meeting with Petitioner on several occasions between July 6, 2012 and August 22, 2012, as
well as additional telephonic contact between them. The records indicate that copies were provided to
counsel for both Petitioner and Respondent as they were generated. (RX 16).

Ms. Fortenberry instructed Petitioner on how to look for and apply for jobs, as well as how to
dress and interview for jobs. She noted Petitioner’s lransferable job skills and she performed labor
market research in the Greater Springfield, Illinois area. Following her initial meeting with Petitioner
and Petitioner’s attorney and performing labor market research and after considering Petitioner’s work
history and the restrictions set out by Drs. Matz, DeGrange and MacGregor, Ms. Fortenberry was of the
opinion that Petitioner could seek employment and return to work. Ms. Fortenberry reported in her

initial report that Petitioner told her at their first meeting that she had not begun a job search on her
own. (RX 16).

Ms. Fortenberry periodically provided Petitioner with lists of employers to contact and Petitioner
provided Ms. Fortenberry with contact logs indicating contacts she had made with potential employers.
In her second report, Ms. Fortenberry noted that she had instructed Petitioner was not to disclose her
restrictions to potential employers and was only to disclose the restrictions if an employer noted a job
task that exceeded her physical capabilities so reasonable accommodations could be discussed. During
their second meeting, Petitioner advised Ms. Fortenberry that she was seeking financial aid grant
assistance to attend Lincoln Land Community College in the Fall. Ms. Fortenberry met with Petitioner
at the college on July 23, 2012, and noted that they discussed that Petitioner was to continue a full-time

employment search even if she was to attend school, with Petitioner noting that she could at least work
part-time while doing so. (RX 16)

The latest medical record introduced into evidence was the February 11, 2013 office note of Dr.
MacGregor. At that time, Petitioner was complaining of neck pain with numbness in both hands and a
feeling of coldness in the hands. Petitioner was taking Gabapentin three times per day, which she said
was helping somewhat. Dr. MacGregor’s physical examination findings included findings of a supple
neck, a good range of motion, weakness in squeezing the hands and good movement of all extremities.
Continued use of Gabapentin and a Medrol Dosepak was prescribed. (PX 3).

Medical bills were introduced from the following providers where medical records indicate
treatment for medical conditions claimed to be as a result of these accidents: Springfield Clinic (PX 3);
Lincolnland Physical Therapy (PX 9); Harry’s Pharmacy (PX 4); Prime Therapeutics (PX 8); and
Walgreens Pharmacy (PX 11). As stated above, Petitioner underwent treatment for carpal tunnel
syndrome, and that treatment is not the result of the work accidents in question. Therefore, medical

5



 14IWCC0265

bills for any treatment concerning the carpal tunnel injury, or any other injury not at issue, will not be
awarded in this matter. Further, a substantial amount of the medical bills in evidence were paid via

Respondent’s insurance, and Respondent shall have any and all applicable credit in regard to those bills
paid.

Petitioner introduced a list of trips for which she was requesting mileage reimbursement. (PX 5).
She also admitted a subsequent list of trips that were corrected to show the total amount claimed owed
as $3,823.11. (PX 12). Respondent introduced a list of mileage it stipulated it believed was subject to
reimbursement, totaling $2,084.55 (based on 4,087.36 miles at a rate of $0.51 per mile). (RX 17). The
only testimony in regard to mileage was Petitioner saying that she did not wish to be reimbursed for
more mileage than she had actually driven, when on cross-examination it was noted that on a number
of occasions multiple requests were made for a single trip to a physician’s office and where the address
used for the destination was in the wrong city. (See PX 5). Counsel for Petitioner stated that the list
was prepared by his office and agreed duplicate claims should be removed. Neither Petitioner nor any
other witness testified as to how the distances were determined for any of the trips listed.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Issue (J): Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary?
Has Respondent paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

Petitioner testified that she her initial choice of physician was Dr. Bleyer, her primary care
physician. She stated that he referred her to Dr. Watson. Dr. Watson referred Petitioner to Dr.
Williams. Both Dr. Watson and Dr. Williams are within the chain of referrals of the first doctor of
choice. (See PX 7). Petitioner testified that Dr. Bleyer referred her to Dr. MacGregor. This is confirmed

in the records of Dr. MacGregor. Dr. MacGregor is within the chain of referrals of the first doctor of
choice. (PX 3)

Petitioner testified that she saw Dr. Lee on the recommendation of her attorney, not on the
referral of Dr. Bleyer. Dr. Lee is Petitioner’s second physician of choice.

Petitioner was examined at Respondent’s request by Dr. DeGrange pursuant to Section 12 of the
Act on October 1, 2010. Petitioner then chose to undergo medical treatment with Dr. DeGrange.
However, no bills for treatment by Dr. DeGrange were introduced into evidence.

The medical and pharmacy charges from Springfield Clinic (PX 3), Lincolnland Physical Therapy
(PX 9), Harry’s Pharmacy (PX 4), Prime Therapeutics (PX 8), and Walgreens Pharmacy (PX 11) that
pertain to Petitioner’s injuries at bar are found to be reasonable and necessary, and Respondent shall
pay these charges, subject to the medical fee schedule, Section 8.2 of the Act. All other charges
contained in those exhibits are from medical providers whose records were not introduced into
evidence and are denied for failure to prove they are related to the accidents of May 12, 2008 and

October 4, 2010. Respondent is given credit for any portion of these charges it has paid prior to the
issuance of this decision.

Issue (K): What temporary benefits are in dispute? (TTD; Maintenance)

Petitioner is found to be temporarily and totally disabled from May 26, 2009 to July 15, 2009, a
period of 7 2/7 weeks, and from December 7, 2011 to January 18, 2012, a period of 6 1/7 weeks, for a
total of 13 3/7 weeks, and not thereafter. These findings are based on the following facts:

Petitioner testified at the first hearing that she was working when examined at Respondent’s
request by Dr. Lange on May 35, 2009. She further testified that Respondent repeatedly accommodated
her restrictions when she returned to work. Dr. Lange noted in his report that while Petitioner reported

6



14IWCC0265

wearing a hard hat caused discomfort, Petitioner could work with that discomfort, that the wearing of a
hard hat would not injure Petitioner or make the herniation worse, stating that Petitioner could safely
wear a hard hat and engage in light duty activities. (RX 2-4). On May 26, 2009, Dr. Williams
recommended Petitioner return to work, but without wearing a hard hat. (PX 7). Petitioner’s
underground mining job required everyone to wear a hard hat. Petitioner and her attorney agreed that
pursuant to a union contract a third doctor’s opinion was to be obtained, and that after exchanging lists
of doctor’s names, Petitioner’s attorney suggested Dr. Robson. Dr. Robson examined Petitioner on July
15, 2009, and was of the opinion that Petitioner could work with restrictions of a 15 pound weight limit
and that the hard hat would fall within that 15 pound weight limit. (RX 3). The attendance records
reflect Petitioner returned to work on July 25, 2009. (RX 10). No explanation was given for why

Petitioner failed 1o return to work immediately after the third physician opined that she could work
while wearing a hard hat.

Following Petitioner’s third cervical surgery of April 19, 2011, Dr. DeGrange restricted Petitioner
totally from work until September 7, 2011, when he sated she could retumn to sedentary work with a 10
pound lifting limit, five hours per day and driving of no more than twenty minutes one-way. Petitioner
testified that she was assigned work at the Girard Public Library pursuant to those restrictions. On
October 20, 2011, Petitioner advised Dr. DeGrange that a week after starting work at the library her
symptoms returned, with pain at the base of her skull as well as tingling in the elbows, hands and
fingers. Dr. DeGrange’s physical examination findings at that time were those of an unrelated
condition, cubital tunnel syndrome. On that date he felt Petitioner could work five hours per day with a
40 pound lifting limitation and no overhead work. On November 10, 2011, following continued
complaints, Dr. DeGrange took Petitioner off work entirely for one week, returning her to her previous
restrictions on November 17, 2011, after an MRI showed no canal compromise or nerve root
impingement and an EMG showed no evidence of radiculopathy. (PX 2).

Dr. Matz performed an examination of Petitioner at Respondent’s request pursuant to Section 12
of the Act on November 23, 2011, and found Petitioner’s recent surgery had resulted in a successful
fusion with the recent MRI showing no cervical stenosis. Dr. Matz had also viewed the video
surveillance of Petitioner washing a car on September 25, 2011, and noted that in that video she
appeared to flex her neck beyond what she had done for him during his examination of November 23,
2011. He stated that in the video she appeared to be moving about quite easily doing the car washing
activities. (RX 1; RX 13, pp. 12-13). He was of the opinion that Petitioner was as of that time suffering
from cervicalgia which he felt was minor and that she was capable of working in a coal mine and
wearing a helmet and lamp weighing less than two pounds as the head itself weighed a lot more than

two pounds, though he noted she might need more frequent breaks if she developed neck stiffness from
prolonged work. (RX 1; RX 15, pp.18-19).

On December 7, 2011, Dr. DeGrange ordered a SPECT scan to definitively prove whether the
fusion was solid and restricted Petitioner’s work to 15 pounds of lifting and no wearing of a
helmet/underground work. Dr. DeGrange last saw Petitioner on January 18, 2012, and noted that the
SPECT scan showed Petitioner had a solid bony fusion. His physical examination on that date revealed
no spasm in the neck, diffuse tenderness in the cervical region, and no focal motor or sensory deficits.
He declared Petitioner to be at MMI, stated that there was no further orthopedic or neurologic testing or
treatment required, and discharged her from his care, stating she could work with a 25 pound lifting

restriction, no repeated bending or twisting of the neck, no prolonged work at or above shoulder level
and no wearing of a hard hat. (PX 2).

While Petitioner testified that she had looked for work prior to the institution of vocational
rehabilitation assistance, she did not identify when she began looking for work, what type of work she

7



14IVWCC3G268

was seeking, where she had applied for work, or introduce any exhibits evidencing such activity. For an
award of TTD benefits, it is not sufficient that Petitioner merely prove she did not work; she must
prove she could not work. Arbuckle v. Industrial Comm’n, 32 111.2d 581, 586, 207 N.E.2d 456 (1965).
In determining if temporary total disability is to be paid, the “dispositive test is whether the condition
has stabilized, because a claimant is entitled to TTD when a ‘disabling condition is temporary and has
not reached a permanent condition.”” Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. Industrial Comm'n, 318 Ill.
App. 3d 170, 175, 741 N.E.2d 1144 (5th Dist. 2000). Here, Petitioner’s condition had stabilized and
reached a permanent condition by January 18, 2012, when Dr. DeGrange stated no further testing or
treatment was needed and declared her at MMI. While Petitioner subsequently sought follow-up care
from Dr. MacGregor beginning March 5, 2012, Dr. MacGregor’s treatment has been limited to

evaluation, diagnostic testing, and prescription of medication; no specific work restrictions have been
issued by that physician. (See PX 3).

Petitioner failed to introduce any evidence in regard to her alleged search for work between
January and July of 2012, such as job search logs, lists of employers contacted during that period or
copies of applications for employment. When questioned in regard to this matter, she testified she had
those materials at home. Again, no such documentation was ever offered into evidence. Further, Ms.
Fortenberry’s vocational records indicate that Petitioner informed her that she had not engaged in a job
search as of the first meeting with Ms. Fortenberry in July 2012. The weight of the evidence thus

indicates that Petitioner did not prove she engaged in a self-directed job search during the period in
question.

Based on the foregoing, Petitioner has failed to prove she was entitled to any TTD or
maintenance benefits from January 18, 2012 through the commencement of her vocational
rehabilitation program with Ms. Fortenberry on July 6, 2012.

Issue (L): What is the nature and extent of the injury?

Petitioner has undergone three different surgical procedures to her cervical spine. The first was a
C5-C6 and C6-C7 anterior cervical discectomy and fusion performed by Dr. Williams on October 9,
2008. The second was a C4-C3 anterior discectomy and fusion with removal of the hardware from the
prior surgery, again performed by Dr. Williams on October 16, 2009. The third surgery, performed by
Dr. DeGrange on April 19, 2011, was a C6-C7 fusion with removal of the hardware at C4-C5.

Prior to these accidents, Petitioner was able to perform her regular duties as an underground coal
miner, work that required physical labor and the wearing of a hard hat. She returned to work in the coal
mine at various times between the date of the first accident and the date of her eventual job termination
by Respondent when it became apparent her restrictions would not allow her to return to work pursuant
to her treating physician’s restriction of not wearing a hard hat, which is required for underground coal

mining. Respondent accommodated her attempts to return to work with restrictions, providing her with
work within those restrictions.

Respondent did attempt to assist Petitioner in finding employment in the Summer of 2012, but
Petitioner chose to attend college on a full time basis instead of seeking permanent employment. As of
the date of trial, Petitioner was attending Lincoln Land Community College on a full time basis,
pursuing a business degree. She noted that government grants were covering the cost of her education.

Petitioner testified that as of the date of trial, she continues to have complaints of neck and

shoulder pain, difficulty moving her head from side to side and up and down, headaches and difficulty
sleeping.

As a result of these accidents, Petitioner has suffered a 60% loss of use of the person as a whole
pursuant to Section 8(d)2 of the Act. The Arbitrator finds guidance in the basis of this award in the
8



14I%¥CC0268

Commission decision of Landreth v. Landreth Lumber Company, 11 IWCC 532 (June 1,2011). In
Landreth, the petitioner underwent three surgeries at three cervical levels, similar to the case at bar.
The petitioner in that case was unemployed as of the date of trial and his employer was no longer
business. In Landreth, however, there was no evidence of any permanent restrictions, nor was there
evidence that the petitioner was unemployed due to a result of his work injuries. The Commission
awarded 55% loss of use of the person as whole pursuant to Section 8(d)2 of the Act in Landreth.

Issue (O): Is Petitioner owed any amounts for mileage reimbursement?

Petitioner introduced a list of trips for which she was requesting mileage reimbursement. (PX 5;
PX 12). Respondent introduced a list of mileage it stipulated it believed was subject to reimbursement.
(RX 17). The only testimony in regard to mileage was Petitioner saying that she did not wish to be
reimbursed for more mileage than she had actually driven, when on cross-examination it was noted that
on a number of occasions multiple requests were made for a single trip to a physician’s office and
where the address used for the destination was in the wrong city. Counsel for Petitioner stated that the
list was prepared by his office and agreed duplicates should be removed. Petitioner offered a
“corrected” mileage chart as Petitioner’s Exhibit 12. Neither Petitioner nor any other witness testified
as to how the distances were determined for any of the trips listed.

While Petitioner has failed to prove with specificity the exact mileage she traveled on account of
these accidents, and her initial mileage reimbursement list admittedly contains several duplicate
requests for reimbursement for single trips, as well as an erroneous address for the Girard Public
Library (placing it in a distant city), it is clear she did travel to physicians, therapists, rehabilitation
meetings, etc. Respondent introduced its own proposed list of mileage. (RX 17). This list contains the

majority of dates alleged by Petitioner and is treated as a stipulation by Respondent that these miles are
reimbursable.

Based on the foregoing, the Arbitrator awards Petitioner mileage reimbursement based on
Respondent’s stipulated amounts as set forth in Respondent’s Exhibit 17, $2,084.55.



(
12 WC 10237

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Affirm and adopt (no changes) [:' Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN ) |:| Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[ ] pTD/Fatal denied
Modify fu X] None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Debbie Smith,
Petitioner,
VS. NO: 12 WC 010237
Dana Sealing Manufacturing, 1 4 I w C C 0 2 6 6
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by both parties herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issue of nature and extent of Petitioner's
permanent disability and being advised of the facts and law, modifies the Decision of the
Arbitrator as stated below and otherwise affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which
is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

On September 13, 2013, the Arbitrator caused an arbitration decision to be filed with the
Commission, one in which awarded partial disability benefits under both Section 8(e}1 of the Act
and under Section 8(e)9, respectively. The benefits compensated Petitioner for the crushing
injury to her right hand, an injury that resulted in multiple surgeries, including the excision of
nectrotic tissue of the pulp from her right thumb. Both parties appealed the decision and, in doing
so, conferred jurisdiction upon the Commission to review the arbitration decision. In reviewing
the arbitration decision, the Commission agrees with benefit awarded under Section 8(e)1 but
finds it appropriate to increase the benefit awarded under Section 8(e)9.

The Commission takes notice that the lingering effects of Petitioner’s injury to her right
hand has resulted in the diminution of both the quality of her work for Respondent but also of her
ability to engage in her pursuits outside of this work, namely the cutting hair and engaging in a
craft business in which she sewed dolls, pillows and decorative art. To compensate Petitioner for
this, the Commission modifies the benefits awarded under Section 8(e)9 upwards, finding



12 WC 10237

e 14IWCCO0R66

Petitioner lost 50% use of her right hand.

All other findings and conclusions of law contained in the September 13, 2013,
arbitration decision are affirmed and adopted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to
Petitioner the sum of $356.39 per week for a period of 140.5 weeks, as provided in §8(e) of the
Act, for the reason that the injuries sustained caused the 50% loss of use of her right thumb and
the 50% loss of use of her right hand, respectively.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the unpaid charge from Indiana University Health under §8(a) of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the sum
0f $61,600.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file
with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: APR 08 20 K«- W M"—

KWL/mav Kevin W. Lambdin

‘?2:03/]7/14 /%‘W[_/W

homas J. Tyrb(l

w%w

Michael J. Brennan




L3 ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

14IWCC0266

SMITH, DEBBIE Case## 12WC010237

Employee/Petitioner

-

DANA SEALING MANUFACTURING

Employer/Respondent

On 9/13/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.03% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

1608 MOSS & MOSS PC
DAVID MOSS

122 WARNER CT PO BOX 655
CLINTON, IL 61727

0180 EVANS & DIXON LLC
JAMES M GALLEN

211 N BROADWAY SUITE 2500
ST LOUIS, MO 63102



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
D Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))

[ rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
@ None of the above

)SS.
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN )

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
NATURE AND EXTENT ONi

‘41WCC0266

DEBBIE SMITH Case# 12 WC 10237
Employee/Petitioner

V.

DANA SEALING MANUFACTURING
Employer'Respondent

The only disputed issue is the nature and extent of the injury. An Application for Adjustment of Claim was
filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each party. The matter was heard by the Honorable

Brandon J. Zanotti, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of Urbana, on July 18, 2013. By stipulation,
the parties agree:

gn the date of accident, April 6, 2011, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the
ct.

On this date, the relationship of employee and employer did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner sustained an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner eamed $29,105.39, and the average weekly wage was $593.99.
At the time of injury, Petitioner was 52 years of age, married with 0 dependent children.

Necessary medical services and temporary compensation benefits have been provided by Respondent.
Respondent shall be given a credit of $6,674.41 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $13,542.82

for other benefits (permanent partial disability benefit advance payment). All TTD has been paid, so
Respondent is entitled to a credit of $13,542.82 for permanency paid.

ICArbDecN&E 2/10 100 W' Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago. L 60601 312/814-6611  Tollfrec 866/352-3033  Web site: www jwec il gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217.785-7084



141IWCC0266

After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings regarding the nature and
extent of the injury, and attaches the findings to this document.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner the sum of $356.39/week for a further period of 120 weeks, as provided in
Sections 8(e)1, 8(e)8 and 8(e)9 of the Act, because the injuries sustained caused the amputation of the distal
phalanx of Petitioner’s right thumb (50% loss of use of the thumb), and the 40% loss of use to the right hand.

Per agreement, Respondent is ordered to pay the unpaid charge from Indiana University Health contained in
Petitioner’s Exhibit 8, subject to the medical fee schedule, Section 8.2 of the Act.

Respondent is entitled to a credit for $13,542.82 for permanency paid on this claim, as noted above.

RULES REGARDING ArreaLs Unless a Petition for Review is filed within 30 days after receipt of this decision,
and a review is perfected in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment;

however, if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

Signature of Arbitrator ( o —— Date

ICAtbDeeN&E p.2

w13



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN )

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION

NATURE AND EXTENT ONLY
FamployelPeitoner 14IWCC026606
V. Case# 12 WC 10237

DANA SEALING MANUFACTURING
Employer/Respondent

MEMORANDUM OF DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

FINDINGS OF FACT

Petitioner, Debbie Smith, was at all relevant times herein employed by Respondent, Dana Sealing
Manufacturing, as a “utility,” meaning that she performed every job in the plant that needed to be done. She is right
hand dominant. On April 6, 2011, she and a co-worker were cleaning a branding machine. While wiping alcohol off
the table, the roller of the machine grabbed the rag and pulied her right hand into the roller. After that she noticed
that her thumb was hanging off and her hand was stuck in the rollers. She was then taken by ambulance to
Crawford Memorial Hospital, where she was in turn transferred by air ambulance to Indiana University Hospital,
also known as Methodist Hospital. She was treated and released the same day. (Petitioner’s Exhibit (PX) 4; PX 5).

On April 7, 2011, Petitioner came under the care of Dr. William McDonald, who gave conservative
treatment. He then referred Petitioner to Southern Illinois Hand Center, where she was seen by Dr. Nash Naam. Dr.
Naam performed surgery on April 20, May 4 and September 28, 2011.

Petitioner first saw Dr. Naam on April 19, 2011, on a referral from Dr. McDonald. She complained of pain
mainly in the right thumb and numbness in the long and ring fingers. Because of concerns about the thumb, Dr.
Naam determined to operate as soon as possible. On April 20, 2011, Dr. Naam performed surgery consisting of the
following:

—_—

Extensive debridement and irrigation of deep lacerations of the volar aspect of the right long and
ring fingers;

Microneurosurgical neuroplasty of the radial digital nerve of the right long finger;

Microsurgical exploration and neuroplasty of the radial digital nerve of the right ring finger;
Excision of necrotic tissue of the pulp of the right thumb;

Open treatment of open fracture of the distal phalanx of the right thumb;

Soft tissue coverage of the traumatic amputation of the right thumb using cross-finger pedicle flap
from the dorsal aspect of the proximal phalanx of the right-index finger;

Full-thickness skin graft of the secondary defect of the right index finger from the right elbow;
Extensive debridement of deep lacerations of the right long and ring fingers; and

Application of a short-arm splint.

SN

X0

(PX 7).



14IWCC0266

On May 4, 2011 Dr. Naam performed a second surgery consisting of a division and in-setting of cross-
finger pedicle flap of the right thumb; and secondary closure of dehiscence of the of the right long finger wound of
one centimeter and of the right ring finger wound of two centimeters. (PX 7).

Petitioner followed-up with Dr. Naam on May 10, 17, & 24, 2011. At each visit Petitioner was doing well.
At the June 7, 2011 visit, Dr. Naam diagnosed chronic regional pain syndrome (CRPS), for which he recommended
medication and therapy. By June 21, 2011, she was doing much better and was determined to have progressive
improvement of CRPS. At the July 5, 2011 visit, Petitioner was doing much better and the CRPS had improved
significantly. Dr. Naam released Petitioner to return to light duty work with the restriction of not lifting more than
two pounds with her right hand. He advised no further surgery until her hand function improved, and the CRPS was
markedly improved. By July 19, 2011, she had improved to the point that the doctor recommended scar excision
and Z-plasties of the scars of the MP joints of the long and ring fingers. At the August 2, 2011 visit, they were still
awaiting the approval for surgery, so Dr. Naam recommended Petitioner resubmit her request for authorization.
Approval was received and the surgery was scheduled by the September 22, 2011 visit. (PX 7).

On September 28, 2011, Dr. Naam performed a surgery consisting of excision of the contracted scar of the
metacarpal phalangeal joint of the right long finger with a Z-plasty of the metacarpalphalangel joint of the right
long and ring fingers. (PX 7).

Petitioner’s first post-operative visit was on October 3, 2011, and the dressings were changed on that date.
By October 17, 2011, she was doing very well and could return to light duty starting the next day. She was to
continue light duty, but the weight limit was raised to 10 pounds. At the November 28, 2011 visit, Dr. Naam
released Petitioner to regular work activities. During the December 13, 2011 visit, Dr. Naam concluded that
Petitioner would reach maximum medical improvement (MMI) in approximately 6 months. At the last visit of
January 10, 2012, Petitioner was doing very well and was released to return on an “‘as-needed” basis. (PX 7).

At trial, Petitioner stated that she has no feeling in the thumb from the second joint to the end, and no feeling
in the entire long finger or partial of the ring finger. She testified that her right palm is numb. She cannot straighten
out her long or ring fingers totally and cannot give a proper grip. She says that she finds it difficult to grip or grasp
with her right hand. Petitioner does not believe her work quality is the same as before the accident, but testified that
she always endeavors to give 100% effort. She can no longer cut hair, as she did before the accident. Petitioner had
a craft business before the accident. As a part of that business, she would sew dolls, pillows, and decorative art. She
stated that this business was one of her “passions.” She can no longer sew as she cannot control the needles and
scissors due to her hand and finger conditions. She last saw Dr. Naam on January 10, 2012.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arbitrator initially finds that Petitioner suffered an amputation of the distal phalanx of the right thumb
entitling her to 50% loss of use of the thumb under Sections 8(¢)1 and 8(e)8 of the Illinois Workers® Compensation
Act, 820 ILCS 305/1 et seq. (hereafter the “Act™).

In addition to the amputation of the distal phalanx of the right thumb, Petitioner suffered from extensive
injuries to her fingers that necessitated three surgical operations. In determining the permanency award, the
Arbitrator notes the diagnoses given in regard to her fingers, the extensive nature of the three surgical procedures,
and Petitioner’s current and credible subjective complaints regarding her fingers and hand, as discussed supra.
Taking into account the foregoing, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner has sustained the 40% loss of use to the right
hand pursuant to Section 8(e)9 of the Act.

(28]



141%WCC0266

All temporary total disability benefits have been paid, and there is no credit for overpayment or claim for
underpayment. Respondent is entitled to a credit for $13,542.82 in permanent partial disability benefits paid to date
on this claim.

It is further noted that liability for unpaid medical bills is not in dispute and pursuant to a stipulation by the
parties, Respondent is ordered to pay the unpaid charge from Indiana University Health contained in Petitioner’s
Exhibit 8 in accordance with Section 8.2 of the Act.



12 WC 44551

Page |
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Affirm and adopt (no changes) |_—_, Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. |:| Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF WILL ) D Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[ ] pTD/Fatal denied
Modify Hown] None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
JON LUCHSINGER,
Petitioner,
Vs. NO: 12 WC 44551
L
IL DEPT. OF CORRECTIONS, 1 4 I irg C C O 2 6 7
Respondent,

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b-1) having been filed by the Respondent herein
and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of penalties and fees
and being advised of the facts and law, modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator as stated below
and otherwise affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and
made a part hereof. The Commission further remands this case to the Arbitrator for further
proceedings for a determination of a further amount of temporary total compensation or of
compensation for permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission, 78
111.2d 327, 399 N.E.2d 1322, 35 Ill.Dec. 794 (1980).

The Commission finds that Respondent’s reliance upon the causation opinion of its §12
examiner, Dr. Lami, was not unreasonable and vexatious. As such, we vacate the award of
penalties under §19(k) and the attorneys’ fees under §16. However, we affirm the award of
penalties under §19(1). We note that Respondent did not have Petitioner examined by Dr, Lami
until May 15, 2013, and Respondent admitted in its brief that it had not paid temporary total
disability (TTD) from February 27, 2013, when Dr. Rubenstein first took Petitioner off work,
through March 14, 2013,

All else is affirmed and adopted.



14IWCC026%7

12 WC 44551
Page 2

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall pay to
the Petitioner the sum of $1,287.87 per week for a period of 33-1/7 weeks, that being the period
of temporary total incapacity for work under §8(b), and that as provided in §19(b) of the Act, this
award in no instance shall be a bar to a further hearing and determination of a further amount of
temporary total compensation or of compensation for permanent disability, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $16,338.77 for medical expenses under §8(a) of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
additional compensation of $4,500.00 as provided in §19(1) of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Arbitrator’s awards for
penalties under §19(k) and attorneys’ fees under §16 of the Act are hereby vacated.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

/4
DATED: APR 09 2014 /

i MMM

Daniel R. Donohoo

SE/
0:3/19/14
49



ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b-1) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

LUCHSINGER, JON Case# 12WC044551

Employee/Petitioner

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 1 4 I W C C G 2 6 &7
Employer/Respondent

On 12/9/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

Unless a party does the following, this decision shall be entered as the decision of the Commission:

1) Files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision; and

2) Certifies that he or she has paid the court reporter §  476.00 for the final cost of the

arbitration transcript and attaches a copy of the check to the Petition; and
3) Perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules,

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.10% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date

of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0274 HORWITZ HORWITZ & ASSOC 0502 ST EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
MICHAEL W HORWITZ 2101 8 VETERANS PARKWAY*

25 E WASHINGTON ST SUITE 800 PO BOX 19255

CHICAGO, IL 60602 SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-9255

5120 ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

DAVID PAEK BERTIRED it BFas
100 W RANDOLPH ST 13TH FL RUFsUaRt taﬁggﬂgffﬁ%ﬂ”i! Mﬁw
CHICAGO, IL 60601 -

PEC 92013

1350 CENTRAL MGMT SERVICES RISK MGMT
WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS

PO BOX 19208

SPRINGFIELD, IL 62794-9208




14IWCCO287

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [ ] mjured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. X Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF Will ) [ second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b-1)

Jon Luchsinger Case # 12 WC 44551
Employee/Petitioner
v

lilinois Department of Corrections
Employer/Respondent

Consolidated cases:

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each party.
Petitioner filed a Petition for an Immediate Hearing Under Section 19(b-1) of the Act on August 30, 2013.
Respondent filed a Response on September 18, 2013. The Honorablc George Andros, Arbitrator of the
Commission, held a pretrial conference on October 16, 2013, and a trial on October 16, 2013, in the city of

New LenoX. Afier reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings on the disputed
issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. ]:] Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

. |:| Was there an employee-employer relationship?

O w

! @ Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. L] What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

IE Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

i D What were Petitioner's earnings?

; D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

[:l What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?
L. [X] What temporary benefits are in dispute?
L1TPD ] Maintenance TTD
M. [z Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?

0. [] Other

=}

e o = T ¢

1CArbDecl9(b-1) 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 6060} 3]2/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033

Web site: www.iwce.il.gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084



14:4CCO267

FINDINGS

On the date of accident, December 13, 2012, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of
the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $100,453.60; the average weekly wage was $1,931.80.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 57 years of age, married with 0 dependent children.

Respondent kas not paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $15,086.86 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $0 for other
benefits, for a total credit of $15,086.86.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $1,287.87/week for 33.14 weeks,
commencing February 27, 2013 through October 16, 2013, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services of $16,338.77, as provided in Sections 8(a) and
8.2 of the Act.

Respondent shall pay to Petitioner penalties of $16,196.95, as provided in Section 16 of the Act; $21,965.96, as
provided in Section 19(k) of the Act; and $4,500.00, as provided in Section 19(1) of the Act.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
temporary total disability, medical benefits, or compensation for a permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party 1) files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision; and 2) certifies that he or she has paid the court reporter S'W{,.(Dor the final cost of the arbitration
transcript and attaches a copy of the check to the Petition; and 3) perfects a review in accordance with the Act and
Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of
Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if an
employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

4D/ /%/@z/ﬂ W December 6, 2013

Signature of Arbitrator G#g@xfdms Date

ICArbDec9(b-1) p. 2

oeC - 9 208 2WCAass]



e

L4IWCCO028Yy

STATEMENT OF FACTS

On December 13, 2012 the petitioner, Jon Luchsinger, was employed by the respondent, Illinois Department of
Corrections, as the Chief Engineer at the Dwight Correctional Center in Dwight, [llinois. The petitioner had been
employed by the respondent for approximately 14 years at that time.

As chief engineer, the petitioner worked with 5 employees under his supervision, including electricians,
carpenters, laborers and plumbers. The petitioner’s staff was shorthanded, so the petitioner would work with each
of the tradesmen when needed, performing all the activities of the tradesman as part of his duties. As part of his
work duties, the petitioner replaced processed piping and recharge lamps, changed toilets, rodded out drains and
performed any other task as necessary. The petitioner’s job also required that he lift furniture such as beds and
tables, and equipment like rodders and boxes of hand tools. The lifting involved in the petitioner’s position could

range anywhere from 5 to 80 pounds. The petitioner’s job duties further required him to climb ladders and
scaffold, craw] into tight spaces and work frequently overhead.

On December 13, 2012, the petitioner was emptying a 40-50 pound garbage can into a 5 foot tall garbage tote. The
petitioner testified that as he lifted the can, he attempted to balance its weight on the tote. However, the edge of
the can slipped from the tote and the petitioner caught the weight of the can by “muscling™ it back up to stop the
can from falling. The petitioner testified that he immediately felt pain into his arms, hands and neck. The
petitioner explained that this pain was different than any pain he had felt in his arms or hands before.

On December 21, 2012, the petitioner was seen by Dr. Scott Rubenstein at the Illinois Bone and Joint Institute for
sore hands, wrists, arms and neck. It is noted in Dr. Rubenstein’s report that the petitioner’s symptoms onset on

December 13, 2012 with his work accident. Dr. Rubenstein prescribed medication and laboratory studies for the
petitioner and recommended a follow up visit. (PX 1).

On January 14, 2013, the petitioner was seen by Dr. Rubenstein again. Dr. Rubenstein reviewed the petitioner’s

lab work and recommended that he be evaluated by a rheumatologist. He also recommended physical therapy for
the petitioner’s pain in the neck and shoulders. (PX 1).

On January 28, 2013, the petitioner began physical therapy at Provena St. Joseph Medical Center. (PX 8).

Also on January 28, 2013, the petitioner was seen by Dr. Charles Geringer for a rheumatology consult. Dr.
Geringer found that the petitioner did not have any significant evidence of an inflammatory or collagen vascular
disease. Dr. Geringer did suspect that the petitioner could have a cervical syndrome and recommended an x-ray
for that. The petitioner did undergo that x-ray, which revealed mild degenerative changes in the lower cervical
spine. At trial, the petitioner testified that this was the only time he ever saw Dr. Geringer. (PX 8).

On February 20, 2013, the petitioner followed up with Dr. Rubenstein. The petitioner complained of continued
pain in his neck with radiation down into his arm that was not helped by physical therapy. Dr. Rubenstein
recommended a MRI of the cervical spine. (PX 1).

On February 25, 2013, the petitioner underwent a MRI of the cervical spine. The MRI report states, “Multilevel
spondylotic changes of the cervical spine are seen. Multilevel spinal stenosis seen throughout the cervical spine
however no gross cord compression, cord edema or cord myelomalacia is seen. This appears to be worst at the

3
12WC44551



14IWCC0267

level of C3-C4 where there is effacement of the ventral cervical spinal cord by the spondylotic ridge formation
present. Multilevel neural foraminal narrowing and uncovertebral hypertrophy and facet disease is present.” (PX

1).

On February 27, 2013, the petitioner was seen by Dr. Rubenstein who reviewed the MRI results. Dr. Rubenstein
opined that the mild-to-moderate stenosis at multiple levels as well as foraminal stenosis most significantly at the
C3-4 level was probably responsible for a lot of the radicular symptoms the petitioner was feeling. Dr. Rubenstein
took the petitioner off work due to the threat of worsening his condition with his work duties and recommended
epidural steroid injections. Dr. Rubenstein also found that the petitioner’s condition was causally related to his
work accident, stating “While I am sure some of the degenerative changes pre-existed his injury, he was previously
asymptomatic, and I think that this has caused some inflammation of the soft tissues in addition to the degenerative
changes that are causing increased compression on his nerves.” (PX 1).

The petitioner was then seen by Dr. Anas Alzoobi at Health Benefits Pain Management on March 19, 2013. Dr.

Alzoobi recommended physical therapy and that the petitioner be scheduled for epidural steroid injections. (PX
2).

On April 2, 2013 and April 16, 2013, the petitioner underwent cervical epidural steroid injections, performed by
Dr. Alzoobi, who kept the petitioner on an off work status. (PX 2).

The petitioner returned to Dr. Rubenstein for a follow up on April 26, 2013. At that time, Dr. Rubenstein noted
that the petitioner had gotten some relief from the injections. However, Dr. Rubenstein further stated, “With his
spinal stenosis still, I am a little concerned ultimately that returning back to the environment he was working in
could be risky and dangerous for him. As you are well aware, working in a prison with a lot of people puts him at
risk for being assaulted and injured, and further injury to his neck could lead to significant downsides and even
partial paralysis.” Dr. Rubenstein recommended physical therapy for the neck and cleared the petitioner to return
to work with restrictions of no lifting greater than 25 pounds in a safe environment where he is not at risk for being
injured by the people around him. (PX 1).

On May 20, 2013, the petitioner was seen for a Section 12 examination by Dr. Michael Vender of Hand to
Shoulder Associates at the request of the respondent, lllinois Department of Corrections (hereinafter IDOC). Dr.
Vender noted that the petitioner’s symptoms were consistent with the diagnosis of cervical spine disease with
suspected irritation of cervical roots leading to cervical radiculitis and/or cervical radiculopathy. He also
diagnosed ulnar impaction of both wrists along with right thumb carpal-metacarpal joint arthritis. He went on to
state that he could not opine on causation for the petitioner’s cervical radiculopathy. But, he opined that the ulnar
impaction and thumb arthritis were not related to the petitioner’s December 13, 2012 work accident. Dr. Vender
further stated that he would not say the petitioner had reached MMI for his cervical spine issues. He found that the
petitioner could return to work from the standpoint of his wrists, but deferred on his ability to work from a cervical
perspective. (RX 5).

On May 25, 2013, the petitioner was seen for another Section 12 examination at the request of the respondent with
Dr. Babak Lami. Dr. Lami opined that the petitioner had sustained only a neck sprain in his accident and that the
degenerative changes in the cervical spine were due only to the petitioner’s personal health. He further opined that
the petitioner had reached MMI and that he could return to full duty work without restriction as a result of the
December 13, 2012 work related accident. (RX 4).

On June 3, 2013, the petitioner was seen again by Dr. Rubenstein. Dr. Rubenstein had the opportunity to review
the petitioner’s Section 12 examination from Dr. Lami. Dr. Rubenstein then opined:

4
12WC44551



14I%CCo28y

“I take issue with Dr. Lami’s opinion for a number of reasons; patient was asymptomatic
prior to his injury despite having preexisting cervical spondylolysis as mentioned in Dr.
Lami’s notes. As | mentioned previously, he has mild-to-moderate cervical stenosis, most
significantly at the C3-4 level, and while I certainly agree with Dr. Lami that a lot of his
cervical arthritic changes predated his injury, the fact that he was asymptomatic prior to
the injury implies to me that there was some inflammatory component of the injury that
occurred at that time that has increased his cervical radicular symptoms and nerve-related
pain due to narrowing and compression of the nerves in the spinal canal. I think that his
injury at the time of his workplace incident was more than just a simple cervical neck
sprain as Dr. Lami mentions, but rather an injury that also created some swelling within
the spinal canal which has caused increased pressure on his nerves and a lot of his
radicular-type symptoms. While through medication and epidurals He has gotten
somewhat better, he has not reached his pre-injury asymptomatic state and is concerned
about reinjury while returning to work which is a concern that I share as well. As far as
maximum medical improvement is concerned, I think at this point without further
intervention he is at maximum medical improvement. I think he is still having some mild
radicular symptoms as well as some cervical symptoms related to his degenerative
changes and the aggravation of it at the timc of his injury. I would classify this injury
primarily as a significant aggravation of a preexisting condition rather than an entirely
new injury, but at the same time I would not completely discount anything related to that
as being outside the realm of his workplace injury since his symptoms were brought on
and have not resolved fully due to the significant aggravation of his preexisting cervical
spine degenerative condition. Indeed, since he is not fully recovered from his symptoms
despite epidurals and medication, there is a possibility he is going to need some further
and more extensive intervention in the form of surgery, possibly a decompression and
fusion at certain levels in the cervical spine.” (PX 1).

P

Dr. Rubenstein placed the petitioner on restrictions of no lifting greater than 25 pounds and no
overhead work, with a note that the petitioner was to be off work if no light duty was available. (PX

1).

On September 16, 2013, the petitioner was seen by Dr. Rubenstein. At that time, Dr. Rubenstein stated “With the
MRI findings and patient’s continued cervical spine symptoms and those in his upper extremities, I do not think it
is likely that he is going to be able to return back to the type of work he was doing previously.” He further opined
that there was no additional treatment for the petitioner that would improve his condition. The petitioner was

considered to be at maximum medical improvement, absent future surgical intervention if his cervical condition
worsened. (PX 1).

At trial, it was noted for the record that if Dr. Rubenstein had been called to testify and a proper hypothetical
question had been asked of him, he would testify that the current condition of ill-being in the petitioner’s cervical
spine was causally related to his December 13, 2012 work accident and that all care and treatment for the
petitioner’s arms, hands and cervical spine had been reasonable and necessary.

At trial, the petitioner testified that the Dwight Correctional Center had closed in May of 2013. During its closing,
although the petitioner was still off work, he was informed by the State that he would be transferred to the Pontiac
Powerhouse. The petitioner testified that he has never been back to work following the closure of the Dwight
facility. He did contact an employee of IDOC at the Pontiac facility in human resources. He requested work

3
12WC44551



14IWCC026%7

within his physical restrictions from IDOC. No light duty work has been offered to him by the IDOC, or any State
agency. The petitioner testified that he understands the regular job in Pontiac to be heavy physical work,
operating and maintaining a high pressure facility.

The petitioner further testified that neither the job of chief engineer at Dwight, nor the job at the Pontiac
Powerhouse, fall within the physical restrictions placed on him in June of 2013.

Since being placed on permanent restrictions, the petitioner has conducted a self-directed job search, as detailed in
Petitioner’s Exhibit 12. The petitioner has received no job offers during this search. No vocational assistance has
been offered by the respondent in this case.

Petitioner remains and is still an employee of the State of Hllinois.

Prior to December 13, 2012, the petitioner had no history or neck pain or neck treatment. The petitioner had never
been disabled from his job prior to December 13, 2012. The petitioner has never been pain free since December
13, 2012.

The petitioner further testified about his current condition. The petitioner’s hands are constantly swolien and sore.
The petitioner experiences soreness and pain in his neck, with tingling when performing certain movements. For
example, the petitioner will experience shooting pain in the neck while he is opening a jar. The petitioner
described one particular incident when he was attempting to assist his elderly mother out of a chair and felt pain in
his hands and neck. The petitioner experiences pain in his hands, neck and in the back or his arms when stretching
or reaching. When active, the petitioner experiences pain in the neck, arms and hands the next day. The petitioner
has been trying to live his life within the restrictions placed on him by Dr. Rubenstein.

The petitioner tries to avoid taking medication, but will take Ibuprofen approximately every other day, sometimes
up to 6 doses in a day.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

L On the issue of whether an accident occurred that arose out of and in the course of the petitioner’s
employment by respondent, (C), the arbitrator hereby finds:

After reviewing all evidence and testimony in this matter, the arbitrator finds that an accident did occur that arose
out of and in the course of the petitioner’s employment by respondent.

The arbitrator finds that the petitioner’s testimony regarding his December 13, 2012 work accident to have been
honest and credible. Furthermore, the petitioner’s testimony is supported by the records in this case.

On December 14, 2012, the petitioner filled out a CMS accident report, detailing his accident from the day prior.
In that report, the petitioner details that he injured himself while attempting to empty a 40 gallon garbage can and

had to catch the weight of the can as it slipped off the bin. (PX 15). This report matches the testimony of the
petitioner regarding his December 13, 2012 accident.

In addition, throughout the petitioner’s treating records, including during his first visit to Dr. Rubenstein on

December 21, 2012, the petitioner provides the exact same accident history.

6
12WC44551



14IVCC0O26%

The respondent in this case has presented no testimony or evidence to dispute the honest and credible testimony of
the petitioner or the history contained in the accident report and medical records.

Petitioner has also been recognized by the State as employee of the year (2011) and for saving hundreds of
thousands of dollars in money for the prison system. (PX 18).

The arbitrator finds the petitioner to be highly credible. Nothing was offered by respondent to suggest otherwise.

Therefore, the arbitrator finds that an accident did occur that arose out of and in the course of the petitioner’s
employment by respondent on December 13, 2012,

I1. On the issue of whether the petitioner’s current condition of ill-being is casually related to his work
injury, (F), the arbitrator hereby finds:

The arbitrator hereby finds that the current conditions of ill-being in the petitioner’s cervical spine, arms and hands
is causally related to his December 13, 2012 work injury.

After reviewing all records and evidence in this matter, the arbitrator finds the causation opinion of Dr. Rubenstein
10 be more persuasive than the opinion of Dr. Lami.

The records reflect that he petitioner has suffered from cervical, arm and hand pain since the time of this accident.
On February 27, 2013, after reviewing the petitioner’s cervical MRI which revealed mild-to-moderate stenosis at
multiple levels as well as foraminal stenosis most significantly at C3-4, Dr. Rubenstein opined, “While I am sure
some of the degenerative changes pre-existed his injury, he was previously asymptomatic, and I think that this has
caused some inflammation of the soft tissues in addition to the degenerative changes that are causing increased
compression on his nerves.” Dr. Rubenstein explained that this was the cause of the petitioner’s radicular
symptoms. (PX 1).

The respondent relies on the opinion of Dr. Lami to dispute causal connection in this case. However, the arbitrator
finds the opinion of Dr. Lami to be flawed. Dr. Lami does not even address the possibility of an aggravation of the
preexisting condition of the petitioner’s cervical spine. Both Dr. Lami and Dr. Rubenstein agree that he petitioner
had preexisting degenerative changes in his cervical spine; however, it is clear from the records the petitioner had
no symptoms in his cervical spine prior to December 13, 2012 and his cervical spine has never been pain free after

December 13, 2012. The fact that Dr. Lami does not so much as mention the possibility of an aggravation of that
condition exhibits the weakness of his opinion.

In contrast, the opinion of Dr. Rubenstein, the petitioner’s treating physician, is well-reasoned and credible. After
reviewing Dr. Lami’s opinion, Dr. Rubenstein explained, “while I certainly agree with Dr. Lami that a lot of his
cervical arthritic changes predated his injury, the fact that he was asymptomatic prior to the injury implies to me
that there was some inflammatory component of the injury that occurred at that time that has increased his cervical

radicular symptoms and nerve-related pain due to narrowing and compression of the nerves in the spinal canal.”
(PX 1).

The respondent has offered no evidence or testimony to indicate that the petitioner ever had cervical spine pain or
disability prior to December 13, 2012. Furthermore, the records reflect that after December 13, 2012, the
petitioner has had continuous symptoms and limitations due to his cervical injury. It is clear from the records and
testimony in this case that Dr. Rubenstein was accurate in stating that the petitioner’s December 13, 2012 injury

7
12WC44551



14IWCC0O26%

caused an inflammatory response which has increased the narrowing of the spinal canal, compressing the nerves,
and causing cervical radicular symptoms.

Even Dr. Vendor diagnosed a cervical radiculopathy. Dr. Vendor gave no opinion on causation of the
radiculopathy, and only released petitioner to work for the hands. What is glaringly obvious is Dr. Vendor
diagnosed the same condition as Dr. Rubenstein, while Dr. Lami fails to address it at all.

Furthermore, the petitioner testified that the pain he felt in his arms and hands following his December 13, 2012
accident was different than any he had ever felt before. The respondent has offered no persuasive evidence or
testimony to dispute the causal connection between the current condition of ill-being in the petitioner’s arms and
hands and his December 13, 2012 accident.

Based upon the above reasoning, the arbitrator hereby finds that the current conditions of ill-being in the
petitioner’s cervical spine, arms and hands, including the cervical radiculopathy and physical restrictions due to his
cervical condition are causally related to his December 13, 2012 work accident.

III. Onr the issue of outstanding medical bills, (J), the arbitrator hereby finds:

As detailed above, the arbitrator has found that the petitioner sustained an accident that arose out of and in the

course of his employment by respondent on December 13, 2012 and that the current conditions of ill-being are
causally related to that accident.

The arbitrator further finds that all care and treatment received by the petitioner in this matter has been reasonable
and necessary. The respondent has offered no evidence or testimony to dispute the reasonableness or necessity of
the treatment offered and administered by the petitioner’s treating physicians. Furthermore, it was noted on the
record that if Dr. Rubenstein had been called to testify and a proper hypothetical question had been asked of him,
he would testify that the current condition of ill-being in the petitioner’s cervical spine was causally related to his
December 13, 2012 work accident and that all care and treatment for the petitioner’s arms, hands and cervical
spine had been reasonable and necessary.

The arbitrator hereby finds that all care and treatment admini8stered to the petitioner in this matter has been
reasonable and necessary.

The petitioner has presented outstanding medical bills related to his care and treatment in this case as follows:

|_Provider } Beginning Endin Total Charges WCPaid WCAdj Balance
Associated Pathologist of Joliet 12/26/2012  12/26/2012 $378.00 $0.00 50.00 $378.00
Franciscan Alliance 1/28/2013  1/28/2013 $269.51 $0.00 $0.00 $269.51
Health Benefits 3/19/2013  4/16/2013 $8,712.17 $0.00 $0.00  $8,712.17
Ninois Bone & Joint 12/21/2012  9/16/2013 $1,128.00 $64.86 57614  $987.00
Open MRI of Plainfield 2/25/2013  5/16/2013 $3,269.74 $0.00 $0.00  $3,269.74
Provena St Joseph Medical Center 12/26/2012  12/26/2012 $2,625.50 $0.00 $0.00  $2,625.50
Summit Pharmacy 12/26/2012  12/26/2012 $96.85 $0.00 $0.00 $96.85

‘Balance . ) _ 16,479.77 $6485  $76.14 516,338.;2'

8
12WC44551



14TWCCO28Y

Therefore, the arbitrator hereby orders respondent to pay outstanding medical bills in the amount of $16,338.77
pursuant to Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act.

IV. On the issue of temporary total disability benefits, (L), the arbitrator hereby finds:

Following the petitioner’s December 13, 2012 accident, he was seen by Dr. Rubenstein and underwent a course of
physical therapy at Provena St. Joseph Medical Center. During that treatment, the petitioner remained working.

On February 25, 2013, the petitioner underwent a cervical MRI, ordered by Dr. Rubenstein, due to his continued
cervical symptoms.

Afier reviewing the MRI results on February 27, 2013, Dr. Rubenstein stated, “While I am sure some of the
degenerative changes pre-existed his injury, he was previously asymptomatic, and I think that this has caused some
inflammation of the soft tissues in addition to the degenerative changes that are causing increased compression on
his nerves” and placed the petitioner on an off-work status. (PX 1).

Following February 27, 2013, the petitioner has not been cleared to return to full duty work for his cervical spine
by any physician other than Dr. Lami. As detailed above, the arbitrator has found the opinions of Dr. Rubenstein

more persuasive than those of Dr. Lami and hereby adopts Dr. Rubcenstein’s opinions regarding the petitioner’s
ability to return to work.

On June 3, 2013, Dr. Rubenstein placed the petitioner at MMI with restrictions of no lifting over 25 pounds and no
work above shoulder level. (PX 1).

There is no evidence in the record that respondent has ever offered light duty work to the petitioner. The arbitrator
further notes that in Respondent’s own Exhibit 10, the at the end of February 2013, the petitioner is noted to have
been on a “service connected sick leave” as signified by a “sc” on his time sheet. The petitioner is then noted to
have a leave of absence through May 2013. From April 1 2013 through the end of August 2013, the respondent’s
internal documentation primarily shows the petitioner off on a service connected sick leave/leave of absence. It is

worth note that the respondent’s own documentation shows that the petitioner was off due to service connected
reasons. (RX 10).

The petitioner has undergone a self-directed job search since August 23, 2013, as detailed in Petitioner’s Exhibit
12, but has received no offers of employment. (PX 12).

Based upon the above-reasoning, the arbitrator hereby orders respondent to pay temporary total disability benefits

of $1,287.87 per week for 33.14 weeks, commencing February 27, 2013 through October 16, 2013, as provided in
Section 8(b) of the Act.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $15,086.86 for TTD paid in this matter.

V. On the issue of whether penalties or fees should be imposed on respondent, (M), the arbitrator hereby
finds:

The arbitrator has reviewed all records and evidence in this matter and finds that the respondent has had no
reasonable basis for withholding temporary total disability or medical benefits due to the petitioner in this case.

9
12WC44551



14IVWCCO267

The respondent’s reliance on the opinion of Dr. Lami, who does not even address a possible aggravation of the
petitioner’s cervical degeneration, was completely unreasonable. The petitioner’s treating physician, Dr.
Rubenstein clearly and repeatedly explained that the petitioner’s December 13, 2012 injury caused inflammation in
the petitioner’s cervical spine which further compressed the spinal canal and pressed upon the petitioner’s nerves.
causing cervical symptoms. Dr. Lami wholly ignored the facts of this case, including that the petitioner was
completely asymptomatic prior to his December 12, 2013 work injury, but has never been asymptomatic since the
injury. Clearly, based upon the records and testimony in this case, the opinion of Dr. Lami is unreliable. Even Dr.
Vendor diagnosed the cervical radiculopathy while Dr. Lami, in essence, ignored the injury and ignored the
significance of the abnormal cervical MRI that explains petitioner’s radicular symptoms.

The respondent’s reliance upon Dr. Lami to deny this case under these facts is not reasonable.

In denying compensation, the respondent has not met the burden of demonstrating a reasonable belief that its
denial of liability was justified under the circumstances, as required by Continental Distrib. Co. v. Indus. Comm'n,
98 111.2d 407, 456 N.E.2d 847 (1983), Bd. of Educ. v. Indus. Comm’'n, 93 111.2d 20, 442 N.E.2d 883 (1982)
("Norwood" case) and Bd. of Educ. v. Indus. Comm'n, 93 T11.2d 1, 442 N.E.2d 861 (1982) ("Tully" case). In Tully,
the Illinois Supreme Court held that where a delay has occurred in payment of workers’ compensation benefits, the
employer bears the burden of justifying the delay and the standard he is held to is one of objective reasonableness
in his belief. Thus it is not good enough to merely assert honest belief that the employee’s claim is invalid or that
his award is not supported by the evidence; the employer’s belief is “honest” only if the facts that a reasonable
person in the employer’s position would have would justify it. 42 N.E.2d at 865. The Court added in Norwood
that the question whether an employer’s conduct justifies the imposition of penalties is a factual question for the
Commission. The employer’s conduct is considered in terms of reasonableness. 442 N.E.2d at 885. Moreover, the
Appellate Court has noted that the burden of proof of the reasonableness of its conduct is upon the employer.
Consol. Freightways, Inc. v. Indus. Comm'n, 136 I1L.App.3d 630, 483 N.E.2d 652, 654 (1985); accord, Ford Motor
Co. v. Indus. Comm'n, 140 Il1.App.3d, 488 N.E.2d 1296 (1986).

Based on the failure of respondent to present a reasonable basis for withholding TTD benefits and not paying for
medical treatment, there has been an unreasonable delay of payment. There has been a failure to pay compensation
in accordance with the provisions of Section 8, paragraph (b) of the Act (relating to payment of TTD), which is
presumed to be an unreasonable delay. 820 ILCS 305/19. There has also been an unreasonable delay in payment of
medical bills, without adequate basis for that decision. The arbitrator finds the respondent’s behavior to be
unreasonable, vexatious and solely for the purpose of delay.

Accordingly, the Arbitrator finds that Respondent shall pay penalties under §19(k) in the amount of $21,965.96,

representing fifty percent of the total amount due to date in TTD and medical expenses. The arbitrator calculated
this amount as follows:

TTD Due: $1,287.87 per week for 33.14 weeks = $42,680.01 total TTD due
$42,680.01 total TTD due —~ Respondent’s TTD credit of $15,086.86 = $27,593.15 unpaid TTD

$27,593.15 unpaid TTD + $16,338.77 unpaid medical = $43,931.92

$43,931.92 / 2 = $21,965.96 due pursuant to Section 19(k)

10
12WC44551



14IWCC028Y
SECTION19(L)

Petitioner is due 33.14 weeks of TTD benefits from February 27, 2013 through October 16, 2013. The respondent
in this matter paid TTD benefits which equate to approximately 11.72 weeks’ worth of TTD benefits. Therefore,
there are TTD benefits unpaid for a period of 21.42 weeks. The Arbitrator therefore finds, pursuant to Section
19(1) of the Act, that Respondent shall pay the sum of $4,500.00, constituting $30.00 per day for each day during
the 150 days of non-payment of TTD.

SECTION 16

Pursuant to §16 of the Act, the Arbitrator finds that Respondent shall pay attorneys’ fees calculated upon twenty
percent of the unpaid TTD to date; twenty percent of the unpaid medical expenses to date and twenty percent of
the §19(k) award. Accordingly, Respondent shall pay the sum of $56,960.55 in attorneys’ fees, with the remainder

of Petitioner’s attorneys® fees, if any, to be paid by Petitioner to his attomeys. This award was calculated by the
arbitrator as follows:

$21,965.96 in Section 19(k) + $42.,680.01 in unpaid TTD, as detailed above + $16,338.77 = $80,984.74

$80,964.74 x .2 =$16,196.95 in Seciion 16 fees

11
12WC44551



11 INC 237

11 INC 238
Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [__] tnjured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. | [_] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF ) D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
SANGAMON ] pTD/Fatal denied
None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

IWCC,
Petitioner,

Vs. NO: 11INC 237
11 INC 238

Gilbert E. Blaum, individually and 1 4 I W C C 0 2 6 8

sole LLC Member of Home Decor & More, LLC,

Individually and as President of

Macarthur Family Medical Health Center,
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON INSURANCE NON-COMPLIANCE

This claim was set for hearing before the Illinois Workers’ Compensation Commission
on December 19, 2013 pursuant to Section 4(c) of the Illinois Workers® Compensation Act. The
Commission, after reviewing the entire record, finds Respondent was not in compliance with
Section 4 of the Act, for the reasons set forth below.

FINDING OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
The Commissicn finds:

1. Joe Stumph, a compliance investigator for the lllinois Workers’ Compensation
Commission, testified on May 2, 2011 he received a complaint from Joe Jones, an
employee of Home Decor & More in Springfield, Illinois which stated he had been
injured while at work and while the employer had initially handled his medical bills
they have has since refused to talk to him or pay for any medical procedures. Mr.
Jones, the employee, said that the business is owned by Dr. Gilbert Blaum and run by



!\.}

11 INC 238 141IWCC0268

Page 2

Susan Defraties, his girlfriend. Mr. Jones stated that he believes the business which has
two locations has no insurance. Mr. Jones filed Claim No. 11 WC 13791 with an

injury date of October 13, 2010. Mr. Stumph testified he checked the insurance status of
Home Décor & More located at 2025 South Macarthur Blvd. Springfield Illinois, phone
number 217-670-1310, sole LLC Member Gilbert E. Blaum DOB: 7/9/36, FEIN
#271766382 and found no current workers’ compensation insurance for the business. He
also checked Macarthur Family Health Center SC located at 2025 S. Macarthur Blvd.
Springfield IL. 62704 President Gilbert E. Blaum DOB 7/9/36 FEIN#272398541 and
found no current workers’ compensation insurance for that business as well.

Mr. Stumph testified he checked in accurint and found Home Décor & More LLC 2025
S. Macarthur Blvd. Springfield Illinois 62704. Dun and Bradstreet listed a start date of
2010 and listed Susan Defraties as owner and Gilbert Blaum as contact. He also found in
accurint a Home Decor & More, LLC located at 1943 West Monroe Street Springfield IL.
62704 with a start date according to Dun and Bradstreet of 2010. Lastly, he checked
accurint for Macarthur Family Health Center SC 2025 S. Macarthur Blvd. Springfield IL.
62704 with a state date according to Dun and Bradstreet of 2010. A check in ICNI found
an injury Case No. 11 WC 013791 for Joe N. Jones with a date of injury of 10/13/10 and
a docket date of 6/6/11 before Arbitrator White. The Illinois Secretary of State’s home
page showed Home Decor & More, LLC certificate of good standing file date of 1/27/10
listing Gilbert E. Blaum as Agent and sole LLC Member and Macarthur Family Health
Center SC certificate of good standing file date of 1/27/10 listing Gilbert E. Blaum as
Agent/President. A check in ICNI found no claims for the business. A check in POC
found there was insurance coverage from 10/18/10 to 5/6/11, which was cancelled for
non-payment of the premium and no coverage from 5/7/11 to present for Home Décor &
More. A check in POC for Macarthur Blvd. found there was no insurance coverage from
4/21/10 to present. A check of IDES find Macarthur Family Health Center SC with a
liability date of 5/1/10 listing one employee for the 3™ month of the 4™ quarter of 2010.

From May 2, 2011 through May 6, 2011 Mr. Stumph called both the Monroe and
Macarthur Blvd. stores and Dr. Blaum’s office and was told Sue was not in; at the
doctor’s office, he obtained a recorded message stating the answering machine was full
and could not accept messages; he received no answer and he was told the doctor was
with a patient. On May 6, 2011, Mr. Stumph called the Macarthur store and informed
Brianna that he would be forced to seek a stop work order for the business if Sue did not
contact him. He left his name and number. Later that day Mr. Stumph said he received a
called from Sue Defraties who said she was very busy and was



11 INC 237

11 INC 238 14IWC00268

Page 3

going to contact him as soon as possible. Mr. Stumph explained who he was and why he
was calling. Sue said Dr. Blaum was the owner of the doctor’s office which had 2
employees and both furniture stores had 3 employees between them. The Macarthur store
was opened in March of 2010 and the Monroe store was opened in October 0f 2010. Sue
said she would contact the insurance agent about the workers’ compensation insurance.

. Case No. 11 INC 00237 was opened for a business in violation of 820 ILCS 305/3 #15
and Case No. 11 INC 00238 was opened for a business in violation of 820 ILCS 305/3 #
9 & 15. On May 9, 2011, a letter of inquiry and notice of non-compliance was sent
regular mail.

. A check of POC found policy 00 WC 87360 through Pekin Insurance Company effective
10/18/10 had been reinstated effective 5/6/11. A check of POC finds policy 00 WC
91595 through Pekin Insurance Company effective 7/25/10 to 7/25/12.

. On October 25, 2011, Mr. Stumph spoke with Dr. Gilbert Blaum. Dr. Blaum agreed to a
$5,000.00 fine to be paid in payments. Mr. Stumph sent him a settlement agreement via
regular mail. On December 5, 2011, he received an e-mail from Assistant Attorney
General Paula Velde stating the injury case was going to trial on December 8, 2011 in
Springfield, IL. On December 6, 2011 Mr. Stumph received a phone message from
Attorney Apfelbaum stating the settlement would fail unless the compliance department
agreed to no fine for the non-compliance. He also stated that the doctor had had his
medical license suspended. The attorney for the Commission said he would not agree to
join the injury and non-compliance cases and he would not agree to waive any fine for
non-compliance. On August 8, 2012, Mr. Stumph received an e-mail from Attorney
Apfelbaum with bankruptcy papers attached showing Dr. Blaum had filed for chapter 7
bankruptcy.

. On August 10, 2012, after the settlement agreement was not returned and no payments
were made, Mr. Stumph petitioned for a formal hearing on September 27, 2012 before
Commissioner Basurto. On August 13, 2012, Mr. Stumph went to Attorney Mike
Logan’s office at 607 E. Adams Street Springfield, IL. 62701 who is the representative
for Dr. Blaum and he agreed to accept service of the formal hearing for Dr. Blaum. On
September 18, 2012 Attorney Logan called stated he didn’t believe the insurance
compliance division could proceed with the formal hearing due to Dr. Blaum filing
bankruptcy. He was told that the formal hearing was separate and not dischargeable under
the law. He was told that the formal hearing would go ahead and a fine would be asked
for during the hearing. The claim was continued multiple times for hearing.



11 INC 237 14IWCC0268

11 INC 238
Page 4

8. Mr. Stumph testified that after the last hearing date, he and Assistant Attorney General
Richard Glisson went to Dr. Blaum’s residence and personally served Gilbert Blaum with
the notice of December 19, 2013 hearing date. Subsequently, on October 10, 2013 he e-
mailed Attorney Logan copies of the notice of the hearing date for December 19, 2013,
Mr. Blaum did not appear for the December 19, 2013 hearing. Proof of service for the
hearing date was given by Mr. Stumph.

9. A Review hearing was held on December 19, 2013. At that time the Commissioner
presiding over the review hearing and having called out his name and having received no
answer, it was noted that Dr. Blaum was not in attendance and the hearing proceeded. It
was further noted that Dr. Blaum is individually and sole LLC Member of Home Décor
& More LLC 11 INC 00237 as well as Agent and sole LLC Member and Macarthur
Family Health Center SC 11 INC 00238 and both cases would proceed to hearing.

10. Mr. Stumph testified at the December 19, 2013 hearing that of today’s date both
businesses are closed and there is no workers’ compensation insurance for either
business.

11. Mr. Stumph submitted into evidence at the December 19, 2013 Review Hearing the
following documents which were essentially the same for both claims:

PX1, insurance non-compliance report;

PX2, letter of inquiry and notice of non-compliance to both businesses;
PX3, Illinois Department of Employment Security (IDES) information;
PX4, Illinois Secretary of State Corporate File;

PX35, Self-Insurance certification

PX6, lllinois Department of Revenue document;

PX7, National Council on Compensation Insurance (NCCI) on-line inquiry;

PX8, IWCC information on 11 WC 013791 & Division of Professional Regulation
document;



11 INC 237 14IWCC0268

1T INC 238

Page 5

PX9, 10/25/11 Letter and settlement agreement;
PX10, 9/27/12 Notice of Hearing ;

12. Mr. Stumpbh testified in regard to Macarthur Family Health Center, 11 INC 00238 it
has been in non-compliant from April 21, 2010 to July 24, 2011, which is 460 days x
$500.00 totaling $230,000. The annual premium of $1,911.00 on the insurance that he did
have divided by 365 days would mean that he paid $5.24 a day. If this is times by 460
days of non-compliance this would equal an additional $2,410.40 for a total fine of
$232,410.40.

13. Mr. Stumph testified in regard to the Home Décor & More business, 11 INC 00237 it
has not been non-compliant from January 27, 2010 to October 17, 2010 a total of 264
days and May 7, 2011 to December 31, 2011 for an additional 239 days for a total
number of days equaling 503 days at $500.00 a day which would total $251,500.00. The
annual premium of $1,230.00 on the insurance that he did have divided by 365 days
would mean that he paid $3.37 a day. If this is times by 503 days of non-compliance this
would equal an additional $1,695.11 for a total fine of $253,195.11. This is what the
insurance compliance division would like the Commission to award against this business
for its failure to have Illinois Workers’ Compensation insurance pursuant to the law of
the state.

Based on the above evidence along with the testimony of Mr. Stumph, the
Commission finds Respondent, Mr. Blaum individually and as sole LLC member of
Home Décor & More, LLC and individually and as Agent and sole LLC Member and
Macarthur Family Health Center SC was not in compliance with the dates testified to by
Mr. Stumph and awards $485,605.51 against Dr. Blaum, Individually and against Home
écor & More, LLC and Macarthur Family Health Center SC for its failure to comply with
Section 4 of the Illinois Workers’ Compensation Act.



11 INC 237 14IWCC0268

11 INC 238
Page 6

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that a penalty of
$485,605.51 is assessed against Respondent, Dr. Blaum, Individually and against Home
Décor & More, LLC and Macarthur Family Health Center SC, for its failure to comply

with Section 4 of the Illinois Workers’ Compens%
DATED: APR 09 20t / W
ip Basu
R:12/19/13 “ f W
MB/jm ‘-%EZOW
43 JM

Stephen J. Mathis




11 WC 22011

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes) [:l Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. | [[] Affirm with changes [] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(z))
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON ) [ ] Reverse Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[] PTD/Fatal denied
|:| Modify @ None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Michael Morris,

Petitioner,
VS, NO: 11 WC 22011
i, 141WCC0269

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW
Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Petitioner herein

and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident,
temporary total disability, medical expenses, prospective medical expenses, causal connection,
employer employee relationship, jurisdiction and being advised of the facts and law, affirms and
adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed June 27, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Cgggrt.

DATED: APR 0 9 2014 . ,_B%: %/
arl asurto

MB/mam Q

0:2/27/14 N

43 a-ll-g ! . M

David [.. Gore
-—%‘4 Tz

Stephen Mathis




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

MORRIS, MICHAEL Case# 11WC022011

Employee/Petitioner 1 4 I w C C 0 2 6 9

ICON MECHANICAL
Employer/Respondent

On 6/27/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.10% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date

of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

4463 GALANTI LAW OFFICES PC
DAVID GALANTI

PO BOX 99

EAST ALTON, IL 62024

0439 ROUSE & CARY
TRACEY PLYMELL

10733 SUNSET OFFICE DR STE 410
ST LOUIS, MO 63127



141IWCC0269

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Injured Workers’” Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF Williamson ) D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
D None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b)
Michael Morris Case # 11 WC 22011
Employee/Petiioner
v. Consolidated cases:
lcon Mechanical
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Deborah L. Simpson, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the
city of Herrin, on June 21, 2012. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. [X] Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

g @ Was there an employee-employer relationship?

B

C. Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
D. L__| What was the date of the accident?
E
F

: D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
: IE Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
G. D What were Petitioner's earnings?
H D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
L D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
I

@ Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

K. Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?

L. What temporary benefits are in dispute?
] TPD [ ] Maintenance X TTD

M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?

0. [_] Other

ICArbDecl9(b) 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611  Toll-free 866/352-3033  I¥'eb site: www.iwcc.il gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084



14IWCC0269

On the date of accident, March 1, 2011, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the
Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did not exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

FINDINGS

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $146.34; the average weekly wage was $1331.20.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 51 years of age, married with 2 dependent children.

ORDER

Petitioner failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that on March 1, 2011, an Employee-
Employer relationship existed between the Petitioner and the Respondent therefore benefits are denied.

Because Petitioner failed to prove that an employee-employer relationship existed on March 1, 2011, all
other issues are moot.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,

and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of
the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of
Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if
an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

W 0{.0 )waw % 026,620/ 3
Signature of Arbitrator  * v Date

ICArbDec19(b)

Jon 27 208

3



14i60CC0269

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Michael Morris,
Petitioner,
VS, No. 11 WC 22011

Icon Mechanical,

Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The parties agrec that the Petitioncr gave Respondent notice of an accidental injury
sustained by the Petitioner on March 1, 2011, that Petitioner alleges arose out of and in the

course of the employment of the Petitioner by the Respondent, within the time limits stated in the
Act.

At issue in this hearing is as follows: (1) On March 1, 2011, were the Petitioner and the
Respondent operating under the Illinois Worker’s Compensation or Occupational Diseases Act
and was their relationship one of employee and employer; (2) On March 1, 2011, did the
Petitioner sustain accidental injuries or was he last exposed to an occupational disease that arose
out of and in the course of employment; (3) Is the Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being
causally connected to this injury or exposure; ( 4) Is the Respondent liable for the unpaid medical
bills contained in Petitioner’s exhibit number 12; (5) Is the Petitioner entitled to TTD from May

25,2011, through June 21, 2012; and (6) Is the Petitioner entitled to any future medical
treatment.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Petitioner testified that he was fifty-two years old and had been a journeyman sheet
metal worker for thirty to thirty-one years. He stated that March 1, 2011, was the first day on the
job for him at the Respondent’s place of business. He testified that he was there to meet his
foreman. He stated that he had been there the day before when his foreman had taken him

through the shop showing him what machines they had, where the machines were located and
how the machines worked.

Page 1 of7



14IWCC0269

On March 1, he arrived at about 6:45 a.m. It was a safety meeting day and Petitioner sat
in on the safety meeting. He believes there were three or four other guys there at the meeting
with him. He believes that he did some insulating duct work while on the floor and that during
the safety meeting he was asked if he had been drug tested yet. He told them he wasn’t. He was
then sént for a drug test.

Respondent sent Petitioner to the Gateway clinic for his drug test. It is located in Granit
City, which is where Petitioner lived and Respondent had its” place of business. The Petitioner
testified that he knew where the clinic was but he does not recall how he went there. He knows
that he got on Madison Ave at some point because he knows that the clinic is on Madison. He
was travelling from one parking lot to another. He testified that in the closer parking lot, “the
lights went out and I lost five weeks.” Petitioner also testified that he does not remember
anything other than his truck rocking, hitting his head and nothi